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HOUSE AND SENATE CANDIDATES SPEND $936 MILLION DURING 2001-2002 

WASHINGTON - House and Senate candidates spent a total of $936.4 million seeking office during 
2001-2002, according to a Federal Election Commission summary. The 2,097 candidates who 
participated in primary and general election campaigns for the U.S. Congress raised a total of $969.5 
million during those two years. These figures are'7% below thg record financial activity in the 
Congressional campaigns of 2000. 

All of the decline was found among Senate races, where an unusual set of campaigns in large 
states during 2000 led to extraordinary spending in tlie2000 campaign. During 2001-2002, Senate 
candidates raised $326.J. million and spent $322.4 million, about 25%below 2000 levels. House 
candidates, by contrast, increased their financial activity during 2001-2002, raising $643.3 million, 5% 
above 2000 totals, while spending $613.9 million, up 7°(ofrom the previous election. • 

The following chart summarizes the financial activity of all Congressional campaigns by two­
year period: 

2001-2002 1999-2000 1997-98 1995-96 1993-94 1991-92 1989-90 1987-88 
Raised $969.5 $1,047.3 $781.3 $790.5 $740.5 $659.3 $471.7 $477.6 
Spent $936.4 $1,005.6 $740.4 $765.3 . $725.2 $680:2 $446.3 $459.0 
No.of 
Candidates 2097 2416 2100 2605 2376 2950 1759 1792 

(millions of dollars) 
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Contributions directly from individuals totaled $536.8 million and, at 55% of total receipts, 
represent the largest source of funds for both House and Senate candidates. Contributions from 
PACs totaled $274.3 million, or 28% of receipts. Candidates themselves provided $110.2 million, 
which represented 11.4% of all fundraising. Contributions directly from individuals are more 
important in Senate campaigns (66% of receipts) than in House races (50%) while PACs represent a 
larger percentage of receipts for House candidates (33% vs. 18% in Senate races). PAC contributions 
were the only major source of receipts that increased in Senate campaigns between 2000 and 2002, 
however, growing by nearly 16% to $60.2 million. PACs gave House campaigns $214.1 million, 11 % 
more than in 2000. 

The chart below provides amounts (in millions of dollars) and percentages of PAC 
contributions in Congressional campaigns for the past five campaigns: 

%of %of %of %of %of 
2002 ReceiEts 2000 ReceiEts 1998 ReceiEts 1996 ReceiEts 1994 ReceiEts 

All $274.3 28% $245.4 23% $206.8 26% $201.4 25% $178.8 24% 

Senate $60.2 18% $52.0 12% $48.1 17% $45.6 16% $46.7 15% 

House $214.1 33% $193.4 32% $158.7 32% $155.8 31% $132.1 31% 

The following table summarizes the activity of winning campaigns (special elections not 
included) during the same five campaigns: 

Financial Activity of Winning Congressional Candidates 

Senate 
2002 2000 1998 1996 1994 

Raised $171.6 $247.4 $163.0 $124.9 $151.0 
Spent $166.7 $244.8 $158.3 $128.0 $150.7 
PAC$ $42.1 $31.1 $36.5 $29.6 $32.7 

House 
2002 2000 1998 1996 1994 

Raised 
Spent 
PAC$ 

$416.5 $404.8 $328.4 
$387.5 $368.6 $289.8 
$173.2 $162.5 $132.5 

(millions of dollars) 

$321.9 
$297.2 
$122.8 

$245.8 
$230.6 

$97.6 
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Information attached to this release provides summary data on the following: 

• Overall summary of all Senate and House campaigns based on political party and candidate 
status (incumbent, challenger, and open seat); 

• Overall summary of Senate and House General Election campaigns based on political party 
and candidate status; 

• Comparable statistics for seven campaign cycles; 
• Median activity for various types of House races and comparisons with prior elections; 
• Contributions from individuals by size of contribution; 
• Six-year financial summaries for 2000 Senate candidates; 
• Financial summaries for all General Election House candidates; 
• Top 50 rankings of candidates in various categories. 

This release and data contained in it are also available on the FECs website at www.fec.gov under 
News Releases or Campaign Finance Reports and Data. 

www.fec.gov


Footnotes 

1. Figures in the first two tables and the detailed listings of candidates cover from January 1, 2001, or whenever the 
campaign registered during the year, through December 31, 2002 or the last report filed by the campaign as indicated. 

2. Net receipt and net disbursement figures are total receipts and total disbursements, as reported by the campaigns, 
minus any money transferred between committees of the same campaign. 

3. Columns entitled "contrib from other cmtes" are moneys contributed to campaigns by PA Cs and other committees as 
reported by the campaigns. Other committees include primarily committees of other candidates. 

4. On the Senate listings, the column titled "candidate support" includes contributions by the candidate as well as loans 
made or guaranteed by the candidate. The column titled "trans from other auth" includes moneys transferred from 
House committees of candidates for the Senate, as well as proceeds from joint fundraising activity among several 
candidates or committees. Contributions from individuals and PACs made through these joint fundraising efforts are 
NOT included in the "individual contributions" or "other cmte contributions" columns. 

5. Open seat races are those in which the incumbent did not seek reelection. 

6. Detailed listings of candidates include those House general election candidates who reported receipts before December 
31,2002. 

7. Some House members or former House candidates who are or were running for the Senate in 2002 changed their 
former House campaign committees into their Senate campaign committees. Financial activity related solely to their 
Senate campaigns cannot be isolated. (See Chambliss [GA], Thune [SD], and Warren [NC]). 

8. Party abbreviations in the listing of House campaigns are: 
DEM - Democrat LIB - Libertarian 
DFL - Democrat/Farmer/Labor (MN) P AF - Peace and Freedom 
REP - Republican IND - Independent 
RTL- Right to Life LBL - Liberal 

9. Several candidates report significant debts at least some of which were incurred in previous election cycles. These 
include; 

James Humphreys (WV) 
Phil Sudan (TX) 
Roger Kahn (GA) 
Gordon Smith (OR) 
Darrell Issa (CA) 
Christopher Cannon (UT) 
DougOse (CA) 
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2001-2002 Financial Activity of All Senate and House Campaigns 

.. ~ A 

··....-:i~::.:: .. =.:~5:.:.~...::~i~~::\,..:=::., , .......... ,,,,=t~:::=i;:~ii~!::: ... ...... .. ~~1;........:.·N~~a~~::.:.:.:.:.:.:.}~;::,:,::~~:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.ia:~~;:: 
Senate 222 $326, 129,953 $214,274,043 $60, 175, 192 $757,565 $28, 129,200 $19,483 $2,584,392 $11,755,224 

Democrats 74 $162,853,859 $114,041,581 $26,364,329 $451,941 $13,226, 120 $10,000 $542,791 $2,087,761 

Incumbents 14 $90,985,155 $67,846,291 $18,343,652 $21,000 $0 $0 $184,482 $800,169 
Challengers 46 $38,846,764 $26,009,904 $5,113,787 $399,791 $5,546,120 $10,000 $275,604 $456,091 
Open Seats 14 $33,021,940 $20,185,386 $2,906,890 $31,150 $7,680,000 $0 $82,705 $831,501 

Republicans 76 $162,677,420 $99,892,341 $33,810,113 $167,031 $14,795,788 $8,876 $2,041,601 $9,667,463 

Incumbents 16 $53,995,589 $31,380,873 $17,718,642 $0 $0 $0 $612,181 $1,370,672 
Challengers 45 $70,313,677 $40,082,581 $10,140,596 $91,619 $13,470,424 $8,750 $1,341,242 $4,200,362 
Open Seats 15 $38,368,154 $28,428,887 $5,950,875 $75,412 $1,325,364 $126 $88,178 $4,096,429 

Other Party 72 $598,674 $340,121 $750 $138,593 $107,292 $607 $0 $0 

Challengers 59 $553,651 $320,182 $750 $138,443 $82,422 $607 $0 $0 
Open Seats 13 $45,023 $19,939 $0 $150 $24,870 $0 $0 $0 

House 1875 $643,346,638 $322,514,296 $214,096,894 $9,232,269 $72,039,800 $2,691,292 $4,171,084 $8,675,749 

Democrats 697 $314,241,603 $151,895,939 $106,770,848 $6,661,275 $37,029,077 $1,117,626 $1,737,125 $2,928,397 

Incumbents 201 $174,481,270 $84,727,115 $80,077,812 $45,302 $669,072 $268,399 $1,052,653 $1,235,561 
Challengers 313 $62,778,999 $28,962,069 $10,116,427 $5,496,138 $16,983,591 $442,560 $232,845 $626,087 
Open Seats 183 $76,981,334 $38,206,755 $16,576,609 $1,119,835 $19,376,414 $406,667 $451,627 $1,066,749 

Republicans 776 $326,262, 190 $168,693,668 $107,213,681 $2,428,948 $34,398,323 $1,557,796 $2,430,209 $5,747,352 

Incumbents 201 $194,616,852 $100, 192,299 $83,807,264 $9,725 $1,574,000 $849,549 $473,254 $1,742,865 
Challengers 370 $43,333,093 $24,038,552 $5,209,657 $1,177,484 $11,077,018 $394,247 $790,358 $1,677,904 
Open Seats 205 $88,312,245 $44,462,817 $18,196,760 $1,241,739 $21,747,305 $314,000 $1,166,597 $2,326,583 

Other Party 402 $2,842,845 $1,924,689 $112,365 $142,046 $612,400 $15,870 $3,750 $0 

Incumbents 2 $738,202 $608,519 $86,540 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Challengers 362 $904,510 $377,477 $8,925 $116,689 $398,559 $10,357 $3,750 $0 
Open Seats 38 $1,200,133 $938,693 $16,900 $25,357 $213,841 $5,513 $0 $0 

Republicans 852 $488,939,610 $268,586,009 $141,023,794 $2,595,979 $49,194,111 $1,566,672 $4,471,810 $15,414,815 
Democrats 771 $477,095,462 $265,937,520 $133,135,177 $7,113,216 $50,255, 197 $1,127,626 $2,279,916 $5,016,158 
Other Party 474 $3,441,519 $2,264,810 $113,115 $280,639 $719,692 $16,477 $3,750 $0 

Incumbents 434 $514,817,068 $284,755,097 $200,033,910 $76,027 $2,243,072 $1,117,948 $2,322,570 $5,149,267 
Challengers 1195 $216,730,694 $119,790,765 $30,590,142 $7,420,164 $47,558,134 $866,521 $2,643,799 $6,960,444 
Open Seats 468 $237,928,829 $132,242,477 $43,648,034 $2,493,643 $50,367,794 $726,306 $1,789,107 $8,321,262 

Total 2097 $969,476,591 $536,788,339 $274,272,086 $9,989,834 $100, 169,000 $2,710,775 $6,755,476 $20,430,973 
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(January 1, 2001 - December 31, 2002) (All Candidates) 

: ;i~~=-~,1~:;::i~~;:;i;:~::;;::;;;i; 
Senate 

Democrats 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Republicans 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Other Party 

Challengers 
Open Seats 

House 

Democrats 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Republicans 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Other Party 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Republicans 
Democrats 
Other Party 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

Total 

Contributions from PACs by Type of PAC 

~fo;;;,,,;,;,;:;iyij9.i,;,/ii:;,:ifa»~~W.iji,::;;;;::1:::0;:,;:;;6,~~i~;;;:~i:....·.1:;;; 
$23,412,419 $7,533,824 $12,469,504 $14,272,488 $515,399 $1,019,478 $322,423,040 $20,512,518 $29,570,943 

$6,963,695 $7,046,468 $5,841,704 $4,932,874 $259,449 $382,293 $162,938,952 $10,961,121 $12,445,355 

$6,158,016 $3,640,058 $3,575,076 $4,069,218 $250,449 $343,193 $91,930,925 $9,114,110 $261,493 
$383,232 $2,370,410 $1,562,208 $544,243 $8,000 $17,600 $38,225,289 $1,590,066 $4,867,023 
$422,447 $1,036,000 $704,420 $319,413 $1,000 $21,500 $32,782,738 $256,945 $7,316,839 

$16,448,224 $487,356 $6,627,800 $9,339,614 $255,950 $637,185 $158,882,378 $9,539,982 $17,041,160 

$9,594,025 $422,256 $2,997,129 $5,420,702 $171,950 $337,970 $53,638,745 $6,806,896 $2,293,119 
$3,921,662 $33,500 $2,522,140 $2,514,740 $57,500 $221,965 $69,609,716 $2,330,640 $12,269,137 
$2,932,537 $31,600 $1,108,531 $1,404,172 $26,500 $77,250 $35,633,917 $402,446 $2,478,904 

$500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $601,710 $11,415 $84,428 

$500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $554,636 $11,261 $61,686 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $47,074 $154 $22,742 

$68,184,653 $44,367,235 $32, 175,559 $57,213,792 $1,991,172 $2,936,357 $613,941,175 $139,037,266 $90,142,488 

$23,573,675 $39,934,910 $14,038,914 $22,986,283 $869,550 $1,156,889 $301,121,693 $67,492,298 $45,848,106 

$21,697,488 $27,482,864 $8,143,780 $19,528,722 $809,300 $1,069,089 $162,961,989 $64,504,513 $2,155,093 
$495,497 $5,057,971 $2,545,045 $973,042 $13,250 $17,850 $61,309,757 $1,545,682 $23,793,993 

$1,380,690 _$7,394,075 $3,350,089 $2,484,519 $47,000 $69,950 $76,849,947 $1,442,103 $19,899,020 

$44,605,878 $4,344,325 $18,127,945 $34,208,960 $1,121,622 $1,778,368 $309,967,997 $70,883,409 $43,619, 123 

$38,002,615 $3,909,920 $10,315,770 $27,541,740 $983,117 $1,445,043 $180,182,824 $67,857,331 $9,604,947 
$1,104,990 $93,250 $2,239,520 $1,141,725 $25,055 $70,925 $41,726,967 $2,009,228 $11, 175,867 
$5,498,273 $341,155 $5,572,655 $5,525,495 $113,450 $262,400 $88,058,206 $1,016,850 $22,838,309 

$5,100 $88,000 $8,700 $18,549 $0 $1,100 $2,851,485 $661,559 $675,259 

$600 $70,000 $1,000 $16,125 $0 $0 $772,768 $629,368 $0 
$0 $5,000 $1,200 $1,724 $0 $0 $890,578 $25,419 $624,119 

$4,500 $13,000 $6,500 $700 $0 $1,100 $1,188,139 $6,772 $51,140 

$61,054,102 $4,831,681 $24,755,745 $43,548,574 $1,377,572 $2,415,553 $468,850,375 $80,423,391 $60,660,283 
$30,537,370 $46,981,378 $19,880,618 $27,919,157 $1,128,999 $1,539,182 $464,060,645 $78,453,419 $58,293,461 

$5,600 $88,000 $8,700 $18,549 $0 $1,100 $3,453,195 $672,974 $759,687 

$75,452,744 $35,525,098 $25,032,755 $56,576,507 $2,214,816 $3,195,295 $489,487,251 $148,912,218 $14,314,652 
$5,905,881 $7,560,131 $8,870,113 $5,175,474 $103,805 $328,340 $212,316,943 $7,512,296 $52,791,825 

$10,238,447 $8,815,830 $10,742,195 $9,734,299 $187,950 $432,200 $234,560,021 $3,125,270 $52,606,954 

$91,597,072 $51,901,059 $44,645,063 $71,486,280 $2,506,571 $3,955,835 $936,364,215 $159,549,784 $119,713,431 

-6-



Financial Activity of All 

;(\~.::. 
··•...•.. •.•.•-

.- Senate 
,. --2002 150 $325.52 

' 2000 198 $434.17 
1998 188 $287.13 
1996 210 $284.23 
1994 225 $317.11 
1992 249 $262.10 
1990 151 $186.28 

Democrats 
2002 74 $162.85 
2000 106 $230.36 
1998 79 $134.10 
1996 96 $126.49 
1994 106 $133.55 
1992 123 $143.75 
1990 82 $89.50 

Incumbents 
2002 14 $90.98 
2000 11 $43.73 
1998 15 $66.94 
1996 7 $35.11 
1994 16 $79.96 
1992 17 $47.62 
1990 17 $63.52 

Challengers 
2002 46 $38.85 
2000 74 $75.62 
1998 51 $43.62 
1996 42 $40.52 
1994 50 $15.74 
1992 76 $63.19 
1990 56 $21.33 

Open Seats 
2002 14 $33.02 
2000 21 $111.01 
1998 13 $23.54 
1996 47 $50.86 
1994 40 $37.85 
1992 30 $32.94 
1990 9 $4.65 

Re[!Ublicans 
2002 76 $162.67 
2000 92 $203.81 
1998 109 $153.03 
1996 114 $157.74 
1994 119 $183.56 
1992 126 $118.35 
1990 89 $96.78 

Incumbents 
2002 16 $53.99 
2000 18 $86.86 
1998 14 $68.58 
1996 14 $46.74 
1994 10 $33.39 
1992 12 $52.07 
1990 15 $55.21 

Challengers 
2002 45 $70.31 
2000 48 $21.92 
1998 82 $70.26 
1996 32 $38.00 
1994 71 $102.29 
1992 83 $31.23 
1990 47 $33.45 

Open Seats 
2002 15 $38.37 
2000 26 $06.03 
1998 13 $14.19 
1996 68 $73.00 
1994 38 $47.88 
1992 31 $35.05 
1990 7 $8.12 

lfi■lii:1::::®1::,- ... 
$213.93 65.72% 
$249.98 57.58% 
$166.48 57.98% 
$166.88 58.71% 
$185.22 58.41% 
$162.44 61.98% 
$119.62 64.22% 

$114.04 70.03% 
$97.51 42.33% 
$81.29 60.62% 
$79.11 62.54% 
$80.40 60.20% 
$90.15 62.71% 
$58.61 65.49% 

$67.85 74.58% 
$26.19 59.89% 
$47.02 70.24% 
$26.83 76.42% 
$47.00 58.78% 
$26.83 56.34% 
$43.13 67.90% 

$26.01 66.95% 
$34.63 45.79% 
$23.71 54.36% 
$21.45 52.94% 
$8.50 54.00% 

$41.39 65.50% 
$13.26 62.17% 

$20.18 61.11% 
$36.69 33.05% 
$10.56 44.86% 
$30.83 60.62% 
$24.90 65.79% 
$21.93 66.58% 
$2.22 47.74% 

$99.89 61.41% 
$152.47 74.81% 
$85.19 55.67% 
$87.77 55.64% 

$104.82 57.10% 
$72.29 61.08% 
$61.01 63.04% 

$31.38 58.12% 
$54.46 62.70% 
$43.88 63.98% 
$29.08 62.22% 
$21.16 63.37% 
$34.53 66.31% 
$38.35 69.46% 

$40.08 57.00% 
$15.78 71.99% 
$32.24 45.89% 
$23.52 61.89% 
$49.49 48.38% 
$20.65 66.12% 
$18.95 56.65% 

$28.43 74.09% 
$82.23 86.63% 
$9.07 63.92% 

$35.17 48.18% 
$34.17 71.37% 
$17.11 48.82% 
$3.71 45.69% 

$60.17 
$51.94 
$48.05 
$45.63 
$47.17 
$51.19 
$41.16 

$26.36 
$18.70 
$20.74 
$16.60 
$23.96 
$28.97 
$20.19 

$18.34 
$9.47 

$15.59 
$4.87 

$15.89 
$17.07 
$16.72 

$5.11 
$5.22 
$1.63 
$2.67 
$2.47 
$6.23 
$2.83 

2.91 
$4.01 
$3.52 

$9.06 
$5.60 
$5.67 
$0.64 

$33.81 
$33.24 
$27.31 
$29.03 
$23.21 
$22.22 
$20.97 

$17.72 
$24.05 
$18.72 
$14.49 
$10.46 
$14.81 
$12.81 

$10.14 
$1.86 
$4.92 
$4.27 
$3.23 
$3.14 
$5.34 

$5.95 
$7.33 
$3.67 

$10.27 
$9.52 
$4.27 
$2.82 

18.48% 
11.96% 
16.73% 
16.05% 
14.87% 
19.53% 
22.10% 

16.19% 
8.12% 

15.47% 
13.12% 
17.94% 
20.15% 
22.56% 

20.16% 
21.66% 
23.29% 
13.87% 
19.87% 
35.85% 
26.32% 

13.15% 
6.90% 
3.74% 
6.59% 

15.69% 
9.86% 

13.27% 

8.81% 
3.61% 

14.95% 
17.81% 
14.80% 
17.21% 
13.76% 

20.78% 
16.31% 
17.85% 
18.40% 
12.64% 
18.77% 
21.67% 

32.82% 
27.69% 
27.30% 
31.00% 
31.33% 
28.44% 
23.20% 

14.42% 
8.49% 
7.00% 

11.24% 
3.16% 

10.05% 
15.96% 

15.51% 
7.71% 

25.86% 
14.07% 
19.88% 
12.18% 
34.73% 

$0.61 
$18.39 
$1.32 

$16.23 
$24.70 
$6.37 
$2.38 

$0.45 
$18.29 
$0.45 

$12.23 
$7.28 
$1.75 
$2.04 

$0.02 
$4.37 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$6.82 
$0.71 
$0.00 

$0.40 
$13.53 

$0.35 
$11.32 
$0.28 
$0.73 
$1.52 

0.03 
$0.39 
$0.10 

$0.91 
$0.18 
$0.31 
$0.52 

$0.16 
$0.10 
$0.87 
$4.00 

$17.42 
$4.62 
$0.34 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.01 
$0.13 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.09 
$0.07 
$0.72 
$2.39 

$17.31 
$1.04 
$0.34 

$0.07 
$0.03 
$0.14 
$1.48 
$0.11 
$3.58 
$0.00 

:,!:laiit!itllim:,,'
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0.19% $27.97 8.59% $0.02 0.01% $321.81 $20.50 
4.24% $88.60 20.41% $0.51 0.12% $431.92 $26.18 
0.46% $52.23 18.19% $0.21 0.07% $287.47 $26.04 
5.71% $40.25 14.16% $1.10 0.39% $286.55 $6.87 
7.79% $43.06 13.58% $3.12 0.98% $316.86 $10.51 
2.43% $28.06 10.71% $0.39 0.15% $270.80 $12.23 
1.28% $9.99 5.36% $0.95 0.51% $180.42 $19.10 

0.28% $13.18 8.09% $0.01 0.01% $162.93 $10.96 
7.94% $82.28 35.72% $0.30 0.13% $226.27 $8.76 
0.34% $19.53 14.56% $0.21 0.16% $134.57 $9.64 
9.67% $11.11 8.78% $0.00 0.00% $127.42 $2.24 
5.45% $12.92 9.67% $0.56 0.42% $136.29 $3.56 
1.22% $14.20 9.88% $0.36 0.25% $147.62 $6.69 
2.28% $3.60 4.02% $0.75 0.84% $87.56 $9.77 

0.02% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $91.93 $9.11 
9.99% $1.11 2.54% $0.00 0.00% $40.32 $7.08 
0.00% $0.10 0.15% $0.00 0.00% $68.50 $6.67 
0.00% $1.94 5.53% $0.00 0.00% $36.44 $1.31 
8.53% $5.01 6.27% $0.54 0.68% $82.46 $3.17 
1.49% $0.07 0.15% $0.06 0.13% $49.64 $5.34 
0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $61.39 $9.61 

1.03% $5.50 14.16% $0.01 0.03% $38.22 $1.59 
17.89% $17.35 22.94% $0.30 0.40% $75.76 $0.80 
0.80% $11.23 25.75% $0.00 0.00% $42.75 $0.99 

27.94% $3.87 9.55% $0.00 0.00% $40.39 $0.46 
1.78% $3.16 20.08% $0.01 0.06% $15.57 $0.15 
1.16% $11.44 18.10% $0.29 0.46% $63.11 $0.76 
7.13% $2.41 11.30% $0.73 3.42% $21.57 $0.12 

0.09% $7.68 23.26% $0.00 0.00% $32.78 $0.26 
0.35% $63.82 57.49% $0.00 0.00% $110.19 $0.88 
0.42% $8.20 34.83% $0.21 0.89% $23.32 $1.98 
1.79% $5.30 10.42% $0.00 0.00% $50.59 $0.47 
0.48% $4.75 12.55% $0.01 0.03% $38.26 $0.24 
0.94% $2.69 8.17% $0.01 0.03% $34.87 $0.59 

11.18% $1.19 25.59% $0.02 0.43% $4.60 $0.04 

0.10% $14.79 9.09% $0.01 0.01% $158.88 $9.54 
0.05% $6.32 3.10% $0.21 0.10% $205.65 $17.42 
0.57% $32.70 21.37% $0.00 0.00% $152.90 $16.40 
2.54% $29.14 18.47% $1.10 0.70% $159.13 $4.63 
9.49% $30.14 16.42% $2.56 1.39% $180.57 $6.95 
3.90% $13.86 11.71% $0.03 0.03% $123.18 $5.54 
0.35% $6.39 6.60% $0.20 0.21% $92.86 $9.33 

0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $53.64 $6.81 
0.00% $1.74 2.00% $0.00 0.00% $89.91 $13.11 
0.01% $2.10 3.06% $0.00 0.00% $68.78 $14.65 
0.28% $0.77 1.65% $0.00 0.00% $49.09 $3.42 
0.00% $0.12 0.36% $0.02 0.06% $32.63 $5.13 
0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $57.55 $4.62 
0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.01 0.02% $52.07 $8.22 

0.13% $13.47 19.16% $0.01 0.01% $69.61 $2.33 
0.32% $2.06 9.40% $0.21 0.96% $21.45 $0.54 
1.02% $30.45 43.34% $0.00 0.00% $69.37 $0.79 
6.29% $6.17 16.24% $0.83 2.18% $37.78 $0.28 

16.92% $28.48 27.84% $2.52 2.46% $101.59 $0.66 
3.33% $5.40 17.29% $0.02 0.06% $31.09 $0.30 
1.02% $5.99 17.91% $0.19 0.57% $33.28 $0.47 

0.18% $1.32 3.44% $0.00 0.00% $35.63 $0.40 
0.03% $2.52 2.65% $0.00 0.00% $94.29 $3.77 
0.99% $0.15 1.06% $0.00 0.00% $14.75 $0.96 
2.03% $22.20 30.41% $0.27 0.37% $72.26 $0.93 
0.23% $1.54 3.22% $0.02 0.04% $46.35 $1.16 

10.21% $8.46 24.14% $0.01 0.03% $34.54 $0.62 
0.00% $0.40 4.93% $0.00 0.00% $7.51 $0.64 
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House 

2002 1473 $640.50 $320.63 50.06% $214.00 33.41% $9.09 1.42% 
2000 1391 $604.40 $312.79 51.75% $192.77 31.89% $6.10 1.01% 
1998 1364 $489.22 $253.23 51.76% $158.50 32.40% $5.31 1.09% 
1996 1680 $499.99 $272.91 54.58% $155.03 31.01% $6.97 1.39% 
1994 1703 $418.49 $214.93 51.36% $132.12 31.57% $9.17 2.19% 
1992 2041 $391.99 $190.30 48.55% $127.13 32.43% $11.02 2.81% 
1990 1370 $284.32 $129.29 45.47% $108.45 38.14% $4.59 1.61% 

Democrats 
2002 697 $314.24 $151.94 48.35% $106.78 33.98% $6.66 2.12% 
2000 671 $286.73 $145.94 50.90% $98.09 34.21% $2.43 0.85% 
1998 660 $233.38 $115.24 49.38% $77.64 33.27% $1.57 0.67% 
1996 827 $233.06 $117.54 50.43% $77.33 33.18% $3.43 1.47% 
1994 830 $216.73 $100.29 46.27% $88.18 40.69% $3.02 1.39% 
1992 1054 $217.70 $98.36 45.18% $85.39 39.22% $3.35 1.54% 
1990 702 $163.43 $66.04 40.41% $72.20 44.18% $1.67 1.02% 

Incumbents 
2002 201 $174.48 $84.73 48.56% $80.08 45.90% $0.04 0.02% 
2000 207 $169.72 $81.62 48.09% $76.01 44.79% $0.10 0.06% 
1998 194 $128.72 $60.72 47.17% $59.75 46.42% $0.02 0.02% 
1996 172 $107.52 $51.29 47.70% $49.85 46.36% $0.14 0.13% 
1994 232 $140.78 $61.38 43.60% $71.13 50.53% $0.09 0.06% 
1992 227 $126.81 $52.47 41.38% $64.30 50.71% $0.03 0.02% 
1990 249 $111.85 $42.30 37.82% $58.75 52.53% $0.07 0.06% 

Challengers 
2002 313 $62.78 $29.00 46.19% $10.12 16.12% $5.50 8.76% 
2000 357 $73.16 $42.54 58.15% $12.87 17.59% $1.56 2.13% 
1998 327 $44.48 $23.92 53.78% $7.98 17.94% $0.71 1.60% 
1996 427 $73.07 $39.54 54.11% $16.55 22.65% $1.34 1.83% 
1994 372 $29.11 $15.71 53.97% $6.20 21.30% $1.01 3.47% 
1992 509 $34.63 $17.71 51.14% $7.70 22.24% $1.77 5.11% 
1990 314 $20.10 $9.89 49.20% $4.75 23.63% $0.76 3.78% 

Open Seats 
2002 183 $76.98 $38.21 49.64% $16.58 21.54% $1.12 1.45% 
2000 107 $43.85 $21.78 49.67% $9.21 21.00% $0.77 1.76% 
1998 139 $60.18 $30.60 50.85% $9.91 16.47% $0.84 1.40% 
1996 228 $52.47 $26.71 50.91% $10.93 20.83% $1.95 3.72% 
1994 226 $46.84 $23.20 49.53% $10.85 23.16% $1.92 4.10% 
1992 318 $56.26 $28.18 50.09% $13.39 23.80% $1.55 2.76% 
1990 139 $31.48 $13.85 44.00% $8.70 27.64% $0.84 2.67% 

Re12ublicans 
2002 776 $326.26 $168.69 51.70% $107.22 32.86% $2.43 0.74% 
2000 720 $317.67 $166.85 52.52% $94.68 29.80% $3.67 1.16% 
1998 704 $255.84 $137.99 53.94% $80.86 31.61% $3.74 1.46% 
1996 853 $266.93 $155.37 58.21% $77.70 29.11% $3.54 1.33% 
1994 873 $201.76 $114.64 56.82% $43.94 21.78% $6.15 3.05% 
1992 987 $174.29 $91.94 52.75% $41.74 23.95% $7.67 4.40% 
1990 668 $120.89 $63.25 52.32% $36.25 29.99% $2.92 2.42% 

Incumbents 
2002 201 $194.62 $100.19 51.48% $83.81 43.06% $0.01 0.01% 
2000 198 $189.90 $102.57 54.01% $74.08 39.01% $0.30 0.16% 
1998 212 $164.94 $90.31 54.75% $64.16 38.90% $0.04 0.02% 
1996 214 $172.28 $98.94 57.43% $63.84 37.06% $0.15 0.09% 
1994 161 $82.51 $48.86 59.22% $30.00 36.36% $0.08 0.10% 
1992 143 $76.10 $39.90 52.43% $29.96 39.37% $0.29 0.38% 
1990 160 $70.03 $35.64 50.89% $28.70 40.98% $0.03 0.04% 

Challengers 
2002 370 $43.33 $24.04 55.48% $5.21 12.02% $1.18 2.72% 
2000 357 $52.28 $30.37 58.09% $6.96 13.31% $0.78 1.49% 
1998 342 $48.35 $26.96 55.76% $6.86 14.19% $2.25 4.65% 
1996 414 $45.98 $29.12 63.33% $4.72 10.27% $1.26 2.74% 
1994 497 $69.93 $38.85 55.56% $6.50 9.30% $4.03 5.76% 
1992 572 $53,92 $28.23 52.36% $4.39 8.14% $6.55 12.15% 
1990 377 $26.57 $14.74 55.48% $2.61 9.82% $2.37 8.92% 

Open Seats 
2002 205 $88.31 $44.46 50.35% $18.20 20.61% $1.24 1.40% 
2000 165 $75.49 $33.91 44.92% $13.64 18.07% $2.59 3.43% 
1998 150 $42.55 $20.72 48.70% $9.84 23.13% $1.45 3.41% 
1996 225 $48.67 $27.31 56.11% $9.14 18.78% $2.13 4.38% 
1994 215 $49.32 $26.93 54.60% $7.44 15.09% $2.04 4.14% 
1992 272 $44.27 $23.81 53.78% $7.39 16.69% $0.83 1.87% 
1990 131 $24.29 $12.87 52.98% $4.94 20.34% $0.52 2.14% 

$71.43 11.15% $2.93 0.46% 
$60.04 9.93% $1.45 0.24% 
$46.84 9.57% $1.39 0.28% 
$42.03 8.41% $1.66 0.33% 
$43.74 10.45% $0.97 0.23% 
$42.00 10.71% $1.81 0.46% 
$20.85 7.33% $1.24 0.44% 

$37.03 11.78% $1.12 0.36% 
$23.21 8.09% $0.85 0.30% 
$27.27 11.68% $0.44 0.19% 
$24.53 10.53% $0.44 0.19% 
$15.32 7.07% $0.39 0.18% 
$18.77 8.62% $0.96 0.44% 
$11.39 6.97% $0.78 0.48% 

$0.67 0.38% $0.27 0.15% 
$0.53 0.31% $0.11 0.06% 
$0.53 0.41% $0.14 0.11% 
$0.56 0.52% $0.06 0.06% 
$1.87 1.33% $0.09 0.06% 
$1.88 1.48% $0.40 0.32% 
$1.74 1.56% $0.35 0.31% 

$16.98 27.05% $0.44 0.70% 
$12.73 17.40% $0.72 0.98% 
$10.07 22.64% $0.22 0.49% 
$12.71 17.39% $0.11 0.15% 
$4.74 16.28% $0.10 0.34% 
$5.92 17.10% $0.31 0.90% 
$3.80 18.91% $0.08 0.40% 

$19.38 25.18% $0.41 0.53% 
$9.95 22.69% $0.02 0.05% 

$16.67 27.70% $0.08 0.13% 
$11.26 21.46% $0.27 0.51% 
$8.71 18.60% $0.20 0.43% 

$10.97 19.50% $0.25 0.44% 
$5.85 18.58% $0.35 1.11% 

$34.40 10.54% $1.81 0.55% 
$36.83 11.59% $0.60 0.19% 
$19.57 7.65% $0.95 0.37% 
$17.50 6.56% $1.22 0.46% 
$28.42 14.09% $0.58 0.29% 
$23.23 13.33% $0.85 0.49% 
$9.46 7.83% $0.46 0.38% 

$1.57 0.81% $0.85 0.44% 
$2.26 1.19% $0.41 0.22% 
$2.11 1.28% $0.68 0.41% 
$1.50 0.87% $0.40 0.23% 
$0.50 0.61% $0.08 0.10% 
$0.88 1.16% $0.30 0.39% 
$0.36 0.51% $0.08 0.11% 

$11.08 25.57% $0.65 1.50% 
$11.49 21.98% $0.19 0.36% 
$9.32 19.28% $0.07 0.14% 
$8.53 18.55% $0.34 0.74% 

$17.17 24.55% $0.39 0.56% 
$11.96 22.18% $0.23 0.43% 
$5.04 18.97% $0.19 0.72% 

$21.75 24.63% $0.31 0.35% 
$23.08 30.67% $0.00 0.00% 

$8.14 19.13% $0.20 0.47% 
$7.47 15.35% $0.48 0.99% 

$10.75 21.80% $0.11 0.22% 
$10.39 23.47% $0.32 0.72% 
$4.06 16.71% $0.19 0.78% 

...$611.09 $138.38 
$566.55 $122.11 
$448.29 $98.73 
$472.53 $70.26 
$404.36 $53.75 
$404.28 $47.16 
$264.73 $78.29 

$301.12 $67.49 
$266.85 $60.37 
$211.10 $43.46 
$221.16 $31.15 
$213.41 $27.96 
$228.31 $29.29 
$151.04 $50.60 

$162.96 $64.50 
$151.77 $57.88 
$109.08 $40.65 
$97.89 $28.84 

$138.98 $26.33 
$139.18 $27.46 
$100.08 $49.79 

$61.31 $1.55 
$71.84 $1.87 
$43.69 $0.91 
$71.72 $1.47 
$28.72 $0.47 
$33.88 $0.74 
$19.76 $0.40 

$76.85 $1.44 
$43.24 $0.62 
$58.33 $1.90 
$51.55 $0.84 
$45.71 $1.16 
$55.25 $1.09 
$31.20 $0.41 

$309.97 $70.89 
$299.70 $61.74 
$237.19 $55.27 
$251.37 $39.11 
$190.95 $25.79 
$175.97 $17.87 
$113.69 $27.69 

$180.18 $67.86 
$173.17 $59.30 
$147.59 $53.06 
$158.25 $37.61 
$73.63 $23.67 
$78.72 $16.78 
$63.36 $27.13 

$41.73 $2.01 
$51.77 $1.06 
$47.74 $1.45 
$45,46 $0.64 
$68.80 $1.30 
$53.42 $0.59 
$26.22 $0.36 

$88.06 $1.02 
$74.76 $1.38 
$41.86 $0.76 
$47.66 $0.86 
$48.52 $0.82 
$43.83 $0.50 
$24.11 $0.20 
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Contributions from Individuals 
by Size of the Contribution 

2001-2002 
Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution 

Amounts Amounts Amounts Amounts 
Less than $200 $200-$499 $500-$749 more than $7 49 

Senate $58,902,520 

Democrats $32,541,776 
Incumbents $22,221,118 
Challengers $7,215,408 
Open Seats $3,105,250 

Republicans $26,164,828 
Incumbents $7,931,872 
Challengers $11,571,512 
Open Seats $6,661,444 

Other Party $195,916 

House $77,244,847 

Democrats $36,194,520 
Incumbents $19,418,638 
Challengers $7,756,275 
Open Seats $9,019,607 

Republicans $40,361,214 
Incumbents $23,247,576 
Challengers $7,647,688 
Open Seats $9,465,950 

Other Party $689,113 

Grand Total $136,147,367 

$17,448,053 

$9,979,369 
$5,650,420 
$2,891,716 
$1,437,233 

$7,435,955 
$2,632,936 
$3,639,513 
$1,163,506 

$32,729 

$38,077,998 

$18,928,718 
$9,884,766 
$3,960,193 
$5,083,759 

$18,914,839 
$11,890,467 

$2,384,434 
$4,639,938 

$234,441 

$55,526,051 

$30,109,951 

$16,334,306 
$8,926,059 
$4,201,520 
$3,206,727 

$13,738,995 
$4,817,316 
$5,417,424 
$3,504,255 

$36,650 

$56,837,001 

$27,558,110 
$15,337,068 

$4,914,115 
$7,306,927 

$28,917,621 
$17,820,493 

$3,456,359 
$7,640,769 

$361,270 

$86,946,952 

$108,136,726 

$55,187,615 
$31,050,694 
$11,700,745 
$12,436,176 

$52,871,494 
$16,005,502 
$19,766,310 
$17,099,682 

$77,617 

$151,085,630 

$69,592,901 
$40,099,148 
$12,569,360 
$16,924,393 

$80,851,976 
$46,979,851 

$9,880,506 
$23,991,619 

$640,753 

$259,222,356 

Total From 
Individuals 

$214,597,250 

$114,043,066 
$67,848,291 
$26,009,389 
$20, 185,386 

$100,211,272 
$31,387,626 
$40,394,759 
$28,428,887 

$342,912 

$323,245,476 

$152,274,249 
$84,739,620 
$29,199,943 
$38,334,686 

$169,045,650 
$99,938,387 
$23,368,987 
$45,738,276 

$1,925,577 

$537,842,726 
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2001-2002 Financial Activity of Senate and House General Election Campaigns 
(January 1, 2001 - December 31, 2002) 
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Senate 101 $289,174,503 $188,376,637 $56,233,998 $437,878 $22,348,436 $10,350 $2,514,953 $11,766,055 

Democrats 33 $137,799,889 $94,703,035 $23, 134,626 $305,180 $10,996,010 $10,000 $493,852 $2,085,319 

Incumbents 12 $72,023,146 $51,690,902 $15,892,653 $21,000 $0 $0 $145,248 $797,727 
Challengers 17 $35,801,819 $24,914,978 $4,882,193 $277,180 $3,721,010 $10,000 $275,604 $456,091 
Open Seats 4 $29,974,924 $18,097,155 $2,359,780 $7,000 $7,275,000 $0 $73,000 $831,501 

Republicans 36 $150,921,491 $93,358,356 $33,098,872 $87,483 $11,273,709 $0 $2,021,101 $9,680,736 

Incumbents 15 $50,421,731 $28,668,501 $18,487,355 $0 $0 $0 $594,681 $1,370,672 
Challengers 17 $64,295,060 $37,447,556 $9,163,970 $54,747 $10,233,709 $0 $1,338,242 $4,213,635 
Open Seats 4 $36,204,700 $27,242,299 $5,447,547 $32,736 $1,040,000 $0 $88,178 $4,096,429 

Other Party 32 $453,123 $315,246 $500 $45,215 $78,717 $350 $0 $0 

Challengers 29 $451,132 $313,255 $500 $45,215 $78,717 $350 $0 $0 
Open Seats 3 $1,991 $1,991 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

House 1133 $550,344,910 $270,945,527 $198,463,027 $5,875,156 $45,809,147 $1,895,784 $3,687,788 $8,130,029 

Democrats 400 $270,497,018 $125,313,654 $97,989,865 $5,284,946 $27,686,721 $900,141 $1,580,621 $2,741,312 

Incumbents 193 $168,823,768 $81,032,515 $77,290,632 $44,302 $406,072 $268,399 $1,036,837 $1,235,883 
Challengers 161 $53,071,533 $22,209,362 $8,647,019 $5,075,785 $15,184,636 $403,345 $228,934 $598,944 
Open Seats 46 $48,601,717 $22,071,777 $12,052,214 $164,859 $12,096,013 $228,397 $314,850 $906,485 

Republicans 407 $278,109,607 $144,627,478 $100,381,013 $495,705 $17,618,912 $980,286 $2,103,417 $5,388,717 

Incumbents 199 $190,616,444 $96,848,906 $81,921,654 $9,725 $1,571,500 $849,549 $471,157 $1,742,865 
Challengers 162 $31,400,122 $19,173,558 $3,948,703 $380,345 $6,179,594 $112,737 $782,060 $1,677,904 
Open Seats 46 $56,093,041 $28,605,014 $14,510,656 $105,635 $9,867,818 $18,000 $850,200 $1,967,948 

Other Party 326 $1,738,285 $1,004,395 $92,149 $94,505 $503,514 $15,357 $3,750 $0 

Incumbents 2 $738,202 $608,519 $87,725 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Challengers 306 $826,210 $354,696 $2,424 $83,313 $385,059 $10,357 $3,750 $0 
Open Seats 18 $173,873 $41,180 $2,000 $11,192 $118,455 $5,000 $0 $0 

Republicans 443 $429,031,098 $237,985,834 $133,479,885 $583,188 $28,892,621 $980,286 $4,124,518 $15,069,453 
Democrats 433 $408,296,907 $220,016,689 $121,124,491 $5,590,126 $38,682,731 $910,141 $2,074,473 $4,826,631 
Other Party 358 $2,191,408 $1,319,641 $92,649 $139,720 $582,231 $15,707 $3,750 $0 

Incumbents 421 $482,623,291 $258,849,343 $193,680,019 $75,027 $1,977,572 $1,117,948 $2,247,923 $5,147,147 
Challengers 692 $185,845,876 $104,413,405 $26,644,809 $5,916,585 $35,782,725 $536,789 $2,628,590 $6,946,574 
Open Seats 121 $171,050,246 $96,059,416 $34,372,197 $321,422 $30,397,286 $251,397 $1,326,228 $7,802,363 

Total 1234 $839,519,413 $459,322,164 $254,697,025 $6,313,034 $68,157,583 $1,906,134 $6,202,741 $19,896,084 

-10-



(January 1, 2001 - December 31, 2002) (General Election Candidates) 
Contributions from PACs by Type of PAC 

Senate $22,325,602 $6,845,524 $11,867,696 $13,751,549 $482,399 $966,728 $285,903,799 $17,012,340 $24,946,200 

Democrats $6,242,327 $6,373,668 $5,406,943 $4,538,696 $227,449 $345,543 $137,560,946 $7,779,857 $10,721,876 

$5,495,148 $3,004,258 $3,171,565 $3,690,290 $218,449 $312,943 $73, 135,998 $6,182,263 $261,493 
Challengers $382,732 $2,369,910 $1,559,708 $544,243 $8,000 $17,600 $34,647,066 . $1,397,577 $3,634,039 
Open Seats $364,447 $999,500 $675,670 $304,163 $1,000 $15,000 $29,777,882 $200,017 $6,826,344 

Incumbents 

Republicans $16,082,775 $471,856 $6,460,753 $9,212,853 $254,950 $621,185 $147,899,321 $9,221,098 $14,162,638 

Incumbents $9,326,408 $413,756 $2,900,680 $5,347,591 $170,950 $327,970 $49,349,823 $6,768,417 $2,293,119 
Challengers $3,875,827 $26,500 $2,498,338 $2,489,340 $57,500 $221,965 $62,725,672 $2,058,147 $9,678,294 
Open Seats $2,880,540 $31,600 $1,061,735 $1,375,922 $26,500 $71,250 $35,823,826 $394,534 $2,191,225 

Other Party $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $443,532 $11,385 $61,686 

Challengers $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $441,260 $11,250 $61,686 
Open Seats $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,272 $135 $0 

House $66,200,480 $41,790,456 $30,434,510 $55,199,702 $1,950,972 $2,822,507 $520,859, 132 $136,047,908 $62,708,893 

Democrats $22,835,220 $37,580,536 $13,281,157 $22,257,863 $842,550 $1,128,139 $256,666,887 $66,316,737 $38,237,299 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

$21,403,334 
$433,972 
$997,91.4 

$26,888,864 
$4,769,222 
$5,922,450 

$7,895,258 
$2,415,233 
$2,970,666 

$19,258,287 
$932,592 

$2,066,984 

$789,800 
$13,250 
$39,500 

$1,055,089 
$18,350 
$54,700 

$156,754,042 
$52,164,910 
$47,747,935 

$64,422,583 
$840,257 

$1,053,897 

$1,946,221 
$21,304,590 
$14,986,488 

Republicans $43,362,660 $4,139,920 $17,151,153 $32,924,490 $1,108,422 $1,694,368 $262,436,349 $69,079,749 $24,148,077 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

$37,903,189 
$1,059,528 
$4,399,943 

$3,883,420 
$45,250 

$211,250 

$10,288,324 
$2,140,033 
$4,722,796 

$27,430,561 
$1,013,902 
$4,480,027 

$980,117 
$25,055 

$103,250 

$1,436,043 
$55,425 

$202,900 

$176,504,059 
$31,315,611 
$54,616,679 

$67,783,349 
$601,315 
$695,085 

$9,604,947 
$6,582,288 
$7,960,842 

Other Party $2,600 $70,000 $2,200 $17,349 $0 $0 $1,755,896 $651,422 $323,517 

Incumbents 
Challengers 
Open Seats 

$600 
$0 

$2,000 

$70,000 
$0 
$0 

$1,000 
$1,200 

$0 

$16,125 
$1,224 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$772,768 
$812,626 
$170,502 

$629,368 
$20,626 

$1,428 

$0 
$300,619 

$22,898 

Republicans $59,445,435 $4,611,776 $23,611,906 $42, 137,343 $1,363,372 $2,315,553 $410,335,670 $78,300,847 $38,310,715 
Democrats $29,077,547 $43,954,204 $18,688,100 $26,796,559 $1,069,999 $1,473,682 $394,227,833 $74,096,594 $48,959,175 
Other Party $3,100 $70,000 $2,200 $17,349 $0 $0 $2,199,428 $662,807 $385,203 

Incumbents $74,128,679 $34,260,298 $24,256,827 $55,742,854 $2,159,316 $3,132,045 $456,516,690 $145,785,980 $14,105,780 
Challengers $5,752,559 $7,210,882 $8,614,512 $4,981,301 $103,805 $313,340 $182,107,145 $4,929,172 $41,561,516 
Open Seats $8,644,844 $7,164,800 $9,430,867 $8,227,096 $170,250 $343,850 $168,139,096 $2,345,096 $31,987,797 

Total $88,526,082 $48,635,980 $42,302,206 $68,951,251 $2,433,371 $3,789,235 $806,762,931 $153,060,248 $87,655,093 
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of General Election Congressional Candidates - 1990-2002 General Election Candidates Only 

f,l!m~ii~iiliW. ..::::i~~~,,~!lli;::.:;.~,::;':::::µf::,:::::Ii;!~~;:.;;::::::,:\:i.~k':::::~i~~::::::::::,:~:~~!i::::::.1::;;_,_®1m\1Iwillmr111m 
Senate 

2002 69 $260.21 $175.52 67.45% $51.95 19.96% $0.61 0.23% $15.75 6.05% $0.02 0.01% $257.39 $16.34 
2000 70 $371.34 $205.27 55.28% $50.44 13.58% $14.39 3.88% $77.74 20.93% $0.51 0.14% $372.19 $22.29 
1998 70 $247.17 $153.09 61.94% $47.41 19.18% $0.80 0.32% $27.57 11.15% $0.19 0.08% $248.51 $25.13 
1996 68 $222.69 $140.41 63.05% $41.92 18.82% $11.90 5.34% $16.83 7.56% $0.20 0.09% $225.54 $6.29 
1994 70 $270.19 $156.78 58.03% $42.97 15.90% $23.48 8.69% $31.63 11.71% $3.15 1.17% $270.61 $10.20 
1992 71 $189.05 $124.34 65.77% $45.19 23.90% $3.53 1.87% $6.78 3.59% $0.35 0.19% $194.76 $11.18 
1990 67 $178.20 $115.98 65.08% $40.81 22.90% $1.66 0.93% $7.05 3.96% $0.89 0.50% $172.40 $19.06 

Democrats 
2002 33 $137.79 $94.70 68.73% $23.13 16.79% $0.30 0.22% $10.99 7.98% $0.01 0.01% $137.57 $7.78 
2000 34 $205.04 $84.58 41.25% $17.88 8.72% $14.37 7.01% $75.30 36.72% $0.30 0.15% $201.09 $8.15 
1998 35 $116.72 $73.42 62.90% $20.41 17.49% $0.26 0.22% $10.96 9.39% $0.19 0.16% $117.63 $8.88 
1996 34 $107.57 $68.67 63.84% $14.99 13.94% $11.68 10.86% $6.41 5.96% $0.00 0.00% $108.54 $2.14 
1994 35 $113.44 $68.49 60.38% $21.94 19.34% $6.92 6.10% $8.17 7.20% $0.55 0.48% $116.30 $3.43 
1992 35 $97.63 $65.47 67.06% $24.43 25.02% $1.20 1.23% $1.49 1.53% $0.34 0.35% $98.50 $5.79 
1990 34 $85.62 $57.01 66.58% $19.89 23.23% $1.51 1.76% $2.21 2.58% $0.73 0.85% $83.72 $9.74 

Incumbents 
2002 12 $72.02 $51.69 71.77% $15.89 22.06% $0.02 0.03% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $73.14 $6.18 
2000 11 $43.73 $26.19 59.89% $9.47 21.66% $4.37 9.99% $1.11 2.54% $0.00 0.00% $40.32 $7.08 
1998 15 $66.94 $47.02 70.24% $15.59 23.29% $0.00 0.00% $0.10 0.15% $0.00 0.00% $68.50 $6.67 
1996 7 $35.11 $26.83 76.42% $4.87 13.87% $0.00 0.00% $1.94 5.53% $0.00 0.00% $36.44 $1.31 
1994 16 $79.94 $46.98 58.77% $15.87 19.85% $6.82 8.53% $5.01 6.27% $0.54 0.68% $82.46 $3.15 
1992 15 $41.44 $22.94 55.36% $15.40 37.16% $0.71 1.71% $0.07 0.17% $0.06 0.14% $42.71 $4.87 
1990 17 $63.52 $43.13 67.90% $16.72 26.32% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $61.39 $9.61 

Challengers 
2002 17 $35.80 $24.91 69.58% $4.88 13.63% $0.28 0.78% $3.72 10.39% $0.01 0.03% $34.65 $1.40 
2000 18 $55.93 $24.01 42.93% $4.58 8.19% $10.00 17.88% $12.90 23.06% $0.30 0.54% $55.71 $0.69 
1998 15 $36.23 $17.75 48.99% $1.46 4.03% $0.23 0.63% $10.33 28.51% $0.00 0.00% $35.77 $0.31 
1996 14 $33.85 $18.26 53.94% $2.30 6.79% $11.16 32.97% $1.25 3.69% $0.00 0.00% $33.75 $0.43 
1994 10 $10.33 $5.44 52.66% $1.89 18.30% $0.08 0.77% $2.41 23.33% $0.00 0.00% $10.22 $0.11 
1992 13 $37.43 $29.44 78.65% $5.04 13.47% $0.20 0.53% $1.09 2.91% $0.28 0.75% $37.10 $0.55 
1990 14 $19.27 $12.32 63.93% $2.62 13.60% $1.48 7.68% $1.58 8.20% $0.71 3.68% $19.53 $0.10 

Open Seats 
2002 4 $29.97 $18.10 60.39% $2.36 7.87% $0.00 0.00% $7.27 24.26% $0.00 0.00% $29.78 $0.20 
2000 5 $105.38 $34.38 32.62% $3.83 3.63% $0.00 0.00% $61.29 58.16% $0.00 0.00% $105.06 $0.38 
1998 5 $13.55 $8.65 63.84% $3.36 24.80% $0.03 0.22% $0.53 3.91% $0.19 1.40% $13.36 $1.90 
1996 13 $38.61 $23.58 61.07% $7.82 20.25% $0.52 1.35% $3.22 8.34% $0.00 0.00% $38.35 $0.40 
1994 9 $23.17 $16.07 69.36% $4.18 18.04% $0.02 0.09% $0.75 3.24% $0.01 0.04% $23.62 $0.17 
1992 7 $18.76 $13.09 69.78% $3.99 21.27% $0.29 1.55% $0.33 1.76% $0.00 0.00% $18.69 $0.37 
1990 3 $2.83 $1.56 55.12% $0.55 19.43% $0.03 1.06% $0.63 22.26% $0.02 0.71% $2.80 $0.03 

Regublicans 
2002 36 $122.42 $80.82 66.02% $28.82 23.54% $0.31 0.25% $4.76 3.89% $0.01 0.01% $119.82 $8.56 
2000 36 $166.30 $120.69 72.57% $32.56 19.58% $0.02 0.01% $2.44 1.47% $0.21 0.13% $171.10 $14.14 
1998 35 $130.45 $79.67 61.07% $27.00 20.70% $0.54 0.41% $16.61 12.73% $0.00 0.00% $130.88 $16.25 
1996 34 $115.12 $71.74 62.32% $26.93 23.39% $0.22 0.19% $10.42 9.05% $0.20 0.17% $117.00 $4.15 
1994 35 $156.75 $88.29 56.33% $21.03 13.42% $16.56 10.56% $23.46 14.97% $2.60 1.66% $154.31 $6.77 
1992 36 $91.42 $58.87 64.40% $20.76 22.71% $2.33 2.55% $5.29 5.79% $0.01 0.01% $96.26 $5.39 
1990 33 $92.58 $58.97 63.70% $20.92 22.60% $0.15 0.16% $4.84 5.23% $0.16 0.17% $88.68 $9.32 

Incumbents 
2002 15 $50.42 $28.67 56.86% $18.49 36.67% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $49.35 $6.77 
2000 18 $86.86 $54.46 62.70% $24.05 27.69% $0.00 0.00% $1.74 2.00% $0.00 0.00% $89.91 $13.11 
1998 14 $68.58 $43.88 63.98% $18.72 27.30% $0.01 0.01% $2.10 3.06% $0.00 0.00% $68.78 $14.65 
1996 13 $45.98 $28.64 62.29% $14.32 31.14% $0.00 0.00% $0.77 1.67% $0.00 0.00% $48.37 $3.38 
1994 10 $33.39 $21.16 63.37% $10.45 31.30% $0.00 0.00% $0.12 0.36% $0.02 0.06% $32.63 $5.13 
1992 12 $52.07 $34.53 66.31% $14.81 28.44% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $57.55 $4.62 
1990 15 $55.21 $38.35 69.46% $12.81 23.20% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.01 0.02% $52.05 $8.22 

Challengers 
2002 17 $35.80 $24.91 69.58% $4.88 13.63% $0.28 0.78% $3.72 10.39% $0.01 0.03% $34.65 $1.40 
2000 13 $19.31 $14.68 76.02% $1.85 9.58% $0.02 0.10% $0.61 3.16% $0.21 1.09% $18.83 $0.53 
1998 16 $48.63 $27.34 56.22% $4.63 9.52% $0.53 1.09% $14.51 29.84% $0.00 0.00% $48.30 $0.84 
1996 8 $23.21 $17.84 76.86% $3.70 15.94% $0.01 0.04% $0.73 3.15% $0.20 0.86% $23.09 $0.17 
1094 16 $01.88 $46,67 49.60% $3.06 3.33% $16.56 18.02% $22.98 25.01% $2.56 2.79% $91.34 $0.55 
1992 17 $19.44 $13.10 67.39% $2.26 11.63% $0.23 1.18% $3.09 15.90% $0.01 0.05% $19.24 $0.22 
1990 15 $29.95 $17.20 57.43% $5.29 17.66% $0.15 0.50% $4.84 16.16% $0.15 0.50% $29.83 $0.46 

Open Seats 
2002 4 $36.20 $27.24 75.25% $5.45 15.06% $0.03 0.08% $1.04 2.87% $0.00 0.00% $35.82 $0.39 
2000 5 $60.13 $51.55 85.73% $6.66 11.08% $0.00 0.00% $0.09 0.15% $0.00 0.00% $62.36 $0.50 
1998 5 $13.24 $8.45 63.82% $3.65 27.57% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $13.80 $0.96 
1996 13 $45.93 $25.26 55.00% $8.91 19.40% $0.21 0.46% $8.92 19.42% $0.00 0.00% $45.54 $0.60 
1994 9 $31.48 $21.56 68.49% $7.52 23.89% $0.00 0.00% $0.36 1.14% $0.02 0.06% $30.34 $1.09 
1992 7 $19.91 $11.24 56.45% $3.69 18.53% $2.10 10.55% $2.20 11.05% $0.00 0.00% $19.47 $0.55 
1990 3 $7.42 $3.42 46.09% $2.82 38.01% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $6.80 $0.84 
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House 
2002 807 $548.59 $269.93 49.20% $198.37 36.16% $5.78 1.05% $45.31 8.26% $1.88 0.34% $519.10 $135.39 
2000 820 $542.41 $284.94 52.53% $189.30 34.90% $2.24 0.41% $34.92 6.44% $1.14 0.21% $505.27 $120.78 
1998 782 $425.67 $224.31 52.70% $153.47 36.05% $1.54 0.36% $23.82 5.60% $1.01 0.24% $385.88 $97.02 
1996 873 $446.01 $244.55 54.83% $150.63 33.77% $3.75 0.84% $25.86 5.80% $0.79 0.18% $419.64 $69.28 
1994 824 $354.75 $182.99 51.58% $126.55 35.67% $4.22 1.19% $24.81 6.99% $0.56 0.16% $340.55 $53.06 
1992 851 $319.12 $153.19 48.00% $118.05 36.99% $7.41 2.32% $22.50 7.05% $1.37 0.43% $329.08 $45.88 
1990 804 $249.54 $112.18 44.95% $103.42 41.44% $2.81 1.13% $12.67 5.08% $0.75 0.30% $230.31 $77.84 

Democrats 
2002 400 $270.49 $125.31 46.33% $97.99 36.23% $5.28 1.95% $27.69 10.24% $0.90 0.33% $256.66 $66.31 
2000 416 $268.34 $135.05 50.33% $96.62 36.01% $1.39 0.52% $19.01 7.08% $0.56 0.21% $248.90 $59.64 
1998 390 $195.22 $98.79 50.60% $74.98 38.41% $0.61 0.31% $10.47 5.36% $0.27 0.14% $173.97 $42.36 
1996 435 $204.81 $101.93 49.77% $74.81 36.53% $1.84 0.90% $16.73 8.17% $0.24 0.12% $193.55 $30.42 
1994 403 $188.60 $84.92 45.03% $84.49 44.80% $1.17 0.62% $9.30 4.93% $0.17 0.09% $185.37 $27.68 
1992 427 $179.03 $78.81 44.02% $79.19 44.23% $1.37 0.77% $10.08 5.63% $0.66 0.37% $187.01 $28.39 
1990 411 $143.34 $56.56 39.46% $68.82 48.01% $0,60 0.42% $6.74 4.70% $0.54 0.38% $131.15 $50.26 

Incumbents 
2002 193 $168.82 $81.03 48.00% $77.29 45.78% $0.04 0.02% $0.41 0.24% $0.27 0.16% $156.75 $64.42 
2000 206 $169.53 $81.53 48.09% $75.92 44.78% $0.10 0.06% $0.53 0.31% $0.11 0.06% $151.54 $57.86 
1998 194 $128.72 $60.72 47.17% $59.75 46.42% $0.02 0.02% $0.53 0.41% $0.14 0.11% $109,08 $40.65 
1996 171 $107.40 $51.25 47.72% $49.77 46.34% $0.14 0.13% $0.54 0.50% $0.06 0.06% $97.73 $28.83 
1994 226 $138.76 $59.93 43.19% $70.70 50.95% $0.09 0.06% $1.84 1.33% $0.09 0.06% $136.98 $26.35 
1992 213 $119.59 $48.99 40.96% $61.49 51.42% $0.02 0.02% $1.73 1.45% $0.29 0.24% $128.82 $27.03 
1990 249 $111.85 $42.30 37.82% $58.75 52.53% $0.07 0.06% $1.74 1.56% $0.35 0.31% $100.08 $49.79 

Challengers 
2002 161 $53.07 $22.21 41.85% $8.65 16.30% $5.08 9.57% $15.18 28.60% $0.40 0.75% $52.16 $0.84 
2000 178 $64.96 $37.22 57.30% $12.50 19.24% $1.20 1.85% $11.02 16.96% $0.45 0.69% $63.81 $1.39 
1998 162 $40.06 $21.80 54.42% $7.73 19.30% $0.50 1.25% $8.41 20.99% $0.13 0.32% $39.45 $0.66 
1996 211 $63.57 $33.65 52.93% $15.96 25.11% $0.93 1.46% $10.41 16.38% $0.07 0.11% $62.53 $1.11 
1994 130 $21.32 $10.70 50.19% $5.49 25.75% $0.88 4.13% $3.07 14.40% $0.07 0.33% $21.05 $0.31 
1992 140 $22.96 $12.11 52.74% $6.63 28.88% $0.51 2.22% $2.73 11.89% $0.21 0.91% $22.51 $0.46 
1990 131 $14.69 $7.01 47.72% $4.34 29.54% $0.37 2.52% $2.24 15.25% $0.06 0.41% $14.47 $0.22 

Open Seats 
2002 46 $48.60 $22.07 45.41% $12.05 24.79% $0.16 0.33% $12.10 24.90% $0.23 0.47% $47.75 $1.05 
2000 32 $33.85 $16.30 48.15% $8.20 24.22% $0.09 0.27% $7.46 22.04% $0.00 0.00% $33.55 $0.39 
1998 34 $26.44 $16.27 61.54% $7.50 28.37% $0.09 0.34% $1.53 5.79% $0.00 0.00% $25.44 $1.05 
1996 53 $33.84 $17.03 50.33% $9.08 26.83% $0.77 2.28% $5.78 17.08% $0.11 0.33% $33.29 $0.48 
1994 47 $28.52 $14.29 50.11% $8.30 29.10% $0.20 0.70% $4.39 15.39% $0.01 0.04% $27.34 $1.02 
1992 74 $36.48 $17.71 48.55% $11.07 30.35% $0.84 2.30% $5.62 15.41% $0.16 0.44% $35.68 $0.90 
1990 31 $16.80 $7.25 43.15% $5.73 34.11% $0.16 0.95% $2.76 16.43% $0.13 0.77% $16.60 $0.25 

Regublicans 
2002 407 S278.10 $144.62 52.00% $100.38 36.09% $0.50 0.18% $17.62 6.34% $0.98 0.35% $262.44 $69.08 
2000 404 $274.07 $149.89 54.69% $92.68 33.82% $0.85 0.31% $15.91 5.81% $0.58 0.21% $256.37 $61.14 
1998 392 $230.45 $125.52 54.47% $78.49 34.06% $0.93 0.40% $13.35 5.79% $0.74 0.32% $211.91 $54.66 
1996 438 $241.20 $142.62 59.13% $75.82 31.43% $1.91 0.79% $9.13 3.79% $0.55 0.23% $226.09 $38.86 
1994 421 $166.15 $98.07 59.02% $42.06 25.31% $3,05 1.84% $15.51 9.33% $0.39 0.23% $155.18 $25.38 
1992 424 $140.09 $74.38 53.09% $38.86 27.74% $6.04 4.31% $12.42 8.87% $0.71 0.51% $142.07 $17.49 
1990 393 $106.20 $55.62 52.37% $34.60 32.58% $2.21 2.08% $5.93 5.58% $0.21 0.20% $99.16 $27.58 

Incumbents 
2002 199 $190.61 $96.85 50.81% $81.92 42.98% $0.01 0.01% $1.57 0.82% $0.85 0.45% $176.50 $67.78 
2000 197 $189.39 $102.48 54.11% $73.91 39.03% $0.23 0.12% $2.26 1.19% $0.41 0.22% $172.65 $59.30 
1998 211 $164.54 $90.03 54.72% $64.14 38.98% $0.04 0.02% $2.01 1.22% $0.68 0.41% $147.17 $53.06 
1996 213 $171.26 $98.48 57.50% $63.28 36.95% $0.15 0.09% $1.50 0.88% $0.40 0.23% $157.23 $37.61 
1994 157 $81.66 $48.30 59.15% $29.72 36.39% $0.08 0.10% $0.51 0.62% $0.06 0.07% $72.28 $23.65 
1992 138 $73.29 $38.66 52.75% $29.12 39.73% $0.06 0.08% $0.61 0.83% $0.30 0.41% $75.78 $16.75 
1990 159 $70.03 $35.63 50.88% $28.70 40.98% $0.03 0.04% $0.34 0.49% $0.08 0.11% $63,30 $27.13 

Challengers 
2002 162 $31.40 $19.17 61.05% $3.95 12.58% $0.38 1.21% $6.18 19.68% $0.11 0.35% $31.32 $0.60 
2000 175 $44.33 $26.84 60.55% $6.73 15.18% $0.47 1.06% $7.89 17.80% $0.17 0.38% $44.03 $0.73 
1998 149 $39.49 $22.96 58.14% $6.53 16.54% $0.66 1.67% $6.59 16.69% $0.05 0.13% $38.79 $1.18 
1996 174 $37.22 $25.41 68.27% $4.49 12.06% $0.79 2.12% $4.48 12.04% $0.14 0.38% $36.78 $0.53 
1994 217 $53.76 :ii3,1.U7 61.:>1% $6.16 "11.40% $2.57 4.78% $9.02 10.70% $0.28 0.52% $62.76 $1.11 
1992 216 $41.09 $21,08 51.30% $3.88 9.44% $5.78 14.07% $8.05 19.59% $0.15 0.37% $40.78 $0.40 
1990 205 $22.99 $12.95 56.33% $2.45 10.66% $2.14 9.31% $3.77 16.40% $0.13 0.57% $22.71 $0.30 

Open Seats 
2002 46 $56.09 $28.60 50.99% $14.51 25.87% $0.11 0.20% $9.87 17.60% $0.02 0.04% $54.62 $0.70 
2000 32 $40.35 $20.57 50.98% $12.04 29.84% $0.15 0.37% $5.76 14.28% $0.00 0.00% $39.69 $1.11 
1998 32 $26.42 $12.53 47.43% $7.82 29.60% $0.23 0.87% $4.75 17.98% $0.01 0.04% $25.95 $0.42 
1996 51 $32.72 $18.73 57.24% $8.05 24.60% $0.97 2.96% $3.15 9.63% $0.01 0.03% $32.08 $0.72 
1994 47 $30.73 $16.70 54.34% $6.18 20.11% $0.40 1.30% $5.98 19.46% $0.05 0.16% $30.14 $0.62 
1992 70 $25.71 $14.64 56.94% $5.86 22.79% $0.20 0.78% $3.76 14.62% $0.26 1.01% $25.51 $0.34 
1990 29 $13.18 $7.04 53.41% $3.45 26.18% $0.04 0.30% $1.82 13.81% $0.00 0.00% $13.15 $0.15 
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Median Activity of House General Election Candidates 

2102 2000 
Number of Number of 
Candidates Receipts Disbursements Candidates Receipts 

Democrats 
Incumbents 193 $743,096 $647,649 206 $669,286 
Challengers 160 $24,607 $22,696 178 $70,079 
Open Seats 45 $988,539 $962,205 32 $837,754 

Republicans 
Incumbents 199 $798,216 197 $782,025$759,3631 
Challengers 163 $29,822 $28,970 
Open Seats 44 $1,165,275 $1,153,146 

al02 
Percent of 

Number Category 
Dem Chi 53 33.13% 
Dem Open 38 84.44% 
Rep Chi 49 30.25% 
Rep Open 42 95.45% 

I 
I-' 
.i:,-
1 

;002 
Percent of 

Number Category 
Dem Chi 43 26.88% 
Dem Open 36 80.00% 
Rep Chi 33 20.37% 
Rep Open 40 90.91% 

W02 
Percent of 

Number Category 
Dem Chi 29 18.13% 
Dem Open 34 75.56% 
Rep Chi 22 13.58% 
Rep Open 39 88.64% 

175 $36,085 
32 $1,110,567 

2000 
Percent of 

Number Category 
79 44.38% 
24 75.00% 
63 36.00% 
30 93.75% 

2000 
Percent of 

Number Category 
66 37.08% 
22 68.75% 
48 27.43% 
30 88.24% 

2000 
Percent of 

Number Category 
44 24.72% 
21 63.64% 
30 17.14% 
29 85.29% 

2002 2000 

1992199419961998 
Number of Number of Number of Number of 
Candidates Receipts DisbursementsCandidates Receipts DisbursementsCandidates Receipts DisbursementsDisbursements Candidates Receipts Disbursements 

213 $488,439 $517,594226 $534,172 $501,155194 $543,794 $435,532 170 $523,020 $471,566$550,152 
140 $71,532 $71,128130 $63,092 $60,989211 $112,694 $112,343$67,746 162 $58,991 $51,760 
74 $416,910 $400,74047 $514,543 $514,07153 $609,190 $604,86534 $665,139 $651,920$834,632 

138 $475,713 $479,152157 $473,192 211 $644,432 213 $700,220$703,4961 $546,5991 $610,1661 $416.080 I 
$36,158 149 $74,338 $71,534 

$1,094,830 32 $874,647 $835,243 

Number of House Nonincumbents Who 
Reported receipts of at least $100,000 

1998 
Percent of 

Number Category 
70 43.21% 
31 91.18% 
68 45.64% 
26 81.25% 

1996 
Percent of 

Number Category 
108 51.18% 
49 92.45% 
79 45.93% 
47 92.16% 

Reported receipts of at least $200,000 

1998 1996 
Percent of Percent of 

!Number Category !Number Category 
48 29.63% 84 39.81% 
30 88.24% 48 90.57% 
58 38.93% 60 34.88% 
25 78.13% 45 88.24% 

Reported receipts of at least $400,000 

1998 
Percent of 

Number Category 
30 18.52% 
25 73.53% 
36 24.16% 
25 78.13% 

1996 
Percent of 

Number Category 
61 28.91% 
44 83.02% 
36 20.93% 
41 80.39% 

Total Number of Incumbents Seeking Reelection 
and Number of Open Seat Districts 

1998 1996 1994 1992 

216 $83,519 $82,837 
51 $609,524 $591,536 

217 $115,999 $114,884172 $80,754 $77,887 
70 $427,520 $420,80047 $581,634 $580,409 

1994 1992 
Percent of Percent of 

Number Category !Number Category 
52 40.00% 60 42.86% 
46 97.87% 73 98.65% 

117 53.92% 100 46.30% 
46 97.87% 57 81.43% 

1994 1992 
Percent of Percent of 

Number Category !Number Category 
39 30.00% 47 33.57% 
44 93.62% 70 94.59% 
92 42.40% 67 31.02% 
46 97.87% 50 71.43% 

1994 1992 
Percent of, Percent of 

Number Category !Number Category 
21 16.15% 17 12.14% 
35 74.47% 40 54.05% 
53 24.42% 25 11.57% 
36 76.60% 37 52.86% 

1990 1988 
No. of lrcumbents 396 408 407 389 393 371 409 413 

No. of (pen Seats 45 32 33 51 47 75 30 27 

(The number of Incumbents plus open seats does not always equal the total number 
of districts because some dlslrlcts had two Incumbents running In 1992 and 2002.) 



.. 
House Non Incumbent Winners and their Opponents - Median Disbursements 

2002 2000 1998I 
Number of Median Number of Median Number of Median 
Candidates Disbursements Candidates Disbursements Candidates Disbursements 

Republican Challengers w.io Won 2 $1,228,909 
Democratic Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,084,732 

Democratic Challengers v.ho Won 2 $1,978,712 
Republican Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,197,944 

Republican Open Winners 31 $1,261,590 
Democratic Open Losers 31 $704,616 

Democratic Open Winners 13 $1,107,790 
Republican Open Losers 12 $528,093 

Republican Winners 0 $0 
Democratic Losers 0 $0 

Democratic Winners 4 $1,545,209 
Republican Losers 4 $181,911 

I 
I-' 
Ln 
I 

2002 
(no of districts =49) 
Number of Median 
Candidates Disbursements 

Dem Incumbents who Woo 17 $1,451,062 
Rep Challengers who Lost 17 $894,322 

Dem Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,084,732 
Rep Challengers who Wo~ 2 $1,228,909 

Dem Open who Won 7 $1,107,790 
Rep Open who Lost 7 $1,071,333 

Rep Open who Won 11 $1,557,104 
Dem Open who Lost 11 $1,120,201 

Rep Incumbents who Won 10 $1,744,799 
Dem Challengers who Lost 10 $1,129,213 

Rep Incumbents who Los, 2 $1,978,712 
Dem Challengers who Won 2 $2,197,944 

House Districts where Winners Received 55% of the Vote or Less 

1996 
(no of districts =96)(no of districts =65) 

1998 
(no of districts =64) 
Number of Median 
Candidates Disbursements 

18 $989,891 
18 $470,440 

1 $850,577 
1 $847,692 

8 $1,260,836 
8 $873,740 

8 $1,131,767 
8 $635,958 

24 $1,078,786 
24 $670,969 

5 $1,390,159 
5 $1,254,460 

Districts where Incumbents lost primaries 

1 $1,927,756 
1 $977,888 

1 $174,457 
1 $0 

3 $243,923 
3 $75,202 

2 $543,044 
2 $58,005 

1994 
(no of districts = 97) 
Number of 
Candidates 

Median 
Disbursements 

41 
41 

$643,947 
$320,520 

28 
28 

$927,806 
$618,545 

8 
8 

$587,708 
$471,745 

13 
13 

$511,119 
$502,668 

7 
7 

$768,072 
$497,570 

0 
0 

1992 
Number of Median 
Candidates Disbursements 

13 $422,724 
13 $894,962 

6 $251,087 
6 $691,734 

28 $429,285 
26 $336,739 

47 $401,923 
42 $202,143 

6 $324,655 
6 $344,851 

10 $335,449 
10 $29,665 

1992 
(no of districts = 100) 
Number of Median 
Candidates Disbursements 

33 $780,038 
33 $209,271 

10 $974,989 
10 $448,020 

19 $559,060 
19 $442,058 

14 $437,824 
14 $496,173 

19 $749,837 
19 $319,363 

5 $716,672 
5 $244,633 

2 
2 

4 
4 

25 
25 

7 
7 

1 
1 

2 
1 

Number of 
Candidates 

21 
21 

3 
3 

5 
5 

13 
13 

19 
19 

4 
4 

$980,070 
$1,332,829 

$1,962,618 
$1,917,756 

$1,115,338 
$650,578 

$1,091,752 
$998,403 

$1,677,383 
$357,158 

$1,141,733 
$1,681,135 

2000 

Median 
Disbursements 

$1,540,830 
$984,857 

$1,455,171 
$1,063,147 

$1,287,378 
$1,015,225 

$1,322,044 
$1,303,948 

$1,123,854 
$1,055,513 

$1,917,756 
$1,962,618 

1 
1 

5 
5 

15 
15 

18 
17 

1 
1 

0 
0 

$847,692 
$850,577 

$1,254,460 
$1,390,159 

$888,208 
$393,280 

$975,448 
$424,347 

$569,494 
$100,802 

0 
0 

1996 
Number of 
Candidates 

3 
3 

17 
17 

26 
26 

22 
22 

Median 
Disbursements 

$1,181,546 
$708,778 

$933,425 
$1,144,540 

$743,577 
$526,735 

$791,590 
$453,510 

1994 
Number of 
Candidates 

34 
34 

0 
0 

36 
36 

11 
11 

Number of 
Candidates 

19 
19 

3 
3 

12 
12 

11 
11 

37 
37 

14 
14 

Median 
Disbursements 

$855,622 
$506,793 

$708,778 
$1,181,546 

$797,889 
$585,128 

$763,117 
$757,637 

$927,715 
$544,875 

$1,312,626 
$855,885 

Median 
Disbursements 

$611,156 
$896,985 

$595,576 
$495,975 

$610,394 
$374,406 

Table does not include districts in which two Incumbents ran in the general election due to reapportionment. 



2001-2002 
TOP 50 SENATE - RECEIPTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC W GEN% NET 
CHL L RECEIPTS 
OPN 

1 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 W 54 $13,840,946 
2 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $13,335,229 
3 WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID MN DEM I 0 $12,631,608 
4 CARNAHAN, JEAN A MO DEM I L 49 $12,316,325 
5 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $10,623,030 
6 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C W 50 $10,206,511 
7 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 W 55 $9,798,366 
8 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $9,517,216 
9 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C W 50 $9,131,603 

10 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I W 81 $8,609,757 
11 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $8,170,080 
12 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C W 53 $7,797,139 
13 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I W 52 $6,829,025 
14 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I W 54 $6,754,658 
15 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $6,386,901 
16 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 W 54 $6,318,414 
17 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 W 55 $6,246,974 
18 BAUCUS, MAX S MT DEM I W 63 $5,952,532 
19 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $5,837,914 
20 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I W 50 $5,572,051 
21 THUNE, JOHN SD REP C L 50 $5,514,226 
2 2 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $5,449,648 
23 ALLARD, A WAYNE CO REP I W 51 $5,354,689 
24 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I W 58 $5,304,909 
25 DURBIN, RICHARD J IL DEM I W 60 $5,188,251 
26 STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE CO DEM C L 45 $5,172,891 
27 LEVIN, CARL MI DEM I W 61 $5,091,058 
28 HUTCHINSON, TIM AR REP I L 46 $4,869,537 
29 MCCONNELL, MITCH KY REP I W 64 $4,740,581 
30 SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B AL REP I W 58 $4,667,726 
31 PRYOR, MARK L AR DEM· C W 54 $4,456,340 
32 SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR SC DEM 0 L 44 $4,284,468 
33 DOMENICI, PETE V NM REP I W 63 $4,209,206 
34 COLLINS, SUSAN M ME REP I W 58 $4,014,799 
35 PINGREE, ROCHELLE MARIE ME DEM C L 42 $3,865,577 
36 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C W 51 $3,638,823 
37 SMITH, ROBERT C NH REP I 0 $3,616,574 
38 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $3,395,841 
39 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C W 54 $3,113,170 
40 CRAIG, LARRY E ID REP I W 65 $3,022,592 
41 INHOFE, JAMES M OK REP I W 57 $2,993,244 
42 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 44 $2,838,011 
43 BIDEN, JOSEPH R JR DE DEM I W 58 $2,735,377 
44 MONDALE, WALTER F. MN DEM C L 48 $2,726,910 
45 STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) AK REP I W 79 $2,726,504 
46 WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III VA REP I W 92 $2,619,634 
47 ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON WV DEM I W 63 $2,474,455 
48 REED, JACK RI DEM I W 78 $2,329,577 
49 MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR AL DEM C 0 $2,297,836 
50 WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS KY DEM C L 36 $2,243,529 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 SENATE - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 

• 
RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC w GEN% INDIV 

CHL L CONTRIB 
OPN 

----- ------------------------- ----- ----- ----- -----------
1 WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID MN DEM I 0 $11,699,925 
2 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 w 54 $11,149,786 
3 CARNAHAN, JEAN A MO DEM I L 49 $9,943,621 
4 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I w 81 $8,488,322 
5 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 w 55 $7,904,777 
6 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $7,672,926 
7 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C w 50 $6,803,449 
8 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C w 50 $6,372,650 
9 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $5,995,192 

10 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $5,235,680 
11 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C w 53 $4,928,954 
12 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I w 54 $4,911,188 
13 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $4,457,464 
14 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $4,403,926 
15 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 w 55 $4,204,731 
16 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 w 54 $3,983,005 
17 STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE co DEM C L 45 $3,963,712 
18 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $3,743,562 
19 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I w 52 $3,641,042 
20 LEVIN, CARL MI DEM I w 61 $3,579,220 
21 THUNE, JOHN SD REP C L 50 $3,573,720 
22 SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR SC DEM 0 L 44 $3,554,293 
23 PINGREE, ROCHELLE MARIE ME DEM C L 42 $3,491,146 
24 PRYOR, MARK L AR DEM C w 54 $3,355,873 
25 DURBIN, RICHARD J IL DEM I w 60 $3,326,031 
26 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I w 50 $3,315,113 
27 SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B AL REP I w 58 $3,284,979 
28 MCCONNELL, MITCH KY REP I w 64 $3,194,818 
29 BAUCUS, MAX S MT DEM I w 63 $3,139,422 
30 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I w 58 $3,061,522 
31 DOMENICI, PETE V NM REP I w 63 $3,006,295 
32 HUTCHINSON, TIM AR REP I L 46 $2,818,775 
33 SMITH, ROBERT C NH REP I 0 $2,719,125 
34 BIDEN, JOSEPH R JR DE DEM I w 58 $2,648,127 
35 ALLARD, A WAYNE co REP I w 51 $2,388,090 
36 COLLINS, SUSAN M ME REP I w 58 $2,271,170 
37 MONDALE, WALTER F. MN DEM C L 48 $2,129,721 
38 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $2,117,554 
39 CLATWORTHY,RAY DE REP C L 41 $2,012,643 
40 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $1,958,233 
41 CRAIG, LARRY E ID REP I w 65 $1,783,611 
42 BRADBURY, BILL OR DEM C L 38 $1,704,561 
43 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C w 51 $1,676,874 
44 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 44 $1,634,256 
45 INHOFE, JAMES M OK REP I w 57 $1,624,142 
46 WALTERS, DAVID LEE OK DEM C L 37 $1,589,643 
47 WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III VA REP I w 82 $1,588,527 
48 STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) AK REP I w 79 $1,466,247 
49 COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES LA REP C L 13 $1,449,313 
50 WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS KY DEM C L 36 $1,388,394 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 SENATE - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC w GEN % PAC 
CHL L CONTRIB 
OPN 

----- ------------------------- ----- ----- ----- -----------
1 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I w 52 $2,634,646 
2 BAUCUS, MAX S MT DEM I w 63 $2,627,382 
3 ALLARD, A WAYNE co REP I w 51 $2,107,023 
4 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I w 50 $1,999,096 
5 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C w 50 $1,938,483 
6 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C w 50 $1,780,200 
7 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $1,772,512 
8 HUTCHINSON, TIM AR REP I L 46 $1,701,081 
9 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 w 55 $1,654,561 

10 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I w 58 $1,645,341 
11 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 w 54 $1,588,296 
12 COLLINS, SUSAN M ME REP I w 58 $1,575,376 
13 CARNAHAN, JEAN A MO DEM I L 49 $1,561,984 
14 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C w 53 $1,433,134 
15 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I w 54 $1,396,254 
16 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $1,346,129 
17 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 w 54 $1,309,943 
18 THUNE, JOHN SD REP C L 50 $1,275,080 
19 MCCONNELL, MITCH KY REP I w 64 $1,269,753 
20 DURBIN, RICHARD J IL DEM I w 60 $1,181,404 
21 CRAIG, LARRY E ID REP I w 65 $1,175,960 
22 STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) AK REP I w 79 $1,175,713 
23 INHOFE, JAMES M OK REP I w 57 $1,129,958 
24 SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B AL REP I w 58 $1,059,550 
25 DOMENICI, PETE V NM REP I w 63 $1,059,407 
26 ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON WV DEM I w 63 $1,020,186 
27 WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III VA REP I w 82 $971,026 
28 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C w 51 $944,006 
29 COCHRAN, THAD MS REP I w 85 $942,594 
30 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $931,622 
31 ENZI, MICHAEL B WY REP I w 73 $908,071 
32 ROBERTS, PAT KS REP I w 83 $898,503 
33 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 w 55 $894,747 
34 HAGEL, CHARLES T NE REP I w 83 $867,999 
35 REED, JACK RI DEM I w 78 $851,741 
36 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $833,999 
37 LEVIN, CARL MI DEM I w 61 $832,350 
38 PRYOR, MARK L AR DEM C w 54 $801,127 
39 WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID MN DEM I 0 $797,228 
40 STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE co DEM C L 45 $755,688 
41 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $610,065 
42 
43 
44 

SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR 
BOWLES, ERSKINE B 
TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK 

SC 
NC 
LA 

DEM 
DEM 
REP 

0 
0 
C 

L 
L 
L 

44 
45 
48 

$541,089 
$537,418 
$521,923 

45 SMITH, ROBERT C NH REP I 0 $456,677 
46 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 1.1. $-1-17,274 
47 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C w 54 $405,803 
48 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $404,815 
49 WALTERS, DAVID LEE OK DEM C L 37 $372,050 
50 MONDALE, WALTER F. MN DEM C L 48 $342,006 
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~ 2001-2002 
SENATE CAMPAIGNS 

RANKED BY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOANS FROM THE CANDIDATE 

INC/CHL GEN GEN CANDIDATE 
RANK NAME STATE PARTY OPEN RESULT PCT SUPPORT 

1 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $7,485,000 
2 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $6,791,550 
3 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C w 54 $1,530,000 
4 SUNKEN, ALAN JOHN ID DEM C L 33 $1,510,000 
5 MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR AL DEM C 0 $1,385,408 
6 TAYLOR, MICHAEL A MT REP C L 32 $1,157,700 
7 COX,JOHN H IL REP C 0 $1,091,907 
8 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 w 55 $902,000 
9 WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS KY DEM C L 36 $616,265 
10 IRVIN, BOB GA REP C 0 $508,211 
11 OBERWEIS, JAMES D IL REP C 0 $444,202 
12 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $402,000 
13 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $301,500 
14 MARSHALL, ELAINE FOLK NC DEM 0 D $275,000 
15 SNYDER, JAMES EUGENE JR NC REP 0 0 $249,526 
16 BOETTCHER, THOMAS DEAN OK DEM C 0 $161,803 
17 TRISTAN!, GLORIA NM DEM C L 37 $159,141 
18 BLUE, DANIEL JR NC DEM 0 0 $135,000 
19 DUGGAR, JIM BOB AR REP C 0 $101,163 
20 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C w 51 $100,000 
21 SWANSON, JOHNNY Ill AL IND C 0 $86,273 
22 ALLEN, DIANE NJ REP C 0 $60,000 
23 JOHNSON, BRADLEY S MT REP C 0 $53,500 
24 CLATWORTHY, RAY DE REP C L 41 $50,403 
25 COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES LA REP C L 13 $50,000 
26 DURKIN, JAMES B IL REP C L 38 $41,645 
27 HOLT, WILLIAM J DE REP C 0 $35,649 
28 MOORE, JAMES ROBERT CLAF MN IND C L 0 $35,517 
29 LOBATO.FRANCESCA NM DEM C 0 $31,670 
30 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 w 54 $30,736 
31 PERKINS, ANTHONY RICHARD LA REP C L 9 $30,000 
32 MAY, JOSEPH ALLEN DDS MO REP C 0 $25,000 
33 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 44 $25,000 
34 CHASE, PHILLIP T NE IND C L 0 $24,321 
35 WARREN, RAY NC 0 D $22,892 
36 CHALLA, VENKATA RAMANA M NC REP 0 0 $22,651 
37 SNEDDON, D. P. ID DEM C 0 $21,334 
38 HORNBERGER, JACOB G JR VA IND C L 7 $20,831 
39 PARKER, JAMES EDWIN STON NC REP 0 D $19,997 
40 CROOK, GAIL VA DEM C 0 $14,489 
41 WERNER, PAUL CONRAD SD REP C D $12,324 
42 DEFFENBAUGH, DOULGAS GE TX REP 0 0 $10,500 
43 BROWN, CYNTHIA DENISE NC DEM 0 0 $8,932 
44 GRANBERG, LAWRENCE TX REP 0 0 $8,477 
45 GALLOWAY, WILLIAM ERNEST WV DEM C 0 $8,200 
46 WOLFE, MJAY WV REP C L 37 $7,088 
47 CLOUD, MICHAEL MA LIB C L 0 $7,000 
48 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $7,000 
49 JONES, DOUG AL DEM C 0 $6,970 
50 FRANSON, DICK MN DFL C 0 $6,198 

NOTE: LOAN REPAYMENTS HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM THESE TOTALS 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 SENATE - DISBURSEMENTS 

CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC W GEN% NET 
CHL L DISBURSE 
OPN 

1 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 W 54 $13,735,220 
2 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $13,306,317 
3 WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID MN DEM I 0 $12,617,876 
4 CARNAHAN, JEAN A MO DEM I L 49 $12,293,579 
S FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $10,606,843 
6 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C W 50 $10,035,279 
7 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 W 55 $9,769,780 
8 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $9,426,763 
9 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $9,116,775 

10 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I W 81 $8,776,915 
11 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C W 50 $8,577,033 
12 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C W 53 $7,743,004 
13 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I W 52 $7,436,458 
14 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I W 54 $6,897,168 
15 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 W 54 $6,197,982 
16 BAUCUS, MAXS MT DEM I W 63 $6,189,970 
17 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $6,177,051 
18 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I W 50 $6,152,991 
19 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 W 55 $6,120,844 
20 THUNE, JOHN SD REP C L 50 $5,989,043 
21 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $5,821,219 
22 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I W 58 $5,651,098 
23 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $5,392,510 
24 MCCONNELL, MITCH KY REP I W 64 $5,336,099 
2 5 ALLARD, A WAYNE CO REP I W 51 $5,215,592 
26 STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE CO DEM C L 45 $5,160,517 
27 SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B AL REP I W 58 $5,115,730 
28 HUTCHINSON, TIM AR REP I L 46 $5,063,923 
29 DURBIN, RICHARD J IL DEM I W 60 $4,979,865 
30 PRYOR, MARK L AR DEM C W 54 $4,414,148 
31 SMITH, ROBERT C NH REP I 0 $4,288,922 
32 SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR SC DEM 0 L 44 $4,211,812 
33 DOMENICI, PETE V NM REP I W 63 $4,144,286 
34 LEVIN, CARL MI DEM I W 61 $4,133,083 
35 COLLINS, SUSAN M ME REP I W 58 $3,961,167 
36 PINGREE, ROCHELLE MARIE ME DEM C L 42 $3,806,798 
37 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C W 51 $3,545,925 
38 EIDEN, JOSEPH R JR DE DEM I W 58 $3,152,762 
39 CRAIG, LARRY E ID REP I W 65 $3,045,521 
40 INHOFE, JAMES M OK REP I W 57 $3,040,220 
41 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C W 54 $2,926,239 
42 MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR AL DEM C 0 $2,852,945 
43 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 44 $2,832,990 
44 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $2,760,276 
45 STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) AK REP I W 79 $2,295,429 
4G WEINDERC, LOIS COMB£ KY DEM C T, 16 $2,244,035 
47 ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON WV DEM I W 63 $2,238,465 
48 BLINKEN, ALAN JOHN ID DEM C L 33 $2,170,928 
49 BRADBURY, BILL OR DEM C L 38 $2,104,194 
50 WALTERS, DAVID LEE OK DEM C L 37 $2,072,137 
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2001-2002 
TOP SO SENATE - CASH-ON-HAND 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC w GEN 9,-
0 CASH 

CHL L ON 
OPN HAND 

----- ------------------------- ----- ----- ----- -----------
1 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $2,918,115 
2 DURBIN, RICHARD J IL DEM I w 60 $1,830,445 
3 WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III VA REP I w 82 $1,338,535 
4 ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON WV DEM I w 63 $1,168,812 
5 REED, JACK RI DEM I w 78 $1,148,583 
6 LEVIN, CARL MI DEM I w 61 $985,373 
7 MONDALE, WALTER F. MN DEM C L 48 $893,880 
8 SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B AL REP I w 58 $681,271 
9 STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) AK REP I w 79 $672,745 

10 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C w so $655,317 
11 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $633,564 
12 COCHRAN, THAD MS REP I w 85 $604,726 
13 ROBERTS, PAT KS REP I w 83 $543,436 
14 HAGEL, CHARLES T NE REP I w 83 $491,534 
15 MCCONNELL, MITCH KY REP I w 64 $428,116 
16 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I w 58 $405,045 
17 EIDEN, JOSEPH R JR DE DEM I w 58 $383,261 
18 INHOFE, JAMES M OK REP I w 57 $375,114 
19 ENZI, MICHAEL B WY REP I w 73 $344,431 
20 ALLARD, A WAYNE co REP I w 51 $343,178 
21 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I w 54 $332,206 
22 RACZKOWSKI, ANDREW EDWARD MI REP C L 38 $277,476 
23 DOMENICI, PETE V NM REP I w 63 $235,608 
24 COLLINS, SUSAN M ME REP I w 58 $220,589 
25 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C w 54 $193,321 
26 SMITH, ROBERT G NJ DEM C 0 $188,667 
27 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C w 50 $173,470 
28 TREFFINGER, JAMES W NJ REP C 0 $168,729 
29 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 w 54 $132,491 
30 STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE co DEM C L 45 $129,100 
31 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 w 55 $127,729 
32 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I w 81 $113,231 
33 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 w 54 $105,727 
34 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I w 52 $103,993 
35 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C w 51 $92,898 
36 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $90,454 
37 SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR SC DEM 0 L 44 $72·, 654 
38 CLATWORTHY, RAY DE REP C L 41 $65,772 
39 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $59,314 
40 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $57,108 
41 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C w 53 $57,066 
42 PINGREE, ROCHELLE MARIE ME DEM C L 42 $54,973 
43 CRAIG, LARRY E ID REP I w 65 $53,029 
44 cox, JOHN H IL REP C 0 $47,527 
45 OBERWEIS, JAMES D IL REP C 0 $46,305 
4G I'RYOR, MARK L AR D:Ei!M C w 54 $42,192 
47 SMITH, ROBERT C NH REP I 0 $38,479 
48 HUTCHINSON, TIM AR REP I L 46 $31,060 
49 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $28,913 
50 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 w 55 $28,587 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 SENATE - DEBTS OWED 

.. 
RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC w GEN !?,,

0 DEBTS 
CHL L OWED 
OPN 

----- ------------------------- - ---- ----- ----- -----------
1 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $7,489,555 
2 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $6,801,344 
3 SMITH, GORDON HAROLD OR REP I w 58 $2,293,119 
4 LAUTENBERG, FRANK R NJ DEM C w 54 $1,530,000 
5 BLINKEN, ALAN JOHN ID DEM C L 33 $1,510,000 
6 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 w 55 $1,246,565 
7 cox, JOHN H IL REP C 0 $1,130,580 
8 MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR AL DEM C 0 $1,024,650 
9 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 w 54 $558,877 

10 IRVIN, BOB GA REP C 0 $496,843 
11 OBERWEIS, JAMES D IL REP C 0 $490,000 
12 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C w 53 $462,316 
13 GANSKE, JOHN GREG IA REP C L 44 $400,000 
14 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 w 55 $385,783 
15 WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS KY DEM C L 36 $351,010 
16 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C w 50 $349,429 
17 TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK LA REP C L 48 $340,000 
18 MARSHALL, ELAINE FOLK NC DEM 0 0 $321,960 
19 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C w 50 $303,057 
20 
21 

SNYDER, JAMES EUGENE JR .
BOETTCHER, THOMAS DEAN 

NC 
OK 

REP 
DEM 

0 
C 

0 
0 

$261,015 
$157,393 

22 TRISTANI, GLORIA NM DEM C L 37 $156,008 
23 ROBINSON, JACK E MA REP C 0 $152,423 
24 PERKINS, ANTHONYRICHARD LA REP C L 9 $147,001 
25 BLUE, DANIEL JR NC DEM 0 0 $135,000 
26 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I w 52 $128,230 
27 DUGGAR, JIM BOB AR REP C 0 $101,163 
28 SUNUNU, JOHN E NH REP C w 51 $100,000 
29 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $87,000 
30 ALLEN, DIANE NJ REP C 0 $86,710 
31 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I w 81 $82,916 
32 JOHNSON, BRADLEY S MT REP C 0 $53,500 
33 COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES LA REP C L 13 $44,469 
34 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I w 50 $44,457 
35 DURKIN, JAMES B IL REP C L 38 $40,000 
36 MOORE, JAMES ROBERT CLARK MN IND C L 0 $36,217 
37 HOLT, WILLIAM J DE REP C 0 $35,644 
38 BENTSEN, KENNETH EDWARD J TX DEM 0 0 $33,107 
39 MAY, JOSEPH ALLEN DDS MO REP C 0 $25,000 
40 CLEMENT, BOB TN DEM 0 L 44 $25,000 
41 WARREN, RAY NC 0 0 $22,742 
42 CHALLA, VENKATA RAMANA MD NC REP 0 0 $22,651 
43 MATHEUSSEN, JOHN J NJ REP C 0 $18,850 
44 CLOUD, MICHAEL MA LIB C L 0 $18,024 
45 LOBATO, FRANCESCA NM DEM C 0 $15,835 
46 DAVIS, NATALIE M AL DEM C 0 $11,380 
47 CROOK, GAIL VA DEM C 0 $11,035 
48 GALLOWAY,WILLIAM ERNEST WV DEM C 0 $8,200 
49 
50 

REED, JACK 
MABON, LON THURSTON 

RI 
OR 

DEM 
CST 

I 
C 

w 
L 

78 
0 

$5,890 
$5,095 
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Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 

Candidate Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts 
ALABAMA 

Jeff Sessions Rep 
96 Inc W-58% $43,511 $178,642 

1997-1998 $552,589 $298,185 $225,681 $0 $511 $509,843 $86,258 $0 
1999-2000 $1,279,664 $912,555 $315,068 $0 $0 $236,648 $1,129,275 $0 
2001-2002 $4,667,726 $3,284,979 $1,059,550 $0 $146,316 $5,115,730 $681,271 $0 

Susan Parker Dem L-40% 
2001-2002 Chi $1,016,848 $780,628 $188,211 $1,000 $0 $1,010,718 $6,127 $0 

Does not include $175,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid. 

ALASKA 
Ted Stevens Rep 

96 Inc W-79% $328,540 $0 
1997-1998 $174,173 $65,803 $79,249 $0 $513 $392,715 $109,998 $0 
1999-2000 $511,839 $313,350 $192,450 $0 $0 $391,024 $241,669 $0 
2001-2002 $2,726,504 $1,466,247 $1,175,713 $0 $256,887 $2,295,429 $672,745 $0 

Frank Vondersaar Dem 
I 

N 
2001-2002 Chi L-10% $1,050 $50 $0 $1,000 $0 $1,049 $0 $0 

w 
1 ARKANSAS 

Tim Hutchinson Rep 
96 inc L-46% $85,802 $0 

1997-1998 $170,443 $82,800 $71,906 $0 $329 $193,110 $63,135 $0 
1999-2000 $338,437 $186,209 $134,841 $0 $0 $169,374 $232,198 $0 
2001-2002 $4,869,537 $2,818,775 $1,701,081 $0 $174,942 $5,063,923 $31,060 $0 

Mark Pryor Dem 
2001-2002 Chi W-54% $4,456,340 $3,355,873 $801,127 $0 $195,625 $4,414,148 $42,192 $0 

COLORADO 

Wayne Allard Rep 
96 Inc W-51% $75,355 $0 

1997-1998 $17,348 $2,960 $5,900 $0 $511 $75,666 $17,036 $0 
1999-2000 $253,411 $178,441 $68,174 $0 $0 $66,365 $204,082 $0 
2001-2002 

Thomas Strickland Dem 
$5,354,689 $2,388,090 $2,107,023 $0 $696,980 $5,215,592 $343,178 $0 

2001-2002 Chi L-45% $5,172,891 $3,963,712 $755,688 $1,784 $366,913 $5,160,517 $129,100 $0 



Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 

Candidate Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts 

DELAWARE 
Joseph Biden Dem 

96 Inc W-58% $21,120 $0 
1997-1998 $261,239 $137,532 $0 $0 $0 $244,241 $49,262 $0 
1999-2000 $1,108,476 $1,056,375 $0 $0 $0 $356,506 $800,646 $0 
2001-2002 $2,735,377 $2,648,127 $7,566 $0 $0 $3,152,762 $383,261 $0 

Ray Clatworthy Rep 
2001-2002 Chi L-41% $2,098,914 $2,012,64~ $13,000 $50,403 $0 $1,983,141 $65,772 $2,467 

GEORGIA 
Joseph M Cleland Dem 

96 Inc L-46% $17,893 $71,016 
1997-1998 $459,861 $259,127 $129,185 $0 $20 $359,400 $118,378 $9,063 
1999-2000 $1,455,226 $1,191,925 $230,400 $0 $0 $571,833 $1,001,769 $14,611 
2001-2002 $8,170,080 $5,995,192 $1,772,512 $0 $174,838 $9,116,775 $59,314 $0 

Saxby Chambliss Rep 
2001-2002 Chi W-53% $7,797,139 $4,928,954 $1,433,134 $0 $189,416 $7,743,004 $57,066 $462,316 

IDAHOI 
.p.. Larry Craig "" Rep · 
I 96 Inc W-65% $5,333 $0 

1997-1998 $353,696 $126,933 $212,902 $0 $0 $329,045 $29,984 $0 
1999-2000 $103,072 $18,758 $83,336 $0 $0 $57,190 $75,865 $0 
2001-2002 $3,022,592 $1,783,611 $1,175,960 $0 $107,541 $3,045,521 $53,029 $0 

Alan Bllnken Dem 
2001-2002 Chi L-33% $2,174,337 $538,596 $102,000 $1,510,000 $0 $2,170,928 $3,408 $1,510,000 

ILLINOIS 
Richard Durbin Dem 

96 Inc W-60% $19,822 $89,898 
1997-1998 $444,296 $252,921 $156,436 $0 $7,517 $356,015 $108,104 $0 
1999-2000 $1,975,784 $1,529,752 $378,950 $0 $0 $461,828 $1,622,060 $0 
2001-2002 $5,188,251 $3,326,031 $1,181,404 $0 $352,719 $4,979,865 $1,830,445 $0 

James Durkin Rep 
2001-2002 Chi L-38% $777,991 $630,150 $42,042 $41,645 $0 $774,907 $3,083 $40,000 



Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 

Candidate Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts 

IOWA 
Tom Harkin Dem 

96 Inc W-54% $49,418 $213,295 
1997-1998 $542,425 $297,963 $140,805 $0 $0 $575,630 $16,213 $37,104 
1999-2000 $1,387,800 $1,078,230 $297,445 $0 $0 $929,296 $474,717 $0 
2001-2002 $6,754,658 $4,911,188 $1,396,254 $0 $264,568 $6,897,168 $332,206 $0 

Greg Ganske Rep 
2001-2002 Chi L-44% $5,449,648 $3,743,562 $610,065 $402,000 $412,893 $5,392,510 $57,108 $400,000 

KANSAS 
Pat Roberts Rep 

96 Inc W-64% $109,499 $0 
1997-1998 $78,309 $9,299 $4,250 $0 $0 $95,006 $92,802 $0 
1999-2000 $254,138 $178,980 $63,871 $0 $0 $174,948 $171,993 $0 
2001-2002 $1,410,430 $481,957 $898,503 $0 $105,414 $1,038,984 $543,436 $0 

KENTUCKY 
Mitch McConnell Rep 

I 
N 
\Jl 
I 

96 
1997-1998 
1999-2000 

Inc W-64% 
$233,154 

$1,012,751 
$76,524 

$821,099 
$23,000 

$118,782 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$205,776 
$205,816 

$189,324 
$216,701 

$1,023,636 

$0 
$30,485 

$0 
2001-2002 $4,740,581 $3,194,818 $1,269,753 $0 $134,126 $5,336,099 $428,116 $0 

Lois Weinberg Dem 
2001-2002 Chi L-36% $2,243,529 $1,388,394 $185,375 $616,265 $2,000 $2,244,035 $496 $351,010 

LOUISIANA 
Mary Landrleu Dem 

96 Inc W-52% $30,188 $195,677 
1997-1998 $1,786,563 $731,552 $418,142 $60,054 $0 $1,743,518 $73,716 $233,882 
1999-2000 $1,416,447 $801,564 $332,705 $0 $65,490 $778,633 $711,526 $74,850 
2001-2002 

Suzanne Haik Terrell Rep 
$6,829,025 $3,641,042 $2,634,646 $0 $360,289 $7,436,458 $103,993 $128,230 

2001-2002 Chi L-48% $3,395,841 $2,117,554 $521,923 $301,500 $0 $2,760,276 $633,564 $340,000 

MAINE-Susan Collins Rep 
96 Inc W-58% $100,349 $0 

1997-1998 $115,676 $90,159 $8,542 $0 $630 $82,062 $133,964 $0 
1999-2000 $136,117 $96,854 $28,470 $0 $0 $103,126 $166,955 $0 
2001-2002 

Rochelle Pingree Dem 
$4,014,799 $2,271,170 $1,575,376 $0 $155,592 $3,961,167 $220,589 $0 

2001-2002 Chi L-42% $3,865,577 $3,491,146 $340,930 $0 $0 $3,806,798 $54,973 $0 



Candidate 
MASSACHUSETTS 

John Kerry 
96 

1997-1998 
1999-2000 
2001-2002 

Michael Cloud 
2001-2002 

MICHIGAN 
Carl Levin 

96 
1997-1998 
1999-2000 
2001-2002 

Andrew Raczkowski 
2001-2002 

Dem 
Inc 

Lib 
Chi 

Dem 
Inc 

Rep 
Chi 

W-81% 

W-61% 

L-38% 

Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 

Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts 

$37,585 $2,074,461 
$3,942,262 $3,646,738 $5,550 $0 $31,912 $3,940,850 $38,997 $515,172 
$2,318,649 $2,113,403 $200 $0 $0 $1,830,177 $526,468 $0 
$8,609,757 $8,488,322 $7,532 $0 $0 $8,776,915 $113,231 $82,916 

$182,064 $174,366 $0 $7,000 $0 $181,984 $77 $18,024 
Does not include $25,700 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

$109,381 $0 
$94,803 $4,905 $1,250 $0 $0 $159,445 $41,240 $0 
$85,752 $76,416 $6,720 $0 $0 $99,594 $27,396 $0 

$5,091,058 $3,579,220 $832,350 $0 $9,000 $4,133,083 $985,373 $0 

$1,126,978 $1,005,502 $2,500 $0 $98,070 $849,501 $277,476 $0 

I 
N

°'I 

MINNESOTA 
Walter Mondale 

2001-2002 
Norm Coleman 

2001-2002 
James Moore 

2001-2002 

Dem 
Opn 
Rep 
Opn 
Ind 
Opn 

L-48% 

W- 50% 

L-1% 

$2,726,910 

$10,206,511 

$50,851 

$2,129,721 

$6,372,650 

$15,134 

$342,006 

$1,938,483 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$35,517 

$0 $1,833,029 

$1,374,071 $10,035,279 

$0 $50,663 

$893,880 

$173,470 

$351 

$0 

$303,057 

$36,217 

MISSISSIPPI 
Thad Cochran 

96 
1997-1998 
1999-2000 
2001-2002 

Rep 
Inc W-85% 

$65,656 
$75,851 

$1,691,252 

$1,250 
$10,526 

$709,460 

$18,000 
$26,050 

$942,594 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$113,006 

$217,125 
$157,740 

$1,453,688 

$600,518 
$449,050 
$367,161 
$604,726 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

MISSOURI 
Jean Carnahan 

2001-2002 
James Talent 

2001-2002 

Dem 
Inc 
Rep 
Chi 

L-49% 

W-50% 

$12,316,325 

$9,131,603 

$9,943,621 

$6,803,449 

$1,561,984 

$1,780,200 

$0 

$0 

$627,131 $12,293,579 

$471,394 $8,577,033 

$22,746 

$655,317 

$0 

$349,429 



Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 

Candidate Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts 
MONTANA 

Max Baucus Dem 
96 Inc W-63% $45,944 $71,196 

1997-1998 $254,272 $101,890 $202,073 $0 $0 $297,910 $52,724 $19,650 
1999-2000 $512,924 $210,826 $293,445 $0 $0 $307,667 $257,306 $0 
2001-2002 $5,952,532 $3,139,422 $2,627,382 $3,500 $111,029 $6,189,970 $19,869 $0 

Michael Taylor Rep 
2001-2002 Chi L-32% $1,839,020 $512,686 $91,100 $1,157,700 $50,143 $1,839,020 $0 $0 

NEBRASKA 
Chuck Hagel Rep 

96 Inc W-83% $48,002 $1,052,107 
1997-1998 $1,099,783 $467,160 $602,771 $0 $24,970 $1,139,311 $8,472 $250,000 
1999-2000 $808,184 $505,131 $254,975 $0 $259 $544,064 $272,592 $45,000 
2001-2002 $1,617,002 $703,863 $867,999 $0 $0 $1,394,770 $491,534 $0 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
John Sununu Rep 

I 2001-2002 Chi W-51% $3,628,823 $1,676,874 $944,006 $100,000 $608,445 $3,535,925 $92,898 $100,000 
N 
-..J Does not include $10,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid 
I Jeanne Shaheen Dem 

2001-2002 Chi L-47% $5,837,914 $4,403,926 $931,622 $0 $388,739 $5,821,219 $16,695 $87,000 

NEW JERSEY 

Douglas Forrester Rep 
2001-2002 Opn L-44% $10,065,199 $1,958,233 $404,815 $7,485,000 $109,141 $10,049,012 $15, 186 $7,489,555 

Does not include $557,831 in candidate loans which have been repaid 
Frank Lautenberg Dem 

2001-2002 Opn W-54% $3,113,170 $1,105,879 $405,803 $1,530,000 $40,083 $2,926,239 $193,321 $1,530,000 

NEW MEXICO 
Pete Dominici Rep 

96 Inc W-63% $253,282 $0 
1997-1998 $19,756 $4,395 $4,500 $0 $0 $176,774 $96,763 $0 
1999-2000 $414,846 $380,443 $31,752 $0 $0 $340,921 $170,688 $0 
2001-2002 $4,209,206 $3,006,295 $1,059,407 $0 $116,806 $4,144,286 $235,608 $0 

Gloria Tristan! Dem 
2001-2002 Chi L-37% $728,805 $393,230 $123,881 $159,141 $0 $832,604 $18,728 $156,008 

Does not include $4,000 in candidate loans which have been repaid 



Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing 
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NORTH CAROLINA 

Erskine Bowles Dem 
2001-2002 Opn L-45% $13,276,779 $5,235,680 $537,418 $6,791,550 $658,655 $13,247,867 $28,913 $6,801,344 

Does not include $58,450 in candidate loans that have been repaid 
Elizabeth Dole Rep 

2001-2002 Opn W - 54% $13,840,946 $11,149,786 $1,588,296 $30,736 $1,120,747 $13,735,220 $105,727 $558,877 

OKLAHOMA 
James lnhofe Rep 

96 Inc W-57% $208,283 $25,196 
1997-1998 $87,022 $37,789 $14,175 $4,951 $0 $146,215 $149,090 $1,830 
1999-2000 $551,259 $402,488 $132,462 $0 $0 $278,262 $422,088 $0 
2001-2002 $2,993,244 $1,624,142 $1,129,958 $0 $186,037 $3,040,220 $375,114 $0 

David Walters Dem 
2001-2002 Chi L-37% $2,086,613 $1,589,643 $372,050 $0 $65,281 $2,072,137 $14,473 $0 

OREGON 
Gordon Smith Rep 

I 96 Inc W-58% $76,000 $2,422,459 
N 
00 1997-1998 $1,439,404 $999,827 $183,589 $0 $0 $1,364,420 $152,026 $2,313,920 
I 1999-2000 $1,204,567 $948,311 $160,916 $88,229 $531 $605,361 $751,235 $2,382,840 

2001-2002 $5,304,909 $3,061,522 $1,645,341 $0 $285,227 $5,651,098 $405,045 $2,293,119 
BIii Bradbury Dem 

2001-2002 Chi L-38% $2,127,941 $1,704,561 $331,725 $0 $54,658 $2,104,194 $23,746 $0 

RHODE ISLAND 
Jack Reed Dem 

96 Inc W-78% $24,931 $245,944 
1997-1998 $535,624 $279,447 $247,055 $0 $0 $455,100 $105,453 $105,295 
1999-2000 $899,423 $540,461 $349,929 $0 $0 $417,903 $586,973 $65,895 
2001-2002 $2,329,577 $1,359,952 $851,741 $0 $22,803 $1,767,967 $1,148,583 $5,890 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

Lindsey Graham Rep 
2001-2002 

Alexander Sander& 
Opn 
Dem 

W-54% $6,318,414 $3,983,005 $1,309,943 $0 $584,894 $6,197,982 $132,491 $0 

2001-2002 Opn L-44% $4,284,468 $3,554,293 $541,089 $0 $131,663 $4,211,812 $72,654 $0 



Candidate 
SOUTH DAKOTA 

Tim Johnson 
96 

1997-1998 
1999-2000 
2001-2002 

John Thune 
2001-2002 

Dem 
Inc 

Rep 
Chi 

W-50% 

L-50% 

Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 
Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash 

Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand 

$1,315 
$535,301 $180,369 $335,905 $0 $0 $518,944 $17,673 
$864,761 $500,817 $353,296 $0 $0 $287,124 $595,310 

$5,572,051 $3,315,113 $1,999,096 $0 $37,149 $6,152,991 $14,430 

$5,514,226 $3,573,720 $1,275,080 $0 $223,632 $5,989,043 $7,716 

Closing 
Debts 

$179,675 
$0 
$0 

$44,457 

$0 

TENNESSEE 
Lamar Alexander 

2001-2002 

Bob Clement 
2001-2002 

Rep 
Opn 

Dem 
Opn 

W-55% 

L-44% 

$6,106,974 $4,204,731 $894,747 $902,000 $0 
Does not include $140,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

$2,838,011 $1,634,256 $447,274 $0 $481,911 

$5,980,844 

$2,832,990 

$127,729 

$7,996 

$1,246,565 

$25,000 

I 
N 
\0 
I 

TEXAS 
Joiiiicornyn 

2001-2002 
Ron Kirk 

2001-2002 

Rep 
Opn 
Dem 
Opn 

W-55% 

L-43% 

$9,798,366 $7,904,777 $1,654,561 $0 $103,298 

$9,117,216 $7,672,926 $833,999 $7,000 $460,801 
Does not include $400,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

$9,769,780 

$9,026,763 

$28,587 

$90,454 

$385,783 

$0 

VIRGINIA 
John Warner 

96 
1997-1998 
1999-2000 
2001-2002 

Jacob Hornberger 
2001-2002 

Nancy Spannaus 
2001-2002 

Rep 
Inc 

Ind 
Chi 

Ind 
Chi 

W-82% 

L-7% 

L-9% 

$698,885 $460,579 $164,439 $0 $31,036 
$464,072 $292,291 $132,579 $0 $35,259 

$2,618,634 $1,588,527 $971,026 $0 $115,504 

$63,312 $41,981 $500 $20,831 $0 
Does not include $3,147 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

$62,406 $62,406 $0 $0 $0 

$551,739 
$202,073 

$1,709,202 

$63,333 

$61,984 

$19,471 
$167,245 
$439,738 

$1,338,535 

$0 

$420 

$392,133 
$100,000 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$21 
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WEST VIRGINIA 

Jay Rockefeller Dem 
96 Inc W-63% $980,75'i $0 

1997-1998 $243,449 $99,825 $10,000 $0 $0 $257,892 $937,193 $0 
1999-2000 $327,644 $191,080 $24,500 $0 $0 $332,014 $932,822 $0 
2001-2002 $2,474,455 $1,343,672 $1,020,186 $0 $28,107 $2,238,465 $1,168,812 $0 

Jay Wolfe Rep 
2001-2002 Chi L-37% $136,373 $122,542 $2,000 $7,088 $0 $136,373 $0 $0 

WYOMING 
Michael Enzl Rep 

96 Inc W-73% $31,235 $13,585 
1997-1998 $81,831 $11,401 $64,608 $0 $0 $107,204 $5,862 $1,000 
1999-2000 $181,368 $40,410 $140,200 $0 $0 $139,310 $47,918 $0 
2001-2002 $1,180,626 $285,045 $908,071 $0 $92,663 $884,114 $344,431 $0 

Joyce Corcoran Dem 
2001-2002 Chi L-27% $8,488 $7,213 $1,275 $0 $0 $8,467 $18 $0 

I 
L,.) 
0 
I 



2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE - RECEIPTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT RECEIPTS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $8,163,840 
2 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $5,756,676 
3 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,667,211 
4 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $4,563,312 
5 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $4,101,181 
6 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $4,023,332 
7 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $3,537,316 
8 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $3,405,858 
9 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $3,320,493 

10 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $3,249,602 
11 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $3,149,644 
12 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $3,073,004 
13 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $3,025,943 
14 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $2,995,170 
15 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,989,215 
16 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $2,855,043 
17 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $2,781,337 
18 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,736,614 
19 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $2,735,478 
20 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $2,581,019 
21 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $2,563,800 
22 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $2,468,156 
23 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $2,461,931 
24 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $2,405,385 
25 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $2,322,512 
26 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $2,291,111 
27 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $2,260,826 
28 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $2,250,688 
29 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $2,250,375 
30 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $2,195,057 
31 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $2,160,213 
32 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $2,151,267 
33 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $2,097,768 
34 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $2,070,268 
35 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $2,061,255 
36 HOLT, RUSH DEW NJ 12 DEM I w 61 $2,046,921 
37 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $2,039,317 
38 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $2,018,823 
39 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $2,000,137 
40 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,983,854 
41 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,980,218 
42 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $1,979,716 
43 THURMAN,KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,970,368 
44 LYNCH, STEPHEN F MA 9 DEM 0 w 99 $1,964,038 
45 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $1,954,337 
46 BLUNT, R.OY MO 7 R.E!P I w 74 $1,940,045 
47 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,926,630 
48 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,905,078 
49 MCCARTHY, CAROLYN NY 4 DEM I w 56 $1,902,514 
50 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $1,901,323 

-31-



2001-2002 
TOP so HOUSE - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN INDIV 
CHL PCT CONTRIB 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- --- -- -----------
1 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $3,196,238 
2 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $2,986,883 
3 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $2,857,988 
4 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,430,253 
5 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,275,297 
6 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $2,256,010 
7 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,889,328 
8 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $1,881,953 
9 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $1,841,387 

10 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $1,801,140 
11 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,793,725 
12 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $1,659,772 
13 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $1,646,611 
14 LYNCH, STEPHEN F MA 9 DEM 0 w 99 $1,613,009 
15 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $1,588,870 
16 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,560,532 
17 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $1,546,989 
18 RIVERS, LYNN NANCY MI 15 DEM I 0 $1,519,572 
19 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $1,517,260 
20 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $1,516,227 
21 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $1,503,693 
22 PAUL, RONALD E TX 14 REP I w 68 $1,487,825 
23 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $1,417,737 
24 HOLT, RUSH DEW NJ 12 DEM I w 61 $1,413,289 
25 MCCARTHY, CAROLYN NY 4 DEM I w 56 $1,388,013 
26 YOUNG, TOM AL 1 REP 0 0 $1,276,503 
27 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $1,263,054 
28 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $1,257,331 
29 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $1,247,721 
30 PORTMAN, ROB OH 2 REP I w 74 $1,243,349 
31 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $1,231,231 
32 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $1,224,605 
33 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $1,198,143 
34 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $1,173,282 
35 KIRK, MARK STEVEN IL 10 REP I w 68 $1,165,974 
36 HERRERA, DARIO NV 3 DEM 0 L 37 $1,153,708 
37 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,131,335 
38 BERKLEY, SHELLEY NV 1 DEM I w 53 $1,127,354 
39 DUNN, JENNIFER WA 8 REP I w 59 $1,108,413 
40 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $1,072,058 
41 INSLEE, JAY ROBERT WA 1 DEM I w 55 $1,057,626 
42 
43 

BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA 
HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 

AL 
SD 

1 
1 

REP 
DEM 

0 
0 

w 
L 

60 
45 

$1,054,899 
$1,048,196 

44 LARSEN, RICHARD RAY WA 2 DEM I w 50 $1,041,879 
45 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $1,036,306 
-1.6 
47 
48 
49 

QWB!TT, KATRINA. 

HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
SHAW, E CLAY JR 
WOFFORD, DANIEL B 

NH 
TX 
FL 
PA 

'.2 
5 

22 
6 

DF.M 
REP 
REP 
DEM 

r. 
0 
I 
0 

T, 
w 
w 
L 

40 
58 
60 
48 

$1,031,630 
$1,030,767 
$1,030,624 
$1,027,909 

50 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $1,012,899 

-'32-



2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CONTRIB 
CHL PCT PACS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $1,715,280 
2 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $1,657,576 
3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $1,476,066 
4 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,473,095 
5 BLUNT, ROY MO 7 REP I w 74 $1,343,167 
6 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $1,318,868 
7 POMEROY, EARL RALPH ND 0 DEM I w 52 $1,242,469 
8 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $1,228,951 
9 THURMAN, KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,168,393 

10 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $1,161,934 
11 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $1,120,872 
12 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $1,115,394 
13 SHIMKUS, JOHN M IL 19 REP I w 54 $1,067,795 
14 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGRE KY 3 REP I w 51 $1,034,883 
15 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $1,032,197 
16 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $1,030,054 
17 FROST, JONAS MARTIN TX 24 DEM I w 64 $1,010,993 
18 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $1,000,831 
19 NUSSLE, JIM IA 1 REP I w 57 $986,844 
20 RANGEL, CHARLES B NY 15 DEM I w 88 $958,571 
21 LATHAM, TOM IA 4 REP I w 54 $956,210 
22 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $939,716 
23 THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS CA 22 REP I w 73 $937,948 
24 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $937,278 
25 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $912,243 
26 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $890,796 
27 OXLEY, MICHAEL G OH 4 REP I w 67 $873,476 
28 EDWARDS, CHET TX 11 DEM I w 51 $868,656 
29 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $865,804 
30 DELAY, THOMAS DALE TX 22 REP I w 63 $846,748 
31 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $810,657 
32 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $800,102 
33 HOYER, STENY HAMILTO MD 5 DEM I w 69 $794,065 
34 STENHOLM, CHARLES W TX 17 DEM I w 51 $778,616 
35 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $774,035 
36 HOLDEN, TIM PA 17 DEM I w 51 $766,252 
37 BOSWELL, LEONARD L. IA 3 DEM I w 53 $734,543 
38 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $733,039 
39 GEKAS, GEORGE W PA 17 REP I L 48 $724,321 
40 BOUCHER, FREDERICK C VA 9 DEM I w 65 $720,260 
41 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $717,830 
42 MATHESON, JAMES DAVI UT 2 DEM I w 49 $716,604 
43 DUNN, JENNIFER WA 8 REP I w 59 $713,246 
44 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $711,705 
45 JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J LA 2 DEM I w 63 $702,652 
46 PORTBR, JON SR NV :i RBI' 0 w SG $702,403 
47 ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN AL 3 REP 0 w so $696,820 
48 BERKLEY, SHELLEY NV 1 DEM I w 53 $675,871 
49 SHOWS, CLIFFORD RONA MS 3 DEM I L 34 $674,106 
so WELLER, GERALD C 11JE IL 11 REP I w 64 $669,089 
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2001-2002 
HOUSE CAMPAIGNS 

RANKED BY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOANS FROM THE CANDIDATE 

INC/CHL GEN GEN CANDIDATE 
RANK NAME STATE DIST PARTY OPEN RESULT PCT SUPPORT 

1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $7,794,500 
2 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,482,475 
3 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $3,270,000 
4 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $3,102,394 
5 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $1,759,619 
6 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $1,707,587 
7 MARCUM,FRANCESFOLK TN 4 DEM 0 0 $1,700,000 
8 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $1,580,000 
9 BROWN,ROY OH 3 REP 0 0 $1,353,300 
10 WAREING, PETER STAUB TX 31 REP 0 0 $1,257,957 
11 FINK, DAVID HOWARD Ml 9 DEM C L 39 $1,200,000 
12 HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWIN CA 32 REP 0 0 $1,131,250 
13 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,050,000 
14 SODREL, MICHAEL E IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,007,857 
15 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $1,000,000 
16 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $915,000 
17 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $727,018 
18 GARN, KEVIN S UT 1 REP 0 0 $714,755 
19 MAHONEY, SEAN NH 1 REP 0 0 $689,074 
20 BENGUR, O.R. OZ MD 2 DEM 0 0 $585,000 
21 COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO UT 2 REP C 0 $552,827 
22 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $500,000 
23 KING, JAMES STEPHEN TX 25 DEM 0 0 $480,422 
24 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $455,000 
25 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $450,000 
26 HENDREN, JAMES PAUL AR 3 REP 0 0 $450,000 
27 LOWE, PHILIP A CA 32 DEM 0 0 $447,000 
28 RENZI, RICHARD GEORGE AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $436,590 
29 MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLAI CA 20 REP C L 34 $425,000 
30 WILLIS, GERALD AL 3 DEM 0 0 $412,149 
31 FRISA, DANIEL NY 4 REP C 0 $400,000 
32 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM ODUM NC 8 DEM C 0 $399,396 
33 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $388,000 
34 GRIMAUD, JOSEPH A JR SC 2 REP 0 0 $387,387 
35 STATON, CECIL POPE JR GA 11 REP 0 0 $360,995 
36 THOMAS, DAVID G UT 1 DEM 0 L 36 $359,189 
37 ANDERSON, PHELPS NM 2 REP 0 0 $353,500 
38 BELK, JUDY MCCAIN AL 1 DEM 0 L 37 $339,315 
39 DAVIS, SAMUEL SYKES Ill NC 1 DEM 0 0 $337,450 
40 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BUDDY) GA 11 DEM 0 0 $334,708 
41 ARRIOLA, JOHN TN 5 DEM 0 0 $311,405 
42 BRADLEY, JOSEPH E Ill NH 1 REP 0 w 58 $309,050 
43 HENSARLING, THOMAS JEB TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $305,000 
44 KUSTOFF, DAVID TN 7 REP 0 0 $289,000 
45 FRANKS, TRENT AZ 2 REP 0 w 59 $288,479 
46 COLLEN, MARTIN CA 44 REP C 0 $287,910 
47 FISCHER, DAVID W MD 1 REP C 0 $280,500 
48 BRIDGEWATER, TIMOTHY ALLE UT 2 REP C 0 $278,000 
49 SHAW, ELAINE CA 11 DEM C L 39 $266,000 
50 COX, JOHN CLAYTON GA 13 REP 0 L 40 $265,876 

NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE CANDIDATE LOANS THAT HAVE BEEN REPAID 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE - DISBURSEMENTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT DISBURSE 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $8,150,237 
2 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,659,352 
3 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $4,538,270 
4 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $4,215,536 
5 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $3,989,408 
6 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $3,752,161 
7 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $3,511,108 
8 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $3,461,009 
9 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $3,389,306 

10 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $3,336,214 
11 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $3,293,690 
12 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $3,128,295 
13 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $3,071,060 
14 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $2,996,119 
15 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,985,329 
16 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $2,971,514 
17 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $2,970,554 
18 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $2,935,810 
19 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $2,728,165 
20 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,626,638 
21 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $2,530,078 
22 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $2,524,728 
23 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $2,413,172 
24 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $2,386,861 
25 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $2,321,103 
26 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $2,287,339 
27 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $2,263,619 
28 LINDER, JOHN GA 7 REP I w 78 $2,214,190 
29 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $2,197,203 
30 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $2,192,965 
31 YOUNG, TOM AL 1 REP 0 0 $2,186,238 
32 SHIMKUS, JOHN M IL 19 REP I w 54 $2,144,611 
33 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $2,089,023 
34 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $2,075,621 
35 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $2,050,221 
36 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $2,038,817 
37 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $2,029,545 
38 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $2,014,777 
39 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $1,968,153 
40 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,937,561 
41 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,916,277 
42 THURMAN,KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,905,844 
43 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,896,428 
44 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $1,891,753 
45 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $1,888,568 
46 LYNCH, STRPHRN F Mk 9 nRM () w qq $1,RR7,qt::;7 
47 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $1,871,348 
48 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $1,861,492 
49 MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK TN 4 DEM 0 0 $1,854,105 
50 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $1,853,423 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE - CASH-ON-HAND 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CASH 
CHL PCT ON 
OPN HAND 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 DREIER, DAVID CA 26 REP I w 63 $2,563,095 
2 DEUTSCH, PETER R FL 20 DEM I w 100 $2,514,397 
3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $2,442,118 
4 DOGGETT, LLOYD A TX 10 DEM I w 84 $2,132,499 
5 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,947,579 
6 MEEHAN, MARTIN T MA 5 DEM I w 60 $1,805,202 
7 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $1,721,788 
8 BURR, RICHARD M NC 5 REP I w 70 $1,694,191 
9 BROWN, SHERROD OH 13 DEM I w 68 $1,656,372 

10 RAHALL, NICK JOE II WV 3 DEM I w 70 $1,630,577 
11 ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA FL 18 REP I w 69 $1,505,727 
12 MCINNIS, SCOTT co 3 REP I w 65 $1,462,629 
13 SANCHEZ, LORETTA CA 47 DEM I w 60 $1,456,092 
14 STEARNS, CLIFFORD B FL 6 REP I w 65 $1,444,500 
15 DELAHUNT, WILLIAM D MA 10 DEM I w 69 $1,369,494 
16 BLUNT, ROY MO 7 REP I w 74 $1,338,181 
17 REYNOLDS, THOMAS M NY 26 REP I w 73 $1,310,081 
18 PORTMAN, ROB OH 2 REP I w 74 $1,267,201 
19 WEINER, ANTHONYD NY 9 DEM I w 65 $1,235,726 
20 ANDREWS, ROBERT E NJ 1 DEM I w 92 $1,209,066 
21 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $1,163,533 
22 TURNER, JIM TX 2 DEM I w 60 $1,128,351 
23 LOWEY, NITA M NY 18 DEM I w 92 $1,126,489 
24 LEWIS, JERRY CA 41 REP I w 67 $1,101,127 
25 ISAKSON, JOHN HARDY GA 6 REP I w 79 $1,094,830 
26 CRAMER, ROBERT E "BU AL 5 DEM I w 73 $1,087,490 
27 DUNCAN, JOHN JAMES J TN 2 REP I w 78 $1,078,531 
28 
29 

ROYCE, EDWARD R 
NEAL, RICHARD E 

CA 
MA 

40 
2 

REP 
DEM 

I 
I 

w 
w 

67 
99 

$1,044,529 
$1,043,645 

30 ROGERS, HAROLD D KY 5 REP I w 78 $1,033,156 
31 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,019,938 
32 LOBIONDO, FRANK A NJ 2 REP I w 69 $1,010,535 
33 BURTON, DANNY L IN 5 REP I w 71 $993,537 
34 GALLEGLY, ELTON CA 24 REP I w 65 $966,164 
35 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $949,892 
36 CASTLE, MICHAEL N DE 0 REP I w 72 $946,368 
37 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $931,286 
38 RAMSTAD, JAMES M MN 3 REP I w 72 $891,541 
39 SAXTON, H JAMES NJ 3 REP I w 65 $884,192 
40 MCINTYRE, MIKE NC 7 DEM I w 71 $879,615 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
4G 

DUNN, JENNIFER 
ACKERMAN,GARY L 
QUINN, JACK 
GOODLATTE, ROBERT W 
COBLE, JOHN HOWARD 
INOLI:lI:l 1 JAY ROBERT 

WA 
NY 
NY 
VA 
NC 
WA. 

8 
5 

27 
6 
6 
1 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
REP 
REP 
DRM 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
T 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 

59 
92 
69 
97 
90 
ss 

$879,472 
$876,800 
$876,162 
$837,425 
$803,646 
$797.591 

47 
48 
49 
50 

KAPTUR, MARCY 
PETRI, THOMAS E 
KING, PETER T 
MARKEY, EDWARD JOHN 

OH 
WI 
NY 
MA 

9 
6 
3 
7 

DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 

I 
I 
I 
I 

w 
w 
w 
w 

73 
99 
71 
98 

$768,532 
$746,839 
$743,238 
$737,279 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE - DEBTS OWED 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN DEBTS 
CHL PCT OWED 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $13,953,152 
2 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $5,732,500 
3 SUDAN, PHIL TX 5 REP 0 0 $3,830,810 
4 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $3,270,000 
5 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $2,223,986 
6 ISSA, DARRELLE CA 49 REP I w 77 $1,820,000 
7 CANNON, CHRISTOPHER UT 3 REP I w 67 $1,713,427 
8 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $1,592,100 
9 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $1,580,000 

10 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $1,485,800 
11 OSE, DOUG CA 3 REP I w 62 $1,362,069 
12 BROWN, ROY OH 3 REP 0 0 $1,352,500 
13 WAREING, PETER STAUB TX 31 REP 0 0 $1,218,191 
14 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $1,200,000 
15 HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI CA 32 REP 0 0 $1,131,250 
16 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,110,474 
17 SODREL, MICHAEL E IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,005,000 
18 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $1,000,000 
19 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $814,541 
20 GARN, KEVIN S UT 1 REP 0 0 $736,172 
21 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $727,038 
22 MAHONEY, SEAN NH 1 REP 0 0 $685,000 
23 COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO UT 2 REP C 0 $634,691 
24 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $611,804 
25 BENGUR, O.R. oz MD 2 DEM 0 0 $585,000 
26 COLLEN, MARTIN CA 44 REP C 0 $564,983 
27 RENZI, RICHARD GEORG AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $553,090 
28 WORKMAN,MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $504,208 
29 NEILL, SAM NC 11 DEM C L 42 $498,950 
30 KING, JAMES STEPHEN TX 25 DEM 0 0 $480,422 
31 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $475,563 
32 WILSON, ROBERT T (BO AL 4 DEM C 0 $459,233 
33 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $455,000 
34 MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLA CA 20 REP C L 34 $453,028 
35 HENDREN, JAMES PAUL AR 3 REP 0 0 $450,000 
36 LOWE, PHILIP A CA 32 DEM 0 0 $447,000 
37 FRELINGHUYSEN, RODNE NJ 11 REP I w 72 $441,079 
38 SHERMAN, BRAD CA 27 DEM I w 61 $431,920 
39 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $400,395 
40 FRISA, DANIEL NY 4 REP C 0 $400,000 
41 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $388,000 
42 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU GA 11 DEM 0 0 $386,404 
43 JOHNSON, TIMOTHY V IL 15 REP I w 65 $362,299 
44 THOMAS, DAVID G UT 1 DEM 0 L 36 $359,189 
45 ANDERSON, PHELPS NM 2 REP 0 0 $353,500 
46 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 1.1. RBP 0 w 51. $350,000 
47 BALLENGER, JEFFREY A IA 5 REP 0 0 $350,000 
48 BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II NH 1 REP 0 w 58 $342,744 
49 STATON, CECIL POPE J GA 11 REP 0 0 $341,044 
50 THOMAS, JEFFREY C WI 1 DEM C L 30 $337,852 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - RECEIPTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT RECEIPTS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $5,756,676 
2 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $3,405,858 
3 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $3,249,602 
4 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $3,073,004 
5 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REl? I w 51 $3,025,943 
6 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $2,995,170 
7 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $2,855,043 
8 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $2,781,337 
9 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $2,735,478 

10 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $2,581,019 
11 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $2,563,800 
12 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $2,461,931 
13 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $2,405,385 
14 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $2,322,512 
15 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $2,291,111 
16 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $2,260,826 
17 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $2,250,688 
18 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $2,250,375 
19 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $2,160,213 
20 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $2,151,267 
21 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $2,097,768 
22 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $2,070,268 
23 HOLT, RUSH DEW NJ 12 DEM I w 61 $2,046,921 
24 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $2,039,317 
25 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,983,854 
26 THURMAN, KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,970,368 
27 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $1,954,337 
28 BLUNT, ROY MO 7 REP I w 74 $1,940,045 
29 MCCARTHY, CAROLYN NY 4 DEM I w 56 $1,902,514 
30 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $1,901,323 
31 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $1,897,640 
32 BERKLEY, SHELLEY NV 1 DEM I w 53 $1,893,993 
33 SHIMKUS, JOHN M IL 19 REP I w 54 $1,848,115 
34 DUNN, JENNIFER WA 8 REP I w 59 $1,838,486 
35 LARSEN, RICHARD RAY WA 2 DEM I w 50 $1,788,063 
36 POMEROY, EARL RALPH ND 0 DEM I w 52 $1,778,459 
37 KIRK, MARK STEVEN IL 10 REP I w 68 $1,705,460 
38 FROST, JONAS MARTIN TX 24 DEM I w 64 $1,679,082 
39 RIVERS, LYNN NANCY MI 15 DEM I 0 $1,678,438 
40 RANGEL, CHARLES B NY 15 DEM I w 88 $1,662,297 
41 LINDER, JOHN GA 7 REP I w 78 $1,650,460 
42 NUSSLE, JIM IA 1 REP I w 57 $1,645,329 
43 TOOMEY, PATRICK J PA 15 REP I w 57 $1,631,237 
44 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $1,622,953 
45 
-16 

47 

TAYLOR, CHARLES H 
ROO~P.S, MIC:EU.£L J 
EDWARDS, CHET 

NC 
MI 
TX 

11 
B 

11 

REP 
'RRP 
DEM 

I 
T 
I 

w 
w 
w 

55 
{:.7 
51 

$1,600,605 
$1,~9'.i,078 
$1,586,623 

48 HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M PA 13 DEM I w 50 $1,561,785 
49 REYNOLDS, THOMAS M NY 26 REP I w 73 $1,557,643 
50 WU, DAVID OR 1 DEM I w 62 $1 , 5 5 5 ,· 3 9 5 
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----- ----- ------------------------- -----------

2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN INDIV 
CHL PCT CONTRIB 
OPN 

1 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $3,196,238 
2 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $2,986,883 
3 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $1,881,953 
4 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $1,841,387 
5 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,793,725 
6 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $1,659,772 
7 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $1,646,611 
8 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $1,588,870 
9 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $1,546,989 

10 RIVERS, LYNN NANCY MI 15 DEM I 0 $1,519,572 
11 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $1,517,260 
12 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $1,516,227 
13 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $1,503,693 
14 PAUL, RONALD E TX 14 REP I w 68 $1,487,825 
15 HOLT, RUSH DEW NJ 12 DEM I w 61 $1,413,289 
16 MCCARTHY, CAROLYN NY 4 DEM I w 56 $1,388,013 
17 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $1,263,054 
18 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $1,257,331 
19 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $1,247,721 
20 PORTMAN, ROB OH 2 REP I w 74 $1,243,349 
21 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $1,224,605 
22 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $1,173,282 
23 KIRK, MARK STEVEN IL 10 REP I w 68 $1,165,974 
24 BERKLEY, SHELLEY NV 1 DEM I w 53 $1,127,354 
25 DUNN, JENNIFER WA 8 REP I w 59 $1,108,413 
26 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $1,072,058 
27 INSLEE, JAY ROBERT WA 1 DEM I w 55 $1,057,626 
28 LARSEN, RICHARD RAY WA 2 DEM I w 50 $1,041,879 
29 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $1,036,306 
30 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $1,030,624 
31 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $986,989 
32 WU, DAVID OR 1 DEM I w 62 $969,473 
33 LINDER, JOHN GA 7 REP I w 78 $968,672 
34 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $959,804 
35 ISRAEL, STEVE NY 2 DEM I w 58 $959,665 
36 ROGERS, MICHAEL J MI 8 REP I w 67 $931,309 
37 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $920,896 
38 HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M PA 13 DEM I w 50 $914,356 
39 BALDWIN, TAMMY WI 2 DEM I w 66 $898,106 
40 CAPPS, LOIS CA 23 DEM I w 58 $896,949 
41 GREENWOOD, JAMES C PA 8 REP I w 62 $892,642 
42 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $884,442 
43 CANTOR, ERIC VA 7 REP I w 69 $875,944 
44 REYNOLDS, THOMAS M NY 26 REP I w 73 $856,429 
45 UDALL, MARK co 2 DEM I w 60 $847,463 
46 SANCH~Z, LOR~TT.a C:A. 47 DF.M T w 1,0 $846,532 
47 HAYWORTH,JD AZ 5 REP I w 61 $843,679 
48 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $812,988 
49 TOOMEY, PATRICK J PA 15 REP I w 57 $806,627 
50 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $802,286 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CONTRIB 
CHL PCT PACS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $1,715,280 
2 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $1,657,576 
3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $1,476,066 
4 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,473,095 
5 BLUNT, ROY MO 7 REP I w 74 $1,343,167 
6 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $1,318,868 
7 POMEROY, EARL RALPH ND 0 DEM I w 52 $1,242,469 
8 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $1,228,951 
9 THURMAN, KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,168,393 

10 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $1,161,934 
11 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $1,120,872 
12 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $1,115,394 
13 SHIMKUS, JOHN M IL 19 REP I w 54 $1,067,795 
14 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $1,034,883 
15 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $1,032,197 
16 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $1,030,054 
17 FROST, JONAS MARTIN TX 24 DEM I w 64 $1,010,993 
18 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $1,000,831 
19 NUSSLE, JIM IA 1 REP I w 57 $986,844 
20 RANGEL, CHARLES B NY 15 DEM I w 88 ~ $958,571 
21 LATHAM, TOM IA 4 REP I w 54 $956,210 
22 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $939,716 
23 THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS CA 22 REP I w 73 $937,948 
24 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $937,278 
25 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $912,243 
26 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $890,796 
27 OXLEY, MICHAEL. G OH 4 REP I w 67 $873,476 
28 EDWARDS, CHET TX 11 DEM I w 51 $868,656 
29 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $865,804 
30 DELAY, THOMAS DALE TX 22 REP I w 63 $846,748 
31 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $810,657 
32 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $800,102 
33 HOYER, STENY HAMILTO MD 5 DEM I w 69 $794,065 
34 STENHOLM, CHARLES W TX 17 DEM I w 51 $778,616 
35 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $774,035 
36 HOLDEN, TIM PA 17 DEM I w 51 $766,252 
37 
38 

BOSWELL, LEONARD L. 
FOLEY, MARK 

IA 
FL 

3 
16 

DEM 
REP 

I 
I 

w 
w 

53 
78 

$734,543 
$733,039 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

GEKAS, GEORGE W 
BOUCHER, FREDERICK C 
MATHESON, JAMES DAVI 
DUNN, JENNIFER 
MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 

PA 
VA 
UT 
WA 
PA 

17 
9 
2 
8 

12 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

L 
w 
w 
w 
w 

48 
65 
49 
59 
73 

$724,321 
$720,260 
$716,604 
$713,246 
$711,705 

44 
45 
4G 
47 
48 
49 
so 

JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J 
BERKLEY, SHELLEY 
OIIOWO, CLIPPORD RONA 
WELLER, GERALD C "JE 
KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
LARSEN, RICHARD RAY 
DOOLEY, CALVIN M 

LA 
NV 
MS 

IL 
MI 
WA 
CA 

2 
1 
3 

11 
9 
2 

20 

DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
w 

63 
53 
34 
64 
58 
50 
63 

$702,652 
$675,871 
$674,106 
$669,089 
$665,471 
$659,480 
$659,106 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - DISBURSEMENTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT DISBURSE 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $3,752,161 
2 DINGELL, JOHN D. MI 15 DEM I w 72 $3,461,009 
3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $3,389,306 
4 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $3,336,214 
5 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $3,128,295 
6 PICKERING, CHARLES W MS 3 REP I w 63 $3,071,060 
7 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $2,996,119 
8 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $2,970,554 
9 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $2,935,810 

10 WILSON, HEATHER ANN NM 1 REP I w 55 $2,728,165 
11 CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR WV 2 REP I w 60 $2,530,078 
12 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I w 58 $2,524,728 
13 BONILLA, HENRY TX 23 REP I w 51 $2,413,172 
14 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $2,386,861 
15 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $2,287,339 
16 LUTHER, BILL MN 2 DEM I L 42 $2,263,619 
17 LINDER, JOHN GA 7 REP I w 78 $2,214,190 
18 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $2,197,203 
19 SHIMKUS, JOHN M IL 19 REP I w 54 $2,144,611 
20 FERGUSON, ~IKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $2,089,023 
21 MALONEY, JAMES H CT 5 DEM I L 43 $2,075,621 
22 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $2,050,221 
23 SHAW, E CLAY JR FL 22 REP I w 60 $1,968,153 
24 THURMAN,KAREN L FL 5 DEM I L 46 $1,905,844 
25 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $1,891,753 
26 MOORE, DENNIS KS 3 DEM I w 50 $1,871,348 
27 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $1,861,492 
28 MCCARTHY, CAROLYN NY 4 DEM I w 56 $1,794,931 
29 HOLT, RUSH DEW NJ 12 DEM I w 61 $1,787,764 
30 LARSEN, RICHARD RAY WA 2 DEM I w 50 $1,768,783 
31 RIVERS, LYNN NANCY MI 15 DEM I 0 $1,766,210 
32 POMEROY, EARL RALPH ND 0 DEM I w 52 $1,761,813 
33 MICA, JOHN L REP. FL 7 REP I w 59 $1,756,115 
34 RANGEL, CHARLES B NY 15 DEM I w 88 $1,749,947 
35 BERKLEY, SHELLEY NV 1 DEM I w 53 $1,717,220 
36 HOLDEN, TIM PA 17 DEM I w 51 $1,714,892 
37 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $1,703,084 
38 WELLER, GERALD C "JE IL 11 REP I w 64 $1,690,586 
39 NUSSLE, JIM IA 1 REP I w 57 $1,674,759 
40 LOWEY, NITA M NY 18 DEM I w 92 $1,646,414 
41 TAYLOR, CHARLES H NC 11 REP I w 55 $1,628,106 
42 MORAN, JAMES P JR VA 8 DEM I w 59 $1,615,275 
43 THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS CA 22 REP I w 73 $1,591,853 
44 DAVIS, THOMAS M VA 11 REP I w 82 $1,591,381 
45 UPTON, FREDERICK STE MI 6 REP I w 69 $1,573,678 
46 TAUZIN, W J BILLY L1l 3 R!i!P T w At=; $1, t:;f;f;, 897 
47 EDWARDS, CHET TX 11 DEM I w 51 $1,566,761 
48 FROST, JONAS MARTIN TX 24 DEM I w 64 $1,566,087 
49 STENHOLM, CHARLES W TX 17 DEM I w 51 $1,555,669 
50 HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M PA 13 DEM I w 50 $1,554,821 

-41-



----- ----- ----- -------------------------------

2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - CASH-ON-HAND 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CASH 
CHL PCT ON 
OPN HAND 

1 DREIER, DAVID CA 26 REP I w 63 $2,563,095 
2 DEUTSCH, PETER R FL 20 DEM I w 100 $2,514,397 
3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $2,442,118 
4 DOGGETT, LLOYD A TX 10 DEM I w 84 $2,132,499 
5 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,947,579 
6 MEEHAN, MARTIN T MA 5 DEM I w 60 $1,805,202 
7 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $1,721,788 
8 BURR, RICHARD M NC 5 REP I w 70 $1,694,191 
9 BROWN, SHERROD OH 13 DEM I w 68 $1,656,372 

10 RAHALL, NICK JOE II WV 3 DEM I w 70 $1,630,577 
11 ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA FL 18 REP I w 69 $1,505,727 
12 MCINNIS, SCOTT co 3 REP I w 65 $1,462,629 
13 SANCHEZ, LORETTA CA 47 DEM I w 60 $1,456,092 
14 STEARNS, CLIFFORD B FL 6 REP I w 65 $1,444,500 
15 DELAHUNT, WILLIAM D MA 10 DEM I w 69 $1,369,494 
16 BLUNT, ROY MO 7 REP I w 74 $1,338,181 
17 REYNOLDS, THOMAS M NY 26 REP I w 73 $1,310,081 
18 PORTMAN, ROB OH 2 REP I w 74 $1,267,201 
19 WEINER, ANTHONYD NY 9 DEM I w 65 $1,235,726 
20 ANDREWS, ROBERT E NJ 1 DEM I w 92 $1,209,066 
21 YOUNG, DONE AK 0 REP I w 74 $1,163,533 
22 TURNER, JIM TX 2 DEM I w 60 $1,128,351 
23 LOWEY, NITA M NY 18 DEM I w 92 $1,126,489 
24 LEWIS, JERRY CA 41 REP I w 67 $1,101,127 
25 ISAKSON, JOHN HARDY GA 6 REP I w 79 $1,094,830 
26 CRAMER, ROBERT E "BU AL 5 DEM I w 73 $1,087,490 
27 DUNCAN, JOHN JAMES J TN 2 REP I w 78 $1,078,531 
28 ROYCE, EDWARD R CA 40 REP I w 67 $1,044,529 
29 NEAL, RICHARD E MA 2 DEM I w 99 $1,043,645 
30 ROGERS, HAROLD D KY 5 REP I w 78 $1,033,156 
31 TAUZIN, W J BILLY LA 3 REP I w 86 $1,019,938 
32 LOBIONDO, FRANK A NJ 2 REP I w 69 $1,010,535 
33 BURTON, DANNY L IN 5 REP I w 71 $993,537 
34 GALLEGLY, ELTON CA 24 REP I w 65 $966,164 
35 CASTLE, MICHAEL N DE 0 REP I w 72 $946,368 
36 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $931,286 
37 RAMSTAD, JAMES M MN 3 REP I w 72 $891,541 
38 SAXTON, H JAMES NJ 3 REP I w 65 $884,192 
39 MCINTYRE, MIKE NC 7 DEM I w 71 $879,615 
40 DUNN, JENNIFER WA 8 REP I w 59 $879,472 
41 ACKERMAN, GARY L NY 5 DEM I w 92 $876,800 
42 QUINN, JACK NY 27 REP I w 69 $876,162 
43 GOODLATTE, ROBERT W VA 6 REP I w 97 $837,425 
44 COBLE, JOHN HOWARD NC 6 REP I w 90 $803,646 
45 INSLEE, JAY ROBERT WA 1 DEM I w 55 $797,591 
46 KAI?TUR, Ml\..RCY OH g nRM T w 7~ $768,532 
47 PETRI, THOMAS E WI 6 REP I w 99 $746,839 
48 KING, PETER T NY 3 REP I w 71 $743,238 
49 MARKEY, EDWARD JOHN MA 7 DEM I w 98 $737,279 
50 COMBEST, LARRY ED TX 19 REP I w 91 $734,930 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS - DEBTS OWED 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN DEBTS 
CHL PCT OWED 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 ISSA, DARRELLE CA 49 REP I w 77 $1,820,000 
2 CANNON, CHRISTOPHER UT 3 REP I w 67 $1,713,427 
3 OSE, DOUG CA 3 REP I w 62 $1,362,069 
4 FERGUSON, MIKE NJ 7 REP I w 57 $814,541 
5 FRELINGHUYSEN, RODNE NJ 11 REP I w 72 $441,079 
6 SHERMAN, BRAD CA 27 DEM I w 61 $431,920 
7 JOHNSON, TIMOTHY V IL 15 REP I w 65 $362,299 
8 BIGGERT, JUDY IL 13 REP I w 70 $333,750 
9 WILSON, ADDISON (JOE SC 2 REP I w 84 $261,865 

10 LANGEVIN, JAMES R RI 2 DEM I w 76 $257,165 
11 PICKERING, CHARLES w MS 3 REP I w 63 $231,238 
12 EVERETT, TERRY AL 2 REP I w 68 $229,523 
13 SHERWOOD, DONALD L PA 10 REP I w 93 $200,218 
14 LEACH, JAMES A IA 2 REP I w 52 $167,000 
15 HAYES, ROBERT CANNON NC 8 REP I w 53 $150,000 
16 TAYLOR, CHARLES H NC 11 REP I w 55 $150,000 
17 VITTER, DAVID B LA 1 REP I w 81 $143,811 
18 MILLER, GARY G HON. CA 42 REP I w 67 $137,500 
19 KELLY, SUEN NY 19 REP I w 69 $136,544 
20 KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON MN 6 REP I w 57 $132,755 
21 OTTER, CL BUTCH ID 1 REP I w 58 $129,235 
22 BERMAN, HOWARD L CA 28 DEM I w 71 $127,211 
23 NAPOLITANO, GRACE CA 38 DEM I w 71 $126,613 
24 LAMPSON, NICHOLAS TX 9 DEM I w 58 $123,866 
25 WU, DAVID OR 1 DEM I w 62 $111,635 
26 MASCARA, FRANK PA 12 DEM I 0 $94,750 
27 GRUCCI, FELIX J JR NY 1 REP I L 48 $93,521 
28 POMBO, RICHARD CA 11 REP I w 60 $92,282 
29 ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY AR 4 DEM I w 60 $84,000 
30 TIERNEY, JOHN F MA 6 DEM I w 68 $82,000 
31 POMEROY, EARL RALPH ND 0 DEM I w 52 $80,730 
32 DAVIS, DANNY K IL 7 DEM I w 83 $78,686 
33 MILLENDER-MCDONALD, CA 37 DEM I w 72 $64,727 
34 CONDIT, GARY A CA 18 DEM I 0 $63,417 
35 SIMMONS, ROBERT R CT 2 REP I w 54 $50,000 
36 HOLDEN, TIM PA 17 DEM I w 51 $48,999 
37 OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT NY 11 DEM I w 86 $47,078 
38 CANTOR, ERIC VA 7 REP I w 69 $46,066 
39 WATSON, DIANE E CA 33 DEM I w 82 $45,431 
40 HASTINGS, DOC WA 4 REP I w 66 $45,050 
41 SPRATT, JOHN MCKEE J SC 5 DEM I w 85 $44,000 
42 BARTLETT, ROSCOE G J MD 6 REP I w 66 $40,467 
43 BASS, CHARLES F NH 2 REP I w 56 $40,000 
44 BRADY, KEVIN PATRICK TX 8 REP I w 93 $38,500 
45 HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M PA 13 DEM I w 50 $38,092 
46 ACEVEDO-VILA, ANIBAL PR 0 DBM I 0 ¢::37,700 
47 RANGEL, CHARLES B NY 15 DEM I w 88 $35,833 
48 BALLENGER, THOMAS CA NC 10 REP I w 59 $35,000 
49 JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J LA 2 DEM I w 63 $33,361 
50 MCINNIS, SCOTT co 3 REP I w 65 $32,926 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS- RECEIPTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT RECEIPTS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $8,163,840 
2 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,667,211 
3 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,989,215 
4 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,736,614 
5 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $2,468,156 
6 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $2,195,057 
7 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $2,000,137 
8 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,980,218 
9 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,905,078 

10 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,850,969 
11 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $1,656,573 
12 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $1,643,547 
13 SODREL, MICHAELE IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,630,577 
14 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $1,606,950 
15 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $1,578,640 
16 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $1,552,601 
17 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $1,491,631 
18 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $1,346,597 
19 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $1,284,199 
20 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $1,253,375 
21 COURTNEY, JOSEPH D CT 2 DEM C L 45 $1,235,565 
22 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $1,203,899 
23 SWALLOW,JOHN EDWARD UT 2 REP C L 48 $1,167,587 
24 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $1,158,430 
25 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $1,120,052 
26 CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB TX 23 DEM C L 47 $1,100,486 
27 CLAYBURGH,RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $1,086,009 
28 MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CA 18 REP C L 43 $1,046,703 
29 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $1,029,945 
30 HUTCHINSON, ANN IA 1 DEM C L 42 $1,020,910 
31 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w so $989,064 
32 MCDONALD,LYNETTE BO NV 1 REP C L 42 $984,951 
33 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $958,713 
34 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $957,272 
35 THOMPSON, STANLEY J IA 3 REP C L 45 $900,696 
36 SHAPIRO, IRAS MD 8 DEM C 0 $898,894 
37 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $874,680 
38 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $870,436 
39 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $858,407 
40 O'BRIEN, EDWARD J PA 15 DEM C L 42 $829,690 
41 VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL CA 53 REP C L 37 $743,124 
42 
43 

COLYER, JEFFREY 
SIMON, JAMES ROBERT 

KS 
NE 

3 
2 

REP 
DEM 

C 
C L 

0 
40 

$720,056 
$714,649 

44 NOLLA, CARLOS J KS 4 DEM C L 36 $682,301 
45 KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H NC 8 DEM C L 44 $675,081 
46 
47 

l::>UA!<.1.~l::>I DEFOREST B 
FARLEY, RAMSEY W 

NJ 
TX 

12 
11 

REP 
REP 

C 
C 

I.i 

L 
36 
47 

$637,67;) 
$617,068 

48 SHAW, ELAINE CA 11 DEM C L 39 $604,491 
49 CASTRO, MARTIN R IL 4 DEM C 0 $594,136 
50 BARLETTA, LOUIS J PA 11 REP C L 42 $593,805 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN INDIV 
CHL PCT CONTRIB 
OPN 

1 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,430,253 
2 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,275,297 
3 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,889,328 
4 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $1,801,140 
5 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,560,532 
6 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $1,231,231 
7 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $1,031,630 
8 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $986,051 
9 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $918,132 

10 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $899,311 
11 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $891,092 
12 MCDONALD, LYNETTE BO NV 1 REP C L 42 $807,881 
13 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $775,985 
14 CLAYBURGH, RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $754,220 
15 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $751,412 
16 COURTNEY, JOSEPH D CT 2 DEM C L 45 $742,811 
17 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $727,052 
18 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $714,619 
19 SHAPIRO, IRAS MD 8 DEM C 0 $710,284 
20 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $706,657 
21 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $701,423 
22 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $698,585 
23 MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CA 18 REP C L 43 $689,852 
24 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $681,015 
25 SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD UT 2 REP C L 48 $660,333 
26 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $619,464 
27 CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB TX 23 DEM C L 47 $614,264 
28 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $608,741 
29 THOMPSON, STANLEY J IA 3 REP C L 45 $593,621 
30 CASTRO, MARTIN R IL 4 DEM C 0 $558,551 
31 SMITH, NORMA CREIGHT WA 2 REP C L 45 $505,052 
32 HUTCHINSON, ANN IA 1 DEM C L 42 $498,068 
33 NOLLA, CARLOS J KS 4 DEM C L 36 $496,589 
34 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $489,433 
35 SOARIES, DEFOREST B NJ 12 REP C L 36 $486,242 
36 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $469,102 
37 KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H NC 8 DEM C L 44 $445,357 
38 FARLEY, RAMSEY W TX 11 REP C L 47 $440,680 
39 VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL CA 53 REP C L 37 $439,789 
40 COLYER, JEFFREY KS 3 REP C 0 $363,288 
41 BECKHAM, JAMES ROBER TX 17 REP C L 47 $360,980 
42 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $346,307 
43 PERRITT, HENRY H JR IL 10 DEM C L 31 $341,470 
44 SODREL, MICHAELE IN 9 REP C L 46 $334,020 
45 MATSON, TRENT WA 3 REP C 0 $321,058 
46 RICI-UuIDgoN, ~~TTY Tn 1 DF.M (; T, ~8 $319,558 
47 O'BRIEN, EDWARD J PA 15 DEM C L 42 $296,989 
48 FISCHER, DAVID W MD 1 REP C 0 $251,884 
49 BARLETTA, LOUIS J PA 11 REP C L 42 $251,039 
50 MEYER, HERBERT E WA 2 REP C 0 $249,102 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CONTRIB 
CHL PCT PACS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $717,830 
2 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $539,048 
3 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $510,491 
4 O'BRIEN, EDWARD J PA 15 DEM C L 42 $435,832 
5 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $429,893 
6 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $401,372 
7 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $359,641 
8 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $355,468 
9 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $349,516 

10 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $347,656 
11 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $340,314 
12 COURTNEY, JOSEPH D CT 2 DEM C L 45 $331,264 
13 RYAN, TIMOTHY J OH 17 DEM C w 51 $330,679 
14 HUTCHINSON, ANN IA 1 DEM C L 42 $304,124 
15 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $299,969 
16 MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CA 18 REP C L 43 $290,511 
17 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $275,748 
18 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $262,505 
19 CLAYBURGH, RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $253,744 
20 THOMPSON, STANLEY J IA 3 REP C L 45 $241,694 
21 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $230,789 
22 CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB TX 23 DEM C L 47 $230,704 
23 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $226,070 
24 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $208,186 
25 KOURII CHRISTOPHER H NC 8 DEM C L 44 $206,508 
26 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $201,476 
27 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $186,908 
28 BARLETTA, LOUIS J PA 11 REP C L 42 $185,725 
29 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $184,275 
30 NOLLA, CARLOS J KS 4 DEM C L 36 $162,282 
31 HARTKE, BRYAN LANE IN 8 DEM C L 46 $151,000 
32 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $149,318 
33 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $148,030 
34 BENJAMIN, ANN WOMER OH 17 REP C L 33 $139,299 
35 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $136,775 
36 SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD UT 2 REP C L 48 $136,390 
37 MCDONALD, LYNETTE BO NV 1 REP C L 42 • $133,286 
38 RICHARDSON, BETTY ID 1 DEM C L 38 $128,513 
39 FOX, MELINA ANN IN 6 DEM C L 34 $126,374 
40 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $115,200 
41 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $109,661 
42 
43 

SHAW, ELAINE 
ALEXANDER, KLINT 

CA 
KY 

11 
1 

DEM 
DEM 

C 
C 

L 
L 

39 
34 

$105,076 
$102,470 

44 BEAN, MELISSA LUBURI IL 8 DEM C L 42 $102,343 
45 KURPIEWSKI, ELLE CA 45 DEM C L 32 $94,500 
46 
47 

COLYER, JEPPRBY 
SIMON, JAMES ROBERT 

K8 
NE 

3 

2 
P..:i.!P 

DEM 
C 

C L 
n 

40 
$94,288 
$72,400 

48 DIAZ, EDDIE FL 8 DEM C L 34 $66,000 
49 
50 

DODD, STEPHEN DOUGLA 
PERRITT, HENRY H JR 

OK 
IL 

1 
10 

DEM 
DEM 

C 
C 

L 
L 

42 
31 

$64,400 
$62,323 
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----- ------------------------- ----------------

2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS - DISBURSEMENTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT DISBURSE 
OPN 

1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $8,150,237 
2 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,659,352 
3 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,985,329 
4 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,626,638 
5 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $2,321,103 
6 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $2,192,965 
7 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $2,029,545 
8 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,937,561 
9 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,896,428 

10 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,844,444 
11 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $1,827,440 
12 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $1,648,539 
13 SODREL, MICHAELE IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,626,646 
14 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $1,540,362 
15 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $1,534,873 
16 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $1,457,286 
17 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $1,441,878 
18 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $1,342,801 
19 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $1,258,631 
20 COURTNEY, JOSEPH D CT 2 DEM C L 45 $1,233,222 
21 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $1,206,962 
22 SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD UT 2 REP C L 48 $1,163,612 
23 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $1,138,567 
24 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $1,105,370 
25 CLAYBURGH,RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $1,089,336 
26 CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB TX 23 DEM C L 47 $1,051,464 
27 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $1,050,226 
28 MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CA 18 REP C L 43 $1,038,788 
29 HUTCHINSON, ANN IA 1 DEM C L 42 $1,020,908 
30 MCDONALD,LYNETTE BO NV 1 REP C L 42 $983,110 
31 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $972,095 
32 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $948,467 
33 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $922,944 
34 THOMPSON, STANLEY J IA 3 REP C L 45 $894,322 
35 SHAPIRO, IRAS MD 8 DEM C 0 $886,877 
36 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $874,453 
37 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $864,782 
38 O'BRIEN, EDWARD J PA 15 DEM C L 42 $824,636 
39 COLYER, JEFFREY KS 3 REP C 0 $766,477 
40 VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL CA 53 REP C L 37 $742,535 
41 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $719,200 
42 SIMON, JAMES ROBERT NE 2 DEM C L 40 $705,675 
43 NOLLA, CARLOS J KS 4 DEM C L 36 $686,952 
44 KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H NC 8 DEM C L 44 $673,171 
45 SOARIES, DEFOREST B NJ 12 REP C L 36 $624,112 
46 PARLEY, P..AM:SEY W TX 11 P..RP C L 4 '7 $614,493 
47 RYAN, TIMOTHY J OH 17 DEM C w 51 $596,646 
48 SHAW, ELAINE CA 11 DEM C L 39 $595,298 
49 CASTRO, MARTIN R IL 4 DEM C 0 $593,046 
so NEILL, SAM NC 11 DEM C L 42 $586,033 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS - CASH-ON-HAND 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CASH 
CHL PCT ON 
OPN HAND 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $949,892 
2 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $153,671 
3 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $147,053 
4 ROSS, TYRONE CASS NJ 7 DEM C 0 $139,721 
5 WORKMAN,MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $139,706 
6 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $109,975 
7 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $103,194 
8 SULLIVAN, JAMES M CT 2 DEM C 0 $69,823 
9 WRIGHT, I SHAH LAURAH FL 3 REP C 0 $69,022 

10 B.ARVE, KUMARp MD 8 DEM C 0 $69,019 
11 MEYER, HERBERT E WA 2 REP C 0 $65,988 
12 SKORSKI, ALAN NY 4 REP C 0 $61,310 
13 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $55,609 
14 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $50,091 
15 CARROLL, JENNIFER SA FL 3 REP C L 40 $49,877 
16 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $46,412 
17 CASE, EDWARD ESPENET HI 2 DEM C 0 $39,098 
18 KREEGEL, PAIGE MD FL 14 REP C 0 $37,826 
19 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $36,251 
20 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $36,239 
21 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $35,769 
22 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $34,347 
23 FREE, KALYN CHERIE OK 3 DEM C 0 $33,897 
24 FEINER, PAUL J NY 20 DEM C 0 $32,496 
25 INGLIS, ROBERT D SC 4 REP C 0 $30,727 
26 HUNT, CLARENCE LA 2 DEM C L 2 $30,650 
27 BARLETTA, LOUIS J PA 11 REP C L 42 $27,398 
28 KUTSCH, JOHN IL 16 DEM C L 29 $27,214 
29 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $27,212 
30 DEAN, HARVEY RICHARD MI 12 REP C L 29 $26,978 
31 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $26,058 
32 BATTLES, MICHAEL JOS RI 1 REP C 0 $23,942 
33 FINLEY, JOSEPH P NY 5 REP C L 40 $20,191 
34 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $20,073 
35 KALOI, KIMO HI 2 REP C 0 $19,754 
36 JONES, BEN L VA 7 DEM C L 30 $19,216 
37 WILLIAMS, PAUL TX 9 REP C L 40 $1:9,046 
38 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $16,966 
39 PEREIRA, BARBARA BRU GA 4 REP C 0 $16,314 
40 CLAYBURGH, RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $14,789 
41 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $14,680 
42 
43 

SO.ARIES, DEFOREST B 
GREER, RONNIE B 

NJ 
WI 

12 
2 

REP 
REP 

C 
C 

L 
L 

36 
33 

$13,567 
$13,251 

44 
45 
46 

VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT 
BEEMAN, HOWARD DEAN 
5HAR.PI.iBSS 1 JOHN 

NY 
CA 
WI 

17 
3 
2 

REP 
DEM 
Rl3I' 

C 
C 
C 

L 
L 

34 
34 

0 

$12,584 
$12,371 
$1:2,319 

47 
48 
49 

SANCHEZ, STEPHANIE H 
STEARNS, DAVIDE 
SINGH, SUKHMANDER 

CT 
AR 
CA 

4 
4 

18 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 

C 
C 
C 

L 35 
0 
0 

$12,232 
$12,041 
$12,016 

50 KIRBY, WILLIAM WARNE CA 4 REP C 0 $12,008 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS- DEBTS OWED 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN DEBTS 
CHL PCT OWED 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $13,953,152 
2 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $1,592,100 
3 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $1,485,800 
4 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $1,200,000 
5 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,110,474 
6 SODREL, MICHAELE IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,005,000 
7 JOHNSON, MARK C CA 47 REP C 0 $1,000,000 
8 COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO UT 2 REP C 0 $634,691 
9 COLLEN, MARTIN CA 44 REP C 0 $564,983 

10 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $504,208 
11 NEILL, SAM NC 11 DEM C L 42 $498,950 
12 WILSON, ROBERT T (BO AL 4 DEM C 0 $459,233 
13 MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLA CA 20 REP C L 34 $453,028 
14 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $400,395 
15 FRISA, DANIEL NY 4 REP C 0 $400,000 
16 THOMAS, JEFFREY C WI 1 DEM C L 30 $337,852 
17 WALTER, RANDY D OH 17 C 0 $323,500 
18 BRIDGEWATER, TIMOTHY UT 2 REP C 0 $303,677 
19 FISCHER, DAVID W MD 1 REP C 0 $289,600 
20 FARLEY, RAMSEY W TX 11 REP C L 47 $278,661 
21 SHAW, ELAINE CA 11 DEM C L 39 $276,240 
22 DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY NC 10 DEM C L 37 $264,300 
23 SIMON, JAMES ROBERT NE 2 DEM C L 40 $262,830 
24 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $250,000 
25 RINEHART, CATHY MO 6 DEM C L 35 $228,000 
26 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $209,752 
27 COLYER, JEFFREY KS 3 REP C 0 $205,000 
28 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $194,910 
29 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $174,963 
30 BARLETTA, LOUIS J PA 11 REP C L 42 $173,148 
31 KALOGIANIS, CHUCK FL 9 DEM C L 28 $169,070 
32 DEATS, JAMES A TX 14 REP C 0 $157,263 
33 SHAPIRO, IRAS MD 8 DEM C 0 $156,796 
34 VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL CA 53 REP C L 37 $154,317 
35 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $150,627 
36 GESSNER, DONALD R FL 5 REP C 0 $150,000 
37 ROSS, TYRONE CASS NJ 7 DEM C 0 $150,000 
38 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $141,900 
39 BOQUIST, BRIAN JAMES OR 5 REP C L 45 $133,200 
40 MATHEWS, PETER CA 37 DEM C 0 $132,895 
41 BELL, DAVID BAGGARLY GA 10 DEM C 0 $132,000 
42 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $126,734 
43 LATELL, ANTHONY A JR OH 17 DEM C 0 $118,194 
44 FREEDMAN, ILANA MA 5 LIB C L 5 $116,885 
45 MILKOVICH, JOHN CHAR LA 4 DEM C L 26 $111,993 
46 KA.TZiEN, JAY K VA 9 R13P C L 3-4 ¢105,0?G 
47 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $101,705 
48 BECKHAM, JAMES ROBER TX 17 REP C L 47 $99,373 
49 ALEXANDER, KLINT KY 1 DEM C L 34 $98,986 
50 MEUB, WILLIAM H VT 1 REP C L 32 $93,624 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - RECEIPTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT RECEIPTS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $4,563,312 
2 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $4,101,181 
3 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $4,023,332 
4 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $3,537,316 
5 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $3,320,493 
6 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $3,149,644 
7 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $2,061,255 
8 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $2,018,823 
9 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $1,979,716 

10 LYNCH, STEPHEN F MA 9 DEM 0 w 99 $1,964,038 
11 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,926,630 
12 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $1,875,236 
13 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 11 REP 0 w 51 $1,872,168 
14 YOUNG, TOM AL 1 REP 0 0 $1,864,286 
15 MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK TN 4 DEM 0 0 $1,858,872 
16 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $1,852,940 
17 HERRERA, DARIO NV 3 DEM 0 L 37 $1,813,702 
18 WAREING, PETER STAUB TX 31 REP 0 0 $1,766,372 
19 BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA AL 1 REP 0 w 60 $1,726,096 
20 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $1,695,148 
21 ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN AL 3 REP 0 w 50 $1,656,290 
22 MILLER, CANDICE S MI 10 REP 0 w 63 $1,649,545 
23 GERLACH, JIM PA 6 REP 0 w 51 $1,619,090 
24 RENZI I RICHARD GEORG AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $1,619,052 
25 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $1,611,522 
26 PEARCE, STEVE NM 2 REP 0 w 56 $1,601,858 
27 FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE LA 5 REP 0 R 24 $1,567,019 
28 THOMPSON, JILL LYNET IN 2 DEM 0 L 45 $1,553,048 
29 HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI CA 32 REP 0 0 $1,551,726 
30 HERSETH, STEPHANIE M SD 1 DEM 0 L 45 $1,523,829 
31 SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT GA 13 DEM 0 w 59 $1,506,682 
32 WOFFORD, DANIEL B PA 6 DEM 0 L 48 $1,449,151 
33 BROWN, ROY OH 3 REP 0 0 $1,426,402 
34 GARRETT, ESCOTT NJ 5 REP 0 w 59 $1,401,890 
35 JANKLOW, WILLIAM J SD 1 REP 0 w 53 $1,325,469 
36 MCCOTTER, THADDEUSG MI 11 REP 0 w 57 $1,303,241 
37 COLE, TOM JEFFREY OK 4 REP 0 w 53 $1,283,084 
38 LUCAS, L LOUISE VA 4 DEM 0 0 $1,282,555 
39 DAVIS, LINCOLN TN 4 DEM 0 w 52 $1,282,133 
40 MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN co 4 REP 0 w 54 $1,262,103 
41 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. MD 2 DEM 0 w 54 $1,237,259 
42 NUNES, DEVIN CA 21 REP 0 w 70 $1,229,947 
43 HECHT, GREGORY KEITH GA 13 DEM 0 0 $1,188,558 
44 MICHAUD, MICHAEL H ME 2 DEM 0 w 52 $1,187,462 
45 BELL, R CHRISTOPHER TX 25 DEM 0 w 54 $1,166,131 
46 Ii'RRLRY, MICR,Zl..RT, F'R~N ro 7 D'RM 0 T, 47 $1,160,49?. 
47 RAYE, KEVIN L ME 2 REP 0 L 47 $1,129,835 
48 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU GA 11 DEM 0 0 $1,126,075 
49 WALKER, CHARLES W JR GA 12 DEM 0 L 44 $1,120,938 
50 SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR NM 2 DEM 0 L 43 $1,111,629 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN INDIV 
CHL PCT CONTRIB 
OPN 

1 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $2,857,988 
2 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $2,256,010 
3 LYNCH, STEPHEN F MA 9 DEM 0 w 99 $1,613,009 
4 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $1,417,737 
5 YOUNG, TOM AL 1 REP 0 0 $1,276,503 
6 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $1,198,143 
7 HERRERA, DARIO NV 3 DEM 0 L 37 $1,153,708 
8 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,131,335 
9 BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA AL 1 REP 0 w 60 $1,054,899 

10 HERSETH, STEPHANIE M SD 1 DEM 0 L 45 $1,048,196 
11 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $1,030,767 
12 WOFFORD, DANIEL B PA 6 DEM 0 L 48 $1,027,909 
13 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $1,012,899 
14 JACQUES, CHERYL A MA 9 DEM 0 0 $1,011,165 
15 MILLER, CANDICE S MI 10 REP 0 w 63 $998,546 
16 JANKLOW, WILLIAM J SD 1 REP 0 w 53 $910,270 
17 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 11 REP 0 w 51 $904,530 
18 BEAUPREZ, BOB CO 7 REP 0 w 47 $899,915 
19 KEATING, CATHERINE H OK 1 REP 0 0 $892,386 
20 THOMPSON, JILL LYNET IN 2 DEM 0 L 45 $887,033 
21 GARRETT, ESCOTT NJ 5 REP 0 w 59 $871,629 
22 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $864,852 
23 KASZAK, NANCY IL 5 DEM 0 0 $854,179 
24 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $849,184 
25 WATSON, DIANE E CA 33 DEM 0 w 82 $835,776 
26 JOYCE, BRIAN A MA 9 Dem 0 0 $826,406 
27 MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN CO 4 REP 0 w 54 $822,080 
28 PEARCE, STEVE NM 2 REP 0 w 56 $809,662 
29 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $808,182 
30 GERLACH, JIM PA 6 REP 0 w 51 $758,395 
31 FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE LA 5 REP 0 R 24 $743,065 
32 MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G MI 11 REP 0 w 57 $738,583 
33 HECHT, GREGORY KEITH GA 13 DEM 0 0 $713,908 
34 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. MD 2 DEM 0 w 54 $710,467 
35 BENTLEY, HELEN DELIC MD 2 REP 0 L 45 $699,463 
36 BELL, R CHRISTOPHER TX 25 DEM 0 w 54 $683,082 
37 MARLINGA, CARL J MI 10 DEM 0 L 35 $68•2 I 583 
38 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU GA 11 DEM 0 0 $663,480 
39 DIAZ-BALART, MARIO FL 25 REP 0 w 64 $644,177 
40 ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN AL 3 REP 0 w 50 $634,926 
41 SANCHEZ, LINDA CA 39 DEM 0 w 54 $633,642 
42 CHAPMAN, RON TX 5 DEM 0 L 40 $625,340 
43 SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT GA 13 DEM 0 w 59 $617,786 
44 COLE, TOM JEFFREY OK 4 REP 0 w 53 $617,430 
45 NUNES, DEVIN CA 21 REP 0 w 70 $614,289 
4G BARRI:lTT, JAMI:lO CRI:lCH ec 3 RJ;;!P 0 w 67 $609,999 
47 BLACKBURN, MARSHA W TN 7 REP 0 w 70 $593,909 
48 RAY, GAYLE TN 5 DEM 0 0 $593,610 
49 WALKER, CHARLES W JR GA 12 DEM 0 L 44 $589,300 
50 MARSHALL, JAMES C JI GA 3 DEM 0 w 50 $571,076 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CONTRIB 
CHL PCT PACS 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $702,403 
2 ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN AL 3 REP 0 w 50 $696,820 
3 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $632,348 
4 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $582,729 
s HERRERA, DARIO NV 3 DEM 0 L 37 $580,339 
6 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $578,999 
7 MILLER, CANDICE S MI 10 REP 0 w 63 $568,468 
8 MICHAUD, MICHAEL H ME 2 DEM 0 w 52 $556,489 
9 THOMPSON, JILL LYNET IN 2 DEM 0 L 45 $530,686 

10 GERLACH, JIM PA 6 REP 0 w 51 $529,241 
11 DAVIS, LINCOLN TN 4 DEM 0 w 52 $521,389 
12 MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G MI 11 REP 0 w 57 $491,439 
13 GARRETT, ESCOTT NJ 5 REP 0 w 59 $480,566 
14 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $477,956 
15 BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA AL 1 REP 0 w 60 $476,663 
16 PEARCE, STEVE NM 2 REP 0 w 56 $470,055 
17 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. MD 2 DEM 0 w 54 $462,050 
18 FEELEY, MICHAEL FRAN co 7 DEM 0 L 47 $450,426 
19 SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT GA 13 DEM 0 w 59 $445,871 
20 ALEXANDER,. RODNEY LA 5 DEM 0 R 28 $443,750 
21 RAYE, KEVIN L ME 2 REP 0 L 47 $428,878 
22 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $428,100 
23 MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN co 4 REP 0 w 54 $427,110 
24 MURPHY, TIM PA 18 REP 0 w 60 $418,447 
25 BELL, R CHRISTOPHER TX 25 DEM 0 w 54 $418,333 
26 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $411,591 
27 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $410,876 
28 NUNES, DEVIN CA 21 REP 0 w 70 $409,792 
29 FORBES, J RANDY VA 4 REP 0 w 97 $398,351 
30 COLE, TOM JEFFREY OK 4 REP 0 w 53 $390,490 
31 SANCHEZ, LINDA CA 39 DEM 0 w 54 $390,477 
32 RENZI, RICHARD GEORG AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $388,200 
33 JANKLOW, WILLIAM J SD 1 REP 0 w 53 $384,176 
34 TURNER, MICHAEL R OH 3 REP 0 w 58 $380,462 
35 HERSETH, STEPHANIE M SD 1 DEM 0 L 45 $376,152 
36 MILLER, RALPH BRADLE NC 13 DEM 0 w 54 $374,245 
37 DIAZ-BALART, MARIO FL 25 REP 0 w 64 $371,637 
38 SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR NM 2 DEM 0 L 43 $370,154 
39 LUCAS, L LOUISE VA 4 DEM 0 0 $357,471 
40 BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II NH 1 REP 0 w 58 $356,907 
41 MATSUNAKA,STANLEY T co 4 DEM 0 L 41 $343,475 
42 
43 
44 
45 

GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
CARTER, JOHN RICE 
BURNS, 0 MAXIE 

GA 
PA 
TX 
GA 

11 
6 

31 
12 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
REP 

0 
0 
0 
0 

w 
L 
w 
w 

51 
48 
69 
55 

$343,383 
$335,945 
$329,524 
$326,129 

46 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DRM 0 T, ":lR $":l ?.":l, gg4 
47 
48 
49 
so 

BENTLEY, HELEN DELIC 
LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
WALKER, CHARLES W JR 
YOUNG, TOM 

MD 
MA 
GA 
AL 

2 
9 

12 
1 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 

0 
0 
0 
0 

L 
w 
L 

45 
99 
44 

0 

$321,854 
$317,239 
$307,122 
$305,950 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - DISBURSEMENTS 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
CHL PCT DISBURSE 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $4,538,270 
2 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $4,215,536 
3 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $3,989,408 
4 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $3,511,108 
5 HARRIS, KATHERINE FL 13 REP 0 w 54 $3,293,690 
6 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $2,971,514 
7 YOUNG, TOM AL 1 REP 0 0 $2,186,238 
8 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $2,038,817 
9 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $2,014,777 

10 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $1,916,277 
11 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $1,888,568 
12 LYNCH, STEPHEN F MA 9 DEM 0 w 99 $1,887,957 
13 MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK TN 4 DEM 0 0 $1,854,105 
14 FEENEY, TOM FL 24 REP 0 w 61 $1,853,423 
15 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $1,827,256 
16 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 11 REP 0 w 51 $1,819,423 
17 HERRERA, DARIO NV 3 DEM 0 L 37 $1,809,383 
18 HECHT, GREGORY KEITH GA 13 DEM 0 0 $1,792,350 
19 WAREING, PETER STAUB TX 31 REP 0 0 $1,766,371 
20 BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA AL 1 REP 0 w 60 $1,713,019 
21 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $1,697,816 
22 ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN AL 3 REP 0 w 50 $1,638,145 
23 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $1,605,385 
24 PEARCE, STEVE NM 2 REP 0 w 56 $1,573,911 
25 RENZI, RICHARD GEORG AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $1,557,104 
26 FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE LA 5 REP 0 R 24 $1,554,778 
27 HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI CA 32 REP 0 0 $1,538,103 
28 THOMPSON, JILL LYNET IN 2 DEM 0 L 45 $1,535,962 
29 HERSETH, STEPHANIE M SD 1 DEM 0 L 45 $1,511,189 
30 SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT GA 13 DEM 0 w 59 $1,505,191 
31 BROWN, ROY OH 3 REP 0 0 $1,426,301 
32 MILLER, CANDICE S MI 10 REP 0 w 63 $1,421,613 
33 WOFFORD, DANIEL B PA 6 DEM 0 L 48 $1,386,721 
34 GARRETT, ESCOTT NJ 5 REP 0 w 59 $1,342,264 
35 LUCAS, L LOUISE VA 4 DEM 0 0 $1,324,038 
36 JANKLOW, WILLIAM J SD 1 REP 0 w 53 $1,314,087 
37 MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G MI 11 REP 0 w 57 $1,292,928 
38 DAVIS, LINCOLN TN 4 DEM 0 w 52 $1,280,211 
39 GERLACH, JIM PA 6 REP 0 w 51 $1,261,590 
40 COLE, TOM JEFFREY OK 4 REP 0 w 53 $1,261,547 
41 MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN co 4 REP 0 w 54 $1,249,564 
42 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. MD 2 DEM 0 w 54 $1,219,821 
43 NUNES, DEVIN CA 21 REP 0 w 70 $1,213,821 
44 SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR NM 2 DEM 0 L 43 $1,194,667 
45 MICHAUD, MICHAEL H ME 2 DEM 0 w 52 $1,178,398 
46 FBB!.JBY, MI CHP..BL l'"l:UU'\J' co 7 DEM 0 I.i 47 $1,147,7!:i9 
47 RAYE, KEVIN L ME 2 REP 0 L 47 $1,127,320 
48 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU GA 11 DEM 0 0 $1,120,803 
49 WALKER, CHARLES W JR GA 12 DEM 0 L 44 $1,120,201 
50 BELL, R CHRISTOPHER TX 25 DEM 0 w 54 $1,107,790 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - CASH-ON-HAND 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CASH 
CHL PCT ON 
OPN HAND 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 MILLER, CANDICE S MI 10 REP 0 w 63 $227,931 
2 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $178,126 
3 BLACKBURN, MARSHA W TN 7 REP 0 w 70 $158,546 
4 MARSHALL, JAMES C JI GA 3 DEM 0 w 50 $135,383 
5 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $91,147 
6 DIAZ-BALART, MARIO FL 25 REP 0 w 64 $74,557 
7 GARRETT, ESCOTT NJ 5 REP 0 w 59 $67,447 
8 WORLEY, DAVID JAMES GA 13 DEM 0 0 $66,309 
9 GREENE, MIKE TN 4 REP 0 0 $64,078 

10 MAGGI, LARRY PA 18 DEM 0 0 $63,674 
11 WOFFORD, DANIEL B PA 6 DEM 0 L 48 $62,428 
12 BELL, R CHRISTOPHER TX 25 DEM 0 w 54 $61,638 
13 MEEK, KENDRICK B FL 17 DEM 0 w 99 $61,134 
14 BALLANCE, FRANK W JR NC 1 DEM 0 w 63 $56,634 
15 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 11 REP 0 w 51 $52,743 
16 KING, STEVEN A IA 5 REP 0 w 62 $50,318 
17 CORDOVA, GEORGE ADAM AZ 1 DEM 0 L 48 $49,051 
18 TINSLEY, EDWARD R NM 2 REP 0 0 $48,519 
19 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $45,053 
20 BARRETT, JAMES GRESH SC 3 REP 0 w 67 $42,575 
21 DIEDRICH, LARRY WILL SD 1 REP 0 0 $37,255 
22 MILLER, RALPH BRADLE NC 13 DEM 0 w 54 $35,672 
23 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $33,923 
24 ROBERTS, DARRYL F OK 4 DEM 0 L 46 $33,251 
25 DUVAL, FRED AZ 1 DEM 0 0 $31,576 
26 BURGESS, MICHAEL CLI TX 26 REP 0 w 74 $31,277 
27 MURPHY, TIM PA 18 REP 0 w 60 $30,767 
28 KELLEY, KEVIN MI 11 DEM 0 L 39 $30,238 
29 RAYE, KEVIN L ME 2 REP 0 L 47 $30,158 
30 CHAPMAN, RON TX 5 DEM 0 L 40 $29,746 
31 SUDAN, PHIL TX 5 REP 0 0 $29,510 
32 FARLEY, ELIZABETH M AZ 2 DEM 0 0 $29,340 
33 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. MD 2 DEM 0 w 54 $29,215 
34 NUNES, DEVIN CA 21 REP 0 w 70 $28,785 
35 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $28,364 
36 BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II NH 1 REP 0 w 58 $27,791 
37 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $2·5 t 681 
38 FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE LA 5 REP 0 R 24 $25,105 
39 DAGHER, PETER ALEXAN IL 5 DEM 0 0 $24,235 
40 HAGOOD~DANIEL K TX 5 REP 0 0 $23,363 
41 
42 
43 
44 

MENDROS, STAVROS J 
HENSARLING, THOMASJ 
HARRIS, KATHERINE 
FEENEY, TOM 

ME 
TX 
FL 
FL 

2 
5 

13 
24 

REP 
REP 
REP 
REP 

0 
0 
0 
0 

w 
w 
w 

0 
58 
54 
61 

$23,318 
$22,435 
$22,346 
$21,813 

45 GERLACH, JIM PA 6 REP 0 w 51 $21,743 
4G TIIOMA.0, DAVID JBPFnE co 7 Dl2M 0 0 $21,729 
47 
48 
49 
50 

COLE, TOM JEFFREY 
KASZAK, NANCY 
BETANCOURT, ANNIE 
YOSRI, AKRAM 

OK 
IL 
FL 
NJ 

4 
5 

25 
5 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 

0 
0 
0 
0 

w 

L 

53 
0 

35 
0 

$21,536 
$21,450 
$20,844 
$20,443 
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2001-2002 
TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT - DEBTS OWED 

RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN DEBTS 
CHL PCT OWED 
OPN 

----- -------------------- ----- ----- -----------
1 KAHN, ROGER F GA 11 DEM 0 L 48 $5,732,500 
2 SUDAN, PHIL TX 5 REP 0 0 $3,830,810 
3 JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN FL 24 DEM 0 L 38 $3,270,000 
4 REISER, THOMAS A TX 25 REP 0 L 43 $2,223,986 
5 CLARK, MARTHA FULLER NH 1 DEM 0 L 38 $1,580,000 
6 BROWN, ROY OH 3 REP 0 0 $1,352,500 
7 WAREING, PETER STAUB TX 31 REP 0 0 $1,218,191 
8 HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI CA 32 REP 0 0 $1,131,250 
9 GARN, KEVIN S UT 1 REP 0 0 $736,172 

10 COOPER, JAMES TN 5 DEM 0 w 63 $727,038 
11 MAHONEY,SEAN NH 1 REP 0 0 $685,000 
12 CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI IN 2 REP 0 w 50 $611,804 
13 BENGUR, O.R. OZ MD 2 DEM 0 0 $585,000 
14 RENZI, RICHARD GEORG AZ 1 REP 0 w 51 $553,090 
15 KING, JAMES STEPHEN TX 25 DEM 0 0 $480,422 
16 EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL IL 5 DEM 0 w 66 $475,563 
17 BEAUPREZ, BOB co 7 REP 0 w 47 $455,000 
18 HENDREN, JAMES PAUL AR 3 REP 0 0 $450,000 
19 LOWE, PHILIP A CA 32 DEM 0 0 $447,000 
20 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS NJ 5 DEM 0 L 38 $388,000 
21 DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU GA 11 DEM 0 0 $386,404 
22 THOMAS, DAVID G UT 1 DEM 0 L 36 $359,189 
23 ANDERSON, PHELPS NM 2 REP 0 0 $353,500 
24 GINGREY, J PHILLIP M GA 11 REP 0 w 51 $350,000 
25 BALLENGER, JEFFREY A IA 5 REP 0 0 $350,000 
26 BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II NH 1 REP 0 w 58 $342,744 
27 STATON, CECIL POPE J GA 11 REP 0 0 $341,044 
28 PORTER, JON SR NV 3 REP 0 w 56 $334,731 
29 ARRIOLA, JOHN TN 5 DEM 0 0 $317,032 
30 SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT GA 13 DEM 0 w 59 $308,955 
31 DRIVER, RODNEY D RI 2 REP 0 0 $305,000 
32 HENSARLING, THOMAS J TX 5 REP 0 w 58 $305,000 
33 MARSHALL, JAMES C JI GA 3 DEM 0 w 50 $296,189 
34 KUSTOFF, DAVID TN 7 REP 0 0 $289,000 
35 FRANKS, TRENT AZ 2 REP 0 w 59 $280,100 
36 FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE LA 5 REP 0 R 24 $274,462 
37 WHITING, RICHARD BRU AZ 1 REP 0 0 $274,156 
38 CARDINALE, GERALD NJ 5 REP 0 0 $271,791 
39 COX, JOHN CLAYTON GA 13 REP 0 L 40 $265,509 
40 DAVIS, LINCOLN TN 4 DEM 0 w 52 $255,626 
41 CORDOVA, GEORGE ADAM AZ 1 DEM 0 L 48 $251,357 
42 RUSSO, DAVID C NJ 5 REP 0 0 $250,000 
43 MURRAY, KEVIN CA 32 DEM 0 0 $245,190 
44 PRESCOTT, DIANE AZ 1 DEM 0 0 $229,000 
45 PEARCE, STEVE NM 2 REP 0 w 56 $206,575 
':16 WILSON, ADDI.SON (JOE SC 2 RI:l:t' 0 w 91. $197,919 
47 BISHOP, ROBERT WILLI UT 1 REP 0 w 60 $197,379 
48 CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI GA 3 REP 0 L 49 $196,000 
49 NUTTLE, MARC OK 4 REP 0 0 $194,000 
50 HAGOOD, DANIEL K TX 5 REP 0 0 $176,466 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 

CANDID.ll.TE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L %- RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 

HANDOPN 

ALABAMA 
l BELK, JUDY f.CCAIN 0 DEM L 37 $458,239 $56,355 $43,000 $344,315 $471,233 $131 

BONNER, JOSlAH ROBIA 0 REP w 60 $1,726,096 $1,054,899 $476,663 $150,000 $1,713,019 $13,076 
2 EVERETT, TEFRY I REP w 68 $1,071,154 $237,069 $244,294 $0 $847,208 $217,317 
3 TURNHAM,JOEEPH R 0 DEM L 48 $998,734 $421,352 $298,890 $88,200 $993,789 $3,206 

ROGERS, MICFAEL DENN 0 REP w so $1,656,290 $634,926 $696,820 $125,000 $1,638,145 $18,145 
4 .ADERHOLT, RGBERT BRO I REP w 86 $712,483 $352,550 $276,785 $0 $662,595 $154,963 
5 CRAMER, ROBERT E "BU I DEM w 73 $998,364 $525,602 $481,012 $0 $688,035 $1,087,490 

ENGEL, STEPF.EN P C REP L 24 $13,659 '$11,904 $2,000 $1,282 $11,926 $65 
6 BACHUS, SPE~CER T I REP w 89 $1,105,801 $348,000 $651,927 $0 $747,977 $596,126 
7 DAVIS, ARTUF. GENESTR C DEM w 92 $1,578,640 $1,231,231 $275,748 $11,211 $1,441,878 $55,609 

ALASKA 
0 GREENE, CLIFFORD MAR C DEM L 17 $980 $0 $500 $980 $980 $0 

YOUNG, DON :B I REP w 74 $2,260,826 $1,247,721 $912,243 $0 $1,378,269 $1,163,533 
AMERICANSAMOA 

0 FALEOMAVAEGJ., I DEM w 54 $128,086 $69,726 $0 $134,416 $2,248ENI $48,525 
LANGKILDE, FAGAFAGA C DEM L 45 $20,227 $17,019 $1,000 $3,208 $18,518 $2,926 

ARIZONA 
l CORDOVA,GEORGEADAM 0 

RENZI, RICIDRD GEORG 0 
2 CAMACHO,RA?!DYROBER 0 

FRANKS, TRErrr 0 
3 HILL, CHARLESEDWARD C 

I SHADEGG, JO:rn BARDEN I 
V1 4 PASTOR, EDWJJID L ICJ'\ 
I BARNERT, JO!l'ATHAN C 

5 COLUMBUS,CtAIG C 
HAYWORTH,J D I 

6 THOMASI DEBORAH C 
FLAKE, JEFF L I 

7 GRIJALVA, RlUL M 0 
HIEB, ROSS cOSEPH 0 

8 RYAN, MARY ,"UDGE C 
KOLBE, JAMES T I 

ARKANSAS 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 

48 
51 
36 
59 
30 
67 
67 
27 
36 
61 
31 
65 
59 
37 
33 
63 

$655,499 
$1,619,052 

$46,296 
$562,183 

$11,696 
$629,672 
$838,578 

$5,720 
$356,843 

$1,439,357 
$22,309 

$373,429 
$557,156 
$129,932 
$280,188 
$856,156 

$161,234 
$370,696 

$29,521 
$145,555 

$8,696 
$252,575 
$341,915 

$4,720 
$96,059 

$843,679 
$7,504 

$227,947 
$288,100 

$93,959 
$214,132 
$532,579 

$233,241 
$388,200 

$17,000 
$46,062 

$1,000 
$399,378 
$473,115 

$500 
$24,500 

$547,524 
$11,300 

$150,021 
$238,928 

$7,200 
$23,049 

$305,410 

$200,000 
$763,090 

$6,275 
$383,479 

$2,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$235,000 
$0 

$3,088 
$0 

$6,000 
$28,807 
$36,000 

$0 

$606,443 
$1,557,104 

$40,206 
$555,648 

$11,694 
$814,518 
$673,771 

$3,112 
$351,955 

$1,482,389 
$22,076 

$265,350 
$544,081 
$131,282 
$291,838 
$865,996 

$49,051 
-$493,916 

$4,127 
$6,530 

$0 
$143,242 
$568,032 

$2,607 
$4,757 

$238,220 
$233 

$169,588 
$18,140 
-$1,349 

$6,936 
$122,904 

l BERRY, MARION 
ROBINSON, TOMMY 

2 SNYDER, VIC70R FREDE 
3 BOOZMAN,JOl!N NICHOL 
4 ROSS, MICHAELAVERY 

DICKEY, JAY W JR 
CALIFORNIA 

I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
C 

DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 

66 
33 
92 
98 
60 
39 

$1,225,992 
$142,835 
$425,558 
$151,477 

$2,039,317 
$2,000,137 

$664,244 
$79,510 

$223,358 
$44,492 

$884,442 
$1,801,140 

$534,525 
$3,500 

$167,150 
$86,063 

$890,796 
$115,200 

$0 
$50,000 

$3,000 
$0 

$84,000 
$4,080 

$1,315,408 
$142,244 
$440,566 
$159,747 

$2,050,221 
$2,029,545 

$20,579 
$586 

$5,799 
$45,994 
$19,724 
$36,251 

1 

2 

3 

THOMPSON,C MICHAEL 
WIESNER, LAVRENCE R 
JOHNSON, MICHAEL DAV 
HERGER, WALLY 
BEEMAN, HOWJJID DEAN 
OSE, DOUG 
TUMA, DOUGIJ.S ARTHUR 

I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 

DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
LIB L 

64 
32 
29 
65 
34 
62 

3 

$964,948 
$82,498 
$10,031 

$701,748 
$73,510 

$882,011 
$2,434 

$582,841 
$24,329 

$1,175 
$309,098 

$30,728 
$465,568 

$1 

$345,367 
$500 

$0 
$372,125 

$10,500 
$383,510 

$0 

$0 
$56,081 
$59,131 

$0 
$8,000 

$0 
$2,433 

$1,038,041 
$85,419 

$9,422 
$719,053 

$63,747 
$659,095 

$2,401 

$236,494 
$77 

$609 
$485,054 

$12,371 
$499,540 

$48 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 

CANDIDA'JE INC 
CHL 

PTY w 
L 

GEN 
%-

NET 
RECEIPTS 

INDIVIDUAL 
CONTRIB 

PAC 
CONTRIB 

CANDIDATE 
SUPPORT 

NET 
DISBURSE 

CASH 
ON 

OPN HAND 

-------------------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

I 
V1 
-..J 
I 

CALIFORNIA 
4 NORBERG, MARE A 

DOOLITTLE, JOHN T RE 
MATSUI, ROBEl:T 
FRANKHUIZEN,RICHARD 

6 WOOLSEY, LYNlf C 
ERICKSON, PAULL 

7 MILLER, GEORGE 
8 PELOSI, NANCT 

GERMAN, G. M:CHAEL 
9 LEE, BARBARA 

TAUSCHER, ELLEN 0 
11 SHAW, ELAINE 

POMBO, RICHAID 
12 LANTOS, THOMAS P 

ABU-GHAZALAH,MAADH 
13 STARK, FORTNEY PETE 

MAHMOOD,SYED R 
14 ESHOO, ANNA G 

NIXON, JOSEPI H 
HONDA, MICHAEL MAKOT 
HERMANN,LINDA RAE 

16 LOFGREN, ZOE 
MCNEA, DOUGLAS ADAMS 

17 FARR, SAM 
ENGLER, CLIN':' 

18 CARDOZA, DENJJIS 
MONTEITH, RICHARD "D 
CRIPE, KEVIN H 

19 RADANOVICH,GEORGE 

C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
C 
C 
C 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
DEM w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
LIB L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
AIP L 
REP w 

31 
64 
70 
26 
66 
29 
70 
79 
12 
81 
75 
39 
60 
68 

7 
71 
22 
68 
28 
65 
31 
67 
29 
68 
27 
51 
43 

3 
67 

$8,202 
$1,024,756 

$717,566 
$6,383 

$598,228 
$11,997 

$471,747 
$978,261 

$7,130 
$889,322 
$908,266 
$604,491 
$967,270 
$354,983 
$167,502 
$454,230 

$49,951 
$846,656 

$53,164 
$944,861 

$30,592 
$494,737 

$1,965 
$556,287 

$1,780 
$1,656,573 
$1,046,703 

$9,610 
$686,702 

$3,900 
$636,842 
$199,871 

$3,400 
$326,729 

$7,168 
$117,987 
$428,155 

$6,895 
$660,275 
$353,164 
$159,182 
$552,557 
$208,966 

$80,448 
$53,071 
$40,654 

$390,538 
$11,078 

$515,240 
$21,919 

$257,875 
$1,445 

$228,577 
$780 

$775,985 
$689,852 

$1,500 
$366,060 

$3,000 
$347,997 
$480,085 

$0 
$249',334 

$0 
$319,579 
$571,603 

$1,000 
$215,610 
$549,552 
$105,076 
$390,520 
$104,525 

$0 
$307,127 

$0 
$431,845 

$0 
$379,893 

$0 
$199,308 

$0 
$306,098 

$0 
$717 I 830 
$290,511 

$0 
$279,167 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,500 
$0 

$1,920 
$0 
$0 

$200 
$0 
$0 

$316,000 
$0 
$0 

$96,409 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$41,635 
$0 

$8,595 
$0 

$520 
$10,000 

$1,000 
$40,883 

$0 
$18,610 

$0 

$7,548 
$979,438 
$867,314 

$5,692 
$803,235 

$10,187 
$402,021 
$966,946 

$7,130 
$911,962 
$860,031 
$595,298 

$1,078,001 
$937,721 
$165,522 
$438,055 

$51,307 
$863,431 

$45,158 
$840,384 

$30,470 
$524,128 

$1,826 
$565,220 

$1,532 
$1,648,539 
$1,038,788 

$18,515 
$646,496 

$650 
$114,150 

$56,355 
$688 

$76,051 
$1,810 

$227,830 
$47,100 

$0 
$23,958 

$112,466 
$9,192 

$18,939 
$95,934 

$1,978 
$465,522 

$3,209 
$357,861 

$8,001 
$131,938 

$121 
$211,403 

$138 
$22,544 

$0 
$8,035 

$11,113 
$1,150 

$235,900 
DOOLEY, CALV[N M 
MINUTH, ANDRl: NICOLA 

I 
C 

DEM w 
REP L 

63 
34 

$949,590 
$507,561 

$247,962 
$79,499 

$659,106 
$0 

$0 
$425,000 

$642,724 
$503,230 

$378,458 
$4,329 

21 LAPERE, DAVID G. 0 DEM L 26 $18,232 $8,453 $3,000 $5,879 $19,827 -$1,210 
NUNES, DEVIN 0 REP w 70 $1,229,947 $614,289 $409,792 $100,000 $1,213,821 $28,785 

22 

23 

CORVERA, JAinE A 
THOMAS, WILL[AM MARS 
CAPPS, LOIS 

C 
I 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 

23 
73 
58 

$6,159 
$1,236,555 
$1,449,620 

$1,408 
$290,498 
$896,949 

$3,000 
$937,948 
$456,096 

$2,500 
$0 
$0 

$9,158 
$1,591,853 
$1,461,132 

$0 
$23,163 

$258,005 

24 
ROGERS, BETH 
GALLEGLY, ELrON 

C 
I 

REP 
REP 

L 
w 

38 
65 

$1,850,969 
$721,537 

$727,052 
$463,029 

$49,736 
$217,613 

$1,050,000 
$0 

$1,844,444 
$427,481 

$6,525 
$966,164 

CONAWAY,ROBl:RT DEAN C DEM L 31 $7,238 $5,193 $1,000 $408 $6,995 $528 
MCKEON, HOWA'ID P I REP w 64 $866,906 $563,015 $283,927 $0 $757,816 $332,252 

26 MIKELS, MARJORIE MUS C DEM L 33 $64,585 $19,666 $3,100 $40,315 $64,363 $219 

27 

28 

DREIER, DAVD 
SHERMAN, BRAJ 
LEVY, ROBERT M 
BERMAN, HOWA'ID L 
HERNANDEZ, D1VID RAY 

I 
I 
C 
I 
C 

REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 

63 
61 
38 
71 
23 

$854,911 
$1,227,124 

$20,105 
$959,023 

$6,495 

$410,213 
$590,766 

$13,825 
$669,967 

$3,389 

$347,111 
$427,294 

$1,000 
$234,522 

$701 

$0 
$156,600 

$4,280 
$0 

$2,127 

$637,925 
$713,658 

$20,104 
$758,236 

$8,953 

$2,563,095 
$683,438 

$0 
$613,589 

$0 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDJ\TE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN 

----------------------- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
HAND 

-----------
CALIFORNIA 

29 SCHIFF, ADMJ 
30 WAXMANI HENFY A 
31 BECERRA, XA'liIER 
32 SOLIS , HILD.A 
33 WATSON, DIAf."E E 
34 ROYBAL-ALLAID, LUCIL 
35 WATERS, MAXlNE 

MOEN, ROSS 
36 HARMAN, JANE 

JOHNSON, SHELBIN VS 
37 MILLENDER-MCDONALD, 

VELASCO, OSCAR AMORA 
38 NAPOLITANO, GRACE 
39 SANCHEZ, LnDA 

ESCOBAR, TI~OTHY JOH 
40 AVALOS, CHRJSTINA 

ROYCEI EDWAFD R 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
0 
0 
C 
I 

DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 

62 
70 
81 
68 
82 
74 
77 
19 
61 
35 
72 
23 
71 
54 
40 
29 
67 

$1,253,899 
$469,632 
$639,713 
$488,412 
$594,061 
$449,555 
$239,917 

$75,222 
$1,365,056 

$161,137 
$263,513 

$19,817 
$305,286 

$1,076,307 
$218,589 

$12,076 
$1,100,715 

$781,398 
$79,953 

$193,830 
$233,113 
$348,697 
$214,265 
$101,229 

$59,471 
$771,518 
$121,786 

$57,455 
$4,170 

$86,738 
$633,642 
$114,977 

$2,505 
$705,825 

$441,305 
$351,690 
$439,782 
$242,575 
$154,984 
$225,634 
$132,334 

$1,451 
$561,636 

$4,100 
$201,980 

$0 
$216,859 
$390,477 

$40,042 
$8,000 

$295,836 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$40 
$1,200 

$0 
$0 

$13,251 
$0 

$30,173 
$0 

$10,547 
$0 

$1,000 
$55,000 

$1,393 
$0 

$712,072 
$509,413 
$441,254 
$450,512 
$791,398 
$447,694 
$261,584 

$75,114 
$1,206,046 

$158,318 
$244,632 

$14,093 
$283,868 

$1,074,253 
$199,558 

$10,452 
$845,661 

$543,555 
$447,454 
$209,314 
$165,622 

$0 
$105,909 

$12,979 
$106 

$196,794 
$2,816 

$40,763 
$84 

$105,612 
$2,053 

$347 
$535 

$1,044,529 
41 
42 
43 

LEWIS, JERRY 
MILLER, GARY G HON. 
BACA, JOE 

I 
I 
I 

REP 
REP 
DEM 

w 
w 
w 

67 
67 
66 

$768,011 
$542,063 
$490,536 

$154,634 
$244,155 
$169,971 

$367,613 
$270,730 
$294,485 

$0 
$21,500 

$0 

$645,070 
$293,707 
$511,550 

$1,101,127 
$138,024 

$22,433 
NEIGHBOR, WENDY C. C REP L 30 $6,381 $6,381 $0 $0 $6,379 $0 

44 CALVERT, KE1'NETH S I REP w 63 $638,424 $391,631 $227,748 $0 $643,408 $71,898 
I 45 KURPIEWSKI, ELLE C DEM L 32 $312,877 $194,152 $94,500 $250 $312,357 $518 

lJ1 
(X) 
I 46 

BONO, MARY 
SCHIPSKE, GERRIE 
ROHRABACHER, DANA 

I 
C 
I 

REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
L 
w 

65 
34 
61 

$529,515 
$221,783 
$393,998 

$277,112 
$180,316 
$292,554 

$256,276 
$18,051 
$85,824 

$0 
$11,000 

$0 

$582,769 
$228,084 
$379,993 

$76,684 
$717 

$81,602 
47 SANCHEZ, LOFETTA I DEM w 60 $1,435,120 $846,532 $479,031 $0 $1,290,368 $1,456,092 

CHAVEZ, JEFF C REP L 34 $47,438 $12,541 $5,000 $25,647 $47,054 $382 
48 GRAHAM, Jom· L C DEM L 28 $11,170 $5,099 $0 $2,000 $10,030 $1,955 

COX, CHRISTOPHER I REP w 68 $732,787 $406,430 $274,727 $0 $736,225 $487,198 
49 ISSA, DARRELL E I REP w 77 $560,857 $253,393 $263,400 $0 $326,416 $243,990 
50 STEWART, DEL G. C DEM L 32 $11,393 $5,378 $3,950 $2,061 $6,385 $5,007 

CUNNINGHAM, RANDY "D I REP w 64 $796,250 $323,633 $362,336 $0 $770,722 $663,900 
51 FILNER, BOB I DEM w 57 $632,366 $233,928 $350,242 $0 $905,137 $111,580 

GARCIA, MARJA GUADAL C REP L 39 $131,699 $96,230 $50,537 $0 $113,569 $0 
52 HUNTER, DUNCAN I REP w 70 $785,088 $417,930 $354,400 $0 $761,970 $27,001 
53 DAVIS, SUSAN A I DEM w 62 $988,428 $621,436 $335,769 $0 $582,445 $433,600 

VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL 
COLORADO 

C REP L 37 $743,124 $439,789 $60,335 $214,000 $742,535 $587 

1 DEGETTE, DIJNA LOUIS I DEM w 66 $863,351 $438,020 $402,353 $0 $787,840 $218,590 
CHLOUBER, KEN C REP L 29 $114,735 $81,035 $18,500 $0 $114,832 $0 

2 UDALL, MARK I DEM w 60 $1,144,547 $847,463 $291,460 $0 $776,268 $466,955 
HUME, SANDY C REP L 36 $31,026 $30,176 $0 $100 $34,430 $1,676 

3 MCINNIS, SCQTT I REP w 65 $796,729 $424,690 $276,250 $0 $567,940 $1,462,629 
4 MATSUNAI<A, STANLEY T 0 DEM L 41 $960,525 $567,793 $343,475 $25 $959,962 $2,564 

MUSGRAVE, Ml.RILYN N 0 REP w 54 $1,262,103 $822,080 $427,110 $100 $1,249,564 $12,538 

----------· -



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 

CANDIDAI'E INC 
CHL 

PTY w 
L 

GEN 
% 

NET 
RECEIPTS 

INDIVIDUAL 
CONTRIB 

PAC 
CONTRIB 

CANDIDATE 
SUPPORT 

NET 
DISBURSE 
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ON 
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----------------------- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
COLORADO 

5 

6 

7 

HEFLEY, JOEL 
BAKER, BIFF LELAND 
WRIGHT, LANCE 
TANCREDO, TIDMAS GER 
FEELEY, MICHi.EL FRAN 
BEAUPREZ, BCB 

I 
C 
C 
I 
0 
0 

REP w 
LIB L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 

69 
5 

30 
66 
47 
47 

$95,224 
$34,166 

$8,466 
$635,280 

$1,160,492 
$1,852,940 

$28,364 
$8,941 
$7,983 

$396,152 
$542,597 
$899,915 

$51,150 
$0 

$250 
$232,630 
$450,426 
$428,100 

$0 
$24,990 

$0 
$0 

$56,000 
$455,000 

$100,786 
$32,333 

$6,476 
$475,451 

$1,147,759 
$1,827,256 

$88,179 
$0 

$25 
$357,554 

$12,732 
$25,681 

CONNECTICUT 
1 LARSONI JOHN B I DEM w 66 $672,774 $366,435 $300,975 $0 $565,782 $167,787 
2 

3 

COURTNEY, JCBEPH D 
SIMMONS, ROEERT R 
DELAURO, ROEA L 
ELSER, H RiffiTER 

C 
I 
I 
C 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 

45 
54 
65 
29 

$1,235,565 
$2,151,267 

$637,969 
$81,773 

$742,811 
$1,036,306 

$358,942 
$67,323 

$331,264 
$810,657 
$281,050 

$1,500 

$73,344 
$100,000 

$0 
$3,900 

$1,233,222 
$1,861,492 

$686,768 
$81,050 

$2,342 
$31,138 
$37,336 

$718 
PILLSBURY, CHARLES A C L 4 $108,857 $66,261 $D $40,087 $102,890 $5,976 

4 SANCHEZ, STEPHANIE H C DEM L 35 $118,970 $106,301 $9,400 $D $110,699 $12,232 
SHAYS, CHRIITOPHER I REP w 64 $975,551 $795,105 $161,225 $0 $919,160 $60,438 

5 MALONEY, JAflES H I DEM L 43 $2,070,268 $812,988 $1,000,831 $2,300 $2,075,621 $2,705 
JOHNSONI NAJSCYL I REP w 54 $3,405,858 $1,546,989 $1,657,576 $0 $3,752,161 $105,840 
GENGARELLY,WALTER J C LIB L 0 $775 $775 $0 $0 $0 $775 

DELAWARE 
0 MILLER, MICFEAL CARL 

CASTLE, MICFAEL N 
DIST OF COLUMBIA 

C 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 

26 
72 

$15,373 
$796,752 

$8,373 
$448,102 

$1,000 
$294,436 

$7,000 
$0 

$13,202 
$760,161 

$4,269 
$946,368 

I 
V1 

0 NORTON, ELE1NOR HOLM 
FLORIDA 

I DEM w 93 $156,126 $82,082 $65,225 $0 $168,650 $137,649 

\0 
I 

l 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

ORAM, ALBER'l F JR 
MILLER, JEPPERSON B 
BOYDI F ALLENJR 
MCGURK, THOfiAS D 
BROWN, CORRJNE 
CARROLL, JfilNIFER SA 
CRENSHAWI AfDER 
THURMAN,KM.EN L 
BROWN-WAITE,GINNY 
GARGAN, JACE 
MOOREI BRIAll' 
BRUDERLY, D!VID E. 
STEARNSI CLJFFORD B 
HOGANI WAYN.E 
MICA, JOHN L REP. 
DIAZ, EDDIE 
KELLER, RICHARD ANTH 
KALOGIANISI CHUCK 
BILIRAKIS, HICHAEL 
YOUNG, C. W. BILL 
DAVIS, JAMES OSCAR I 
PUTNAM,ADAHHUGHES 

C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
IND L 
IND L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP w 

25 
74 
66 
33 
59 
40 
99 
46 
47 

3 
2 

34 
65 
40 
59 
34 
65 
28 
71 
99 

100 
0 

$14,149 
$331,031 
$834,707 

$39,042 
$440,527 
$183,202 
$529,479 

$1,970,368 
$958,713 

$19,891 
$19,772 
$57,417 

$618,193 
$4,667,211 
$1,448,764 

$206,759 
$1,234,192 

$349,531 
$690,559 
$574,840 
$462,126 
$644,953 

$4,149 
$195,729 
$368,755 

$30,172 
$126,720 

$85,044 
$406,292 
$641,568 
$619,464 

$13,730 
$3,945 

$38,217 
$149,779 
$179,675 
$735,046 

$87,990 
$635,924 

$65,865 
$217,973 
$152,671 
$139,868 
$353,377 

$0 
$127,545 
$443,885 

$D 
$294,400 

$21,750 
$119,000 

$1,168,393 
$299,969 

$0 
$0 

$1,000 
$394,648 

$2,000 
$625,486 

$66,000 
$576,642 

$23,350 
$457,381 
$406,540 
$315,506 
$268,311 

$10,000 
$0 
$0 

$3,337 
$5,000 

$66,032 
$0 
$0 

$2,000 
$5,661 

$15,777 
$18,000 

$0 
$4,482,475 

$0 
$1,366 

$0 
$243,478 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$13,951 
$331,458 
$556,507 

$35,916 
$438,810 
$229,103 
$311,183 

$1,905,844 
$922,944 

$19,197 
$19,587 
$56,742 

$332,419 
$4,659,352 
$1,756,115 

$214,595 
$1,058,030 

$307,568 
$816,932 
$487,592 
$385,272 
$392,078 

$296 
$1,343 

$554,947 
$1,343 
$2,231 

$49,877 
$271,104 

$90,650 
$35,769 

$0 
$183 
$673 

$1,444,500 
$7,857 

$242,427 
$0 

$220,549 
-$243 

$137,378 
$492,450 
$119,697 
$242,530 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDA~E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

------------·------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
FLORIDA 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

SCHNEIDER, J>.N 
HARRIS, KATH~RINE 
GOSS, PORTER JOHNSTO 
TSO, JIM 
WELDON, DAVE 
FOLEY, MARK 
MCLAIN, JOHN (JACK) 
MEEK, KENDREK B 
ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA 
WEXLER, ROBEtT 
MERKL, JACK 
DEUTSCH, PETsR R 
DIAZ-BALART, LINCOLN 
ROBERTS, CAIDL A 
SHAW, E CLAY JR 

0 
0 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
0 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
REP 
CON 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 

45 
54 

0 
36 
63 
78 
21 
99 
69 
72 
27 

100 
0 

38 
60 

$359,080 
$3,320,493 

$109,707 
$54,339 

$732,360 
$1,622,953 

$6,767 
$293,330 
$709,896 
$831,224 

$25,784 
$842,868 
$501,879 

$1,158,430 
$1,954,337 

$245,093 
$2,857,988 

$82,332 
$37,364 

$448,443 
$802,286 

$4,587 
$127,654 
$438,829 
$512,124 

$17,135 
$349,515 
$305,180 
$899,311 

$1,030,624 

$18,967 
$410,876 

$24•, 000 
$1,000 

$270,355 
$733,039 

$0 
$186,374 
$151,325 
$257,375 

$0 
$295,174 
$174,830 
$208,186 
$865,804 

$87,494 
$10,000 

$0 
$14,645 

$0 
$0 

$2,180 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$7,302 
$0 
$0 

$35,152 
$0 

$329,816 
$3,293,690 

$90,189 
$51,697 

$721,859 
$902,644 

$2,587 
$187,507 
$446,561 
$650,528 

$25,784 
$683,827 
$404,300 

$1,138,567 
$1,968,153 

-$70,446 
$22,346 
$86,302 

$2,640 
$158,863 

$1,721,788 
$0 

$61,134 
$1, sos, 727 

$721,088 
$734 

$2,514,397 
$650,567 

$20,073 
$216,324 

23 

SMILAN, STAN 
XUNA, JOHN (tu<A JUAN 
HASTINGS, AL::EE L 

C 
C 
I 

0TH 
IND 
DEM 

L 
L 
w 

0 
0 

77 

$725 
$34,877 

$373,902 

$725 
$4,020 

$185,087 

$0 
$0 

$181,940 

$125 
$22,000 

$0 

$725 
$34,902 

$325,685 

$0 
-$26 

$88,318 
LAURIE, CHARLES LOUI C REP L 22 $13,501 $1,000 $0 $16,952 $13,501 $4,050 

24 JACOBS, HARRl NATHAN 0 DEM L 38 $4,023,332 $455,811 $248,659 $3,270,000 $3,989,408 $33,923 
FEENEY, TOM 0 REP w 61 $1,875,236 $1,198,143 $632,348 $0 $1,853,423 $21,813 

25 BETANCOURT, ~IE 0 DEM L 35 $174,473 $96,085 $34,932 $28,268 $155,450 $20,844 
I DIAZ-BALART, MARIO 0 REP w 64 $1,073,879 $644,177 $371,637 $0 $999,322 $74,557 

0\ 
0 
I 

GEORGIA 
1 SMART, DON 

KINGSTON, JOIN HEDDE 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 

L 
w 

27 
72 

$21,818 
$788,607 

$8,013 
$445,298 

$3,000 
$260,956 

$5,290 
$0 

$21,768 
$819,954 

$90 
$628,310 

2 BISHOP, SANR)RD D JR I DEM w 99 $577,575 $160,029 $404,797 $0 $306,022 $300,609 
3 MARSHALL, JA~ES C JI 0 DEM w so $1,055,372 $571,076 $293,325 $123,457 $1,006,764 $135,383 

CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 0 REP L 49 $2,018,823 $1,012,899 $274,348 $198,000 $2,014,777 $4,046 
4 MAJETTE, DEKISE L C DEM w 77 $1,980,218 $1,560,532 $347,656 $80,000 $1,937,561 $36,239 

VAN AUKEN, CYNTHIA L C REP L 22 $75,633 $24,545 $0 $50,940 $70,505 $712 
5 LEWIS, JOHN I DEM w 99 $332,831 $38,195 $298,192 $0 $537,597 $405,781 
6 
7 

ISAKSON, Jam 
LINDER, JOH?i 

HARDY I 
I 

REP 
REP 

w 
w 

79 
78 

$1,034,101 
$1,650,460 

$644,873 
$968,672 

$336,101 
$454,813 

$0 
$100,000 

$541,913 
$2,214,190 

$1,094,830 
$132,312 

8 COLLINS, MICHAEL A I REP w 78 $764,043 $239,296 $472,461 $0 $781,503 $47,938 
9 IRWIN, BARRY GORDON C DEM L 26 $18,157 $2,682 $0 $15,300 $17,068 $378 

NORWOOD, CHllRLES WHI 
10 DEAL, NATHA!i 
11 KAHN, ROGERF 

GINGREY, J Il:IILLIP M 
12 WALKER,CHAFLES W JR 

BURNS, 0 Mru!IE 
13 SCOTT, DAVII ALBERT 

COX, JOHN CLAYTON 
GUAM 

I 
I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 

73 
99 
48 
51 
44 
55 
59 
40 

$832,591 
$282,251 

$4,101,181 
$1,872,168 
$1,120,938 

$927,742 
$1,506,682 

$647,912 

$547,633 
$105,341 
$567,233 
$904,530 
$589,300 
$492,903 
$617,786 
$128,981 

$327,416 
$173,638 
$284,001 
$343,383 
$307,122 
$326,129 
$445,871 

$8,000 

$0 
$0 

$3,102,394 
$605,539 
$161,896 

$25,065 
$427,705 
$503,757 

$1,143,213 
$307,161 

$4,215,536 
$1,819,423 
$1,120,201 

$925,706 
$1,505,191 

$639,841 

$385,171 
$45,005 

$3,318 
$52,743 

$737 
$2,034 
$1,488 
$8,071 

0 BORDALLO, MJDELEINE 
ADA, JOSEPH F 

C 
C 

DEM 
REP 

w 
L 

64 
35 

$93,836 
$80,145 

$89,836 
$80,145 

$4,500 
$0 

$1,000 
$0 

$77,548 
$90,642 

$9,336 
$420 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
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CANDIDArE INC 
CHL 

PTY w 
L 

GEN 
% 

NET 
RECEIPTS 

INDIVIDUAL 
CONTRIB 
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CONTRIB 
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NET 
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ON 

OPN HAND 

----------------------- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
HAWAII 

1 ABERCROMBIE, NEIL 
2 MINK, PATSY rAKEMOTO 

MCDERMOTT, R)BERT CH 

I 
I 
C 

DEM 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
L 

74 
56 
39 

$901,310 
$252,119 

$86,103 

$415,685 
$114,183 

$82,876 

$457,117 
$131,109 

$10,500 

$0 
$276 

$0 

$673,054 
$320,130 

$85,813 

$348,642 
$1,464 

$289 
IDAHO 

1 RICHARDSON, 3ETTY 
OTTER, CL BJTCH 

2 KINGHORN, ED'l"ARD 
SIMPSON, MIC-JAEL K 

C 
I 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

L 
w 
L 
w 

38 
58 
29 
68 

$478,245 
$1,030,095 

$12,468 
$342,933 

$319,558 
$538,386 

$6,064 
$91,822 

$128,513 
$423,673 

$6,200 
$239,246 

$0 
$0 

$404 
$0 

$476,354 
$997,441 

$12,467 
$320,236 

$1,891 
$32,892 

$0 
$37,335 

ILLINOIS 
1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

RUSH, BOBBY LEE 
JACKSON, JES3E JR 
NELSON, DOUG 
LIPINSKI, WILLIAM 0 
GUTIERREZ, LJIS V 
EMANUEL, RAH~ ISRAEL 
AUGUSTI, MARK A 
HYDE, HENRY JOHN 
DAVIS, DANNY K 
TUNNEY, MARK 

I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
0 
0 
I 
I 
C 

DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 

81 
82 
17 
99 
79 
66 
28 
65 
83 
15 

$256,928 
$737,829 

$9,250 
$382,936 
$699,489 

$3,149,644 
$199,678 
$586,333 
$336,879 

$50,402 

$52,040 
$428,809 

$250 
$126,232 
$357,489 

$2,256,010 
$86,242 

$373,136 
$108,529 

$32,690 

$212,687 
$225,935 

$0 
$244,870 
$278,424 
$411,591 

$8,750 
$142,092 
$244,239 

$1,250 

$0 
$0 

$9,000 
$0 
$0 

$450,000 
$98,116 

$0 
$0 

$17,462 

$299,460 
$749,704 

$9,249 
$419,270 
$795,574 

$2,971,514 
$217,731 
$839,199 
$215,233 

$51,387 

$30,031 
$453,398 

$0 
$114,635 
$208,137 
$178,126 

$4,358 
$305,555 
$302,786 

$0 
8 BEAN, MELIS SI\. LUBURI C DEM L 42 $329,027 $199,808 $102,343 $21,500 $320,956 $8,066 

CRANEI PHILIP M I REP w 57 $695,294 $135,910 $534,816 $0 $830,918 $48,074 
9 SCHAKOWSKY, JANICE D I DEM w 70 $861,461 $652,837 $181,691 $0 $864,506 $159,824 

I 
C\ 10 

DURIC, NICHCLAS M 
PERRITT, HE:tRY H JR 

C 
C 

REP 
DEM 

L 
L 

26 
31 

$32,950 
$477,584 

$9,950 
$341,470 

$0 
$62,323 

$23,000 
$62,407 

$32,750 
$473,270 

$199 
$4,315 ..... 

I 11 
KIRK, MARK SI'EVEN 
VAN DUYNE I I<EITH s 

I 
C 

REP 
DEM 

w 
L 

68 
35 

$1,705,460 
$29,040 

$1,165,974 
$9,585 

$500,935 
$11,000 

$0 
$6,500 

$1,436,006 
$30,233 

$322, 8,83 
-$1,194 

12 
WELLER, GERJ\LD C "JE 
COSTELLO, JERRY F 

I 
I 

REP w 
DEM w 

64 
69 

$1,344,436 
$779,735 

$545,508 
$425,981 

$669,089 
$311,153 

$0 
$0 

$1,690,586 
$466,184 

$207,993 
$720,139 

13 BIGGERT, JUD[ I REP w 70 $523,807 $260,667 $254,666 $0 $464,054 $215,896 
14 QUICK, LAURENCE J C DEM L 25 $18,195 $10,732 $3,000 $3,712 $18,136 $57 

HASTERT, J r:ENNIS I REP w 74 $2,995,170 $1,588,870 $1,318,868 $0 $2,970,554 $311,998 
15 JOHNSONI TIM)THY V I REP w 65 $503,877 $211,115 $269,617 $0 $398,949 $131,062 

16 
ESTABROOK, C11RL 
KUTSCH, JOHN 

C 
C 

GRE L 
DEM L 

3 
29 

$26,004 
$71,082 

$14,504 
$12,128 

$0 
$9,500 

$11,500 
$31,304 

$25,004 
$17,808 

$998 
$27,214 

17 
MANZULLOI DCNALD A 
EVANS, LANE A 

I 
I 

REP 
DEM 

w 
w 

70 
62 

$1,160,167 
$767,666 

$548,374 
$382,928 

$438,865 
$353,810 

$0 
$275 

$1,073,752 
$774,108 

$162,092 
$7,001 

18 
19 

CALDERONE, FETER 
LAHOOD, RAY 
PHELPS, DAVID D 

C 
I 
I 

REP L 
REP w 
DEM L 

37 
99 
45 

$45,276 
$1,121,979 
$1,049,395 

$40,438 
$616,216 
$415,119 

$750 
$349,941 
$474,327 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$45,275 
$1,051,220 
$1,278,758 

$0 
$330,641 

$228 
SHIMKUS, 

INDIANA 
JOIN M I REP w 54 $1,848,115 $644,508 $1,067,795 $0 $2,144,611 $105,857 

l 

2 

3 

VISCLOSKY I FETER J 
LEYVA, MARK J 
THOMPSON, JILL LYNET 
CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
RIGDON, JAY 
SOUDER, MARI<E 

I 
C 
0 
0 
C 
I 

DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 

66 
31 
45 
50 
34 
63 

$935,506 
$12,003 

$1,553,048 
$1,695,148 

$133,593 
$517,328 

$508,255 
$2,405 

$887,033 
$808,182 

$86,482 
$317,617 

$406,090 
$0 

$530,686 
$578,999 

$38,000 
$182,732 

$0 
$6,600 

$12,720 
$9,410 

$22 
$0 

$752,710 
$11,279 

$1,535,962 
$1,697,816 

$131,458 
$518,717 

$455,109 
$721 

$17,083 
$14,987 

$2,135 
$4,942 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 

CANDIDA'JE INC 
CHL 

PTY w 
L 

GEN 
% 

NET 
RECEIPTS 

INDIVIDUAL 
CONTRIB 

PAC 
CONTRIB 

CANDIDATE 
SUPPORT 

NET 
DISBURSE 

CASH 
ON 

OPN HAND 

-------------------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
INDIANA 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

ABBOTT, WILLJAM (BIL 
BUYER, STEVEf 
CARR, KATHERJNE FOX 
BURTON, DANID L 
FOX, MELINAJ.NN 
PENCE, MIKE 
CARSON, JULH 
MCVEY, BROSE A 
HARTKE, BRYAlf LANE 
HOSTETTLER, ,OHN N 
HILL, BARON 
SODREL, MICHlEL E 

C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
I 
C 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 

26 
71 
25 
71 
34 
63 
53 
44 
46 
51 
51 
46 

$27,807 
$945,973 

$25,793 
$788,315 
$346,305 

$1,225,879 
$998,497 

$1,120,052 
$397,485 
$564,189 

$1,102,727 
$1,630,577 

$2,246 
$279,227 

$4,681 
$421,199 
$122,003 
$778,556 
$513,983 
$714,619 
$115,824 
$543,636 
$458,463 
$334,020 

$22,750 
$619,031 

$2,500 
$238,163 
$126,374 
$402,808 
$445,298 
$349,516 
$151,000 

-$4,298 
$538,796 

$42,150 

$5,611 
$0 

$14,396 
$0 

$17,365 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$93,821 
$0 
$0 

$1,231,561 

$21,634 
$924,869 

$26,102 
$844,159 
$342,987 

$1,214,879 
$1,095,367 
$1,105,370 

$395,840 
$573,220 

$1,144,666 
$1,626,646 

$6,172 
$43,117 

$220 
$993,537 

$1,347 
$14,034 

$139,435 
$14,680 

$2,322 
$16,132 
$19,178 

$3,929 
IOWA 

1 

2 

HUTCHINSON,.1.NN 
NUSSLE, JIM 
THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL 
LEACH, JAMES A 

C 
I 
C 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 

42 
57 
45 
52 

$1,020,910 
$1,645,329 
$1,346,597 

$748,561 

$498,068 
$605,829 
$701,423 
$576,539 

$304,124 
$986,844 
$355,468 

$5,000 

$165,097 
$0 

$234,984 
$160,000 

$1,020,908 
$1,674,759 
$1,342,801 

$780,586 

$0 
$29,499 

$3,809 
$1,653 

3 BOSWELL, LEOHARD L. I DEM w 53 $1,260,270 $401,038 $734,543 $0 $1,316,037 $14,943 
THOMPSON, STANLEY J C REP L 45 $900,696 $593,621 $241,694 $24,400 $894,322 $5,532 

I 
a, 

"'I 

4 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT 
LATHAM, TOM 

5 SHOMSHOR,PAUL CHARL 
KING, STEVEN A 

KANSAS 
1 MORAN, JERRY 
2 LYKINS, DAN 

RYUN, JIM R 
3 MOORE, DENNIS 

TAFF, ADAM 
BLY, DAWNLOVISE 

4 NOLLA, CARLOS J 
TIAHRT, W TODD 

KENTUCKY 

C 
I 
0 
0 

I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
C 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 

REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
REF L 
DEM L 
REP w 

43 
54 
37 
62 

91 
37 
60 
50 
47 

2 
36 
60 

$1,284,199 
$1,461,019 

$91,858 
$701,082 

$489,427 
$40,525 

$425,736 
$1,897,640 
$1,203,899 

$8,600 
$682,301 
$977,931 

$706,657 
$431,803 

$61,566 
$526,413 

$203,318 
$27,024 

$174,654 
$920,896 
$681,015 

$5,792 
$496,589 
$495,165 

$510,491 
$956,210 

$29,200 
$167,795 

$238,889 
$3,000 

$230,686 
$800,102 
$262,505 

$1,000 
$162,282 
$452,315 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$117,000 

$0 
$9,000 

$0 
$1,000 

$164,780 
$1,805 
$7,000 

$0 

$1,258,631 
$1,546,043 

$91,855 
$650,612 

$393,078 
$38,926 

$431,532 
$1,871,348 
$1,050,226 

$8,545 
$686,952 

$1,132,104 

$27,212 
$42,452 

$0 
$50,318 

$561,964 
$1,599 

$217,797 
$75,131 

$153,671 
$51 

$6,105 
$71,784 

1 ALEXANDER, IC.,INT 
WHITFIELD, ED 

2 LEWIS, RON 
3 CONWAY,JOHN WILLIAM 

NORTHUP,ANm MEAGHE 
4 LUCAS, KENNErH RAY 

DAVIS, GEOFFIBY C 
5 ROGERS, HARO:,O D 
6 FLETCHER, (ExNIE) ER 

GALBRAITH, LOUIS GAT 
LOUISIANA 

C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 

DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
REP w 
REP w 
IND L 

34 
65 
69 
48 
51 
51 
47 
78 
71 
25 

$541,052 
$999,809 
$468,685 

$1,643,547 
$3,025,943 
$1,383,051 

$874,680 
$721,188 

$1,181,073 
$18,697 

$241,124 
$469,977 
$228,174 
$918,132 

$1,881,953 
$642,933 
$489,433 
$308,755 
$648,235 

$10,302 

$102,470 
$468,486 
$224,796 
$429,893 

$1,034,883 
$636,998 
$186,908 
$391,487 
$473,399 

$0 

$74,369 
$0 
$0 

$261,633 
$2,000 
$6,344 

$152,627 
$0 
$0 

$8,400 

$562,381 
$828,894 
$552,116 

$1,540,362 
$3,128,295 
$1,451,062 

$874,453 
$480,850 

$1,238,265 
$18,697 

-$21,328 
$402,490 
$245,947 
$103,194 

$14,539 
$25,189 

$225 
$1,033,156 

$135,162 
$0 

1 NAMER, ROBERr 
VITl'ER, DAVD B 

C 
I 

REP 
REP 

L 
w 

4 
81 

$78,260 
$2,097,768 

$16,760 
$986,989 

$0 
$254,507 

$61,500 
$0 

$77,947 
$1,703,084 

$310 
$931,286 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDAl'E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

---------- --------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
LOUISIANA 

2 

3 

4 

DIXON, IRMA ITTJSE 
HUNT, CLAREN::E 
JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J 
TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
IWANCIO, DAVID 
MILKOVICH, J.)HN CHAR 
MCCRERY, JAr-ES O III 

C 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 

DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
0TH 
DEM 
REP 

L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 

20 
2 

63 
86 

4 
26 
71 

$152,400 
$43,900 

$1,016,536 
$1,983,854 

$5,451 
$159,739 

$1,075,919 

$131,128 
$0 

$280,955 
$484,997 

$151 
$39,312 

$523,147 

$19,000 
$0 

$702,652 
$1,473,095 

$0 
$7,500 

$541,307 

$0 
$43,900 
$21,024 

$0 
$5,000 

$110,860 
$0 

$140,980 
$43,900 

$1,061,731 
$1,566,897 

$2,336 
$157,097 

$1,117,836 

$10,357 
$30,650 

$5,231 
$1,019,938 

$3,103 
$2,786 

$403,493 
5 ALEXANDER, RJDNEY 

BARHAM, ROBERT J 
0 
0 

DEM 
REP 

R 
L 

28 
18 

$844,896 
$677,872 

$309,644 
$547,983 

$443,750 
$41,200 

$23,000 
$B0,000 

$831,088 
$677,871 

$13,606 
$0 

FLETCHER, DENEY LEE 0 REP R 24 $1,567,019 $743,065 $290,698 $457,514 $1,554,778 $25,105 
HOLLOWAY, CIYDE C 0 REP L 23 $620,037 $405,272 $55,350 $188,527 $619,244 $792 
WRIGHT, JACK 0 REP L 1 $26,105 $16,105 $0 $10,000 $26,259 $0 

6 
MOUSER, VINS)N 
BAKER, RICHARD HUGH 

0 
I 

0TH 
REP 

L 
w 

0 
84 

$111,861 
$842,090 

$1,650 
$196,854 

$0 
$626,211 

$110,100 
$0 

$111,695 
$790,953 

$167 
$166,448 

7 JOHN, CHRIS I DEM w 86 $853,736 $253,044 $585,262 $0 $525,754 $516,482 
MAINE 

1 ALLEN, THOMAS H I DEM w 63 $510,244 $290,555 $217,744 $0 $521,308 $20,003 
JOYCE, STEVEN C REP L 36 $175,203 $99,807 $4,289 $64,361 $172,350 $1,685 

2 MICHAUD, MICHAEL H 0 DEM w 52 $1,187,462 $540,984 $556,489 $500 $1,178,398 $10,062 
RAYE, KEVIN L 

MARYLAND 
0 REP L 47 $1,129,835 $547,977 $428,878 $0 $1,127,320 $30,158 

1 TAMLYN, ANN D C DEM L 23 $26,484 $0 $0 $26,484 $36,528 $0 

I 
.CJ'\ 
uJ 
I 

GILCHREST, i'AYNE T 
2 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 

BENTLEY, HEIEN DELIC 
3 CARDIN, BEN~IN L 

CONWELL, SCCTT 
4 WYNN, ALBER'I R 
5 HOYER, STENY HAMILTO 
6 DEARMON, DO!:iALD M 

BARTLETT, RCSCOE G J 
7 CUMMINGS, EIIJAH E 
8 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 

MORELLA, CON3TANCE A 
BASSETT I STEPHEN GER 

MASSACHUSETTS 

I 
0 
0 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
IND 

w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
L 
L 

76 
54 
45 
65 
34 
78 
69 
33 
66 
73 
51 
47 

0 

$382,355 
$1,237,259 
$1,074,396 

$826,919 
$29,822 

$649,934 
$1,060,007 

$83,791 
$188,277 
$496,119 

$2,989,215 
$2,855,043 

$8,643 

$377,157 
$710,467 
$699,463 
$259,719 

$815 
$202,915 
$256,880 

$60,451 
$138,884 
$245,605 

$2,275,297 
$1,646,611 

$4,462 

$2,914 
$462,050 
$321,854 
$543,668 

$0 
$408,218 
$794,065 

$9,550 
$58,278 

$242,725 
$401,372 

$1,120,872 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$5,621 
$0 

$29,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$382 
$177,113 

$1,000 
$2,625 

$440,631 
$1,219,821 
$1,071,333 
$1,050,369 

$27,859 
$696,244 

$1,236,900 
$82,515 

$237,991 
$465,778 

$2,985,329 
$2,996,119 

$8,541 

$2,537 
$29,215 

$3,063 
$247,427 

$1,962 
$250,585 
$283,267 

$3,517 
$120,310 
$135,867 

$3,885 
$24,889 

$101 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

OLVER, JOHN W 
KINNAMAN, MP.I'HEW W 
NEAL, RICHAID E 
MCGOVERNI JIMES p 
FRANK, BARNEY 
MEEHAN, MAR'IIN T 
MCCARTHY, ~ES J 
FREEDMANI IIANA 
TIERNEY, JOIN F 
SMITH, MARK C 

I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
C 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
LIB 
DEM 
REP 

w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 

67 
32 
99 
98 
98 
60 
34 

5 
68 
31 

$553,814 
$194,538 
$557,181 
$628,348 
$432,544 
$736,572 
$253,877 
$160,759 
$665,528 

$51,428 

$333,768 
$175,985 
$153,322 
$364,911 
$290,757 
$582,531 
$151,400 

$39,294 
$375,941 

$20,025 

$202,229 
$8,000 

$289,405 
$233,824 
$135,775 

$500 
$1,000 

$200 
$167,625 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$73,177 
$119,942 

$82,050 
$31,253 

$635,460 
$192,969 
$441,767 
$628,444 
$476,688 
$897,286 
$254,715 
$160,640 
$515,113 

$30,078 

$46,164 
$1,567 

$1,043,645 
$305,187 

$87,118 
$1,805,202 

-$738 
$118 

$559,498 
$0 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDPl'E INC 
CHL 
OPN 

------------------- ---

PTY 

---

w 
L 

-

GEN 
% 

---

NET 
RECEIPTS 

-----------

INDIVIDUAL 
CONTRIB 

-----------

PAC 
CONTRIB 

-----------

CANDIDATE 
SUPPORT 

-----------

NET 
DISBURSE 

-----------

CASH 
ON 

HAND 
-----------

MASSACHUSETTS 
7 MARKEY, EDWIRD JOHN 
8 CAPUANOI MICHAEL EVE 
9 LYNCH, STEPIEN F 

10 DELAHUNT, WJLLIAM D 
GONZAGA, LUJZ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
C 

DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
w 
w 
L 

98 
99 
99 
69 
30 

$686,471 
$753,354 
$531,109 
$594,632 

$57,439 

$626,151 
$473,642 
$345,279 
$278,365 

$30,885 

-$975 
$238,150 
$152,575 
$250,075 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$22,953 

$705,775 
$448,894 
$498,611 
$266,025 

$55,428 

$737,279 
$534,665 

$99,583 
$1,369,494 

$304 

I 

°'.i::-
I 

MICHIGAN 
1 STUPAK, BAR'I T 

HOOPER, DON 
2 WRISLEY, JEFFREY ART 

HOEKSTRA, PEI'ER 
3 LYNNES, KAT:1-RYNDIAN 

EHLERS, VERIDN J 
LUCEY, RICIDRD E 

4 HOLLENBECK, LAWRENCE 
CAMP, DAVID LEE 

5 KILDEE, DALE E 
MOFFITT, THCMAS 

6 GIGUERE, JR., GARY C 
UPTON, FREDERICK STE 

7 SIMPSON, MICHAEL ANT 
SMITH, NICK 

8 MCALPINE, FFANK DOUG 
ROGERS, MIC:1-AEL J 

9 FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 

10 MARLINGA, CJRL J 
MILLER, CANIICE S 

11 KELLEY, KEVJN 
MCCOTTER, TEADDEUS G 

12 LEVIN, SANDER 

I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
REF 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 

w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 

67 
31 
27 
70 
28 
69 

0 
30 
68 
91 

0 
29 
69 
38 
59 
30 
67 
39 
58 
35 
63 
39 
57 
68 

$690,528 
$14,013 
$23,421 

$287,506 
$10,183 

$370,182 
$1,910 

$10,362 
$793,618 
$426,045 

$8,785 
$19,880 

$1,231,896 
$51,294 

$125,506 
$11,838 

$1,593,078 
$2,468,156 
$2,291,111 

$988,539 
$1,649,545 

$665,646 
$1,303,241 

$941,840 

$167,026 
$2,257 
$9,701 

$281,862 
$2,550 

$235,006 
$1,510 
$5,792 

$355,971 
$148,762 

$2,540 
$12,378 

$597,349 
$15,994 

$120,588 
$5,647 

$931,309 
$986,051 

$1,517,260 
$682,583 
$998,546 
$289,910 
$738,583 
$428,447 

$511,709 
$0 

$2,250 
$11,500 

$1,500 
$113,389 

$1,200 
$1,500 

$404,437 
$265,125 

$0 
$2,000 

$600,917 
$25,350 

$750 
$2,000 

$603,808 
$230,789 
$665,471 
$263,861 
$568,468 
$283,810 
$491,439 
$509,053 

$0 
$11,756 

$5,470 
$0 

$6,133 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$6,000 
$5,502 

$0 
$2,000 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,200,000 
$0 

$3,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$717,661 
$12,952 
$23,316 

$272,845 
$8,290 

$371,513 
$4,117 

$10,172 
$697,237 
$416,089 

$8,646 
$18,028 

$1,573,678 
$48,905 

$155,157 
$11,443 

$1,457,127 
$2,321,103 
$2,524,728 

$970,409 
$1,421,613 

$635,405 
$1,292,928 
$1,007,681 

$82,873 
$1,060 

$104 
$93,363 

$1,892 
$275,524 

$0 
$0 

$467,134 
$665,044 

$137 
$1,851 

$161,584 
$2,386 

$72,470 
$430 

$51,990 
$147,053 

$23,835 
$18,515 

$227,931 
$30,238 

$9,086 
$38,442 

13 
14 

DEAN, HARVE)' RICHARD 
KILPATRICK, CAROLYN 
CONYERSI JOEN JR 

C 
I 
I 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 

L 
w 
w 

29 
91 
83 

$49,726 
$506,222 
$410,787 

$31,820 
$267,365 
$101,530 

$0 
$243,010 
$347,069 

$21,365 
$0 
$0 

$43,323 
$343,173 
$421,346 

$26,978 
$313,918 

$38,423 
15 DINGELL, JOEN D. I DEM w 72 $3,073,004 $1,263,054 $1,715,280 $0 $3,461,009 $94,042 

MINNESOTA 
1 ANDREASEN, STEVEN PE C DFL L 34 $123,539 $80,428 $30,300 $3,219 $123,060 $476 

GUTKNECHT, GILBERT W I REP w 61 $892,072 $617,018 $235,766 $0 $767,793 $187,262 
MIKKELSON, GREGORY D C GRE L 3 $17,285 $2,055 $0 $14,800 $16,761 $521 

2 LUTHER, BILl I DEM L 42 $2,250,688 $1,072,058 $937,278 $0 $2,263,619 $41,587 
KLINE, JOHN P. JR. C REP w 53 $1,552,601 $698,585 $539,048 $10,000 $1,534,873 $50,091 

3 RAMSTAD, JAl1ES M I REP w 72 $1,040,627 $540,861 $452,748 $0 $793,344 $891,541 
4 MCCOLLUM, BETTY I DEM w 62 $657,435 $274,283 $340,197 $0 $589,276 $143,545 

BILLINGTON, CLYDE EU C REP L 33 $93,252 $31,888 $50 $49,713 $93,250 $0 
5 SABOI MARTI!f OLAV I DEM w 67 $463,827 $177,562 $253,325 $0 $507,205 $162,109 

MATHIAS, DAlfIEL JOHN C REP L 25 $9,612 $3,412 $0 $0 $9,589 $21 
6 ROBERT, JANJ:T C DEM L 35 $2,195,057 $218,688 $226,070 $1,722,087 $2,192,965 $2,092 

KENNEDYI MAlK RAYMON I REP w 57 $1,901,323 $791,243 $939,716 $0 $1,891,753 $24,931 
BECKER, DAN:EL JOSEP C IND L 7 $23,000 $0 $0 $23,000 $22,996 $0 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDAl.'E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

MINNESOTA 
7 PETERSON, CCLLIN CLA I DFL w 65 $416,649 $84,741 $314,888 $2,000 $533,752 $123,984 

STEVENS, DAN C REP L 34 $209,628 $163,283 $13,750 $0 $201,196 $8,430 
8 OBERSTAR, JA~ES L I DEM w 68 $887,237 $282,073 $604·, 317 $500 $1,022,829 $75,382 

LEMEN, ROBERI' N BOB C REP L 31 $17,048 $5,821 $0 $770 $17,584 $622 
MISSISSIPPI 

1 WICKER, ROGER F I REP w 71 $434,991 $206,496 $203,645 $0 $395,163 $322,514 
2 THOMPSON, BBNIE G I DEM w 55 $542,798 $207,720 $299,924 $0 $647,649 $204,577 

LESUEUR, CLNTON B C REP L 42 $95,426 $65,346 $20,053 $0 $100,342 $416 
3 SHOWS, CLIFF.)RD RONA I DEM L 34 $1,437,243 $668,453 $674,106 $0 $1,439,271 $6,695 

PICKERING, CHARLES W I REP w 63 $2,781,337 $1,516,227 $1,161,934 $0 $3,071,060 $188,008 
GILES, JIM C IND L 0 $9,139 $5,898 $0 $3,240 $9,158 -$4 

4 TAYLOR, GARY EUGENE I DEM w 75 $367,237 $186,838 $167,950 $0 $372,065 $108,148 
MISSOURI 

1 CLAY, WILLIAI/J LACY J I DEM w 70 $349,690 $122,437 $193,495 $0 $335,527 $63,161 
SCHWADRON, F.rCHARD C REP L 27 $12,199 $5,625 $0 $5,624 $12,198 $0 

2 AKIN, WILLIM TODD I REP w 67 $697,980 $460,686 $204,313 $1,000 $586,796 $158,233 
3 GEPHARDT, RlCHARD A I DEM w 59 $5,756,676 $3,196,238 $1,476,066 $0 $3,389,306 $2,442,118 

ENZ, CATHERINE S C REP L 38 $118,225 $113,525 $1,500 $0 $114,143 $4,081 
4 SKELTON, IKE I DEM w 67 $606,114 $242,623 $339,501 $0 $596,705 $278,120 
5 MCCARTHY, IUREN I DEM w 65 $406,004 $88,660 $267,408 $0 $445,602 $459,995 

GORDONI STE\E JEROME C REP L 32 $3,580 $380 $0 $0 $4,059 $0 
6 RINEHART, CJ.THY C DEM L 35 $242,836 $8,150 $4,500 $230,000 $240,835 $1,997 

I 
u, °' I 

GRAVES, SAMlEL B JR 
7 BLUNT, ROY 
8 EMERSON, JO ANN H 
9 HULSHOF, KE~NY CHARL 

MONTANA 

I 
I 
I 
I 

REP 
REP 
REP 
REP 

w 
w 
w 
w 

63 
74 
71 
68 

$1,230,123 
$1,940,045 

$977,992 
$895,341 

$588,037 
$585,649 
$339,181 
$424,892 

$605,290 
$1,343,167 

$623,691 
$445,328 

$500 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,176,557 
$1,331,576 

$777,405 
$879,910 

$55,363 
$1,338,181 

$241,136 
$57,612 

0 KELLY, STEVEN DICKMA C DEM L 32 $11,967 $9,072 $0 $3,219 $18,757 $0 
REHBERG, 

NEBRASKA 
DEmIS R I REP w 64 $1,094,328 $588,769 $425,015 $0 $949,631 $165,572 

l BEREUTER, DCUGLAS K 
2 SIMON I JAMEE ROBERT 

TERRY, LEE I 
3 OSBORNE, TH(MAS WILL 

NEVADA 

I 
C 
I 
I 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
REP 

w 
L 
w 
w 

99 
40 
59 
99 

$163,959 
$714,649 

$1,089,104 
$124,122 

$30,409 
$195,974 
$557,512 
$121,821 

$114,900 
$72,400 

$491,015 
$7,000 

$0 
$440,000 

$0 
$0 

$191,344 
$705,675 
$973,788 

$81,357 

$47,171 
$8,972 

$153,267 
$51,322 

1 BERKLEY, SHILLEY I DEM w 53 $1,893,993 $1,127,354 $675,871 $0 $1,717,220 $200,121 
MCDONALD, L1NETTE BO 
STARTIN, W. LANE 

2 SOUZA, TRAV:S 
GIBBONS I JMES A 

3 HERRERA, DAIIO 
PORTER, JON SR 
0 1 NEIL, PETE ANTHONY 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

C 
C 
C 
I 
0 
0 
0 

REP L 
GRE L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
IND L 

42 
l 

19 
74 
37 
56 

3 

$984,951 
$389 

$15,750 
$504,927 

$1,813,702 
$1,926,630 

$12,013 

$807,881 
$325 

$3,214 
$243,338 

$1,153,708 
$1,131,335 

$8,605 

$133,286 
$0 

$6,500 
$216,291 
$580,339 
$702,403 

$0 

$0 
$64 

$1,936 
$500 

$0 
$10,000 

$3,408 

$983,110 
$380 

$13,376 
$624,322 

$1,809,383 
$1,916,277 

$11,560 

$1,839 
$9 

$2,373 
$445,304 

$4,318 
$19,247 

$750 

l CLARK, MARTIA FULLER 
BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II 

0 
0 

DEM L 
REP w 

38 
58 

$3,537,316 
$1,057,200 

$1,417,737 
$315,796 

$477,956 
$356,907 

$1,580,000 
$355,000 

$3,511,108 
$1,029,408 

$45,053 
$27,791 
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CANDIDAl'E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
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NEW HAMPSHIRE 

2 SWETT, KATRiifA 
BASS, CHARLEB F 

C 
I 

DEM 
REP 

L 
w 

40 
56 

$1,491,631 
$906,760 

$1,031,630 
$448,416 

$359,641 
$412,930 

$0 
$0 

$1,457,286 
$886,765 

$34,347 
$36,965 

NEW JERSEY 
1 ANDREWS, ROlERT E 
2 LOBIONDO, FRt\NK A 
3 SAXTONI H JA~ES 

FEDUNIEWICZ, KEN 
4 BRENNAN, MAR{ SIOBHA 

SMITH, CHRIS!'OPHER H 
5 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 

GARRETT, E S::OTI' 
6 PALLONE, FRA'1K JR. 

MEDROW, RIC 
7 CARDEN, TIMCTHY 

FERGUSON, MlKE 

I 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
0 
0 
I 
C 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
REP 
IND 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 

92 
69 
65 

0 
32 
66 
38 
59 
67 
31 
40 
57 

$821,172 
$923,311 

$1,172,462 
$220 

$76,473 
$515,151 

$1,611,522 
$1,401,890 
$1,019,651 

$29,192 
$957,272 

$2,160,213 

$365,992 
$450,795 
$697,459 

$220 
$59,745 

$299,342 
$849,184 
$871,629 
$474,755 

$11,783 
$608,741 

$1,224,605 

$384,731 
$434,212 
$414,154 

$0 
$5,000 

$183,503 
$323,994 
$480,566 
$488,165 

$0 
$136,775 
$774,035 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$100 
$0 

$388,000 
$2,500 

$0 
$8,355 

$141,000 
$0 

$631,742 
$646,171 
$683,812 

$220 
$73,386 

$509,450 
$1,605,385 
$1,342,264 

$853,882 
$28,970 

$948,467 
$2,089,023 

$1,209,066 
$1,010,535 

$884,192 
$0 

$3,085 
$115,115 

$6,109 
$67,447 

$446,149 
$220 

$8,803 
$81,564 

B PASCRELL, WJLLIAM J I DEM w 66 $1,044,851 $651,466 $365,858 $0 $864,356 $362,586 
9 ROTHMAN, STEITEN R I DEM w 69 $795,515 $424,888 $346,725 $0 $604,665 $409,794 

GLASS I JOSEIH C REP L 30 $13,535 $5,013 $0 $1,356 $5,457 $3,176 
10 PAYNE, DONAID MILFOR I DEM w 84 $494,759 $185,945 $261,380 $0 $355,909 $524,606 
11 PAWAR, VIJAlhllT C DEM L 26 $19,649 $13,565 $3,000 $1,634 $15,793 $3,627 

FRELINGHUYSJN, RODNE I REP w 72 $772,996 $442,288 $297,986 $0 $783,357 $498,838 
12 HOLT, RUSH JEW I DEM w 61 $2,046,921 $1,413,289 $486,302 $0 $1,787,764 $363,216 

1 
O', 
~ 

SOARIES, DEIOREST 
13 MENENDEZ, RCBERT 

NEW MEXICO 

B C 
I 

REP 
DEM 

L 
w 

36 
78 

$637,679 
$2,461,931 

$486,242 
$1,793,725 

$49,239 
$577,637 

$64,000 
$3,000 

$624,112 
$2,197,203 

$13,567 
$1,947,579 

I l ROMERO, RIC~ARD M C DEM L 44 $1,253,375 $891,092 $340,314 $1,600 $1,206,962 $46,412 
WILSON, HEA'IHER ANN I REP w 55 $2,735,478 $1,503,693 $1,115,394 $0 $2,728,165 $54,435 

2 SMITH, JOHN TIRTHUR 0 DEM L 43 $1,111,629 $443,121 $370,154 $176,100 $1,194,667 $3,791 

3 
PEARCE, STE\E 
UDALL, TOM 

0 
I 

REP 
DEM 

w 
w 

56 
99 

$1,601,858 
$430,721 

$809,662 
$248,506 

$470,055 
$153,275 

$182,500 
$0 

$1,573,911 
$290,534 

$12,617 
$553,170 

NEW YORK 
l BISHOP, TIMCTHY H C DEM w 50 $989,064 $751,412 $201,476 $15,176 $972,095 $16,966 

2 
3 

GRUCCI, FELllt J JR 
ISRAEL, STE\E 
FINZ, STUAR'l LEE 

I 
I 
C 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 

L 
w 
L 

48 
58 
27 

$1,413,584 
$1,472,432 

$138,825 

$641,124 
$959,665 
$104,848 

$649,401 
$481,999 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$30,527 

$1,399,768 
$1,416,138 

$137,472 

$51,973 
$124,522 

$1,351 

4 
KING, PETER T 
MCCARTHY, CJROLYN 

I 
I 

REP 
DEM 

w 
w 

71 
56 

$559,034 
$1,902,514 

$265,690 
$1,388,013 

$265,700 
$450,655 

$0 
$70 

$468,474 
$1,794,931 

$743,238 
$219,526 

5 

6 
7 
8 

0 1 GRADY, MAFILYN F 
ACKERMAN, GlRY L 
FINLEY, JOSEPH P 
MEEKS, GREGCRY W 
CROWLEY, JO$PH 
NADLER, JERIOLD LEWI 

C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
I 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
DEM 

L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
w 

43 
92 
40 
96 
73 
80 

$255,303 
$706,756 
$162,305 
$556,265 
$868,729 
$715,534 

$145,163 
$411,943 
$161,905 
$312,877 
$431,997 
$239,829 

$8,055 
$254,125 

$23,750 
$289,382 
$384,572 
$246,150 

$100,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$318,694 
$630,086 
$142,111 
$468,418 
$838,025 
$599,001 

-$11,769 
$876,800 

$20,191 
$154,633 
$335,582 
$733,142 

9 
10 

FARRIN, JAMES 
WEINER, ANTIONY D 
TOWNSI EDOLillUS 

C 
I 
I 

REP 
DEM 
DEM 

L 
w 
w 

19 
65 
97 

$75,102 
$946,328 
$766,383 

$63,602 
$578,525 
$268,775 

$0 
$267,836 
$502,544 

$4,500 
$350 

$0 

$64,595 
$271,801 
$741,250 

$1,648 
$1,235,726 

$49,565 
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C.JAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
:::J:B CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 

HAND 

_ 060 $187,940 $1,700 $317,477 $25,697 
_ 684 $0 $2,856 $10,580 $999 
,, 460 $327,638 $0 $563,174 $83,941 
- 535 $14,700 $0 $6,757 $9,140 
_ 223 $401,196 $0 $911,878 $173,350 
_ 015 $375,726 $0 $916,773 $496,903 
,, 530 $0 $1,491 $44,255 $3,554 
,, 974 $958,571 $0 $1,749,947 $199,312 
I 090 $0 $0 $33,893 $444 
., 870 $171,125 $0 $214,152 $111,950 
., 012 $506,785 $0 $1,009,681 $113,330 
., 685 $11,300 $0 $195,223 $12,584 
I 805 $0 $3,656 $11,463 $0 
, 405 $352,134 $0 $1,646,414 $1,126,489 
I 205 $0 $0 $13,153 $620 
, 137 $502,359 $0 $964,984 $305,683 
, 832 $0 $12,694 $18,451 $224 
, 620 $378,887 $0 $808,304 $489,240 

; I 684 $242,225 $0 $421,837 $432,559 
• , 099 $0 $9,024 $20,786 $1,285 

, 488 $290,211 $0 $652,429 $16,558 
7 , 823 $1,000 $3,875 $39,499 $0,,,, 252 $217,429 $0 $289,089 $234,207 
5 , 457 $588,000 $0 $992,538 $126,659 
3. , 397 $5,998 $28,031 $104,975 $3 
::!:. , 280 $4,249 $11,000 $39,999 $694 
::> , 257 $374,506 $0 $939,783 $148,873 
5,136 $5,000 $1,031 $8,377 $2,789 
5 ,429 $617,048 $0 $642,641 $1,310,081 
;i: ,345 $0 $33,788 $38,359 $133 
7,979 $436,156 $0 $772,077 $876,162 
L ,256 $257,521 $0 $982,355 $207,053 
~ ,475 $15,750 $524 $215,720 $10 
2,716 $475,189 $10,000 $970,302 $24,327 

3,002 $273,850 $100,000 $706,687 $56,634 
3,415 $0 $300 $12,355 $0 
4,762 $432,885 $0 $652,178 $495,241 
3,333 $0 $3,067 $7,423 $291 
9,765 $424,855 $0 $462,499 $344,699
B ,823 $336,283 $0 $702,372 $246,652 
3,425 $0 $1,629 $7,869 $0 
3,794 $0 $13,721 $12,311 $3,058 
a ,920 $600,066 $0 $420,600 $1,694,191 
::I... 807 $361,193 $0 $316,561 ~~~~.~~~ 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDA'JE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 

HANDOPN 

NEW YORK 
11 OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT 

CLEARY, SUSAJ W 
12 VELAZQUEZ, w.DIA M 
13 MATTSSON, ARIE 

FOSSELLA, VI~O J JR 
14 MALONEY, CAROLYN B 

SRDANOVIC, AITON 
15 RANGEL, CHAR,ES B 

FIELDS, JESS:E 
16 SERRANO, JOS~ E 
17 ENGEL, ELIOT L 

VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT 
SHANKLIN, EL:ZABETH 

18 LOWEY, NITA ~ 

19 SELENDY, JAN:NE MARY 
KELLY, SUEN 

20 STOPPENBACH, FRANK 
SWEENEY, JOH, E 

21 MCNULTY, MICfAEL R 
ROSENSTEIN, :HARLES 

22 HINCHEY, MA1RICE D 

I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
IND 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
GRE 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 

w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 

86 
12 
95 
28 
70 
75 
24 
88 
11 
92 
63 
34 

1 
92 
25 
69 
23 
73 
75 
24 
64 

$334,013 
$12,784 

$438,386 
$15,898 

$766,619 
$952,522 

$48,021 
$1,662,297 

$34,340 
$270,127 

$1,053,537 
$207,808 

$11,464 
$1,227,782 

$12,775 
$1,013,483 

$18,676 
$955,722 
$462,506 

$22,073 
$654,043 

$137,060 
$4,684 

$106,460 
$15,535 

$348,223 
$552,015 

$46,530 
$636,974 

$30,090 
$95,870 

$531,012 
$207,685 

$7,805 
$774,405 

$12,205 
$471,137 

$1,832 
$546,620 
$166,684 

$10,099 
$344,488 

$187,940 
$0 

$327,638 
$14,700 

$401,196 
$375,726 

$0 
$958,571 

$0 
$171,125 
$506,785 

$11,300 
$0 

$352,134 
$0 

$502,359 
$0 

$378,887 
$242,225 

$0 
$290,211 

$1,700 
$2,856 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,491 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$3,656 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$12,694 
$0 
$0 

$9,024 
$0 

$317,477 
$10,580 

$563,174 
$6,757 

$911,878 
$916,773 

$44,255 
$1,749,947 

$33,893 
$214,152 

$1,009,681 
$195,223 

$11,463 
$1,646,414 

$13,153 
$964,984 

$18,451 
$808,304 
$421,837 

$20,786 
$652,429 

$25,697 
$999 

$83,941 
$9,140 

$173,350 
$496,903 

$3,554 
$199,312 

$444 
$111,950 
$113,330 

$12,584 
$0 

$1,126,489 
$620 

$305,683 
$224 

$489,240 
$432,559 

$1,285 
$16,558 

HALL, ERIC R;:ED C REP L 32 $36,501 $27,823 $1,000 $3,875 $39,499 $0 

i:c,;, 
...:.J> 
I 

23 
24 

25 

MCHUGH, JOHN M 
BOEHLERT, SIERWOOD L 
WALRATH, DAV[D LANGD 
ALDERSLEY, SI'EPHANIE 

I 
I 
C 
C 

REP 
REP 
REP 
DEM 

w 
w 
L 
L 

99 
70 
21 
26 

$314,632 
$1,059,864 

$104,980 
$40,693 

$87,252 
$475,457 

$43,397 
$22,280 

$217,429 
$588,000 

$5,998 
$4,249 

$0 
$0 

$28,031 
$11,000 

$289,089 
$992,538 
$104,975 

$39,999 

$234,207 
$126,659 

$3 
$694 

WALSH, JAMES T I REP w 73 $775,003 $360,257 $374,506 $0 $939,783 $148,873 
26 NARIMAN, AYEBHA F C DEM L 22 $11,167 $5,136 $5,000 $1,031 $8,377 $2,789 

27 
REYNOLDS, TIDMAS M 
CROTTY, PETER 

I 
C 

REP w 
DEM L 

73 
27 

$1,557,643 
$38,493 

$856,429 
$4,345 

$617,048 
$0 

$0 
$33,788 

$642,641 
$38,359 

$1,310,081 
$133 

QUINN, JACK I REP w 69 $1,054,748 $517,979 $436,156 $0 $772,077 $876,162 
28 SLAUGHTER, DUISE MC I DEM w 62 $711,382 $381,256 $257,521 $0 $982,355 $207,053 

WOJTASZEK, IENRY F C REP L 37 $215,731 $184,475 $15,750 $524 $215,720 $10 
29 HOUGHTON, Af/JRY I REP w 73 $894,144 $402,716 $475,189 $10,000 $970,302 $24,327 

NORTH CAROLINA 
1 BALLANCE, FRINK W JR 0 DEM w 63 $763,327 $385,002 $273,850 $100,000 $706,687 $56,634 

DORITY, GREC: 0 REP L 34 $18,755 $13,415 $0 $300 $12,355 $0 
2 ETHERIDGE, IDB I DEM w 65 $912,361 $434,762 $432,885 $0 $652,178 $495,241 

ELLEN, JOSEIH L C REP L 33 $6,472 $3,333 $0 $3,067 $7,423 $291 
3 
4 

JONES, 
PRICE, 

WALTER B 
DAVIr EUGENE 

I 
I 

REP w 
DEM w 

90 
61 

$747,311 
$764,489 

$319,765 
$408,823 

$424,855 
$336,283 

$0 
$0 

$462,499 
$702,372 

$344,699 
$246,652 

5 
NGUYEN, TUAI-A. 
CRAWFORD, DNID RUDO 

C 
C 

REP L 
DEM L 

36 
29 

$7,869 
$9,104 

$3,425 
$3,794 

$0 
$0 

$1,629 
$13,721 

$7,869 
$12,311 

$0 
$3,058 

BURR, RICHAID M I REP w 70 $1,210,424 $548,920 $600,066 $0 $420,600 $1,694,191 
6 
7 

COBLE, JOHN HOWARD 
MCINTYRE,MJKE 

I 
I 

REP w 
DEM w 

90 
71 

$454,906 
$774,015 

$51,807 
$385,971 

$361,193 
$329,874 

$0 
$0 

$316,561 
$555,393 

$803,646 
$879,615 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDA~E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

------------·---------- - ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
NORTH CAROLINA 

8 KOURI, CHRIS~OPHER H 
HAYES, ROBER~ CANNON 

9 MYRICK, SUE 
10 DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY 

BALLENGER, TIOMAS CA 
11 NEILL, SAM 

TAYLOR, CHAR~ES H 
12 WATT, MELVIN LUTHER 

KISH, JEFFRE"'.' BRYANT 
13 MILLER, RALPI BRADLE 

GRANT, CAROL"'.'NW 

C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
0 
0 

DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 

44 
53 
72 
37 
59 
42 
55 
65 
32 
54 
42 

$675,081 
$2,322,512 

$813,369 
$299,077 
$582,759 
$590,978 

$1,600,605 
$260,595 

$3,638 
$975,687 
$418,024 

$445,357 
$959,804 
$497,203 

$27,186 
$196,068 

$30,640 
$496,875 

$52,575 
$0 

$500,751 
$228,828 

$206,508 
$1,032,197 

$309,129 
$1,000 

$311°,863 
$0 

$154,193 
$219,875 

$0 
$374,245 

$84,814 

$14,458 
$150,000 

$75 
$264,300 

$50,000 
$545,650 
$895,000 

$0 
$3,638 

$71,850 
$87,453 

$673,171 
$2,287,339 

$916,659 
$295,383 
$640,420 
$586,033 

$1,628,106 
$358,869 

$3,604 
$941,014 
$416,344 

$1,911 
$63,644 
$16,369 

$3,692 
$9,215 
$7,965 

$55,637 
$32,553 

$34 
$35,672 

$1,678 
NORTH DAKOTA 

0 POMEROY, EAR:, RALPH 
CLAYBURGH, R:CK 

I 
C 

DEM 
REP 

w 
L 

52 
47 

$1,778,459 
$1,086,009 

$425,376 
$754,220 

$1,242,469 
$253,744 

$0 
$0 

$1,761,813 
$1,089,336 

$20,608 
$14,789 

I 
O'I 
00 
I 

OHIO 
1 HARRIS, GREG 

CHABOT, STEV!:N JOSEP 
2 SANDERS, CHAlLES W 

PORTMAN, ROB 
3 CARNE, RICK 

TURNER, MICH\EL R 
4 CLARK, STEVEJ J (JIM 

OXLEY, MICHAl:L G 
5 ANDERSON, RO,ER C. 

GILLMOR, PAU, E 
6 STRICKLAND, rED 

C 
I 
C 
I 
0 
0 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 

L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 

35 
64 
25 
74 
41 
58 
32 
67 
27 
67 
59 

$25,975 
$702,171 

$17,142 
$1,299,909 

$576,452 
$1,047,941 

$10,551 
$1,256,848 

$21,369 
$448,566 
$749,847 

$11,100 
$358,931 

$3,574 
$1,243,349 

$288,826 
$525,041 

$0 
$360,219 

$13,100 
$65,041 

$195,443 

$14,550 
$318,285 

$4,000 
$3,750 

$244,337 
$380,462 

$10,000 
$873,476 

$4,350 
$342,593 
$517,060 

$0 
$0 

$9,567 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$544 
$0 
$0 

$23,388 
$490,317 

$17,189 
$759,363 
$567,746 

$1,045,016 
$6,916 

$1,140,989 
$21,099 

$665,264 
$835,941 

$2,310 
$256,707 

$14 
$1,267,201 

$8,707 
$2,923 

$432 
$445,294 

$270 
$244,959 
$147,680 

HALLECK, MIIG C REP L 40 $188,380 $146,728 $16,500 $0 $180,074 $0 
7 ANASTASIO, K\RA MARI C DEM L 27 $15,508 $7,617 $0 $1,624 $14,707 $516 

HOBSON, DAVD LEE I REP w 67 $567,400 $335,060 $365,716 $0 $307,870 $245,758 
DODEN, FRANK ARLAN C GRE L 5 $5,152 $4,514 $0 $538 $4,475 $676 

8 HARDENBROOK,JEFFREY C DEM L 29 $18,417 $6,267 $7,000 $3,900 $18,186 $229 
BOEHNER, JOHil A I REP w 70 $1,134,817 $539,533 $610,610 $2,400 $1,103,731 $16,822 

9 KAPTUR, MARC{ I DEM w 73 $418,373 $118,793 $256,375 $0 $337,916 $768,532 
10 KUCINICH, DEillIS J I DEM w 74 $523,362 $273,801 $247,436 $3,000 $518,620 $7,302 
11 JONES, STEPffiNIE TUB I DEM w 76 $401,633 $119,705 $270,512 $0 $422,661 $7,234 

PAPPANO, PATIICK A. C REP L 23 $60,688 $26,093 $0 $33,710 $99,064 -$37,876 
12 BROWN, EDWAID S C DEM L 35 $41,100 $0 $500 $41,000 $41,214 $71 

TIBERI, PATRCCK JOSE I REP w 64 $1,105,798 $614,582 $446,575 $0 $777,331 $355,397 
13 BROWN, SHERIDD I DEM w 68 $1,157,747 $509,598 $507,326 $0 $606,396 $1,656,372 
14 LATOURETTE, 3TEVEN C I REP w 72 $557,106 $227,580 $290,301 $0 $532,692 $395,793 
15 PRYCE, DEBORUi I REP w 66 $897,773 $257,737 $617,548 $0 $872,928 $481,511 
16 REGULA, RALPf S I REP w 68 $297,996 $282,128 $16,750 $0 $252,109 $130,494 
17 RYANI TIMOTHl J C DEM w 51 $593,113 $158,275 $330,679 $52,350 $596,646 $239 

BENJAMIN, ANil WOMER C REP L 33 $293,813 $125,305 $139,299 $1,000 $293,316 $496 
TRAFICANT, .AMES A J I IND L 15 $84,632 $80,421 $200 $0 $150,129 $4,437 

18 NEY, ROBERT q I REP w 99 $654,214 $160,873 $435,410 $0 $713,837 $137,288 
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CANDIDME INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

OKLAHOMA 
$767,544 $341,108 $380,502 $0 $734,943 $44,7661 SULLIVAN, JOIN I REP w 55 

$242,725 $0DODD, STEPHEf DOUGLA C DEM L 42 $252,060 $154,438 $64,400 $57,000 
2 CARSON, BRAD I DEM w 74 $1,032,158 $571,198 $403,154 $26,119 $1,021,705 $22,972 

PHARAOH, HUGI KENT C REP L 25 $303,463 $24,656 $0 $274,807 $304,887 $1,175 
3 LUCAS, FRANK D I REP w 75 $522,830 $258,818 $279,228 $0 $458,929 $111,500 
4 ROBERTS, DARIYL F 0 DEM L 46 $596,089 $275,337 $217,334 $88,702 $562,606 $33,251 

$120,000 $1,261,547 $21,536COLE, TOM JE1FREY 0 REP w 53 $1,283,084 $617,430 $390,490 
$20,500 $55,766 $232,697 $5155 BARLOW, LOUif JAY C DEM L 32 $233,215 $141,504 

ISTOOK, ERNE~T J JR I REP w 62 $656,052 $342,391 $305,506 $0 $794,780 $739 
OREGON 

1 WU, DAVID I DEM w 62 $1,555,395 $969,473 $330,967 $0 $1,050,961 $712,346 
2 BUCKLEY, PETIR C DEM L 25 $68,611 $61,611 $10,000 $1,100 $68,530 $178 

WALDEN, GREGORY PAUL I REP w 71 $861,674 $461,466 $355,318 $0 $842,862 $231,282 
3 BLUMENAUER,IARL I DEM w 66 $478,048 $210,655 $253,625 $0 $353,543 $292,656 
4 DEFAZIO, PETIR A I DEM w 63 $379,011 $160,610 $204,602 $0 $286,417 $309,361 

VANLEEUWEN,HZ C REP L 34 $150,825 $84,597 $0 $62,355 $150,482 $340 
5 HOOLEY, DARLINE I DEM w 54 $817,607 $292,849 $440,515 $0 $617,164 $372,072 

BOQUIST, BRiili JAMES C REP L 45 $159,180 $44,407 $3,354 $112,869 $158,065 $2,200 
PENNSYLVANIA 

I 

°' '-0 
I 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

BRADY, ROBER" A 
FATTAH, CHAI<. 
ENGLISH, PHLIP 
BENSON, ANNDlEA 
DROBAC, STEVili JR 
HART, MELISSi A 
PETERSON, JOIN E 
WOFFORD, DAN:EL B 

I 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
I 
0 

DEM w 
DEM w 
REP w 
GRN L 
DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM L 

86 
73 
77 
22 
35 
64 
87 
48 

$483,677 
$288,857 

$1,065,614 
$20,991 
$81,087 

$1,204,845 
$450,937 

$1,449,151 

$281,995 
$161,473 
$338,871 

$17,117 
$56,878 

$602,482 
$216,540 

$1,027,909 

$220,400 
$186,875 
$630,430 

$24 
$43,450 

$566,850 
$219,175 
$335,945 

$0 
$1,000 

$0 
$3,591 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,000 

$355,578 
$288,407 
$751,108 

$19,353 
$76,980 

$1,167,856 
$456,607 

$1,386,721 

$419,344 
$43,963 

$332,967 
$1,637 
$2,887 

$42,684 
$58,226 
$62,428 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

GERLACH, JIM 
WELDON, W CUlTIS 
GREENWOOD,JAMES C 
HENRY, JOHN l 
SHUSTER, WIL,IAM F 
SHERWOOD,D01ALDL 
KANJORSKI, PlUL E 
BARLE'ITA, LOJIS J 
MCLAUGHLIN,'.'ROMASJ 
MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
CHOBY, BILL 
HOEFFEL, JOS~PH M 
BROWN, MELIS3A 
DOYLE, MIKE 
O'BRIEN, EDWllID J 
TOOMEY, PATRCCK J 
PITTS I JOSEPI R 
HOLDEN, TIM 
GEKAS, GEORm w 

0 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
I 

REP w 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
REF L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 

51 
65 
62 
30 
69 
93 
55 
42 

l 
73 
26 
50 
47 
99 
42 
57 
88 
51 
48 

$1,619,090 
$537,882 
$905,628 

$8,424 
$627,589 
$975,325 
$996,815 
$593,805 

$3,696 
$2,405,385 

$17,584 
$1,561,785 
$1,606,950 

$691,741 
$829,690 

$1,631,237 
$402,588 

$1,508,207 
$1,350,540 

$758,395 
$240,038 
$892,642 

$1,453 
$314,091 
$490,041 
$371,849 
$251,039 

$1,995 
$1,659,772 

$3,013 
$914,356 
$469,102 
$218,233 
$296,989 
$806,627 
$209,513 
$538,275 
$496,417 

$529,241 
$285,660 

$8,800 
$4,000 

$263,249 
$266,607 
$550,685 
$185,725 

$0 
$711,705 

$0 
$546,770 
$148,030 
$419,837 
$435,832 
$657,522 
$167,402 
$766,252 
$724,321 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$78,000 
$1,701 

$0 
$14,371 

$0 
$915,000 

$16,929 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$10,000 

$1,261,590 
$619,156 
$747,223 

$8,723 
$603,105 

$1,052,467 
$1,176,132 

$566,407 
$3,704 

$2,386,861 
$17,584 

$1,554,821 
$1,827,440 

$647,874 
$824,636 

$1,029,593 
$432,695 

$1,714,892 
$1,427,486 

$21,743 
$92,403 

$282,500 
$0 

$42,909 
$46,089 
$70,069 
$27,398 

-$9 
$121,639 

$0 
$23,600 

$4,103 
$232,038 

$7,928 
$663,139 
$112,152 

$25,803 
$8,566 
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PENNSYLVANIA 

18 MACHEK, JACK 
MURPHY, TIM 

19 PLATTS, TODD R 

0 
0 
I 

DEM 
REP 
REP 

L 
w 
w 

39 
60 
90 

$134,620 
$924,337 
$270,368 

$54,400 
$449,058 
$265,900 

$42,650 
$418,447 

-$2,750 

$15,200 
$0 

$100 

$126,488 
$893,568 
$224,480 

$7,188 
$30,767 
$52,818 

RHODE ISLAND 
1 KENNEDY, PATIICK J 

ROGERS, DAVH WARREN 
2 LANGEVIN, JADES R 

MATSON, JOHN OLAF SR 

I 
C 
I 
C 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
L 
w 
L 

59 
37 
76 
22 

$2,563,800 
$1,905,078 

$786,063 
$7,305 

$1,841,387 
$1,889,328 

$356,352 
$7,305 

$612,637 
$16,525 

$402,200 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,935,810 
$1,896,428 

$774,848 
$5,964 

$483,614 
$8,388 

$28,931 
$1,340 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
1 BROWN, HENRY E JR. 
2 WILSON, ADDISON (JOE 

WHITTINGTON, MARK B 
3 BRIGHTHARP, GEORGE L 

BARRETT, JAMlS GRESH 
4 DEMINT, JAMES W 
5 SPRATT, JOHN MCKEE J 
6 CLYBURN, JAMIS E 

MCLEOD, GARY MILLER 

I 
I 
C 
0 
0 
I 
I 
I 
C 

REP 
REP 
0TH 
DEM 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
w 
w 
L 

89 
84 
10 
31 
67 
69 
85 
66 
32 

$445,180 
$524,264 

$8,279 
$79,542 

$1,002,981 
$419,757 
$745,649 
$425,558 

$10,223 

$217,619 
$284,014 

$5,365 
$23,981 

$609,988 
$376,871 
$221,557 
$187,032 

$1,729 

$221,581 
$164,752 

$0 
$0 

$240,288 
$1,300 

$501,832 
$225,827 

$0 

$0 
$75,000 

$2,914 
$50,500 

$140,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$8,844 

$189,806 
$432,516 

$8,178 
$64,187 

$960,402 
$458,695 
$406,711 
$398,652 

$10,616 

$312,227 
$93,830 

$101 
$15,353 
$42,575 

$3,344 
$400,089 
$201,708 

$108 
SOUTH DAKOTA 

1 HERSETH, STElHANIE M 0 DEM L 45 $1,523,829 $1,048,196 $376,152 $939 $1,511,189 $12,635 
JANKLOW, WIL1IAM J 0 REP w 53 $1,325,469 $910,270 $384,176 $2,000 $1,314,087 $11,382 

TENNESSEE 

I 
-..J 
0 
I 

1 
2 
3 

11JENKINS, WIL:.IAM L 
DUNCAN, JOHN JAMES J 
WOLFE, JOHN DCCONNEL 
WAMP, ZACH 

I 
I 
C 
I 

REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

w 
w 
L 
w 

98 
78 
33 
64 

$145,869 
$561,276 

$35,550 
$785,523 

$18,180 
$212,831 

$1,600 
$743,214 

$122,500 
$283,661 

$0 
$500 

$1,150 
$0 

$33,450 
$0 

$107,482 
$362,876 

$35,550 
$644,166 

$165,627 
$1,078,531 

$0 
$585,391 

4 DAVIS, LINCO:.N 0 DEM w 52 $1,282,133 $452,921 $521,389 $233,500 $1,280,211 $1,920 
BOWLING, JAN:CE H 0 REP L 46 $635,875 $399,010 $160,704 $2,500 $702,886 $18,479 

5 COOPER, 
DUVALL, 

JAMES 
ROBElT 

0 
0 

DEM 
REP 

w 
L 

63 
33 

$1,979,716 
$18,396 

$864,852 
$10,663 

$286,859 
$2,000 

$777,764 
$5,283 

$1,888,568 
$17,615 

$91,147 
$780 

6 GORDONI BARTON JENNI I DEM w 65 $627,323 $142,400 $4;17,165 $0 $595,537 $579,544 
7 BARRON, TIM 0 DEM L 26 $18,971 $11,915 $2,000 $900 $18,969 $0 

8 
BLACKBURN, MARSHA W 
TANNER, JOHNS 
HART, JAMES :. 

0 
I 
C 

REP 
DEM 
IND 

w 
w 
L 

70 
70 

2 

$635,324 
$622,844 

$31,153 

$593,909 
$34,060 

$2 

$201,130 
$554,783 

$0 

$18,500 
$0 

$31,074 

$476,774 
$553,863 

$29,715 

$158,546 
$583,497 

$1,429 
9 FORDI HAROLDJR I DEM w 83 $1,154,929 $665,154 $448,600 $0 $863,719 $367,845 

TEXAS 
1 

2 

SANDLIN, MAX 
LAWRENCE, JOIN 
TURNER, JIM 

I 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
DEM 

w 
L 
w 

56 
43 
60 

$1,002,742 
$81,433 

$796,779 

$330,580 
$71,858 

$201,486 

$656,316 
$2,000 

$505,500 

$0 
$4,500 
$4,800 

$1,070,933 
$81,432 

$330,840 

$4,249 
$0 

$1,128,351 

3 

4 

5 

BROOKSHIRE, UELVIN V 
MOLERA, MANillL EDMUN 
JOHNSON, SAMVEL ROBE 
HALL, RALPH n 
GRAVES, JOHN EDWARD 
CHAPMAN, RON 
HENSARLING I '.'ROMAS J 

C 
C 
I 
I 
C 
0 
0 

REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 

L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 

38 
24 
73 
57 
40 
40 
58 

$27,902 
$52,419 

$880,606 
$635,640 
$162,053 
$945,586 

$2,061,255 

$23,752 
$30,383 

$415,031 
$220,430 
$138,290 
$625,340 

$1,030,767 

$0 
$3,000 

$416,278 
$399,106 

$150 
$281,060 
$582,729 

$2,500 
$22,663 

$0 
$15,000 
$16,733 

$0 
$397,500 

$27,861 
$61,066 

$921,485 
$488,330 
$160,820 
$914,592 

$2,038,817 

$39 
$690 

$316,343 
$136,415 

$1,231 
$29,746 
$22,435 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDA'lE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

------------------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
TEXAS 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

ALVARADO, FEIIX 
BARTON, JOE IINUS 
CULBERSON, JCHN A 
BRADY, KEVIN PATRICK 
LAMPSON, NICIDLAS 
WILLIAMS, PAU, 
DOGGETT, LLOID A 
EDWARDS, CHE'l 
FARLEY, RAMSEY W 
GRANGER, N KJ'l 

C 
I 
I 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 

DEM 
REP 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
REP 

L 
w 
w 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 

27 
70 
89 
93 
58 
40 
84 
51 
47 
91 

$12,751 
$870,512 
$508,138 
$367,670 

$1,229,463 
$48,309 

$635,112 
$1,586,623 

$617,068 
$798,216 

$3,975 
$360,139 
$309,677 
$120,668 
$598,604 

$45,310 
$212,209 
$590,236 
$440,680 
$453,264 

$3,000 
$555,744 
$189,300 
$274,243 
$463,377 

$1,500 
$239,500 
$868,656 

$28,000 
$304,435 

$4,276 
$0 

$1,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$895 
$143,881 

$0 

$13,367 
$1,324,767 

$472,911 
$222,082 

$1,076,495 
$29,261 

$190,368 
$1,566,761 

$614,493 
$989,881 

$0 
$372,940 

$43,123 
$160,670 
$228,623 

$19,046 
$2,132,499 

$40,579 
$5,482 

$162,397 
13 THORNBERRY, !'AC I REP w 79 $578,848 $413,094 $148,025 $0 $441,738 $289,181 
14 WINDHAM, COREY EVERE C DEM L 31 $39,626 $17,476 $13,250 $13,144 $40,410 $5,154 

PAUL, RONALD E I REP w 68 $1,534,241 $1,487,825 $28,350 $0 $1,309,118 $401,815 
15 HINOJOSA, RIDEN E I DEM w 99 $294,746 $116,585 $170,075 $0 $271,632 $251,133 
16 REYES, SILVE~TRE I DEM w 99 $460,892 $238,911 $206,404 $0 $413,161 $49,534 
17 STENHOLM, CHJRLES W I DEM w 51 $1,372,286 $466,803 $778,616 $0 $1,555,669 $68,447 

BECKHAM, JAMIS ROBER C REP L 47 $473,105 $360,980 $33,285 $70,000 $472,591 $511 
18 LEE, SHEILA .:ACKSON I DEM w 76 $319,836 $77,751 $243,975 $0 $393,372 $151,785 

ABBOTT, PHILlIP J. C REP L 21 $23,681 $10,273 $0 $7,208 $21,455 $2,224 
19 COMBEST, LARIY ED I REP w 91 $571,662 $115,555 $402,520 $0 $389,333 $734,930 

I 

1-' " I 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

32 

GONZALEZ, CHlRLES A 
COURAGE, JOHI KENNET 
SMITH, LAMAR SEELIGS 
RILEY, TIMOTIY DENNI 
DELAY, THOMAS DALE 
CUELLAR, ENR:QUE ROB 
BONILLA, HENlY 
FROST, JONAS MARTIN 
ORTEGA, MIKE RIVERA 
BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
REISER, THOMIB A 
REITER, GEORGE FLORE 
LEBON, PAUL VILLIAM 
BURGESS, MICIAEL CLI 
ORTIZ, SOLOMON P 
AHUMADA, PATlICIA M 
RODRIGUEZ' c:Ro D 
PERALES, GABlIEL JR 
GREEN, RAYMOID EUGEN 
JOHNSON, EDD:E BERNI 
BUSH, RON 
BAGLEY, DONA:.D DAVID 
CARTER, JOHN RICE 
CRAWFORD, RUSSELL CL 
PETERSEN, JOIN S. 
DIXON, PAULIJl'E 
SESSIONS, PE~E 

I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I 
C 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
0 
0 
0 
0 
C 
I 

DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
GRN 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
DEM 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
IND 
GRN 
DEM 
REP 

w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
L 
L 
w 

99 
25 
72 
35 
63 
47 
51 
64 
33 
54 
43 

l 
22 
74 
61 
36 
71 
26 
95 
74 
24 
27 
69 

l 
1 

30 
67 

$617,773 
$168,569 
$789,337 
$195,479 

$1,350,115 
$1,100,486 
$2,250,375 
$1,679,082 

$39,941 
$1,166,131 
$4,563,312 

$3,887 
$17,670 

$451,406 
$422,117 

$19,803 
$417,354 

$17,200 
$697,844 
$405,389 

$5,052 
$24,839 

$815,289 
$6,690 

$16,166 
$11,371 

$730,537 

$209,600 
$102,984 
$517,489 
$108,937 
$477,146 
$614,264 

$1,173,282 
$610,898 

$10,111 
$683,082 
$286,081 

$3,003 
$11,470 

$211,406 
$259,979 

$12,138 
$155,315 

$4,201 
$168,548 
$158,915 

$3,773 
$8,239 

$449,924 
$3,740 
$6,716 

$11,371 
$346,524 

$400,688 
$38,603 

$227,492 
$10,500 

$846,748 
$230,704 

$1,030,054 
$1,010,993 

$1,000 
$418,333 

$95,146 
$0 

$3,750 
$210,000 
$162,550 

$0 
$248,839 

$0 
$525,618 
$239,235 

$0 
$500 

$329,524 
$0 

$2,000 
$6,000 

$369,947 

$0 
$7,100 

$0 
$68,492 

$0 
$3,000 

$0 
$0 

$26,130 
$0 

$4,177,797 
$884 

$2,000 
$32,500 

$0 
$7,365 

$0 
$13,944 

$0 
$0 

$1,179 
$16,100 
$12,500 

$2,950 
$4,450 

$0 
$0 

$633,493 
$167,000 
$798,990 
$192,709 

$1,274,921 
$1,051,464 
$2,413,172 
$1,566,087 

$39,910 
$1,107,790 
$4,538,270 

$3,784 
$20,367 

$421,476 
$539,401 

$19,648 
$409,446 

$39,889 
$549,217 
$462,419 

$6,547 
$23,763 

$760,945 
$3,819 

$15,952 
$10,578 

$530,671 

$43,464 
$1,568 

$466,039 
$2,769 

$301,993 
$7,286 

$184,089 
$161,437 

$28 
$61,638 
$28,364 

$102 
-$1,733 
$31,277 
$74,524 

$152 
$83,249 

$13 
$381,483 

$83,212 
$0 

$1,073 
$11,600 

$91 
$212 

$1,776 
$474,239 



-------------------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 

CANDIDATE NET CASHCANDIDA'lE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 

HANDOPN -----------
UTAH 

L 36 $709,585 $228,524 $102,242 $359,189 $704,616 $4,9471 THOMAS, DAVH G 0 DEM 
$2,653BISHOP, ROBEIT WILLI 0 REP w 60 $673,687 $289,764 $251,433 $68,095 $670,302 

AXFORD, CRAIC PITMAN 0 L 2 $10,841 $9,566 $0 $940 $11,277 $106 
$1,405,199 $120,8372 MATHESON,JAJIES DAVI I DEM w 49 $1,464,613 $638,727 $716,604 $0 
$1,163,612 $3,972SWALLOW,JOID EDWARD C REP L 48 $1,167,587 $660,333 $136,390 $171,000 

$51,132 $2,0983 WOODSIDE, NAK:Y JANE C DEM L 28 $51,438 $26,824 $34,500 $200 
$345,073 $689CANNON, CHRIITOPHER I REP w 67 $359,509 $165,397 $205,050 $0 

VERMONT 
1 MEUB, WILLIAJI H C REP L 32 $196,614 $155,593 $4,000 $31,000 $184,845 $11,765 

SANDERS, BEfilARD CON I IND w 64 $653,570' $528,098 $87,525 $0 $622,639 $624,931 

VIRGIN ISLANDS 
0 CHRISTIAN-CHIISTENSE I DEM w 67 $98,665 $63,865 $42,297 $0 $147,243 -$47, 966 

0 1 NEAL, LILL:ANA BEL C REP L 14 $23,650 $4,150 $0 $14,500 $25,254 $1,604 
VIRGINIA 

I 
-..J 
N 
I 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

DAVIS, JO ANI S 
SCHROCK, EDWlRD LEE 
AMARASINGHE,D. C. 
SCOTT, ROBER~ C BOBB 
FORBES, J RAlDY 
RICHARDS, MElEDITH M 
GOODE, VIRGil H JR 
GOODLATTE,ROBERTW 
JONES, BEN L 
CANTOR, ERIC 
MORAN, JAMES P JR 
TATE, SCOT!' ( 
CRICKENBERGEl,RON 
BOUCHER, FRIDERICK C 

I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
I 
I 
C 
C 
I 

REP w 
REP w 
GRN L 
DEM w 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 
REP L 
IND L 
DEM w 

95 
83 
16 
96 
97 
36 
63 
97 
30 
69 
59 
37 

2 
65 

$328,567 
$800,972 

$12,415 
$173,515 
$831,921 
$218,457 
$736,052 
$689,239 
$185,450 

$1,440,428 
$1,105,919 

$90,502 
$10,153 

$1,171,401 

$117,958 
$407,027 

$7,900 
$47,668 

$417,671 
$180,841 
$484,345 
$346,743 
$147,878 
$875,944 
$570,932 

$87,241 
$10,033 

$359,890 

$193,481 
$320,998 

$0 
$128,706 
$358,513 

$20,448 
$224,924 
$285,351 

$0 
$535,227 
$477,851 

$7,000 
$0 

$720,260 

$0 
$0 

$6,915 
$500 

$0 
$10,000 

$0 
$0 

$29,803 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$20 
$0 

$280,852 
$483,440 

$12,415 
$195,537 
$667,002 
$215,406 
$707,704 
$562,236 
$166,332 

$1,402,415 
$1,615,275 

$83,210 
$10,968 

$1,079,870 

$67,570 
$317,625 

$0 
$17,110 

$191,836 
$2,427 

$311,421 
$837,425 

$19,216 
$120,839 

$48,551 
$7,074 

$664 
$675,929 

10 
KATZEN, JAY r 
STEVENSI JO:Ell 

C 
C 

REP L 
DEM L 

34 
28 

$233,657 
$21,077 

$93,237 
$17,927 

$7,250 
$3,500 

$114,918 
$0 

$231,108 
$20,344 

$2,547 
$772 

11 
WOLF, FRANK lUDOLPH 
DAVIS, THOMAlM 

I 
I 

REP 
REP 

w 
w 

71 
82 

$695,984 
$1,428,097 

$408,132 
$726,712 

$261,735 
$634,886 

$0 
$0 

$691,008 
$1,591,381 

$265,814 
$586,793 

CREEL, FRANKW 
WASHINGTON 

C CON L 16 $9,222 $3,992 $0 $5,300 $8,797 $445 

1 INSLEE, JAY lOBERT I DEM w 55 $1,433,746 $1,057,626 $326,777 $0 $643,505 $797,591 
MARINE, JOSE?H DANIE C REP L 41 $206,195 $173,855 $11,248 $19,000 $205,550 $643 

2 

3 

4 

5 

LARSEN, RICHilID RAY 
SMITH, NORMACREIGHT 
BAIRD, BRIAN 
ZARELLI, JOSlPH P 
MASON, CRIAG 
HASTINGS, DOC 
HAGGIN, BART MICHAEL 
NETHERCUTr,GEORGER 

I 
C 
I 
C 
C 
I 
C 
I 

DEM w 
REP L 
DEM w 
REP L 
DEM L 
REP w 
DEM L 
REP w 

50 
45 
61 
38 
33 
66 
32 
62 

$1,788,063 
$560,897 

$1,268,234 
$203,085 

$39,747 
$343,569 

$39,204 
$916,555 

$1,041,879 
$505,052 
$770, B21 
$171,683 

$19,621 
$170,417 

$30,320 
$478,502 

$659,480 
$47,797 

$461,701 
$20,022 

$1,000 
$165,095 

$1,500 
$391,035 

$0 
$500 

$20 
$0 

$8,100 
$0 

$244 
$0 

$1,768,783 
$555,486 
$781,953 
$198,886 

$37,086 
$246,849 

$37,039 
$857,642 

$23,572 
$5,184 

$571,025 
$4,198 
$2,661 

$143,371 
$2,163 

$73,511 

6 
CHASEI ROBER~ 
DICKSI NORMAiDUBOIS 
LAWRENCE,R03ERT I 

C 
I 
C 

LIB L 
DEM w 
REP L 

5 
64 
31 

$4,560 
$827,815 

$61,294 

$3,280 
$420,507 

$29,071 

$0 
$397,100 

$0 

$780 
$0 

$32,223 

$4,433 
$832,741 

$62,571 

$125 
$326,403 

$0 



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 

CANDIDA~E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH 
CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
OPN HAND 

------------·------- --- --- - --- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
WASHINGTON 

7 MCDERMOTT, JlMES A 
CASSADY, CAROL A THO 

I 
C 

DEM w 
REP L 

74 
21 

$415,537 
$19,064 

$177,197 
$10,614 

$216,218 
$0 

$0 
$7,036 

$436,384 
$18,775 

$88,172 
$289 

8 BEHRENS-BENEDICT, HE C DEM L 37 $133,307 $114,704 $16,150 $0 $120,333 $0 
DUNN, JENNIFlR I REP w 59 $1,838,486 $1,108,413 $713,246 $0 $1,031,727 $879,472 

9 SMITH, ADAM I DEM w 58 $820,573 $350,676 $449,981 $0 $769,600 $98,724 
CASADA, SARAI M C REP L 38 $61,157 $43,687 $2,552 $9,040 $61,073 $80 

WEST VIRGINIA 
1 
2 

MOLLOHAN,ALlN BOWLB 
HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 

I 
C 

DEM w 
DEM L 

99 
39 

$361,117 
$8,163,840 

$141,800 
$150,518 

$217,630 
$149,318 

$0 
$7,794,500 

$326,462 
$8,150,237 

$70,507 
$26,058 

CAPITO, SHEL~EY MOOR I REP w 60 $2,581,019 $1,257,331 $1,228,951 $0 $2,530,078 $129,938 
3 RAHALL, NICK JOE II I DEM w 70 $578,593 $150,036 $248,504 $0 $374,850 $1,630,577 

WISCONSIN 
1 

2 

THOMAS, JEFFlEY C 
RYAN, PAUL D 
BALDWIN, TAMJIY 

C 
I 
I 

DEM L 
REP w 
DEM w 

30 
67 
66 

$206,393 
$1,244,748 
$1,295,043 

$0 
$681,159 
$898,106 

$0 
$535,243 
$365,704 

$206,393 
$0 

$1,000 

$206,799 
$962,417 

$1,238,876 

$5 
$587,879 

$72,028 

3 
GREER, RONNB B 
KIND, RONALD JAMES 

C 
I 

REP 
DEM 

L 
w 

33 
62 

$175,776 
$742,096 

$146,812 
$371,446 

$19,750 
$340,081 

$3,773 
$0 

$169,065 
$554,120 

$13,251 
$395,375 

ARNDT, WILLI.\M GEORG C REP L 33 $12,475 $1,277 $0 $7,382 $12,325 $149 

~ 
~ 
~ 

4 KLECZKA, GERU.O D 
VERDIN, BRIA, MERRIL 

5 SENSENBRENNEl, FRANK 
6 PETRI , THOMA.l E 
7 OBEY, DAVID l 

ROTHBAUER, J)SEPH DA 
8 GREEN, MARK \ 

WYOMING 

I 
C 
I 
I 
I 
C 
I 

DEM 
GRE 
REP 
REP 
DEM 
REP 
REP 

w 
L 
w 
w 
w 
L 
w 

86 
12 
86 
99 
64 
35 
72 

$576,211 
$1,727 

$567,127 
$551,556 
$957,655 

$20,704 
$876,073 

$162,097 
$1,057 

$191,804 
$202,092 
$339,413 

$6,478 
$434,665 

$396 f 621 
$0 

$364,192 
$319,526 
$597,724 

$0 
$383,943 

$0 
$150 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,522 
$0 

$478,091 
$1,593 

$493,305 
$344,870 
$860,378 

$19,932 
$428,296 

$336,209 
$133 

$401,006 
$746,839 
$219,105 

$774 
$724,646 
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60 

$10,450 
$595,591 

$9,735 
$216,928 

$2,600 
$397,436 

$0 
$0 

$19,154 
$625,435 

$4,247 
$10,802 
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	HOUSE AND SENATE CANDIDATES 
	HOUSE AND SENATE CANDIDATES 
	SPEND $936 MILLION DURING 2001-2002 


	WASHINGTON -House and Senate candidates spent a total of $936.4 million seeking office during 2001-2002, according to a Federal Election Commission summary. The 2,097 candidates who participated in primary and general election campaigns for the U.S. Congress raised a total of $969.5 million during those two years. These figures are'7% below thg record financial activity in the Congressional campaigns of 2000. 
	All of the decline was found among Senate races, where an unusual set of campaigns in large states during 2000 led to extraordinary spending in tlie2000 campaign. During 2001-2002, Senate candidates raised $326.J. million and spent $322.4 million, about 25%below 2000 levels. House candidates, by contrast, increased their financial activity during 2001-2002, raising $643.3 million, 5% above 2000 totals, while spending $613.9 million, up 7°(ofrom the previous election. • 
	The following chart summarizes the financial activity of all Congressional campaigns by two­year period: 
	2001-2002 1999-2000 1997-98 1995-96 1993-94 1991-92 1989-90 1987-88 
	Raised 
	Raised 
	Raised 
	$969.5 
	$1,047.3 
	$781.3 
	$790.5 
	$740.5 
	$659.3 
	$471.7 
	$477.6 

	Spent 
	Spent 
	$936.4 
	$1,005.6 
	$740.4 
	$765.3 
	. $725.2 
	$680:2 
	$446.3 
	$459.0 

	No.of 
	No.of 

	Candidates 
	Candidates 
	2097 
	2416 
	2100 
	2605 
	2376 
	2950 
	1759 
	1792 

	TR
	(millions of dollars) 


	-more
	Contributions directly from individuals totaled $536.8 million and, at 55% of total receipts, represent the largest source of funds for both House and Senate candidates. Contributions from PACs totaled $274.3 million, or 28% of receipts. Candidates themselves provided $110.2 million, which represented 11.4% of all fundraising. Contributions directly from individuals are more important in Senate campaigns (66% of receipts) than in House races (50%) while PACs represent a larger percentage of receipts for Hou
	The chart below provides amounts (in millions of dollars) and percentages of PAC contributions in Congressional campaigns for the past five campaigns: 
	%of %of %of %of %of 2002 ReceiEts 2000 ReceiEts 1998 ReceiEts 1996 ReceiEts 
	All $274.3 28% $245.4 23% $226% $201.4 25% $178.8 24% 
	Senate $60.2 18% $52.0 12% $48.1 17% $45.6 16% $46.7 15% 
	House $214.1 33% $193.4 32% $158.7 32% $155.8 31% $132.1 31% 
	The following table summarizes the activity of winning campaigns (special elections not included) during the same five campaigns: 
	Financial Activity of Winning Congressional Candidates 
	Raised 
	Raised 
	Raised 
	$171.6 
	$247.4 
	$163.0 
	$124.9 
	$151.0 

	Spent 
	Spent 
	$166.7 
	$244.8 
	$158.3 
	$128.0 
	$150.7 

	PAC$ 
	PAC$ 
	$42.1 
	$31.1 
	$36.5 
	$29.6 
	$32.7 

	House 
	House 

	TR
	2002 
	2000 
	1998 
	1996 
	1994 


	Raised Spent PAC$ 
	Raised Spent PAC$ 
	Raised Spent PAC$ 
	$416.5 $404.8 $328.4 $387.5 $368.6 $289.8 $173.2 $162.5 $132.5 (millions of dollars) 
	$321.9 $297.2 $122.8 
	$245.8 $230.6 $97.6 

	TR
	-more


	Information attached to this release provides summary data on the following: 
	This release and data contained in it are also available on the FECs website under News Releases or Campaign Finance Reports and Data. 
	Footnotes 
	include; James Humphreys (WV) Phil Sudan (TX) Roger Kahn (GA) Gordon Smith (OR) Darrell Issa (CA) Christopher Cannon (UT) DougOse (CA) 
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	2001-2002 Financial Activity of All Senate and House Campaigns 
	.. 
	··....-:i~::.:: .. =.:~5:.:.~...::~i~~::\,..:=::., , .......... ,,,,=t~:::=i;:~ii~!::
	: ... ........ ~~1;.......
	.:.·N~~a~~::.:.:.:.:.:.:.}~;::,:,::~~:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.ia:~~;:: 
	Senate 222 $326, 129,953 $214,274,043 $60, 175, 192 $757,565 $28, 129,200 $19,483 $2,584,392 $11,755,224 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	74 
	$162,853,859 
	$114,041,581 
	$26,364,329 
	$451,941 
	$13,226, 120 
	$10,000 
	$542,791 
	$2,087,761 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	14 
	$90,985,155 
	$67,846,291 
	$18,343,652 
	$21,000 
	$0 
	$0 
	$184,482 
	$800,169 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	46 
	$38,846,764 
	$26,009,904 
	$5,113,787 
	$399,791 
	$5,546,120 
	$10,000 
	$275,604 
	$456,091 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	14 
	$33,021,940 
	$20,185,386 
	$2,906,890 
	$31,150 
	$7,680,000 
	$0 
	$82,705 
	$831,501 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	76 
	$162,677,420 
	$99,892,341 
	$33,810,113 
	$167,031 
	$14,795,788 
	$8,876 
	$2,041,601 
	$9,667,463 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	16 
	$53,995,589 
	$31,380,873 
	$17,718,642 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$612,181 
	$1,370,672 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	45 
	$70,313,677 
	$40,082,581 
	$10,140,596 
	$91,619 
	$13,470,424 
	$8,750 
	$1,341,242 
	$4,200,362 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	15 
	$38,368,154 
	$28,428,887 
	$5,950,875 
	$75,412 
	$1,325,364 
	$126 
	$88,178 
	$4,096,429 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	72 
	$598,674 
	$340,121 
	$750 
	$138,593 
	$107,292 
	$607 
	$0 
	$0 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	59 
	$553,651 
	$320,182 
	$750 
	$138,443 
	$82,422 
	$607 
	$0 
	$0 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	13 
	$45,023 
	$19,939 
	$0 
	$150 
	$24,870 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	House 
	House 
	1875 
	$643,346,638 
	$322,514,296 
	$214,096,894 
	$9,232,269 
	$72,039,800 
	$2,691,292 
	$4,171,084 
	$8,675,749 


	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	697 
	$314,241,603 
	$151,895,939 
	$106,770,848 
	$6,661,275 
	$37,029,077 
	$1,117,626 
	$1,737,125 
	$2,928,397 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	201 
	$174,481,270 
	$84,727,115 
	$80,077,812 
	$45,302 
	$669,072 
	$268,399 
	$1,052,653 
	$1,235,561 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	313 
	$62,778,999 
	$28,962,069 
	$10,116,427 
	$5,496,138 
	$16,983,591 
	$442,560 
	$232,845 
	$626,087 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	183 
	$76,981,334 
	$38,206,755 
	$16,576,609 
	$1,119,835 
	$19,376,414 
	$406,667 
	$451,627 
	$1,066,749 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	776 
	$326,262, 190 
	$168,693,668 
	$107,213,681 
	$2,428,948 
	$34,398,323 
	$1,557,796 
	$2,430,209 
	$5,747,352 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	201 
	$194,616,852 
	$100, 192,299 
	$83,807,264 
	$9,725 
	$1,574,000 
	$849,549 
	$473,254 
	$1,742,865 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	370 
	$43,333,093 
	$24,038,552 
	$5,209,657 
	$1,177,484 
	$11,077,018 
	$394,247 
	$790,358 
	$1,677,904 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	205 
	$88,312,245 
	$44,462,817 
	$18,196,760 
	$1,241,739 
	$21,747,305 
	$314,000 
	$1,166,597 
	$2,326,583 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	402 
	$2,842,845 
	$1,924,689 
	$112,365 
	$142,046 
	$612,400 
	$15,870 
	$3,750 
	$0 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	2 
	$738,202 
	$608,519 
	$86,540 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	362 
	$904,510 
	$377,477 
	$8,925 
	$116,689 
	$398,559 
	$10,357 
	$3,750 
	$0 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	38 
	$1,200,133 
	$938,693 
	$16,900 
	$25,357 
	$213,841 
	$5,513 
	$0 
	$0 


	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	852 
	$488,939,610 
	$268,586,009 
	$141,023,794 
	$2,595,979 
	$49,194,111 
	$1,566,672 
	$4,471,810 
	$15,414,815 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	771 
	$477,095,462 
	$265,937,520 
	$133,135,177 
	$7,113,216 
	$50,255, 197 
	$1,127,626 
	$2,279,916 
	$5,016,158 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	474 
	$3,441,519 
	$2,264,810 
	$113,115 
	$280,639 
	$719,692 
	$16,477 
	$3,750 
	$0 


	Incumbents 434 $514,817,068 $284,755,097 $200,033,910 $76,027 $2,243,072 $1,117,948 $2,322,570 $5,149,267 Challengers 1195 $216,730,694 $119,790,765 $30,590,142 $7,420,164 $47,558,134 $866,521 $2,643,799 $6,960,444 Open Seats 468 $237,928,829 $132,242,477 $43,648,034 $2,493,643 $50,367,794 $726,306 $1,789,107 $8,321,262 
	Total 2097 $969,476,591 $536,788,339 $274,272,086 $9,989,834 $100, 169,000 $2,710,775 $6,755,476 $20,430,973 
	-5
	(January 1, 2001 -December 31, 2002) (All Candidates) 
	: ;i~~=-~,1~:;::i~~;:;i;:~::;;::;;;i; 
	Senate Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Challengers Open Seats House Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Democrats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Total 
	Senate Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Challengers Open Seats House Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Democrats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Total 
	Senate Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Challengers Open Seats House Democrats Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Republicans Democrats Other Party Incumbents Challengers Open Seats Total 
	Contributions from PACs by Type of PAC ~fo;;;,,,;,;,;:;iyij9.i,;,/ii:;,:ifa»~~W.iji,::;;;;::1:::0;:,;:;;6,~~i~;;;:~i:....·.1:;;; $23,412,419 $7,533,824 $12,469,504 $14,272,488 $515,399 $1,019,478 $322,423,040 $20,512,518 $29,570,943 $6,963,695 $7,046,468 $5,841,704 $4,932,874 $259,449 $382,293 $162,938,952 $10,961,121 $12,445,355 $6,158,016 $3,640,058 $3,575,076 $4,069,218 $250,449 $343,193 $91,930,925 $9,114,110 $261,493 $383,232 $2,370,410 $1,562,208 $544,243 $8,000 $17,600 $38,225,289 $1,590,066 $4,867,0
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	Financial Activity of All 
	··•...•..•.•.•.-Senate 
	,. --2002 
	2000 198 $434.17 1998 188 $287.13 1996 210 $284.23 1994 225 $317.11 1992 249 $262.10 1990 151 $186.28 
	Democrats 
	2002 74 $162.85 2000 106 $230.36 1998 79 $134.10 1996 96 $126.49 1994 106 $133.55 1992 123 $143.75 1990 82 $89.50 
	Incumbents 
	2002 14 $90.98 2000 11 $43.73 1998 15 $66.94 1996 7 $35.11 1994 16 $79.96 1992 17 $47.62 1990 17 $63.52 
	Challengers 
	2002 46 $38.85 2000 74 $75.62 1998 51 $43.62 1996 42 $40.52 1994 50 $15.74 1992 76 $63.19 1990 56 $21.33 
	Open Seats 
	2002 14 $33.02 2000 21 $111.01 1998 13 $23.54 1996 47 $50.86 1994 40 $37.85 1992 30 $32.94 1990 9 $4.65 
	s 
	2002 76 $162.67 2000 92 $203.81 1998 109 $153.03 1996 114 $157.74 1994 119 $183.56 1992 126 $118.35 1990 89 $96.78 
	Incumbents 
	2002 16 $53.99 2000 18 $86.86 1998 14 $68.58 1996 14 $46.74 1994 10 $33.39 1992 12 $52.07 1990 15 $55.21 
	Challengers 
	2002 45 $70.31 2000 48 $21.92 1998 82 $70.26 1996 32 $38.00 1994 71 $102.29 1992 83 $31.23 1990 47 $33.45 
	Open Seats 
	2002 15 $38.37 2000 26 $06.03 1998 13 $14.19 1996 68 $73.00 1994 38 $47.88 1992 31 $35.05 1990 7 $8.12 
	lfi■lii:::::®1::,-... 
	$213.93 
	$213.93 
	$213.93 
	65.72% 

	$249.98 
	$249.98 
	57.58% 

	$166.48 
	$166.48 
	57.98% 

	$166.88 
	$166.88 
	58.71% 

	$185.22 
	$185.22 
	58.41% 

	$162.44 
	$162.44 
	61.98% 

	$119.62 
	$119.62 
	64.22% 

	$114.04 
	$114.04 
	70.03% 

	$97.51 
	$97.51 
	42.33% 

	$81.29 
	$81.29 
	60.62% 

	$79.11 
	$79.11 
	62.54% 

	$80.40 
	$80.40 
	60.20% 

	$90.15 
	$90.15 
	62.71% 

	$58.61 
	$58.61 
	65.49% 

	$67.85 
	$67.85 
	74.58% 

	$26.19 
	$26.19 
	59.89% 

	$47.02 
	$47.02 
	70.24% 

	$26.83 
	$26.83 
	76.42% 

	$47.00 
	$47.00 
	58.78% 

	$26.83 
	$26.83 
	56.34% 

	$43.13 
	$43.13 
	67.90% 

	$26.01 
	$26.01 
	66.95% 

	$34.63 
	$34.63 
	45.79% 

	$23.71 
	$23.71 
	54.36% 

	$21.45 
	$21.45 
	52.94% 

	$8.50 
	$8.50 
	54.00% 

	$41.39 
	$41.39 
	65.50% 

	$13.26 
	$13.26 
	62.17% 

	$20.18 
	$20.18 
	61.11% 

	$36.69 
	$36.69 
	33.05% 

	$10.56 
	$10.56 
	44.86% 

	$30.83 
	$30.83 
	60.62% 

	$24.90 
	$24.90 
	65.79% 

	$21.93 
	$21.93 
	66.58% 

	$2.22 
	$2.22 
	47.74% 

	$99.89 
	$99.89 
	61.41% 

	$152.47 
	$152.47 
	74.81% 

	$85.19 
	$85.19 
	55.67% 

	$87.77 
	$87.77 
	55.64% 

	$104.82 
	$104.82 
	57.10% 

	$72.29 
	$72.29 
	61.08% 

	$61.01 
	$61.01 
	63.04% 

	$31.38 
	$31.38 
	58.12% 

	$54.46 
	$54.46 
	62.70% 

	$43.88 
	$43.88 
	63.98% 

	$29.08 
	$29.08 
	62.22% 

	$21.16 
	$21.16 
	63.37% 

	$34.53 
	$34.53 
	66.31% 

	$38.35 
	$38.35 
	69.46% 

	$40.08 
	$40.08 
	57.00% 

	$15.78 
	$15.78 
	71.99% 

	$32.24 
	$32.24 
	45.89% 

	$23.52 
	$23.52 
	61.89% 

	$49.49 
	$49.49 
	48.38% 

	$20.65 
	$20.65 
	66.12% 

	$18.95 
	$18.95 
	56.65% 

	$28.43 
	$28.43 
	74.09% 

	$82.23 
	$82.23 
	86.63% 

	$9.07 
	$9.07 
	63.92% 

	$35.17 
	$35.17 
	48.18% 

	$34.17 
	$34.17 
	71.37% 

	$17.11 
	$17.11 
	48.82% 

	$3.71 
	$3.71 
	45.69% 


	$60.17 $51.94 $48.05 $45.63 $47.17 $51.19 $41.16 
	$26.36 $18.70 $20.74 $16.60 $23.96 $28.97 $20.19 
	$18.34 $9.47 $15.59 $4.87 $15.89 $17.07 $16.72 
	$5.11 $5.22 $1.63 
	$2.67 
	$2.47 $6.23 $2.83 
	2.91 $4.01 $3.52 
	$9.06 $5.60 $5.67 $0.64 
	$33.81 $33.24 $27.31 $29.03 $23.21 $22.22 $20.97 
	$17.72 $24.05 $18.72 $14.49 $10.46 $14.81 $12.81 
	$10.14 $1.86 $4.92 $4.27 $3.23 $3.14 $5.34 
	$5.95 $7.33 $3.67 $10.27 $9.52 $4.27 $2.82 
	18.48% 11.96% 16.73% 16.05% 14.87% 19.53% 22.10% 
	16.19% 8.12% 15.47% 13.12% 17.94% 20.15% 22.56% 
	20.16% 21.66% 23.29% 13.87% 19.87% 35.85% 26.32% 
	13.15% 6.90% 3.74% 6.59% 15.69% 9.86% 13.27% 
	8.81% 3.61% 14.95% 17.81% 14.80% 17.21% 13.76% 
	20.78% 16.31% 17.85% 18.40% 12.64% 18.77% 21.67% 
	32.82% 27.69% 27.30% 31.00% 31.33% 28.44% 23.20% 
	14.42% 8.49% 7.00% 11.24% 3.16% 10.05% 15.96% 
	15.51% 7.71% 25.86% 14.07% 19.88% 12.18% 34.73% 
	$0.61 $18.39 
	$1.32 $16.23 $24.70 
	$6.37 
	$2.38 
	$0.45 $18.29 
	$0.45 $12.23 
	$7.28 
	$1.75 
	$2.04 
	$0.02 $4.37 $0.00 $0.00 $6.82 $0.71 $0.00 
	$0.40 $13.53 $0.35 $11.32 $0.28 $0.73 $1.52 
	0.03 
	$0.39 
	$0.10 
	$0.91 
	$0.18 
	$0.31 
	$0.52 
	$0.16 $0.10 $0.87 $4.00 $17.42 $4.62 $0.34 
	$0.00 $0.00 $0.01 $0.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
	$0.09 $0.07 $0.72 $2.39 $17.31 $1.04 $0.34 
	$0.07 $0.03 $0.14 $1.48 $0.11 $3.58 $0.00 
	Table
	TR
	:,!:laiit!itllim:,,'-~ttiiftR®li 
	,t%:,~f: 

	0.19% 
	0.19% 
	$27.97 8.59% 
	$0.02 
	0.01% 
	$321.81 
	$20.50 

	4.24% 
	4.24% 
	$88.60 20.41% 
	$0.51 
	0.12% 
	$431.92 
	$26.18 

	0.46% 
	0.46% 
	$52.23 18.19% 
	$0.21 
	0.07% 
	$287.47 
	$26.04 

	5.71% 
	5.71% 
	$40.25 14.16% 
	$1.10 
	0.39% 
	$286.55 
	$6.87 

	7.79% 
	7.79% 
	$43.06 13.58% 
	$3.12 
	0.98% 
	$316.86 
	$10.51 

	2.43% 
	2.43% 
	$28.06 10.71% 
	$0.39 
	0.15% 
	$270.80 
	$12.23 

	1.28% 
	1.28% 
	$9.99 5.36% 
	$0.95 
	0.51% 
	$180.42 
	$19.10 

	0.28% 
	0.28% 
	$13.18 8.09% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$162.93 
	$10.96 

	7.94% 
	7.94% 
	$82.28 35.72% 
	$0.30 
	0.13% 
	$226.27 
	$8.76 

	0.34% 
	0.34% 
	$19.53 14.56% 
	$0.21 
	0.16% 
	$134.57 
	$9.64 

	9.67% 
	9.67% 
	$11.11 8.78% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$127.42 
	$2.24 

	5.45% 
	5.45% 
	$12.92 9.67% 
	$0.56 
	0.42% 
	$136.29 
	$3.56 

	1.22% 
	1.22% 
	$14.20 9.88% 
	$0.36 
	0.25% 
	$147.62 
	$6.69 

	2.28% 
	2.28% 
	$3.60 4.02% 
	$0.75 
	0.84% 
	$87.56 
	$9.77 

	0.02% 
	0.02% 
	$0.00 0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$91.93 
	$9.11 

	9.99% 
	9.99% 
	$1.11 2.54% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$40.32 
	$7.08 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.10 0.15% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$68.50 
	$6.67 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$1.94 5.53% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$36.44 
	$1.31 

	8.53% 
	8.53% 
	$5.01 6.27% 
	$0.54 
	0.68% 
	$82.46 
	$3.17 

	1.49% 
	1.49% 
	$0.07 0.15% 
	$0.06 
	0.13% 
	$49.64 
	$5.34 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$61.39 
	$9.61 

	1.03% 
	1.03% 
	$5.50 14.16% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$38.22 
	$1.59 

	17.89% 
	17.89% 
	$17.35 22.94% 
	$0.30 
	0.40% 
	$75.76 
	$0.80 

	0.80% 
	0.80% 
	$11.23 25.75% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$42.75 
	$0.99 

	27.94% 
	27.94% 
	$3.87 9.55% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$40.39 
	$0.46 

	1.78% 
	1.78% 
	$3.16 20.08% 
	$0.01 
	0.06% 
	$15.57 
	$0.15 

	1.16% 
	1.16% 
	$11.44 18.10% 
	$0.29 
	0.46% 
	$63.11 
	$0.76 

	7.13% 
	7.13% 
	$2.41 11.30% 
	$0.73 
	3.42% 
	$21.57 
	$0.12 

	0.09% 
	0.09% 
	$7.68 23.26% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$32.78 
	$0.26 

	0.35% 
	0.35% 
	$63.82 57.49% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$110.19 
	$0.88 

	0.42% 
	0.42% 
	$8.20 34.83% 
	$0.21 
	0.89% 
	$23.32 
	$1.98 

	1.79% 
	1.79% 
	$5.30 10.42% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$50.59 
	$0.47 

	0.48% 
	0.48% 
	$4.75 12.55% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$38.26 
	$0.24 

	0.94% 
	0.94% 
	$2.69 8.17% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$34.87 
	$0.59 

	11.18% 
	11.18% 
	$1.19 25.59% 
	$0.02 
	0.43% 
	$4.60 
	$0.04 

	0.10% 
	0.10% 
	$14.79 9.09% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$158.88 
	$9.54 

	0.05% 
	0.05% 
	$6.32 3.10% 
	$0.21 
	0.10% 
	$205.65 
	$17.42 

	0.57% 
	0.57% 
	$32.70 21.37% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$152.90 
	$16.40 

	2.54% 
	2.54% 
	$29.14 18.47% 
	$1.10 
	0.70% 
	$159.13 
	$4.63 

	9.49% 
	9.49% 
	$30.14 16.42% 
	$2.56 
	1.39% 
	$180.57 
	$6.95 

	3.90% 
	3.90% 
	$13.86 11.71% 
	$0.03 
	0.03% 
	$123.18 
	$5.54 

	0.35% 
	0.35% 
	$6.39 6.60% 
	$0.20 
	0.21% 
	$92.86 
	$9.33 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$53.64 
	$6.81 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$1.74 2.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$89.91 
	$13.11 

	0.01% 
	0.01% 
	$2.10 3.06% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$68.78 
	$14.65 

	0.28% 
	0.28% 
	$0.77 1.65% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$49.09 
	$3.42 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.12 0.36% 
	$0.02 
	0.06% 
	$32.63 
	$5.13 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$57.55 
	$4.62 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 0.00% 
	$0.01 
	0.02% 
	$52.07 
	$8.22 

	0.13% 
	0.13% 
	$13.47 19.16% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$69.61 
	$2.33 

	0.32% 
	0.32% 
	$2.06 9.40% 
	$0.21 
	0.96% 
	$21.45 
	$0.54 

	1.02% 
	1.02% 
	$30.45 43.34% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$69.37 
	$0.79 

	6.29% 
	6.29% 
	$6.17 16.24% 
	$0.83 
	2.18% 
	$37.78 
	$0.28 

	16.92% 
	16.92% 
	$28.48 27.84% 
	$2.52 
	2.46% 
	$101.59 
	$0.66 

	3.33% 
	3.33% 
	$5.40 17.29% 
	$0.02 
	0.06% 
	$31.09 
	$0.30 

	1.02% 
	1.02% 
	$5.99 17.91% 
	$0.19 
	0.57% 
	$33.28 
	$0.47 

	0.18% 
	0.18% 
	$1.32 3.44% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$35.63 
	$0.40 

	0.03% 
	0.03% 
	$2.52 2.65% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$94.29 
	$3.77 

	0.99% 
	0.99% 
	$0.15 1.06% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$14.75 
	$0.96 

	2.03% 
	2.03% 
	$22.20 30.41% 
	$0.27 
	0.37% 
	$72.26 
	$0.93 

	0.23% 
	0.23% 
	$1.54 3.22% 
	$0.02 
	0.04% 
	$46.35 
	$1.16 

	10.21% 
	10.21% 
	$8.46 24.14% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$34.54 
	$0.62 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 
	$0.40 4.93% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$7.51 
	$0.64 
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	House 
	House 
	House 

	2002 
	2002 
	1473 $640.50 
	$320.63 
	50.06% 
	$214.00 
	33.41% 
	$9.09 
	1.42% 

	2000 
	2000 
	1391 $604.40 
	$312.79 
	51.75% 
	$192.77 
	31.89% 
	$6.10 
	1.01% 

	1998 
	1998 
	1364 $489.22 
	$253.23 
	51.76% 
	$158.50 
	32.40% 
	$5.31 
	1.09% 

	1996 
	1996 
	1680 $499.99 
	$272.91 
	54.58% 
	$155.03 
	31.01% 
	$6.97 
	1.39% 

	1994 
	1994 
	1703 $418.49 
	$214.93 
	51.36% 
	$132.12 
	31.57% 
	$9.17 
	2.19% 

	1992 
	1992 
	2041 $391.99 
	$190.30 
	48.55% 
	$127.13 
	32.43% 
	$11.02 
	2.81% 

	1990 
	1990 
	1370 $284.32 
	$129.29 
	45.47% 
	$108.45 
	38.14% 
	$4.59 
	1.61% 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 

	2002 
	2002 
	697 $314.24 
	$151.94 
	48.35% 
	$106.78 
	33.98% 
	$6.66 
	2.12% 

	2000 
	2000 
	671 $286.73 
	$145.94 
	50.90% 
	$98.09 
	34.21% 
	$2.43 
	0.85% 

	1998 
	1998 
	660 $233.38 
	$115.24 
	49.38% 
	$77.64 
	33.27% 
	$1.57 
	0.67% 

	1996 
	1996 
	827 $233.06 
	$117.54 
	50.43% 
	$77.33 
	33.18% 
	$3.43 
	1.47% 

	1994 
	1994 
	830 $216.73 
	$100.29 
	46.27% 
	$88.18 
	40.69% 
	$3.02 
	1.39% 

	1992 
	1992 
	1054 $217.70 
	$98.36 
	45.18% 
	$85.39 
	39.22% 
	$3.35 
	1.54% 

	1990 
	1990 
	702 $163.43 
	$66.04 
	40.41% 
	$72.20 
	44.18% 
	$1.67 
	1.02% 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	201 $174.48 
	$84.73 
	48.56% 
	$80.08 
	45.90% 
	$0.04 
	0.02% 

	2000 
	2000 
	207 $169.72 
	$81.62 
	48.09% 
	$76.01 
	44.79% 
	$0.10 
	0.06% 

	1998 
	1998 
	194 $128.72 
	$60.72 
	47.17% 
	$59.75 
	46.42% 
	$0.02 
	0.02% 

	1996 
	1996 
	172 $107.52 
	$51.29 
	47.70% 
	$49.85 
	46.36% 
	$0.14 
	0.13% 

	1994 
	1994 
	232 $140.78 
	$61.38 
	43.60% 
	$71.13 
	50.53% 
	$0.09 
	0.06% 

	1992 
	1992 
	227 $126.81 
	$52.47 
	41.38% 
	$64.30 
	50.71% 
	$0.03 
	0.02% 

	1990 
	1990 
	249 $111.85 
	$42.30 
	37.82% 
	$58.75 
	52.53% 
	$0.07 
	0.06% 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	313 $62.78 
	$29.00 
	46.19% 
	$10.12 
	16.12% 
	$5.50 
	8.76% 

	2000 
	2000 
	357 $73.16 
	$42.54 
	58.15% 
	$12.87 
	17.59% 
	$1.56 
	2.13% 

	1998 
	1998 
	327 $44.48 
	$23.92 
	53.78% 
	$7.98 
	17.94% 
	$0.71 
	1.60% 

	1996 
	1996 
	427 $73.07 
	$39.54 
	54.11% 
	$16.55 
	22.65% 
	$1.34 
	1.83% 

	1994 
	1994 
	372 $29.11 
	$15.71 
	53.97% 
	$6.20 
	21.30% 
	$1.01 
	3.47% 

	1992 
	1992 
	509 $34.63 
	$17.71 
	51.14% 
	$7.70 
	22.24% 
	$1.77 
	5.11% 

	1990 
	1990 
	314 $20.10 
	$9.89 
	49.20% 
	$4.75 
	23.63% 
	$0.76 
	3.78% 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	183 $76.98 
	$38.21 
	49.64% 
	$16.58 
	21.54% 
	$1.12 
	1.45% 

	2000 
	2000 
	107 $43.85 
	$21.78 
	49.67% 
	$9.21 
	21.00% 
	$0.77 
	1.76% 

	1998 
	1998 
	139 $60.18 
	$30.60 
	50.85% 
	$9.91 
	16.47% 
	$0.84 
	1.40% 

	1996 
	1996 
	228 $52.47 
	$26.71 
	50.91% 
	$10.93 
	20.83% 
	$1.95 
	3.72% 

	1994 
	1994 
	226 $46.84 
	$23.20 
	49.53% 
	$10.85 
	23.16% 
	$1.92 
	4.10% 

	1992 
	1992 
	318 $56.26 
	$28.18 
	50.09% 
	$13.39 
	23.80% 
	$1.55 
	2.76% 

	1990 
	1990 
	139 $31.48 
	$13.85 
	44.00% 
	$8.70 
	27.64% 
	$0.84 
	2.67% 

	Re12ublicans 
	Re12ublicans 

	2002 
	2002 
	776 $326.26 
	$168.69 
	51.70% 
	$107.22 
	32.86% 
	$2.43 
	0.74% 

	2000 
	2000 
	720 $317.67 
	$166.85 
	52.52% 
	$94.68 
	29.80% 
	$3.67 
	1.16% 

	1998 
	1998 
	704 $255.84 
	$137.99 
	53.94% 
	$80.86 
	31.61% 
	$3.74 
	1.46% 

	1996 
	1996 
	853 $266.93 
	$155.37 
	58.21% 
	$77.70 
	29.11% 
	$3.54 
	1.33% 

	1994 
	1994 
	873 $201.76 
	$114.64 
	56.82% 
	$43.94 
	21.78% 
	$6.15 
	3.05% 

	1992 
	1992 
	987 $174.29 
	$91.94 
	52.75% 
	$41.74 
	23.95% 
	$7.67 
	4.40% 

	1990 
	1990 
	668 $120.89 
	$63.25 
	52.32% 
	$36.25 
	29.99% 
	$2.92 
	2.42% 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	201 $194.62 
	$100.19 
	51.48% 
	$83.81 
	43.06% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 

	2000 
	2000 
	198 $189.90 
	$102.57 
	54.01% 
	$74.08 
	39.01% 
	$0.30 
	0.16% 

	1998 
	1998 
	212 $164.94 
	$90.31 
	54.75% 
	$64.16 
	38.90% 
	$0.04 
	0.02% 

	1996 
	1996 
	214 $172.28 
	$98.94 
	57.43% 
	$63.84 
	37.06% 
	$0.15 
	0.09% 

	1994 
	1994 
	161 $82.51 
	$48.86 
	59.22% 
	$30.00 
	36.36% 
	$0.08 
	0.10% 

	1992 
	1992 
	143 $76.10 
	$39.90 
	52.43% 
	$29.96 
	39.37% 
	$0.29 
	0.38% 

	1990 
	1990 
	160 $70.03 
	$35.64 
	50.89% 
	$28.70 
	40.98% 
	$0.03 
	0.04% 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	370 $43.33 
	$24.04 
	55.48% 
	$5.21 
	12.02% 
	$1.18 
	2.72% 

	2000 
	2000 
	357 $52.28 
	$30.37 
	58.09% 
	$6.96 
	13.31% 
	$0.78 
	1.49% 

	1998 
	1998 
	342 $48.35 
	$26.96 
	55.76% 
	$6.86 
	14.19% 
	$2.25 
	4.65% 

	1996 
	1996 
	414 $45.98 
	$29.12 
	63.33% 
	$4.72 
	10.27% 
	$1.26 
	2.74% 

	1994 
	1994 
	497 $69.93 
	$38.85 
	55.56% 
	$6.50 
	9.30% 
	$4.03 
	5.76% 

	1992 
	1992 
	572 $53,92 
	$28.23 
	52.36% 
	$4.39 
	8.14% 
	$6.55 
	12.15% 

	1990 
	1990 
	377 $26.57 
	$14.74 
	55.48% 
	$2.61 
	9.82% 
	$2.37 
	8.92% 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	205 $88.31 
	$44.46 
	50.35% 
	$18.20 
	20.61% 
	$1.24 
	1.40% 

	2000 
	2000 
	165 $75.49 
	$33.91 
	44.92% 
	$13.64 
	18.07% 
	$2.59 
	3.43% 

	1998 
	1998 
	150 $42.55 
	$20.72 
	48.70% 
	$9.84 
	23.13% 
	$1.45 
	3.41% 

	1996 
	1996 
	225 $48.67 
	$27.31 
	56.11% 
	$9.14 
	18.78% 
	$2.13 
	4.38% 

	1994 
	1994 
	215 $49.32 
	$26.93 
	54.60% 
	$7.44 
	15.09% 
	$2.04 
	4.14% 

	1992 
	1992 
	272 $44.27 
	$23.81 
	53.78% 
	$7.39 
	16.69% 
	$0.83 
	1.87% 

	1990 
	1990 
	131 $24.29 
	$12.87 
	52.98% 
	$4.94 
	20.34% 
	$0.52 
	2.14% 


	$71.43 
	$71.43 
	$71.43 
	11.15% $2.93 
	0.46% 

	$60.04 
	$60.04 
	9.93% $1.45 
	0.24% 

	$46.84 
	$46.84 
	9.57% $1.39 
	0.28% 

	$42.03 
	$42.03 
	8.41% $1.66 
	0.33% 

	$43.74 
	$43.74 
	10.45% $0.97 
	0.23% 

	$42.00 
	$42.00 
	10.71% $1.81 
	0.46% 

	$20.85 
	$20.85 
	7.33% $1.24 
	0.44% 

	$37.03 
	$37.03 
	11.78% $1.12 
	0.36% 

	$23.21 
	$23.21 
	8.09% $0.85 
	0.30% 

	$27.27 
	$27.27 
	11.68% $0.44 
	0.19% 

	$24.53 
	$24.53 
	10.53% $0.44 
	0.19% 

	$15.32 
	$15.32 
	7.07% $0.39 
	0.18% 

	$18.77 
	$18.77 
	8.62% $0.96 
	0.44% 

	$11.39 
	$11.39 
	6.97% $0.78 
	0.48% 

	$0.67 
	$0.67 
	0.38% $0.27 
	0.15% 

	$0.53 
	$0.53 
	0.31% $0.11 
	0.06% 

	$0.53 
	$0.53 
	0.41% $0.14 
	0.11% 

	$0.56 
	$0.56 
	0.52% $0.06 
	0.06% 

	$1.87 
	$1.87 
	1.33% $0.09 
	0.06% 

	$1.88 
	$1.88 
	1.48% $0.40 
	0.32% 

	$1.74 
	$1.74 
	1.56% $0.35 
	0.31% 

	$16.98 
	$16.98 
	27.05% $0.44 
	0.70% 

	$12.73 
	$12.73 
	17.40% $0.72 
	0.98% 

	$10.07 
	$10.07 
	22.64% $0.22 
	0.49% 

	$12.71 
	$12.71 
	17.39% $0.11 
	0.15% 

	$4.74 
	$4.74 
	16.28% $0.10 
	0.34% 

	$5.92 
	$5.92 
	17.10% $0.31 
	0.90% 

	$3.80 
	$3.80 
	18.91% $0.08 
	0.40% 

	$19.38 
	$19.38 
	25.18% $0.41 
	0.53% 

	$9.95 
	$9.95 
	22.69% $0.02 
	0.05% 

	$16.67 
	$16.67 
	27.70% $0.08 
	0.13% 

	$11.26 
	$11.26 
	21.46% $0.27 
	0.51% 

	$8.71 
	$8.71 
	18.60% $0.20 
	0.43% 

	$10.97 
	$10.97 
	19.50% $0.25 
	0.44% 

	$5.85 
	$5.85 
	18.58% $0.35 
	1.11% 

	$34.40 
	$34.40 
	10.54% $1.81 
	0.55% 

	$36.83 
	$36.83 
	11.59% $0.60 
	0.19% 

	$19.57 
	$19.57 
	7.65% $0.95 
	0.37% 

	$17.50 
	$17.50 
	6.56% $1.22 
	0.46% 

	$28.42 
	$28.42 
	14.09% $0.58 
	0.29% 

	$23.23 
	$23.23 
	13.33% $0.85 
	0.49% 

	$9.46 
	$9.46 
	7.83% $0.46 
	0.38% 

	$1.57 
	$1.57 
	0.81% $0.85 
	0.44% 

	$2.26 
	$2.26 
	1.19% $0.41 
	0.22% 

	$2.11 
	$2.11 
	1.28% $0.68 
	0.41% 

	$1.50 
	$1.50 
	0.87% $0.40 
	0.23% 

	$0.50 
	$0.50 
	0.61% $0.08 
	0.10% 

	$0.88 
	$0.88 
	1.16% $0.30 
	0.39% 

	$0.36 
	$0.36 
	0.51% $0.08 
	0.11% 

	$11.08 
	$11.08 
	25.57% $0.65 
	1.50% 

	$11.49 
	$11.49 
	21.98% $0.19 
	0.36% 

	$9.32 
	$9.32 
	19.28% $0.07 
	0.14% 

	$8.53 
	$8.53 
	18.55% $0.34 
	0.74% 

	$17.17 
	$17.17 
	24.55% $0.39 
	0.56% 

	$11.96 
	$11.96 
	22.18% $0.23 
	0.43% 

	$5.04 
	$5.04 
	18.97% $0.19 
	0.72% 

	$21.75 
	$21.75 
	24.63% $0.31 
	0.35% 

	$23.08 
	$23.08 
	30.67% $0.00 
	0.00% 

	$8.14 
	$8.14 
	19.13% $0.20 
	0.47% 

	$7.47 
	$7.47 
	15.35% $0.48 
	0.99% 

	$10.75 
	$10.75 
	21.80% $0.11 
	0.22% 

	$10.39 
	$10.39 
	23.47% $0.32 
	0.72% 

	$4.06 
	$4.06 
	16.71% $0.19 
	0.78% 


	...
	$611.09 $138.38 $566.55 $122.11 $448.29 $98.73 $472.53 $70.26 $404.36 $53.75 $404.28 $47.16 $264.73 $78.29 
	$301.12 $67.49 $266.85 $60.37 $211.10 $43.46 $221.16 $31.15 $213.41 $27.96 $228.31 $29.29 $151.04 $50.60 
	$162.96 $64.50 $151.77 $57.88 $109.08 $40.65 $97.89 $28.84 $138.98 $26.33 $139.18 $27.46 $100.08 $49.79 
	$61.31 $1.55 $71.84 $1.87 $43.69 $0.91 $71.72 $1.47 $28.72 $0.47 $33.88 $0.74 $19.76 $0.40 
	$76.85 $1.44 $43.24 $0.62 $58.33 $1.90 $51.55 $0.84 $45.71 $1.16 $55.25 $1.09 $31.20 $0.41 
	$309.97 $70.89 $299.70 $61.74 $237.19 $55.27 $251.37 $39.11 $190.95 $25.79 $175.97 $17.87 $113.69 $27.69 
	$180.18 $67.86 $173.17 $59.30 $147.59 $53.06 $158.25 $37.61 $73.63 $23.67 $78.72 $16.78 $63.36 $27.13 
	$41.73 $2.01 $51.77 $1.06 $47.74 $1.45 $45,46 $0.64 $68.80 $1.30 $53.42 $0.59 $26.22 $0.36 
	$88.06 $1.02 $74.76 $1.38 $41.86 $0.76 $47.66 $0.86 $48.52 $0.82 $43.83 $0.50 $24.11 $0.20 
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	Contributions from Individuals 
	Contributions from Individuals 
	Contributions from Individuals 

	by Size of the Contribution 
	by Size of the Contribution 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 

	Contribution 
	Contribution 
	Contribution 
	Contribution 
	Contribution 

	Amounts 
	Amounts 
	Amounts 
	Amounts 
	Amounts 

	Less than $200 
	Less than $200 
	$200-$499 
	$500-$749 
	more than $7 49 


	Senate 
	Senate 
	Senate 
	$58,902,520 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	$32,541,776 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	$22,221,118 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	$7,215,408 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	$3,105,250 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	$26,164,828 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	$7,931,872 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	$11,571,512 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	$6,661,444 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	$195,916 

	House 
	House 
	$77,244,847 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	$36,194,520 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	$19,418,638 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	$7,756,275 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	$9,019,607 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	$40,361,214 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	$23,247,576 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	$7,647,688 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	$9,465,950 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	$689,113 

	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	$136,147,367 


	$17,448,053 
	$9,979,369 $5,650,420 $2,891,716 $1,437,233 
	$7,435,955 $2,632,936 $3,639,513 $1,163,506 
	$32,729 
	$38,077,998 
	$18,928,718 $9,884,766 $3,960,193 $5,083,759 
	$18,914,839 $11,890,467 $2,384,434 $4,639,938 
	$234,441 
	$55,526,051 
	$16,334,306 $8,926,059 $4,201,520 $3,206,727 
	$13,738,995 $4,817,316 $5,417,424 $3,504,255 
	$36,650 
	$56,837,001 
	$27,558,110 $15,337,068 $4,914,115 $7,306,927 
	$28,917,621 $17,820,493 $3,456,359 $7,640,769 
	$361,270 
	$86,946,952 
	$55,187,615 $31,050,694 $11,700,745 $12,436,176 
	$52,871,494 $16,005,502 $19,766,310 $17,099,682 
	$77,617 
	$151,085,630 
	$69,592,901 $40,099,148 $12,569,360 $16,924,393 
	$80,851,976 $46,979,851 $9,880,506 $23,991,619 
	$640,753 
	$259,222,356 
	Total From Individuals 
	$214,597,250 
	$114,043,066 $67,848,291 $26,009,389 $20, 185,386 
	$100,211,272 $31,387,626 $40,394,759 $28,428,887 
	$342,912 
	$323,245,476 
	$152,274,249 $84,739,620 $29,199,943 $38,334,686 
	$169,045,650 $99,938,387 $23,368,987 $45,738,276 
	$1,925,577 
	$537,842,726 
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	Senate 101 $289,174,503 $188,376,637 $56,233,998 $437,878 $22,348,436 $10,350 $2,514,953 $11,766,055 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	33 
	$137,799,889 
	$94,703,035 
	$23, 134,626 
	$305,180 
	$10,996,010 
	$10,000 
	$493,852 
	$2,085,319 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	12 
	$72,023,146 
	$51,690,902 
	$15,892,653 
	$21,000 
	$0 
	$0 
	$145,248 
	$797,727 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	17 
	$35,801,819 
	$24,914,978 
	$4,882,193 
	$277,180 
	$3,721,010 
	$10,000 
	$275,604 
	$456,091 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	4 
	$29,974,924 
	$18,097,155 
	$2,359,780 
	$7,000 
	$7,275,000 
	$0 
	$73,000 
	$831,501 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	36 
	$150,921,491 
	$93,358,356 
	$33,098,872 
	$87,483 
	$11,273,709 
	$0 
	$2,021,101 
	$9,680,736 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	15 
	$50,421,731 
	$28,668,501 
	$18,487,355 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$594,681 
	$1,370,672 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	17 
	$64,295,060 
	$37,447,556 
	$9,163,970 
	$54,747 
	$10,233,709 
	$0 
	$1,338,242 
	$4,213,635 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	4 
	$36,204,700 
	$27,242,299 
	$5,447,547 
	$32,736 
	$1,040,000 
	$0 
	$88,178 
	$4,096,429 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	32 
	$453,123 
	$315,246 
	$500 
	$45,215 
	$78,717 
	$350 
	$0 
	$0 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	29 
	$451,132 
	$313,255 
	$500 
	$45,215 
	$78,717 
	$350 
	$0 
	$0 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	3 
	$1,991 
	$1,991 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	House 
	House 
	1133 
	$550,344,910 
	$270,945,527 
	$198,463,027 
	$5,875,156 
	$45,809,147 
	$1,895,784 
	$3,687,788 
	$8,130,029 


	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	400 
	$270,497,018 
	$125,313,654 
	$97,989,865 
	$5,284,946 
	$27,686,721 
	$900,141 
	$1,580,621 
	$2,741,312 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	193 
	$168,823,768 
	$81,032,515 
	$77,290,632 
	$44,302 
	$406,072 
	$268,399 
	$1,036,837 
	$1,235,883 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	161 
	$53,071,533 
	$22,209,362 
	$8,647,019 
	$5,075,785 
	$15,184,636 
	$403,345 
	$228,934 
	$598,944 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	46 
	$48,601,717 
	$22,071,777 
	$12,052,214 
	$164,859 
	$12,096,013 
	$228,397 
	$314,850 
	$906,485 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	407 
	$278,109,607 
	$144,627,478 
	$100,381,013 
	$495,705 
	$17,618,912 
	$980,286 
	$2,103,417 
	$5,388,717 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	199 
	$190,616,444 
	$96,848,906 
	$81,921,654 
	$9,725 
	$1,571,500 
	$849,549 
	$471,157 
	$1,742,865 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	162 
	$31,400,122 
	$19,173,558 
	$3,948,703 
	$380,345 
	$6,179,594 
	$112,737 
	$782,060 
	$1,677,904 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	46 
	$56,093,041 
	$28,605,014 
	$14,510,656 
	$105,635 
	$9,867,818 
	$18,000 
	$850,200 
	$1,967,948 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	326 
	$1,738,285 
	$1,004,395 
	$92,149 
	$94,505 
	$503,514 
	$15,357 
	$3,750 
	$0 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	2 
	$738,202 
	$608,519 
	$87,725 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	306 
	$826,210 
	$354,696 
	$2,424 
	$83,313 
	$385,059 
	$10,357 
	$3,750 
	$0 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	18 
	$173,873 
	$41,180 
	$2,000 
	$11,192 
	$118,455 
	$5,000 
	$0 
	$0 


	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	443 
	$429,031,098 
	$237,985,834 
	$133,479,885 
	$583,188 
	$28,892,621 
	$980,286 
	$4,124,518 
	$15,069,453 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	433 
	$408,296,907 
	$220,016,689 
	$121,124,491 
	$5,590,126 
	$38,682,731 
	$910,141 
	$2,074,473 
	$4,826,631 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	358 
	$2,191,408 
	$1,319,641 
	$92,649 
	$139,720 
	$582,231 
	$15,707 
	$3,750 
	$0 


	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	421 
	$482,623,291 
	$258,849,343 
	$193,680,019 
	$75,027 
	$1,977,572 
	$1,117,948 
	$2,247,923 
	$5,147,147 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	692 
	$185,845,876 
	$104,413,405 
	$26,644,809 
	$5,916,585 
	$35,782,725 
	$536,789 
	$2,628,590 
	$6,946,574 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	121 
	$171,050,246 
	$96,059,416 
	$34,372,197 
	$321,422 
	$30,397,286 
	$251,397 
	$1,326,228 
	$7,802,363 


	Total 1234 $839,519,413 $459,322,164 $254,697,025 $6,313,034 $68,157,583 $1,906,134 $6,202,741 $19,896,084 
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	(January 1, 2001 -December 31, 2002) (General Election Candidates) 
	Table
	TR
	Contributions f
	rom PACs by T
	ype of PAC 

	Senate 
	Senate 
	$22,325,602 
	$6,845,524 
	$11,867,696 
	$13,751,549 
	$482,399 
	$966,728 
	$285,903,799 
	$17,012,340 
	$24,946,200 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	$6,242,327 
	$6,373,668 
	$5,406,943 
	$4,538,696 
	$227,449 
	$345,543 
	$137,560,946 
	$7,779,857 
	$10,721,876 


	$5,495,148 $3,004,258 $3,171,565 $3,690,290 $218,449 $312,943 $73, 135,998 $6,182,263 $261,493 Challengers $382,732 $2,369,910 $1,559,708 $544,243 $8,000 $17,600 $34,647,066 . $1,397,577 $3,634,039 Open Seats $364,447 $999,500 $675,670 $304,163 $1,000 $15,000 $29,777,882 $200,017 $6,826,344 
	Incumbents 
	$16,082,775 $471,856 $6,460,753 $9,212,853 $254,950 $621,185 $147,899,321 $9,221,098 $14,162,638 
	Incumbents $9,326,408 $413,756 $2,900,680 $5,347,591 $170,950 $327,970 $49,349,823 $6,768,417 $2,293,119 Challengers $3,875,827 $26,500 $2,498,338 $2,489,340 $57,500 $221,965 $62,725,672 $2,058,147 $9,678,294 Open Seats $2,880,540 $31,600 $1,061,735 $1,375,922 $26,500 $71,250 $35,823,826 $394,534 $2,191,225 
	$500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $443,532 $11,385 $61,686 
	Challengers $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $441,260 $11,250 $61,686 Open Seats $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,272 $135 $0 
	House $66,200,480 $41,790,456 $30,434,510 $55,199,702 $1,950,972 $2,822,507 $520,859, 132 $136,047,908 $62,708,893 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	$22,835,220 
	$37,580,536 
	$13,281,157 
	$22,257,863 
	$842,550 
	$1,128,139 
	$256,666,887 
	$66,316,737 
	$38,237,299 

	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	$21,403,334 $433,972 $997,91.4 
	$26,888,864 $4,769,222 $5,922,450 
	$7,895,258 $2,415,233 $2,970,666 
	$19,258,287 $932,592 $2,066,984 
	$789,800 $13,250 $39,500 
	$1,055,089 $18,350 $54,700 
	$156,754,042 $52,164,910 $47,747,935 
	$64,422,583 $840,257 $1,053,897 
	$1,946,221 $21,304,590 $14,986,488 

	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	$43,362,660 
	$4,139,920 
	$17,151,153 
	$32,924,490 
	$1,108,422 
	$1,694,368 
	$262,436,349 
	$69,079,749 
	$24,148,077 

	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	$37,903,189 $1,059,528 $4,399,943 
	$3,883,420 $45,250 $211,250 
	$10,288,324 $2,140,033 $4,722,796 
	$27,430,561 $1,013,902 $4,480,027 
	$980,117 $25,055 $103,250 
	$1,436,043 $55,425 $202,900 
	$176,504,059 $31,315,611 $54,616,679 
	$67,783,349 $601,315 $695,085 
	$9,604,947 $6,582,288 $7,960,842 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	$2,600 
	$70,000 
	$2,200 
	$17,349 
	$0 
	$0 
	$1,755,896 
	$651,422 
	$323,517 

	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	Incumbents Challengers Open Seats 
	$600 $0 $2,000 
	$70,000 $0 $0 
	$1,000 $1,200 $0 
	$16,125 $1,224 $0 
	$0 $0 $0 
	$0 $0 $0 
	$772,768 $812,626 $170,502 
	$629,368 $20,626 $1,428 
	$0 $300,619 $22,898 


	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	Republicans 
	$59,445,435 
	$4,611,776 
	$23,611,906 
	$42, 137,343 
	$1,363,372 
	$2,315,553 
	$410,335,670 
	$78,300,847 
	$38,310,715 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 
	$29,077,547 
	$43,954,204 
	$18,688,100 
	$26,796,559 
	$1,069,999 
	$1,473,682 
	$394,227,833 
	$74,096,594 
	$48,959,175 

	Other Party 
	Other Party 
	$3,100 
	$70,000 
	$2,200 
	$17,349 
	$0 
	$0 
	$2,199,428 
	$662,807 
	$385,203 


	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 
	$74,128,679 
	$34,260,298 
	$24,256,827 
	$55,742,854 
	$2,159,316 
	$3,132,045 
	$456,516,690 
	$145,785,980 
	$14,105,780 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 
	$5,752,559 
	$7,210,882 
	$8,614,512 
	$4,981,301 
	$103,805 
	$313,340 
	$182,107,145 
	$4,929,172 
	$41,561,516 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 
	$8,644,844 
	$7,164,800 
	$9,430,867 
	$8,227,096 
	$170,250 
	$343,850 
	$168,139,096 
	$2,345,096 
	$31,987,797 


	Total $88,526,082 $48,635,980 $42,302,206 $68,951,251 $2,433,371 $3,789,235 $806,762,931 $153,060,248 $87,655,093 
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	Senate 
	Senate 
	Senate 

	2002 
	2002 
	69 
	$260.21 
	$175.52 
	67.45% 
	$51.95 
	19.96% 
	$0.61 
	0.23% 
	$15.75 
	6.05% 
	$0.02 
	0.01% $257.39 
	$16.34 

	2000 
	2000 
	70 
	$371.34 
	$205.27 
	55.28% 
	$50.44 
	13.58% 
	$14.39 
	3.88% 
	$77.74 
	20.93% 
	$0.51 
	0.14% $372.19 
	$22.29 

	1998 
	1998 
	70 
	$247.17 
	$153.09 
	61.94% 
	$47.41 
	19.18% 
	$0.80 
	0.32% 
	$27.57 
	11.15% 
	$0.19 
	0.08% $248.51 
	$25.13 

	1996 
	1996 
	68 
	$222.69 
	$140.41 
	63.05% 
	$41.92 
	18.82% 
	$11.90 
	5.34% 
	$16.83 
	7.56% 
	$0.20 
	0.09% $225.54 
	$6.29 

	1994 
	1994 
	70 
	$270.19 
	$156.78 
	58.03% 
	$42.97 
	15.90% 
	$23.48 
	8.69% 
	$31.63 
	11.71% 
	$3.15 
	1.17% $270.61 
	$10.20 

	1992 
	1992 
	71 
	$189.05 
	$124.34 
	65.77% 
	$45.19 
	23.90% 
	$3.53 
	1.87% 
	$6.78 
	3.59% 
	$0.35 
	0.19% $194.76 
	$11.18 

	1990 
	1990 
	67 
	$178.20 
	$115.98 
	65.08% 
	$40.81 
	22.90% 
	$1.66 
	0.93% 
	$7.05 
	3.96% 
	$0.89 
	0.50% $172.40 
	$19.06 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 

	2002 
	2002 
	33 
	$137.79 
	$94.70 
	68.73% 
	$23.13 
	16.79% 
	$0.30 
	0.22% 
	$10.99 
	7.98% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% $137.57 
	$7.78 

	2000 
	2000 
	34 
	$205.04 
	$84.58 
	41.25% 
	$17.88 
	8.72% 
	$14.37 
	7.01% 
	$75.30 
	36.72% 
	$0.30 
	0.15% $201.09 
	$8.15 

	1998 
	1998 
	35 
	$116.72 
	$73.42 
	62.90% 
	$20.41 
	17.49% 
	$0.26 
	0.22% 
	$10.96 
	9.39% 
	$0.19 
	0.16% $117.63 
	$8.88 

	1996 
	1996 
	34 
	$107.57 
	$68.67 
	63.84% 
	$14.99 
	13.94% 
	$11.68 
	10.86% 
	$6.41 
	5.96% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $108.54 
	$2.14 

	1994 
	1994 
	35 
	$113.44 
	$68.49 
	60.38% 
	$21.94 
	19.34% 
	$6.92 
	6.10% 
	$8.17 
	7.20% 
	$0.55 
	0.48% $116.30 
	$3.43 

	1992 
	1992 
	35 
	$97.63 
	$65.47 
	67.06% 
	$24.43 
	25.02% 
	$1.20 
	1.23% 
	$1.49 
	1.53% 
	$0.34 
	0.35% 
	$98.50 
	$5.79 

	1990 
	1990 
	34 
	$85.62 
	$57.01 
	66.58% 
	$19.89 
	23.23% 
	$1.51 
	1.76% 
	$2.21 
	2.58% 
	$0.73 
	0.85% 
	$83.72 
	$9.74 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	12 
	$72.02 
	$51.69 
	71.77% 
	$15.89 
	22.06% 
	$0.02 
	0.03% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$73.14 
	$6.18 

	2000 
	2000 
	11 
	$43.73 
	$26.19 
	59.89% 
	$9.47 
	21.66% 
	$4.37 
	9.99% 
	$1.11 
	2.54% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$40.32 
	$7.08 

	1998 
	1998 
	15 
	$66.94 
	$47.02 
	70.24% 
	$15.59 
	23.29% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.10 
	0.15% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$68.50 
	$6.67 

	1996 
	1996 
	7 
	$35.11 
	$26.83 
	76.42% 
	$4.87 
	13.87% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$1.94 
	5.53% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$36.44 
	$1.31 

	1994 
	1994 
	16 
	$79.94 
	$46.98 
	58.77% 
	$15.87 
	19.85% 
	$6.82 
	8.53% 
	$5.01 
	6.27% 
	$0.54 
	0.68% 
	$82.46 
	$3.15 

	1992 
	1992 
	15 
	$41.44 
	$22.94 
	55.36% 
	$15.40 
	37.16% 
	$0.71 
	1.71% 
	$0.07 
	0.17% 
	$0.06 
	0.14% 
	$42.71 
	$4.87 

	1990 
	1990 
	17 
	$63.52 
	$43.13 
	67.90% 
	$16.72 
	26.32% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$61.39 
	$9.61 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	17 
	$35.80 
	$24.91 
	69.58% 
	$4.88 
	13.63% 
	$0.28 
	0.78% 
	$3.72 
	10.39% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$34.65 
	$1.40 

	2000 
	2000 
	18 
	$55.93 
	$24.01 
	42.93% 
	$4.58 
	8.19% 
	$10.00 
	17.88% 
	$12.90 
	23.06% 
	$0.30 
	0.54% 
	$55.71 
	$0.69 

	1998 
	1998 
	15 
	$36.23 
	$17.75 
	48.99% 
	$1.46 
	4.03% 
	$0.23 
	0.63% 
	$10.33 
	28.51% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$35.77 
	$0.31 

	1996 
	1996 
	14 
	$33.85 
	$18.26 
	53.94% 
	$2.30 
	6.79% 
	$11.16 
	32.97% 
	$1.25 
	3.69% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$33.75 
	$0.43 

	1994 
	1994 
	10 
	$10.33 
	$5.44 
	52.66% 
	$1.89 
	18.30% 
	$0.08 
	0.77% 
	$2.41 
	23.33% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$10.22 
	$0.11 

	1992 
	1992 
	13 
	$37.43 
	$29.44 
	78.65% 
	$5.04 
	13.47% 
	$0.20 
	0.53% 
	$1.09 
	2.91% 
	$0.28 
	0.75% 
	$37.10 
	$0.55 

	1990 
	1990 
	14 
	$19.27 
	$12.32 
	63.93% 
	$2.62 
	13.60% 
	$1.48 
	7.68% 
	$1.58 
	8.20% 
	$0.71 
	3.68% 
	$19.53 
	$0.10 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	4 
	$29.97 
	$18.10 
	60.39% 
	$2.36 
	7.87% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$7.27 
	24.26% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$29.78 
	$0.20 

	2000 
	2000 
	5 
	$105.38 
	$34.38 
	32.62% 
	$3.83 
	3.63% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$61.29 
	58.16% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $105.06 
	$0.38 

	1998 
	1998 
	5 
	$13.55 
	$8.65 
	63.84% 
	$3.36 24.80% 
	$0.03 
	0.22% 
	$0.53 
	3.91% 
	$0.19 
	1.40% 
	$13.36 
	$1.90 

	1996 
	1996 
	13 
	$38.61 
	$23.58 
	61.07% 
	$7.82 
	20.25% 
	$0.52 
	1.35% 
	$3.22 
	8.34% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$38.35 
	$0.40 

	1994 
	1994 
	9 
	$23.17 
	$16.07 
	69.36% 
	$4.18 
	18.04% 
	$0.02 
	0.09% 
	$0.75 
	3.24% 
	$0.01 
	0.04% 
	$23.62 
	$0.17 

	1992 
	1992 
	7 
	$18.76 
	$13.09 
	69.78% 
	$3.99 
	21.27% 
	$0.29 
	1.55% 
	$0.33 
	1.76% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$18.69 
	$0.37 

	1990 
	1990 
	3 
	$2.83 
	$1.56 
	55.12% 
	$0.55 
	19.43% 
	$0.03 
	1.06% 
	$0.63 
	22.26% 
	$0.02 
	0.71% 
	$2.80 
	$0.03 

	Regublicans 
	Regublicans 

	2002 
	2002 
	36 
	$122.42 
	$80.82 
	66.02% 
	$28.82 
	23.54% 
	$0.31 
	0.25% 
	$4.76 
	3.89% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% $119.82 
	$8.56 

	2000 
	2000 
	36 
	$166.30 
	$120.69 
	72.57% 
	$32.56 
	19.58% 
	$0.02 
	0.01% 
	$2.44 
	1.47% 
	$0.21 
	0.13% $171.10 
	$14.14 

	1998 
	1998 
	35 
	$130.45 
	$79.67 
	61.07% 
	$27.00 
	20.70% 
	$0.54 
	0.41% 
	$16.61 
	12.73% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $130.88 
	$16.25 

	1996 
	1996 
	34 
	$115.12 
	$71.74 
	62.32% 
	$26.93 
	23.39% 
	$0.22 
	0.19% 
	$10.42 
	9.05% 
	$0.20 
	0.17% $117.00 
	$4.15 

	1994 
	1994 
	35 
	$156.75 
	$88.29 
	56.33% 
	$21.03 
	13.42% 
	$16.56 
	10.56% 
	$23.46 
	14.97% 
	$2.60 
	1.66% $154.31 
	$6.77 

	1992 
	1992 
	36 
	$91.42 
	$58.87 
	64.40% 
	$20.76 
	22.71% 
	$2.33 
	2.55% 
	$5.29 
	5.79% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$96.26 
	$5.39 

	1990 
	1990 
	33 
	$92.58 
	$58.97 
	63.70% 
	$20.92 
	22.60% 
	$0.15 
	0.16% 
	$4.84 
	5.23% 
	$0.16 
	0.17% 
	$88.68 
	$9.32 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	15 
	$50.42 
	$28.67 
	56.86% 
	$18.49 
	36.67% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$49.35 
	$6.77 

	2000 
	2000 
	18 
	$86.86 
	$54.46 
	62.70% 
	$24.05 
	27.69% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$1.74 
	2.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$89.91 
	$13.11 

	1998 
	1998 
	14 
	$68.58 
	$43.88 
	63.98% 
	$18.72 
	27.30% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$2.10 
	3.06% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$68.78 
	$14.65 

	1996 
	1996 
	13 
	$45.98 
	$28.64 
	62.29% 
	$14.32 
	31.14% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.77 
	1.67% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$48.37 
	$3.38 

	1994 
	1994 
	10 
	$33.39 
	$21.16 
	63.37% 
	$10.45 
	31.30% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.12 
	0.36% 
	$0.02 
	0.06% 
	$32.63 
	$5.13 

	1992 
	1992 
	12 
	$52.07 
	$34.53 
	66.31% 
	$14.81 
	28.44% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$57.55 
	$4.62 

	1990 
	1990 
	15 
	$55.21 
	$38.35 
	69.46% 
	$12.81 
	23.20% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.01 
	0.02% 
	$52.05 
	$8.22 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	17 
	$35.80 
	$24.91 
	69.58% 
	$4.88 
	13.63% 
	$0.28 
	0.78% 
	$3.72 
	10.39% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% 
	$34.65 
	$1.40 

	2000 
	2000 
	13 
	$19.31 
	$14.68 
	76.02% 
	$1.85 
	9.58% 
	$0.02 
	0.10% 
	$0.61 
	3.16% 
	$0.21 
	1.09% 
	$18.83 
	$0.53 

	1998 
	1998 
	16 
	$48.63 
	$27.34 
	56.22% 
	$4.63 
	9.52% 
	$0.53 
	1.09% 
	$14.51 
	29.84% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$48.30 
	$0.84 

	1996 
	1996 
	8 
	$23.21 
	$17.84 
	76.86% 
	$3.70 
	15.94% 
	$0.01 
	0.04% 
	$0.73 
	3.15% 
	$0.20 
	0.86% 
	$23.09 
	$0.17 

	1094 
	1094 
	16 
	$01.88 
	$46,67 
	49.60% 
	$3.06 
	3.33% 
	$16.56 
	18.02% 
	$22.98 
	25.01% 
	$2.56 
	2.79% 
	$91.34 
	$0.55 

	1992 
	1992 
	17 
	$19.44 
	$13.10 
	67.39% 
	$2.26 
	11.63% 
	$0.23 
	1.18% 
	$3.09 
	15.90% 
	$0.01 
	0.05% 
	$19.24 
	$0.22 

	1990 
	1990 
	15 
	$29.95 
	$17.20 
	57.43% 
	$5.29 
	17.66% 
	$0.15 
	0.50% 
	$4.84 
	16.16% 
	$0.15 
	0.50% 
	$29.83 
	$0.46 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	4 
	$36.20 
	$27.24 
	75.25% 
	$5.45 
	15.06% 
	$0.03 
	0.08% 
	$1.04 
	2.87% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$35.82 
	$0.39 

	2000 
	2000 
	5 
	$60.13 
	$51.55 
	85.73% 
	$6.66 
	11.08% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.09 
	0.15% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$62.36 
	$0.50 

	1998 
	1998 
	5 
	$13.24 
	$8.45 
	63.82% 
	$3.65 
	27.57% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$13.80 
	$0.96 

	1996 
	1996 
	13 
	$45.93 
	$25.26 
	55.00% 
	$8.91 
	19.40% 
	$0.21 
	0.46% 
	$8.92 
	19.42% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$45.54 
	$0.60 

	1994 
	1994 
	9 
	$31.48 
	$21.56 
	68.49% 
	$7.52 
	23.89% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.36 
	1.14% 
	$0.02 
	0.06% 
	$30.34 
	$1.09 

	1992 
	1992 
	7 
	$19.91 
	$11.24 
	56.45% 
	$3.69 
	18.53% 
	$2.10 
	10.55% 
	$2.20 
	11.05% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$19.47 
	$0.55 

	1990 
	1990 
	3 
	$7.42 
	$3.42 
	46.09% 
	$2.82 
	38.01% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% 
	$6.80 
	$0.84 
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	Financial Activity of General Election Congressional Candidates -1990-2002 
	1 
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	1 111 11
	1 111 11
	House 
	House 

	2002 
	2002 
	807 
	$548.59 
	$269.93 
	49.20% 
	$198.37 
	36.16% 
	$5.78 
	1.05% 
	$45.31 
	8.26% 
	$1.88 
	0.34% $519.10 
	$135.39 

	2000 
	2000 
	820 
	$542.41 
	$284.94 
	52.53% 
	$189.30 
	34.90% 
	$2.24 
	0.41% 
	$34.92 
	6.44% 
	$1.14 
	0.21% $505.27 
	$120.78 

	1998 
	1998 
	782 
	$425.67 
	$224.31 
	52.70% 
	$153.47 
	36.05% 
	$1.54 
	0.36% 
	$23.82 
	5.60% 
	$1.01 
	0.24% $385.88 
	$97.02 

	1996 
	1996 
	873 
	$446.01 
	$244.55 
	54.83% 
	$150.63 
	33.77% 
	$3.75 
	0.84% 
	$25.86 
	5.80% 
	$0.79 
	0.18% $419.64 
	$69.28 

	1994 
	1994 
	824 
	$354.75 
	$182.99 
	51.58% 
	$126.55 
	35.67% 
	$4.22 
	1.19% 
	$24.81 
	6.99% 
	$0.56 
	0.16% $340.55 
	$53.06 

	1992 
	1992 
	851 
	$319.12 
	$153.19 
	48.00% 
	$118.05 
	36.99% 
	$7.41 
	2.32% 
	$22.50 
	7.05% 
	$1.37 
	0.43% $329.08 
	$45.88 

	1990 
	1990 
	804 
	$249.54 
	$112.18 
	44.95% 
	$103.42 
	41.44% 
	$2.81 
	1.13% 
	$12.67 
	5.08% 
	$0.75 
	0.30% $230.31 
	$77.84 

	Democrats 
	Democrats 

	2002 
	2002 
	400 
	$270.49 
	$125.31 
	46.33% 
	$97.99 
	36.23% 
	$5.28 
	1.95% 
	$27.69 
	10.24% 
	$0.90 
	0.33% $256.66 
	$66.31 

	2000 
	2000 
	416 
	$268.34 
	$135.05 
	50.33% 
	$96.62 
	36.01% 
	$1.39 
	0.52% 
	$19.01 
	7.08% 
	$0.56 
	0.21% $248.90 
	$59.64 

	1998 
	1998 
	390 
	$195.22 
	$98.79 
	50.60% 
	$74.98 
	38.41% 
	$0.61 
	0.31% 
	$10.47 
	5.36% 
	$0.27 
	0.14% $173.97 
	$42.36 

	1996 
	1996 
	435 
	$204.81 
	$101.93 
	49.77% 
	$74.81 
	36.53% 
	$1.84 
	0.90% 
	$16.73 
	8.17% 
	$0.24 
	0.12% $193.55 
	$30.42 

	1994 
	1994 
	403 
	$188.60 
	$84.92 
	45.03% 
	$84.49 
	44.80% 
	$1.17 
	0.62% 
	$9.30 
	4.93% 
	$0.17 
	0.09% $185.37 
	$27.68 

	1992 
	1992 
	427 
	$179.03 
	$78.81 
	44.02% 
	$79.19 
	44.23% 
	$1.37 
	0.77% 
	$10.08 
	5.63% 
	$0.66 
	0.37% $187.01 
	$28.39 

	1990 
	1990 
	411 
	$143.34 
	$56.56 
	39.46% 
	$68.82 
	48.01% 
	$0,60 
	0.42% 
	$6.74 
	4.70% 
	$0.54 
	0.38% $131.15 
	$50.26 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	193 
	$168.82 
	$81.03 
	48.00% 
	$77.29 
	45.78% 
	$0.04 
	0.02% 
	$0.41 
	0.24% 
	$0.27 
	0.16% $156.75 
	$64.42 

	2000 
	2000 
	206 
	$169.53 
	$81.53 
	48.09% 
	$75.92 
	44.78% 
	$0.10 
	0.06% 
	$0.53 
	0.31% 
	$0.11 
	0.06% $151.54 
	$57.86 

	1998 
	1998 
	194 
	$128.72 
	$60.72 
	47.17% 
	$59.75 
	46.42% 
	$0.02 
	0.02% 
	$0.53 
	0.41% 
	$0.14 
	0.11% $109,08 
	$40.65 

	1996 
	1996 
	171 
	$107.40 
	$51.25 
	47.72% 
	$49.77 
	46.34% 
	$0.14 
	0.13% 
	$0.54 
	0.50% 
	$0.06 
	0.06% $97.73 
	$28.83 

	1994 
	1994 
	226 
	$138.76 
	$59.93 
	43.19% 
	$70.70 
	50.95% 
	$0.09 
	0.06% 
	$1.84 
	1.33% 
	$0.09 
	0.06% $136.98 
	$26.35 

	1992 
	1992 
	213 
	$119.59 
	$48.99 
	40.96% 
	$61.49 
	51.42% 
	$0.02 
	0.02% 
	$1.73 
	1.45% 
	$0.29 
	0.24% $128.82 
	$27.03 

	1990 
	1990 
	249 
	$111.85 
	$42.30 
	37.82% 
	$58.75 
	52.53% 
	$0.07 
	0.06% 
	$1.74 
	1.56% 
	$0.35 
	0.31% $100.08 
	$49.79 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	161 
	$53.07 
	$22.21 
	41.85% 
	$8.65 
	16.30% 
	$5.08 
	9.57% 
	$15.18 
	28.60% 
	$0.40 
	0.75% $52.16 
	$0.84 

	2000 
	2000 
	178 
	$64.96 
	$37.22 
	57.30% 
	$12.50 
	19.24% 
	$1.20 
	1.85% 
	$11.02 
	16.96% 
	$0.45 
	0.69% $63.81 
	$1.39 

	1998 
	1998 
	162 
	$40.06 
	$21.80 
	54.42% 
	$7.73 
	19.30% 
	$0.50 
	1.25% 
	$8.41 
	20.99% 
	$0.13 
	0.32% $39.45 
	$0.66 

	1996 
	1996 
	211 
	$63.57 
	$33.65 
	52.93% 
	$15.96 
	25.11% 
	$0.93 
	1.46% 
	$10.41 
	16.38% 
	$0.07 
	0.11% $62.53 
	$1.11 

	1994 
	1994 
	130 
	$21.32 
	$10.70 
	50.19% 
	$5.49 
	25.75% 
	$0.88 
	4.13% 
	$3.07 
	14.40% 
	$0.07 
	0.33% $21.05 
	$0.31 

	1992 
	1992 
	140 
	$22.96 
	$12.11 
	52.74% 
	$6.63 
	28.88% 
	$0.51 
	2.22% 
	$2.73 
	11.89% 
	$0.21 
	0.91% $22.51 
	$0.46 

	1990 
	1990 
	131 
	$14.69 
	$7.01 
	47.72% 
	$4.34 
	29.54% 
	$0.37 
	2.52% 
	$2.24 
	15.25% 
	$0.06 
	0.41% $14.47 
	$0.22 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	46 
	$48.60 
	$22.07 
	45.41% 
	$12.05 
	24.79% 
	$0.16 
	0.33% 
	$12.10 
	24.90% 
	$0.23 
	0.47% $47.75 
	$1.05 

	2000 
	2000 
	32 
	$33.85 
	$16.30 
	48.15% 
	$8.20 
	24.22% 
	$0.09 
	0.27% 
	$7.46 
	22.04% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $33.55 
	$0.39 

	1998 
	1998 
	34 
	$26.44 
	$16.27 
	61.54% 
	$7.50 
	28.37% 
	$0.09 
	0.34% 
	$1.53 
	5.79% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $25.44 
	$1.05 

	1996 
	1996 
	53 
	$33.84 
	$17.03 
	50.33% 
	$9.08 
	26.83% 
	$0.77 
	2.28% 
	$5.78 
	17.08% 
	$0.11 
	0.33% $33.29 
	$0.48 

	1994 
	1994 
	47 
	$28.52 
	$14.29 
	50.11% 
	$8.30 
	29.10% 
	$0.20 
	0.70% 
	$4.39 
	15.39% 
	$0.01 
	0.04% $27.34 
	$1.02 

	1992 
	1992 
	74 
	$36.48 
	$17.71 
	48.55% 
	$11.07 
	30.35% 
	$0.84 
	2.30% 
	$5.62 
	15.41% 
	$0.16 
	0.44% $35.68 
	$0.90 

	1990 
	1990 
	31 
	$16.80 
	$7.25 
	43.15% 
	$5.73 
	34.11% 
	$0.16 
	0.95% 
	$2.76 
	16.43% 
	$0.13 
	0.77% $16.60 
	$0.25 

	Regublicans 
	Regublicans 

	2002 
	2002 
	407 
	S278.10 
	$144.62 
	52.00% 
	$100.38 
	36.09% 
	$0.50 
	0.18% 
	$17.62 
	6.34% 
	$0.98 
	0.35% $262.44 
	$69.08 

	2000 
	2000 
	404 
	$274.07 
	$149.89 
	54.69% 
	$92.68 
	33.82% 
	$0.85 
	0.31% 
	$15.91 
	5.81% 
	$0.58 
	0.21% $256.37 
	$61.14 

	1998 
	1998 
	392 
	$230.45 
	$125.52 
	54.47% 
	$78.49 
	34.06% 
	$0.93 
	0.40% 
	$13.35 
	5.79% 
	$0.74 
	0.32% $211.91 
	$54.66 

	1996 
	1996 
	438 
	$241.20 
	$142.62 
	59.13% 
	$75.82 
	31.43% 
	$1.91 
	0.79% 
	$9.13 
	3.79% 
	$0.55 
	0.23% $226.09 
	$38.86 

	1994 
	1994 
	421 
	$166.15 
	$98.07 
	59.02% 
	$42.06 
	25.31% 
	$3,05 
	1.84% 
	$15.51 
	9.33% 
	$0.39 
	0.23% $155.18 
	$25.38 

	1992 
	1992 
	424 
	$140.09 
	$74.38 
	53.09% 
	$38.86 
	27.74% 
	$6.04 
	4.31% 
	$12.42 
	8.87% 
	$0.71 
	0.51% $142.07 
	$17.49 

	1990 
	1990 
	393 
	$106.20 
	$55.62 
	52.37% 
	$34.60 
	32.58% 
	$2.21 
	2.08% 
	$5.93 
	5.58% 
	$0.21 
	0.20% $99.16 
	$27.58 

	Incumbents 
	Incumbents 

	2002 
	2002 
	199 
	$190.61 
	$96.85 
	50.81% 
	$81.92 
	42.98% 
	$0.01 
	0.01% 
	$1.57 
	0.82% 
	$0.85 
	0.45% $176.50 
	$67.78 

	2000 
	2000 
	197 
	$189.39 
	$102.48 
	54.11% 
	$73.91 
	39.03% 
	$0.23 
	0.12% 
	$2.26 
	1.19% 
	$0.41 
	0.22% $172.65 
	$59.30 

	1998 
	1998 
	211 
	$164.54 
	$90.03 
	54.72% 
	$64.14 
	38.98% 
	$0.04 
	0.02% 
	$2.01 
	1.22% 
	$0.68 
	0.41% $147.17 
	$53.06 

	1996 
	1996 
	213 
	$171.26 
	$98.48 
	57.50% 
	$63.28 
	36.95% 
	$0.15 
	0.09% 
	$1.50 
	0.88% 
	$0.40 
	0.23% $157.23 
	$37.61 

	1994 
	1994 
	157 
	$81.66 
	$48.30 
	59.15% 
	$29.72 
	36.39% 
	$0.08 
	0.10% 
	$0.51 
	0.62% 
	$0.06 
	0.07% $72.28 
	$23.65 

	1992 
	1992 
	138 
	$73.29 
	$38.66 
	52.75% 
	$29.12 
	39.73% 
	$0.06 
	0.08% 
	$0.61 
	0.83% 
	$0.30 
	0.41% $75.78 
	$16.75 

	1990 
	1990 
	159 
	$70.03 
	$35.63 
	50.88% 
	$28.70 
	40.98% 
	$0.03 
	0.04% 
	$0.34 
	0.49% 
	$0.08 
	0.11% $63,30 
	$27.13 

	Challengers 
	Challengers 

	2002 
	2002 
	162 
	$31.40 
	$19.17 
	61.05% 
	$3.95 
	12.58% 
	$0.38 
	1.21% 
	$6.18 
	19.68% 
	$0.11 
	0.35% $31.32 
	$0.60 

	2000 
	2000 
	175 
	$44.33 
	$26.84 
	60.55% 
	$6.73 
	15.18% 
	$0.47 
	1.06% 
	$7.89 
	17.80% 
	$0.17 
	0.38% $44.03 
	$0.73 

	1998 
	1998 
	149 
	$39.49 
	$22.96 
	58.14% 
	$6.53 
	16.54% 
	$0.66 
	1.67% 
	$6.59 
	16.69% 
	$0.05 
	0.13% $38.79 
	$1.18 

	1996 
	1996 
	174 
	$37.22 
	$25.41 
	68.27% 
	$4.49 
	12.06% 
	$0.79 
	2.12% 
	$4.48 
	12.04% 
	$0.14 
	0.38% $36.78 
	$0.53 

	1994 
	1994 
	217 
	$53.76 
	:ii3,1.U7 
	61.:>1% 
	$6.16 
	"11.40% 
	$2.57 
	4.78% 
	$9.02 
	10.70% 
	$0.28 
	0.52% $62.76 
	$1.11 

	1992 
	1992 
	216 
	$41.09 
	$21,08 
	51.30% 
	$3.88 
	9.44% 
	$5.78 
	14.07% 
	$8.05 
	19.59% 
	$0.15 
	0.37% $40.78 
	$0.40 

	1990 
	1990 
	205 
	$22.99 
	$12.95 
	56.33% 
	$2.45 
	10.66% 
	$2.14 
	9.31% 
	$3.77 
	16.40% 
	$0.13 
	0.57% $22.71 
	$0.30 

	Open Seats 
	Open Seats 

	2002 
	2002 
	46 
	$56.09 
	$28.60 
	50.99% 
	$14.51 
	25.87% 
	$0.11 
	0.20% 
	$9.87 
	17.60% 
	$0.02 
	0.04% $54.62 
	$0.70 

	2000 
	2000 
	32 
	$40.35 
	$20.57 
	50.98% 
	$12.04 
	29.84% 
	$0.15 
	0.37% 
	$5.76 
	14.28% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $39.69 
	$1.11 

	1998 
	1998 
	32 
	$26.42 
	$12.53 
	47.43% 
	$7.82 
	29.60% 
	$0.23 
	0.87% 
	$4.75 
	17.98% 
	$0.01 
	0.04% $25.95 
	$0.42 

	1996 
	1996 
	51 
	$32.72 
	$18.73 
	57.24% 
	$8.05 
	24.60% 
	$0.97 
	2.96% 
	$3.15 
	9.63% 
	$0.01 
	0.03% $32.08 
	$0.72 

	1994 
	1994 
	47 
	$30.73 
	$16.70 
	54.34% 
	$6.18 
	20.11% 
	$0.40 
	1.30% 
	$5.98 
	19.46% 
	$0.05 
	0.16% $30.14 
	$0.62 

	1992 
	1992 
	70 
	$25.71 
	$14.64 
	56.94% 
	$5.86 
	22.79% 
	$0.20 
	0.78% 
	$3.76 
	14.62% 
	$0.26 
	1.01% $25.51 
	$0.34 

	1990 
	1990 
	29 
	$13.18 
	$7.04 
	53.41% 
	$3.45 
	26.18% 
	$0.04 
	0.30% 
	$1.82 
	13.81% 
	$0.00 
	0.00% $13.15 
	$0.15 
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	Median Activity of House General Election Candidates 
	2102 2000 Number of 
	Number of Candidates Receipts Disbursements Candidates Receipts 
	Democrats Incumbents 193 $743,096 $647,649 206 $669,286 Challengers 160 $24,607 $22,696 178 $70,079 Open Seats 45 $988,539 $962,205 32 $837,754 
	Republicans Incumbents 199 $798,216 197 $782,025
	$759,3631 
	Challengers 163 $29,822 $28,970 Open Seats 44 $1,165,275 $1,153,146 
	al02 Percent of 
	Number Category Dem Chi 53 33.13% Dem Open 38 84.44% Rep Chi 49 30.25% Rep Open 42 95.45% 
	I I-' .i:,1 
	I I-' .i:,1 
	I I-' .i:,1 
	;002 

	TR
	Percent of 

	TR
	Number 
	Category 

	TR
	Dem Chi 
	43 
	26.88% 

	TR
	Dem Open 
	36 
	80.00% 

	TR
	Rep Chi 
	33 
	20.37% 

	TR
	Rep Open 
	40 
	90.91% 

	TR
	W02 

	TR
	Percent of 

	TR
	Number 
	Category 

	TR
	Dem Chi 
	29 
	18.13% 

	TR
	Dem Open 
	34 
	75.56% 

	TR
	Rep Chi 
	22 
	13.58% 

	TR
	Rep Open 
	39 
	88.64% 


	175 $36,085 32 $1,110,567 
	2000 Percent of 
	Number Category 79 44.38% 24 75.00% 63 36.00% 30 93.75% 
	2000 Percent of 
	Number Category 66 37.08% 22 68.75% 48 27.43% 30 88.24% 
	2000 Percent of 
	Number Category 44 24.72% 21 63.64% 30 17.14% 29 85.29% 
	2002 2000 
	1992
	1994
	1996
	1998 
	Number of 
	Number of 
	Number of 
	Number of 
	Candidates Receipts Disbursements
	Candidates Receipts Disbursements
	Candidates Receipts Disbursements
	Disbursements Candidates Receipts Disbursements 
	213 $488,439 $517,594
	226 $534,172 $501,155
	194 $543,794 $435,532 
	170 $523,020 $471,566
	$550,152 
	140 $71,532 $71,128
	130 $63,092 $60,989
	211 $112,694 $112,343
	$67,746 
	74 $416,910 $400,740
	47 $514,543 $514,071
	53 $609,190 $604,865
	34 $665,139 $651,920
	$834,632 
	138 $475,713 $479,152
	157 $473,192 
	211 $644,432 
	213 $700,220
	$703,4961 $546,5991 $610,1661 $416.080 I 
	$36,158 149 $74,338 $71,534 $1,094,830 32 $874,647 $835,243 
	Number of House Nonincumbents Who Reported receipts of at least $100,000 
	1998 Percent of 
	Number Category 70 43.21% 31 91.18% 68 45.64% 26 81.25% 
	1996 Percent of Number Category 
	108 
	108 
	108 
	51.18% 

	49 
	49 
	92.45% 

	79 
	79 
	45.93% 

	47 
	47 
	92.16% 


	Reported receipts of at least $200,000 1998 
	1996 
	Percent of 
	!Number 
	!Number 
	!Number 
	Category 
	!Number 
	Category 

	TR
	48 
	29.63% 
	84 
	39.81% 

	TR
	30 
	88.24% 
	48 
	90.57% 

	TR
	58 
	38.93% 
	60 
	34.88% 

	TR
	25 
	78.13% 
	45 
	88.24% 


	Reported receipts of at least $400,000 
	1998 Percent of 
	Number Category 30 18.52% 25 73.53% 36 24.16% 25 78.13% 
	1996 Percent of 
	Number Category 61 28.91% 44 83.02% 36 20.93% 41 80.39% 
	Total Number of Incumbents Seeking Reelection and Number of Open Seat Districts 
	1998 1996 1994 1992 
	216 $83,519 $82,837 51 $609,524 $591,536 
	217 $115,999 $114,884
	1994 
	1992 Percent of 
	Percent of Number Category !Number Category 52 40.00% 
	60 42.86% 46 97.87% 
	73 98.65% 117 53.92% 
	100 46.30% 46 97.87% 
	57 81.43% 
	1994 
	1992 Percent of 
	Percent of Number Category !Number Category 39 30.00% 
	47 33.57% 44 93.62% 
	70 94.59% 92 42.40% 
	67 31.02% 46 97.87% 
	50 71.43% 
	1994 
	1992 Percent of, Percent of Number Category !Number Category 21 16.15% 
	17 12.14% 35 74.47% 
	40 54.05% 53 24.42% 
	25 11.57% 36 76.60% 
	37 52.86% 
	1990 1988 
	No. of lrcumbents 396 408 407 389 393 371 409 413 No. of (pen Seats 45 32 33 51 47 75 30 27 
	(The number of Incumbents plus open seats does not always equal the total number of districts because some dlslrlcts had two Incumbents running In 1992 and 2002.) 
	.. 
	House Non Incumbent Winners and their Opponents -Median Disbursements 
	2002 2000 1998
	I Number of Median Number of Median Number of Median Candidates Disbursements Candidates Disbursements Candidates Disbursements 
	Republican Challengers w.io Won 2 $1,228,909 Democratic Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,084,732 
	Democratic Challengers v.ho Won 2 $1,978,712 Republican Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,197,944 
	Republican Open Winners 31 $1,261,590 Democratic Open Losers 31 $704,616 
	Democratic Open Winners 13 $1,107,790 Republican Open Losers 12 $528,093 
	Republican Winners 0 $0 Democratic Losers 0 $0 
	Table
	TR
	Democratic Winners 
	4 
	$1,545,209 

	TR
	Republican Losers 
	4 
	$181,911 

	I 
	I 

	I-' 
	I-' 

	Ln 
	Ln 

	I 
	I 


	2002 (no of districts =49) Number of Median Candidates Disbursements 
	Dem Incumbents who Woo 17 $1,451,062 Rep Challengers who Lost 17 $894,322 
	Dem Incumbents who Lost 2 $2,084,732 Rep Challengers who Wo~ 2 $1,228,909 
	Dem Open who Won 7 $1,107,790 Rep Open who Lost 7 $1,071,333 
	Rep Open who Won 11 $1,557,104 Dem Open who Lost 11 $1,120,201 
	Rep Incumbents who Won 10 $1,744,799 Dem Challengers who Lost 10 $1,129,213 
	Rep Incumbents who Los, 2 $1,978,712 Dem Challengers who Won 2 $2,197,944 
	House Districts where Winners Received 55% of the Vote or Less 
	1996 (no of districts =96)
	(no of districts =65) 
	1998 (no of districts =64) Number of Median Candidates Disbursements 
	18 
	18 
	18 
	$989,891 

	18 
	18 
	$470,440 

	1 
	1 
	$850,577 

	1 
	1 
	$847,692 

	8 
	8 
	$1,260,836 

	8 
	8 
	$873,740 

	8 
	8 
	$1,131,767 

	8 
	8 
	$635,958 

	24 
	24 
	$1,078,786 

	24 
	24 
	$670,969 

	5 
	5 
	$1,390,159 

	5 
	5 
	$1,254,460 


	Districts where Incumbents lost primaries 
	1 $1,927,756 1 $977,888 
	1 $174,457 1 $0 
	2 $543,044 2 $58,005 
	1994 (no of districts = 97) 
	Number of Candidates 
	Number of Candidates 
	Number of Candidates 
	Median Disbursements 

	41 41 
	41 41 
	$643,947 $320,520 

	28 28 
	28 28 
	$927,806 $618,545 

	8 8 
	8 8 
	$587,708 $471,745 

	13 13 
	13 13 
	$511,119 $502,668 

	7 7 
	7 7 
	$768,072 $497,570 

	0 0 
	0 0 


	1992 
	Number of Median Candidates Disbursements 
	13 $422,724 13 $894,962 
	6 $251,087 6 $691,734 
	28 $429,285 26 $336,739 
	47 $401,923 42 $202,143 
	6 $324,655 6 $344,851 
	10 $335,449 10 $29,665 
	1992 (no of districts = 100) Number of Median Candidates Disbursements 
	33 $780,038 33 $209,271 
	10 $974,989 10 $448,020 
	19 $559,060 19 $442,058 
	14 $437,824 14 $496,173 
	19 $749,837 19 $319,363 
	5 $716,672 5 $244,633 
	2 2 
	4 4 
	25 25 
	7 7 
	1 1 
	2 1 
	Number of Candidates 
	21 21 
	3 3 
	5 
	5 
	13 13 
	19 19 
	4 4 
	$980,070 $1,332,829 
	$1,962,618 $1,917,756 
	$1,115,338 $650,578 
	$1,091,752 $998,403 
	$1,677,383 $357,158 
	$1,141,733 $1,681,135 
	2000 
	Median Disbursements 
	$1,540,830 $984,857 
	$1,455,171 $1,063,147 
	$1,287,378 $1,015,225 
	$1,322,044 $1,303,948 
	$1,123,854 $1,055,513 
	$1,917,756 $1,962,618 
	1 1 
	5 5 
	15 15 
	18 
	17 
	1 1 
	0 0 
	$1,254,460 $1,390,159 
	$888,208 $393,280 
	$975,448 $424,347 
	$569,494 $100,802 
	0 0 
	Number of Candidates 
	3 3 
	17 
	17 
	26 26 
	22 22 
	Median Disbursements 
	$1,181,546 $708,778 
	$933,425 $1,144,540 
	$743,577 $526,735 
	$791,590 $453,510 
	Number of Candidates 
	34 34 
	0 0 
	36 36 
	11 11 
	Number of Candidates 
	19 19 
	3 3 
	12 12 
	11 11 
	37 37 
	14 14 
	Median Disbursements 
	$855,622 $506,793 
	$708,778 $1,181,546 
	$797,889 $585,128 
	$763,117 $757,637 
	$927,715 $544,875 
	$1,312,626 $855,885 
	Median 
	Disbursements 
	$611,156 $896,985 
	$595,576 $495,975 
	$610,394 $374,406 
	Table does not include districts in which two Incumbents ran in the general election due to reapportionment. 
	2001-2002 TOP 50 SENATE -RECEIPTS 
	RANK CANDIDATE STATE PARTY INC W GEN% NET CHL L RECEIPTS OPN 
	1 DOLE, ELIZABETH NC REP 0 W 54 $13,840,946 2 BOWLES, ERSKINE B NC DEM 0 L 45 $13,335,229 3 WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID MN DEM I 0 $12,631,608 4 CARNAHAN, JEAN A MO DEM I L 49 $12,316,325 5 FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R NJ REP C L 44 $10,623,030 6 COLEMAN, NORM MN REP C W 50 $10,206,511 7 CORNYN, JOHN TX REP 0 W 55 $9,798,366 8 KIRK, RONALD TX DEM 0 L 43 $9,517,216 9 TALENT, JAMES MATTHES MO REP C W 50 $9,131,603 
	10 KERRY, JOHN F MA DEM I W 81 $8,609,757 11 CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL GA DEM I L 46 $8,170,080 12 CHAMBLISS, SAXBY GA REP C W 53 $7,797,139 13 LANDRIEU, MARYL LA DEM I W 52 $6,829,025 14 HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD IA DEM I W 54 $6,754,658 15 TORRICELLI, ROBERT G NJ DEM I 0 $6,386,901 16 GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN SC REP 0 W 54 $6,318,414 17 ALEXANDER, LAMAR TN REP 0 W 55 $6,246,974 18 BAUCUS, MAX S MT DEM I W 63 $5,952,532 19 SHAHEEN, JEANNE NH DEM C L 47 $5,837,914 20 JOHNSON, TIM SD DEM I W 50 $5,572,051 21 THUNE, J
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	2001-2002 TOP 50 SENATE -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 
	• 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	w 
	GEN% 
	INDIV 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	------------------------
	----
	----
	----
	----------

	TR
	1 
	WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID 
	MN 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$11,699,925 

	2 
	2 
	DOLE, 
	ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$11,149,786 

	3 
	3 
	CARNAHAN, JEAN A 
	MO 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	49 
	$9,943,621 

	4 
	4 
	KERRY, JOHN F 
	MA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$8,488,322 

	5 
	5 
	CORNYN, JOHN 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$7,904,777 

	6 
	6 
	KIRK, 
	RONALD 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$7,672,926 

	7 
	7 
	TALENT, 
	JAMES MATTHES 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$6,803,449 

	8 
	8 
	COLEMAN, NORM 
	MN 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$6,372,650 

	9 
	9 
	CLELAND, JOSEPH 
	MAXWELL 
	GA 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$5,995,192 

	10 
	10 
	BOWLES, ERSKINE 
	B 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$5,235,680 

	11 
	11 
	CHAMBLISS, 
	SAXBY 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$4,928,954 

	12 
	12 
	HARKIN, 
	THOMAS RICHARD 
	IA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$4,911,188 

	13 
	13 
	TORRICELLI, 
	ROBERT G 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$4,457,464 

	14 
	14 
	SHAHEEN, JEANNE 
	NH 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$4,403,926 

	15 
	15 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$4,204,731 

	16 
	16 
	GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN 
	SC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$3,983,005 

	17 
	17 
	STRICKLAND, 
	THOMAS LEE 
	co 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$3,963,712 

	18 
	18 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$3,743,562 

	19 
	19 
	LANDRIEU, 
	MARYL 
	LA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$3,641,042 

	20 
	20 
	LEVIN, 
	CARL 
	MI 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$3,579,220 

	21 
	21 
	THUNE, 
	JOHN 
	SD 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	50 
	$3,573,720 

	22 
	22 
	SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR 
	SC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$3,554,293 

	23 
	23 
	PINGREE, 
	ROCHELLE MARIE 
	ME 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$3,491,146 

	24 
	24 
	PRYOR, 
	MARK L 
	AR 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$3,355,873 

	25 
	25 
	DURBIN, 
	RICHARD J 
	IL 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$3,326,031 

	26 
	26 
	JOHNSON, 
	TIM 
	SD 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$3,315,113 

	27 
	27 
	SESSIONS, 
	JEFFERSON 
	B 
	AL 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$3,284,979 

	28 
	28 
	MCCONNELL, MITCH 
	KY 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$3,194,818 

	29 
	29 
	BAUCUS, MAX S 
	MT 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$3,139,422 

	30 
	30 
	SMITH, 
	GORDON HAROLD 
	OR 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$3,061,522 

	31 
	31 
	DOMENICI, 
	PETE V 
	NM 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$3,006,295 

	32 
	32 
	HUTCHINSON, TIM 
	AR 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$2,818,775 

	33 
	33 
	SMITH, 
	ROBERT C 
	NH 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$2,719,125 

	34 
	34 
	BIDEN, 
	JOSEPH 
	R JR 
	DE 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,648,127 

	35 
	35 
	ALLARD, A WAYNE 
	co 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,388,090 

	36 
	36 
	COLLINS, 
	SUSAN M 
	ME 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,271,170 

	37 
	37 
	MONDALE, WALTER F. 
	MN 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$2,129,721 

	38 
	38 
	TERRELL, 
	SUZANNE HAIK 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$2,117,554 

	39 
	39 
	CLATWORTHY,RAY 
	DE 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	41 
	$2,012,643 

	40 
	40 
	FORRESTER, 
	DOUGLAS R 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$1,958,233 

	41 
	41 
	CRAIG, 
	LARRY E 
	ID 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$1,783,611 

	42 
	42 
	BRADBURY, BILL 
	OR 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,704,561 

	43 
	43 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$1,676,874 

	44 
	44 
	CLEMENT, BOB 
	TN 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$1,634,256 

	45 
	45 
	INHOFE, 
	JAMES M 
	OK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,624,142 

	46 
	46 
	WALTERS, 
	DAVID 
	LEE 
	OK 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,589,643 

	47 
	47 
	WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III 
	VA 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	82 
	$1,588,527 

	48 
	48 
	STEVENS, 
	THEODORE F 
	(TED) 
	AK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	79 
	$1,466,247 

	49 
	49 
	COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	13 
	$1,449,313 

	50 
	50 
	WEINBERG, LOIS 
	COMBS 
	KY 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$1,388,394 

	TR
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	2001-2002 TOP 50 SENATE -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	w 
	GEN % 
	PAC 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	------------------------
	----
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	LANDRIEU, MARYL 
	LA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$2,634,646 

	2 
	2 
	BAUCUS, MAX S 
	MT 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$2,627,382 

	3 
	3 
	ALLARD, A WAYNE 
	co 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,107,023 

	4 
	4 
	JOHNSON, TIM 
	SD 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,999,096 

	5 
	5 
	COLEMAN, NORM 
	MN 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$1,938,483 

	6 
	6 
	TALENT, JAMES MATTHES 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$1,780,200 

	7 
	7 
	CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL 
	GA 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,772,512 

	8 
	8 
	HUTCHINSON, TIM 
	AR 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,701,081 

	9 
	9 
	CORNYN, JOHN 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$1,654,561 

	10 
	10 
	SMITH, GORDON HAROLD 
	OR 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$1,645,341 

	11 
	11 
	DOLE, ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,588,296 

	12 
	12 
	COLLINS, SUSAN M 
	ME 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$1,575,376 

	13 
	13 
	CARNAHAN, JEAN A 
	MO 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	49 
	$1,561,984 

	14 
	14 
	CHAMBLISS, SAXBY 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$1,433,134 

	15 
	15 
	HARKIN, THOMAS RICHARD 
	IA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,396,254 

	16 
	16 
	TORRICELLI, ROBERT G 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$1,346,129 

	17 
	17 
	GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN 
	SC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,309,943 

	18 
	18 
	THUNE, JOHN 
	SD 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	50 
	$1,275,080 

	19 
	19 
	MCCONNELL, MITCH 
	KY 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,269,753 

	20 
	20 
	DURBIN, RICHARD J 
	IL 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,181,404 

	21 
	21 
	CRAIG, LARRY E 
	ID 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$1,175,960 

	22 
	22 
	STEVENS, THEODORE F (TED) 
	AK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	79 
	$1,175,713 

	23 
	23 
	INHOFE, JAMES M 
	OK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,129,958 

	24 
	24 
	SESSIONS, JEFFERSON B 
	AL 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$1,059,550 

	25 
	25 
	DOMENICI, PETE V 
	NM 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,059,407 

	26 
	26 
	ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON 
	WV 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,020,186 

	27 
	27 
	WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III 
	VA 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	82 
	$971,026 

	28 
	28 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$944,006 

	29 
	29 
	COCHRAN, THAD 
	MS 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	85 
	$942,594 

	30 
	30 
	SHAHEEN, JEANNE 
	NH 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$931,622 

	31 
	31 
	ENZI, MICHAEL B 
	WY 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$908,071 

	32 
	32 
	ROBERTS, PAT 
	KS 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	83 
	$898,503 

	33 
	33 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$894,747 

	34 
	34 
	HAGEL, CHARLES T 
	NE 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	83 
	$867,999 

	35 
	35 
	REED, JACK 
	RI 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$851,741 

	36 
	36 
	KIRK, RONALD 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$833,999 

	37 
	37 
	LEVIN, CARL 
	MI 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$832,350 

	38 
	38 
	PRYOR, MARK L 
	AR 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$801,127 

	39 
	39 
	WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID 
	MN 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$797,228 

	40 
	40 
	STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE 
	co 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$755,688 

	41 
	41 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$610,065 

	42 43 44 
	42 43 44 
	SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR BOWLES, ERSKINE B TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK 
	SC NC LA 
	DEM DEM REP 
	0 0 C 
	L L L 
	44 45 48 
	$541,089 $537,418 $521,923 

	45 
	45 
	SMITH, ROBERT C 
	NH 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$456,677 

	46 
	46 
	CLEMENT, BOB 
	TN 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	1.1. 
	$-1-17,274 

	47 
	47 
	LAUTENBERG, FRANK R 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$405,803 

	48 
	48 
	FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$404,815 

	49 
	49 
	WALTERS, DAVID LEE 
	OK 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$372,050 

	50 
	50 
	MONDALE, WALTER F. 
	MN 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$342,006 
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	~ 
	2001-2002 
	SENATE CAMPAIGNS RANKED BY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOANS FROM THE CANDIDATE 
	INC/CHL GEN GEN CANDIDATE RANK NAME STATE PARTY OPEN RESULT PCT SUPPORT 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$7,485,000 

	2 
	2 
	BOWLES, ERSKINE B 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$6,791,550 

	3 
	3 
	LAUTENBERG, FRANK R 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$1,530,000 

	4 
	4 
	SUNKEN, ALAN JOHN 
	ID 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	33 
	$1,510,000 

	5 
	5 
	MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR 
	AL 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$1,385,408 

	6 
	6 
	TAYLOR, MICHAEL A 
	MT 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	32 
	$1,157,700 

	7 
	7 
	COX,JOHN H 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,091,907 

	8 
	8 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$902,000 

	9 
	9 
	WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS 
	KY 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$616,265 

	10 
	10 
	IRVIN, BOB 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$508,211 

	11 
	11 
	OBERWEIS, JAMES D 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$444,202 

	12 
	12 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$402,000 

	13 
	13 
	TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$301,500 

	14 
	14 
	MARSHALL, ELAINE FOLK 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	D 
	$275,000 

	15 
	15 
	SNYDER, JAMES EUGENE JR 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$249,526 

	16 
	16 
	BOETTCHER, THOMAS DEAN 
	OK 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$161,803 

	17 
	17 
	TRISTAN!, GLORIA 
	NM 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$159,141 

	18 
	18 
	BLUE, DANIEL JR 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$135,000 

	19 
	19 
	DUGGAR, JIM BOB 
	AR 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$101,163 

	20 
	20 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$100,000 

	21 
	21 
	SWANSON, JOHNNY Ill 
	AL 
	IND 
	C 
	0 
	$86,273 

	22 
	22 
	ALLEN, DIANE 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$60,000 

	23 
	23 
	JOHNSON, BRADLEY S 
	MT 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$53,500 

	24 
	24 
	CLATWORTHY, RAY 
	DE 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	41 
	$50,403 

	25 
	25 
	COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	13 
	$50,000 

	26 
	26 
	DURKIN, JAMES B 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$41,645 

	27 
	27 
	HOLT, WILLIAM J 
	DE 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$35,649 

	28 
	28 
	MOORE, JAMES ROBERT CLAF 
	MN 
	IND 
	C 
	L 
	0 
	$35,517 

	29 
	29 
	LOBATO.FRANCESCA 
	NM 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$31,670 

	30 
	30 
	DOLE, ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$30,736 

	31 
	31 
	PERKINS, ANTHONY RICHARD 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	9 
	$30,000 

	32 
	32 
	MAY, JOSEPH ALLEN DDS 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$25,000 

	33 
	33 
	CLEMENT, BOB 
	TN 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$25,000 

	34 
	34 
	CHASE, PHILLIP T 
	NE 
	IND 
	C 
	L 
	0 
	$24,321 

	35 
	35 
	WARREN, RAY 
	NC 
	0 
	D 
	$22,892 

	36 
	36 
	CHALLA, VENKATA RAMANA M 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$22,651 

	37 
	37 
	SNEDDON, D. P. 
	ID 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$21,334 

	38 
	38 
	HORNBERGER, JACOB G JR 
	VA 
	IND 
	C 
	L 
	7 
	$20,831 

	39 
	39 
	PARKER, JAMES EDWIN STON 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	D 
	$19,997 

	40 
	40 
	CROOK, GAIL 
	VA 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$14,489 

	41 
	41 
	WERNER, PAUL CONRAD 
	SD 
	REP 
	C 
	D 
	$12,324 

	42 
	42 
	DEFFENBAUGH, DOULGAS GE 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$10,500 

	43 
	43 
	BROWN, CYNTHIA DENISE 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$8,932 

	44 
	44 
	GRANBERG, LAWRENCE 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$8,477 

	45 
	45 
	GALLOWAY, WILLIAM ERNEST 
	WV 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$8,200 

	46 
	46 
	WOLFE, MJAY 
	WV 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$7,088 

	47 
	47 
	CLOUD, MICHAEL 
	MA 
	LIB 
	C 
	L 
	0 
	$7,000 

	48 
	48 
	KIRK, RONALD 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$7,000 

	49 
	49 
	JONES, DOUG 
	AL 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$6,970 

	50 
	50 
	FRANSON, DICK 
	MN 
	DFL 
	C 
	0 
	$6,198 


	NOTE: LOAN REPAYMENTS HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM THESE TOTALS 
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	2001-2002 TOP 50 SENATE -DISBURSEMENTS 
	CANDIDATE 
	CANDIDATE 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	W 
	GEN% 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	DISBURSE 

	TR
	OPN 

	1 
	1 
	DOLE, 
	ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	W 
	54 
	$13,735,220 

	2 
	2 
	BOWLES, ERSKINE B 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$13,306,317 

	3 
	3 
	WELLSTONE, PAUL DAVID 
	MN 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$12,617,876 

	4 
	4 
	CARNAHAN, 
	JEAN 
	A 
	MO 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	49 
	$12,293,579 

	S 
	S 
	FORRESTER, 
	DOUGLAS R 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$10,606,843 

	6 
	6 
	COLEMAN, NORM 
	MN 
	REP 
	C 
	W 
	50 
	$10,035,279 

	7 
	7 
	CORNYN, JOHN 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	W 
	55 
	$9,769,780 

	8 
	8 
	KIRK, 
	RONALD 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$9,426,763 

	9 
	9 
	CLELAND, JOSEPH 
	MAXWELL 
	GA 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$9,116,775 

	10 
	10 
	KERRY, JOHN F 
	MA 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	81 
	$8,776,915 

	11 
	11 
	TALENT, 
	JAMES MATTHES 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	W 
	50 
	$8,577,033 

	12 
	12 
	CHAMBLISS, 
	SAXBY 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	W 
	53 
	$7,743,004 

	13 
	13 
	LANDRIEU, MARYL 
	LA 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	52 
	$7,436,458 

	14 
	14 
	HARKIN, 
	THOMAS RICHARD 
	IA 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	54 
	$6,897,168 

	15 
	15 
	GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN 
	SC 
	REP 
	0 
	W 
	54 
	$6,197,982 

	16 
	16 
	BAUCUS, MAXS 
	MT 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	63 
	$6,189,970 

	17 
	17 
	TORRICELLI, 
	ROBERT G 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$6,177,051 

	18 
	18 
	JOHNSON, TIM 
	SD 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	50 
	$6,152,991 

	19 
	19 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	W 
	55 
	$6,120,844 

	20 
	20 
	THUNE, JOHN 
	SD 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	50 
	$5,989,043 

	21 
	21 
	SHAHEEN, JEANNE 
	NH 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$5,821,219 

	22 
	22 
	SMITH, 
	GORDON HAROLD 
	OR 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	58 
	$5,651,098 

	23 
	23 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$5,392,510 

	24 
	24 
	MCCONNELL, MITCH 
	KY 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	64 
	$5,336,099 

	2 5 
	2 5 
	ALLARD, A WAYNE 
	CO 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	51 
	$5,215,592 

	26 
	26 
	STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE 
	CO 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$5,160,517 

	27 
	27 
	SESSIONS, 
	JEFFERSON B 
	AL 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	58 
	$5,115,730 

	28 
	28 
	HUTCHINSON, TIM 
	AR 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$5,063,923 

	29 
	29 
	DURBIN, 
	RICHARD J 
	IL 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	60 
	$4,979,865 

	30 
	30 
	PRYOR, MARK L 
	AR 
	DEM 
	C 
	W 
	54 
	$4,414,148 

	31 
	31 
	SMITH, 
	ROBERT C 
	NH 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$4,288,922 

	32 
	32 
	SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR 
	SC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$4,211,812 

	33 
	33 
	DOMENICI, 
	PETE V 
	NM 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	63 
	$4,144,286 

	34 
	34 
	LEVIN, 
	CARL 
	MI 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	61 
	$4,133,083 

	35 
	35 
	COLLINS, 
	SUSAN M 
	ME 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	58 
	$3,961,167 

	36 
	36 
	PINGREE, 
	ROCHELLE MARIE 
	ME 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$3,806,798 

	37 
	37 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	W 
	51 
	$3,545,925 

	38 
	38 
	EIDEN, 
	JOSEPH 
	R JR 
	DE 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	58 
	$3,152,762 

	39 
	39 
	CRAIG, 
	LARRY E 
	ID 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	65 
	$3,045,521 

	40 
	40 
	INHOFE, 
	JAMES M 
	OK 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	57 
	$3,040,220 

	41 
	41 
	LAUTENBERG, FRANK R 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	W 
	54 
	$2,926,239 

	42 
	42 
	MCPHILLIPS, 
	JULIAN 
	L JR 
	AL 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,852,945 

	43 
	43 
	CLEMENT, BOB 
	TN 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$2,832,990 

	44 
	44 
	TERRELL, 
	SUZANNE HAIK 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$2,760,276 

	45 
	45 
	STEVENS, 
	THEODORE F 
	(TED) 
	AK 
	REP 
	I 
	W 
	79 
	$2,295,429 

	4G 
	4G 
	WEINDERC, 
	LOIS 
	COMB£ 
	KY 
	DEM 
	C 
	T, 
	16 
	$2,244,035 

	47 
	47 
	ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON 
	WV 
	DEM 
	I 
	W 
	63 
	$2,238,465 

	48 
	48 
	BLINKEN, 
	ALAN JOHN 
	ID 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	33 
	$2,170,928 

	49 
	49 
	BRADBURY, BILL 
	OR 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$2,104,194 

	50 
	50 
	WALTERS, DAVID LEE 
	OK 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$2,072,137 

	TR
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	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	w 
	GEN 9,0 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----
	----
	------------------------
	----
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	TORRICELLI, 
	ROBERT G 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$2,918,115 

	2 
	2 
	DURBIN, 
	RICHARD J 
	IL 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,830,445 

	3 
	3 
	WARNER, JOHN WILLIAM III 
	VA 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	82 
	$1,338,535 

	4 
	4 
	ROCKEFELLER, JOHN DAVISON 
	WV 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,168,812 

	5 
	5 
	REED, 
	JACK 
	RI 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,148,583 

	6 
	6 
	LEVIN, 
	CARL 
	MI 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$985,373 

	7 
	7 
	MONDALE, WALTER F. 
	MN 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$893,880 

	8 
	8 
	SESSIONS, 
	JEFFERSON 
	B 
	AL 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$681,271 

	9 
	9 
	STEVENS, 
	THEODORE F 
	(TED) 
	AK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	79 
	$672,745 

	10 
	10 
	TALENT, 
	JAMES MATTHES 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	so 
	$655,317 

	11 
	11 
	TERRELL, 
	SUZANNE HAIK 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$633,564 

	12 
	12 
	COCHRAN, THAD 
	MS 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	85 
	$604,726 

	13 
	13 
	ROBERTS, 
	PAT 
	KS 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	83 
	$543,436 

	14 
	14 
	HAGEL, CHARLES T 
	NE 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	83 
	$491,534 

	15 
	15 
	MCCONNELL, MITCH 
	KY 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$428,116 

	16 
	16 
	SMITH, 
	GORDON HAROLD 
	OR 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$405,045 

	17 
	17 
	EIDEN, 
	JOSEPH 
	R JR 
	DE 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$383,261 

	18 
	18 
	INHOFE, 
	JAMES M 
	OK 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$375,114 

	19 
	19 
	ENZI, 
	MICHAEL B 
	WY 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$344,431 

	20 
	20 
	ALLARD, A WAYNE 
	co 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$343,178 

	21 
	21 
	HARKIN, 
	THOMAS RICHARD 
	IA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$332,206 

	22 
	22 
	RACZKOWSKI, ANDREW EDWARD 
	MI 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$277,476 

	23 
	23 
	DOMENICI, 
	PETE V 
	NM 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$235,608 

	24 
	24 
	COLLINS, 
	SUSAN M 
	ME 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$220,589 

	25 
	25 
	LAUTENBERG, FRANK R 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$193,321 

	26 
	26 
	SMITH, 
	ROBERT G 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$188,667 

	27 
	27 
	COLEMAN, NORM 
	MN 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$173,470 

	28 
	28 
	TREFFINGER, 
	JAMES W 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$168,729 

	29 
	29 
	GRAHAM, LINDSEY OLIN 
	SC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$132,491 

	30 
	30 
	STRICKLAND, THOMAS LEE 
	co 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$129,100 

	31 
	31 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$127,729 

	32 
	32 
	KERRY, JOHN F 
	MA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$113,231 

	33 
	33 
	DOLE, 
	ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$105,727 

	34 
	34 
	LANDRIEU, 
	MARYL 
	LA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$103,993 

	35 
	35 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$92,898 

	36 
	36 
	KIRK, 
	RONALD 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$90,454 

	37 
	37 
	SANDERS, ALEXANDER M JR 
	SC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$72·, 654 

	38 
	38 
	CLATWORTHY, RAY 
	DE 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	41 
	$65,772 

	39 
	39 
	CLELAND, JOSEPH MAXWELL 
	GA 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$59,314 

	40 
	40 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$57,108 

	41 
	41 
	CHAMBLISS, 
	SAXBY 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$57,066 

	42 
	42 
	PINGREE, 
	ROCHELLE MARIE 
	ME 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$54,973 

	43 
	43 
	CRAIG, 
	LARRY E 
	ID 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$53,029 

	44 
	44 
	cox, 
	JOHN H 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$47,527 

	45 
	45 
	OBERWEIS, 
	JAMES D 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$46,305 

	4G 
	4G 
	I'RYOR, 
	MARK 
	L 
	AR 
	D:Ei!M 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$42,192 

	47 
	47 
	SMITH, 
	ROBERT C 
	NH 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$38,479 

	48 
	48 
	HUTCHINSON, TIM 
	AR 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$31,060 

	49 
	49 
	BOWLES, ERSKINE B 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$28,913 

	50 
	50 
	CORNYN, JOHN 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$28,587 

	TR
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	Table
	TR
	.. 

	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	w 
	GEN !?,,0 
	DEBTS 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	OWED 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	------------------------
	----
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	FORRESTER, DOUGLAS R 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$7,489,555 

	2 
	2 
	BOWLES, ERSKINE B 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$6,801,344 

	3 
	3 
	SMITH, GORDON HAROLD 
	OR 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,293,119 

	4 
	4 
	LAUTENBERG, FRANK R 
	NJ 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	54 
	$1,530,000 

	5 
	5 
	BLINKEN, ALAN JOHN 
	ID 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	33 
	$1,510,000 

	6 
	6 
	ALEXANDER, LAMAR 
	TN 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$1,246,565 

	7 
	7 
	cox, JOHN H 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,130,580 

	8 
	8 
	MCPHILLIPS, JULIAN L JR 
	AL 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$1,024,650 

	9 
	9 
	DOLE, ELIZABETH 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$558,877 

	10 
	10 
	IRVIN, BOB 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$496,843 

	11 
	11 
	OBERWEIS, JAMES D 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$490,000 

	12 
	12 
	CHAMBLISS, SAXBY 
	GA 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$462,316 

	13 
	13 
	GANSKE, JOHN GREG 
	IA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$400,000 

	14 
	14 
	CORNYN, JOHN 
	TX 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	55 
	$385,783 

	15 
	15 
	WEINBERG, LOIS COMBS 
	KY 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$351,010 

	16 
	16 
	TALENT, JAMES MATTHES 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$349,429 

	17 
	17 
	TERRELL, SUZANNE HAIK 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$340,000 

	18 
	18 
	MARSHALL, ELAINE FOLK 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$321,960 

	19 
	19 
	COLEMAN, NORM 
	MN 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$303,057 

	20 21 
	20 21 
	SNYDER, JAMES EUGENE JR .BOETTCHER, THOMAS DEAN 
	NC OK 
	REP DEM 
	0 C 
	0 0 
	$261,015 $157,393 

	22 
	22 
	TRISTANI, GLORIA 
	NM 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$156,008 

	23 
	23 
	ROBINSON, JACK E 
	MA 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$152,423 

	24 
	24 
	PERKINS, ANTHONYRICHARD 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	9 
	$147,001 

	25 
	25 
	BLUE, DANIEL JR 
	NC 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$135,000 

	26 
	26 
	LANDRIEU, MARYL 
	LA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$128,230 

	27 
	27 
	DUGGAR, JIM BOB 
	AR 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$101,163 

	28 
	28 
	SUNUNU, JOHN E 
	NH 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$100,000 

	29 
	29 
	SHAHEEN, JEANNE 
	NH 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$87,000 

	30 
	30 
	ALLEN, DIANE 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$86,710 

	31 
	31 
	KERRY, JOHN F 
	MA 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$82,916 

	32 
	32 
	JOHNSON, BRADLEY S 
	MT 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$53,500 

	33 
	33 
	COOKSEY, JOHN CHARLES 
	LA 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	13 
	$44,469 

	34 
	34 
	JOHNSON, TIM 
	SD 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$44,457 

	35 
	35 
	DURKIN, JAMES B 
	IL 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$40,000 

	36 
	36 
	MOORE, JAMES ROBERT CLARK 
	MN 
	IND 
	C 
	L 
	0 
	$36,217 

	37 
	37 
	HOLT, WILLIAM J 
	DE 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$35,644 

	38 
	38 
	BENTSEN, KENNETH EDWARD J 
	TX 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$33,107 

	39 
	39 
	MAY, JOSEPH ALLEN DDS 
	MO 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$25,000 

	40 
	40 
	CLEMENT, BOB 
	TN 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$25,000 

	41 
	41 
	WARREN, RAY 
	NC 
	0 
	0 
	$22,742 

	42 
	42 
	CHALLA, VENKATA RAMANA MD 
	NC 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$22,651 

	43 
	43 
	MATHEUSSEN, JOHN J 
	NJ 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$18,850 

	44 
	44 
	CLOUD, MICHAEL 
	MA 
	LIB 
	C 
	L 
	0 
	$18,024 

	45 
	45 
	LOBATO, FRANCESCA 
	NM 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$15,835 

	46 
	46 
	DAVIS, NATALIE M 
	AL 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$11,380 

	47 
	47 
	CROOK, GAIL 
	VA 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$11,035 

	48 
	48 
	GALLOWAY,WILLIAM ERNEST 
	WV 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$8,200 

	49 50 
	49 50 
	REED, JACK MABON, LON THURSTON 
	RI OR 
	DEM CST 
	I C 
	w L 
	78 0 
	$5,890 $5,095 
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	Individual 
	PAC 
	Candidate 
	Trans from 
	Ending Cash 
	Closing 

	Candidate 
	Candidate 
	Receipts 
	Contributions 
	Contributions 
	Support 
	Other Auth. 
	Disburse 
	on Hand 
	Debts 

	ALABAMA 
	ALABAMA 

	Jeff Sessions 
	Jeff Sessions 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-58% 
	$43,511 
	$178,642 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$552,589 
	$298,185 
	$225,681 
	$0 
	$511 
	$509,843 
	$86,258 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,279,664 
	$912,555 
	$315,068 
	$0 
	$0 
	$236,648 
	$1,129,275 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$4,667,726 
	$3,284,979 
	$1,059,550 
	$0 
	$146,316 
	$5,115,730 
	$681,271 
	$0 

	Susan Parker 
	Susan Parker 
	Dem 
	L-40% 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	$1,016,848 
	$780,628 
	$188,211 
	$1,000 
	$0 
	$1,010,718 
	$6,127 
	$0 

	TR
	Does not include $175,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid. 

	ALASKA 
	ALASKA 

	Ted Stevens 
	Ted Stevens 
	Rep 

	TR
	96 
	Inc 
	W-79% 
	$328,540 
	$0 

	TR
	1997-1998 
	$174,173 
	$65,803 
	$79,249 
	$0 
	$513 
	$392,715 
	$109,998 
	$0 

	TR
	1999-2000 
	$511,839 
	$313,350 
	$192,450 
	$0 
	$0 
	$391,024 
	$241,669 
	$0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$2,726,504 
	$1,466,247 
	$1,175,713 
	$0 
	$256,887 
	$2,295,429 
	$672,745 
	$0 

	TR
	Frank Vondersaar 
	Dem 

	I N 
	I N 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-10% 
	$1,050 
	$50 
	$0 
	$1,000 
	$0 
	$1,049 
	$0 
	$0 

	w 
	w 

	1 ARKANSAS 
	1 ARKANSAS 

	Tim Hutchinson 
	Tim Hutchinson 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	inc 
	L-46% 
	$85,802 
	$0 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$170,443 
	$82,800 
	$71,906 
	$0 
	$329 
	$193,110 
	$63,135 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$338,437 
	$186,209 
	$134,841 
	$0 
	$0 
	$169,374 
	$232,198 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$4,869,537 
	$2,818,775 
	$1,701,081 
	$0 
	$174,942 
	$5,063,923 
	$31,060 
	$0 

	Mark Pryor 
	Mark Pryor 
	Dem 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	W-54% 
	$4,456,340 
	$3,355,873 
	$801,127 
	$0 
	$195,625 
	$4,414,148 
	$42,192 
	$0 

	COLORADO 
	COLORADO 

	Wayne Allard 
	Wayne Allard 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-51% 
	$75,355 
	$0 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$17,348 
	$2,960 
	$5,900 
	$0 
	$511 
	$75,666 
	$17,036 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$253,411 
	$178,441 
	$68,174 
	$0 
	$0 
	$66,365 
	$204,082 
	$0 

	2001-2002 Thomas Strickland 
	2001-2002 Thomas Strickland 
	Dem 
	$5,354,689 
	$2,388,090 
	$2,107,023 
	$0 
	$696,980 
	$5,215,592 
	$343,178 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-45% 
	$5,172,891 
	$3,963,712 
	$755,688 
	$1,784 
	$366,913 
	$5,160,517 
	$129,100 
	$0 
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	TR
	Individual 
	PAC 
	Candidate 
	Trans from 
	Ending Cash 
	Closing 

	Candidate 
	Candidate 
	Receipts 
	Contributions 
	Contributions 
	Support 
	Other Auth. 
	Disburse 
	on Hand 
	Debts 

	DELAWARE 
	DELAWARE 

	Joseph Biden 
	Joseph Biden 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-58% 
	$21,120 
	$0 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$261,239 
	$137,532 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$244,241 
	$49,262 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,108,476 
	$1,056,375 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$356,506 
	$800,646 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$2,735,377 
	$2,648,127 
	$7,566 
	$0 
	$0 
	$3,152,762 
	$383,261 
	$0 

	Ray Clatworthy 
	Ray Clatworthy 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-41% 
	$2,098,914 
	$2,012,64~ 
	$13,000 
	$50,403 
	$0 
	$1,983,141 
	$65,772 
	$2,467 

	GEORGIA 
	GEORGIA 

	Joseph M Cleland 
	Joseph M Cleland 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	L-46% 
	$17,893 
	$71,016 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$459,861 
	$259,127 
	$129,185 
	$0 
	$20 
	$359,400 
	$118,378 
	$9,063 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,455,226 
	$1,191,925 
	$230,400 
	$0 
	$0 
	$571,833 
	$1,001,769 
	$14,611 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$8,170,080 
	$5,995,192 
	$1,772,512 
	$0 
	$174,838 
	$9,116,775 
	$59,314 
	$0 

	Saxby Chambliss 
	Saxby Chambliss 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	W-53% 
	$7,797,139 
	$4,928,954 
	$1,433,134 
	$0 
	$189,416 
	$7,743,004 
	$57,066 
	$462,316 

	IDAHOI .p.. Larry Craig "" 
	IDAHOI .p.. Larry Craig "" 
	Rep · 

	I 
	I 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-65% 
	$5,333 
	$0 

	TR
	1997-1998 
	$353,696 
	$126,933 
	$212,902 
	$0 
	$0 
	$329,045 
	$29,984 
	$0 

	TR
	1999-2000 
	$103,072 
	$18,758 
	$83,336 
	$0 
	$0 
	$57,190 
	$75,865 
	$0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$3,022,592 
	$1,783,611 
	$1,175,960 
	$0 
	$107,541 
	$3,045,521 
	$53,029 
	$0 

	Alan Bllnken 
	Alan Bllnken 
	Dem 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-33% 
	$2,174,337 
	$538,596 
	$102,000 
	$1,510,000 
	$0 
	$2,170,928 
	$3,408 
	$1,510,000 

	ILLINOIS 
	ILLINOIS 

	Richard Durbin 
	Richard Durbin 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-60% 
	$19,822 
	$89,898 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$444,296 
	$252,921 
	$156,436 
	$0 
	$7,517 
	$356,015 
	$108,104 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,975,784 
	$1,529,752 
	$378,950 
	$0 
	$0 
	$461,828 
	$1,622,060 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$5,188,251 
	$3,326,031 
	$1,181,404 
	$0 
	$352,719 
	$4,979,865 
	$1,830,445 
	$0 

	James Durkin 
	James Durkin 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-38% 
	$777,991 
	$630,150 
	$42,042 
	$41,645 
	$0 
	$774,907 
	$3,083 
	$40,000 
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	TR
	Individual 
	PAC 
	Candidate 
	Trans from 
	Ending Cash 
	Closing 

	Candidate 
	Candidate 
	Receipts 
	Contributions 
	Contributions 
	Support 
	Other Auth. 
	Disburse 
	on Hand 
	Debts 

	IOWA 
	IOWA 

	Tom Harkin 
	Tom Harkin 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-54% 
	$49,418 
	$213,295 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$542,425 
	$297,963 
	$140,805 
	$0 
	$0 
	$575,630 
	$16,213 
	$37,104 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,387,800 
	$1,078,230 
	$297,445 
	$0 
	$0 
	$929,296 
	$474,717 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$6,754,658 
	$4,911,188 
	$1,396,254 
	$0 
	$264,568 
	$6,897,168 
	$332,206 
	$0 

	Greg Ganske 
	Greg Ganske 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-44% 
	$5,449,648 
	$3,743,562 
	$610,065 
	$402,000 
	$412,893 
	$5,392,510 
	$57,108 
	$400,000 

	KANSAS 
	KANSAS 

	Pat Roberts 
	Pat Roberts 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-64% 
	$109,499 
	$0 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$78,309 
	$9,299 
	$4,250 
	$0 
	$0 
	$95,006 
	$92,802 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$254,138 
	$178,980 
	$63,871 
	$0 
	$0 
	$174,948 
	$171,993 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$1,410,430 
	$481,957 
	$898,503 
	$0 
	$105,414 
	$1,038,984 
	$543,436 
	$0 

	KENTUCKY 
	KENTUCKY 

	Mitch McConnell 
	Mitch McConnell 
	Rep 

	I N \Jl I 
	I N \Jl I 
	96 1997-1998 1999-2000 
	Inc 
	W-64% 
	$233,154 $1,012,751 
	$76,524 $821,099 
	$23,000 $118,782 
	$0 $0 
	$0 $0 
	$205,776 $205,816 
	$189,324 $216,701 $1,023,636 
	$0 $30,485 $0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$4,740,581 
	$3,194,818 
	$1,269,753 
	$0 
	$134,126 
	$5,336,099 
	$428,116 
	$0 

	TR
	Lois Weinberg 
	Dem 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-36% 
	$2,243,529 
	$1,388,394 
	$185,375 
	$616,265 
	$2,000 
	$2,244,035 
	$496 
	$351,010 

	LOUISIANA 
	LOUISIANA 

	Mary Landrleu 
	Mary Landrleu 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-52% 
	$30,188 
	$195,677 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$1,786,563 
	$731,552 
	$418,142 
	$60,054 
	$0 
	$1,743,518 
	$73,716 
	$233,882 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$1,416,447 
	$801,564 
	$332,705 
	$0 
	$65,490 
	$778,633 
	$711,526 
	$74,850 

	2001-2002 Suzanne Haik Terrell 
	2001-2002 Suzanne Haik Terrell 
	Rep 
	$6,829,025 
	$3,641,042 
	$2,634,646 
	$0 
	$360,289 
	$7,436,458 
	$103,993 
	$128,230 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-48% 
	$3,395,841 
	$2,117,554 
	$521,923 
	$301,500 
	$0 
	$2,760,276 
	$633,564 
	$340,000 

	MAINE-Susan Collins 
	MAINE-Susan Collins 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-58% 
	$100,349 
	$0 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$115,676 
	$90,159 
	$8,542 
	$0 
	$630 
	$82,062 
	$133,964 
	$0 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$136,117 
	$96,854 
	$28,470 
	$0 
	$0 
	$103,126 
	$166,955 
	$0 

	2001-2002 Rochelle Pingree 
	2001-2002 Rochelle Pingree 
	Dem 
	$4,014,799 
	$2,271,170 
	$1,575,376 
	$0 
	$155,592 
	$3,961,167 
	$220,589 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-42% 
	$3,865,577 
	$3,491,146 
	$340,930 
	$0 
	$0 
	$3,806,798 
	$54,973 
	$0 


	Candidate MASSACHUSETTS John Kerry 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Michael Cloud 2001-2002 MICHIGAN Carl Levin 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Andrew Raczkowski 2001-2002 
	Candidate MASSACHUSETTS John Kerry 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Michael Cloud 2001-2002 MICHIGAN Carl Levin 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Andrew Raczkowski 2001-2002 
	Candidate MASSACHUSETTS John Kerry 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Michael Cloud 2001-2002 MICHIGAN Carl Levin 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Andrew Raczkowski 2001-2002 
	Dem Inc Lib Chi Dem Inc Rep Chi 
	W-81% W-61% L-38% 
	Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Closing Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand Debts $37,585 $2,074,461 $3,942,262 $3,646,738 $5,550 $0 $31,912 $3,940,850 $38,997 $515,172 $2,318,649 $2,113,403 $200 $0 $0 $1,830,177 $526,468 $0 $8,609,757 $8,488,322 $7,532 $0 $0 $8,776,915 $113,231 $82,916 $182,064 $174,366 $0 $7,000 $0 $181,984 $77 $18,024 Does not include $25,700 in candidate l

	I N°'I 
	I N°'I 
	MINNESOTA Walter Mondale 2001-2002 Norm Coleman 2001-2002 James Moore 2001-2002 
	Dem Opn Rep Opn Ind Opn 
	L-48% W-50% L-1% 
	$2,726,910 $10,206,511 $50,851 
	$2,129,721 $6,372,650 $15,134 
	$342,006 $1,938,483 $0 
	$0 $0 $35,517 
	$0 $1,833,029 $1,374,071 $10,035,279 $0 $50,663 
	$893,880 $173,470 $351 
	$0 $303,057 $36,217 

	TR
	MISSISSIPPI Thad Cochran 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 
	Rep Inc 
	W-85% 
	$65,656 $75,851 $1,691,252 
	$1,250 $10,526 $709,460 
	$18,000 $26,050 $942,594 
	$0 $0 $0 
	$0 $0 $113,006 
	$217,125 $157,740 $1,453,688 
	$600,518 $449,050 $367,161 $604,726 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 

	TR
	MISSOURI 

	TR
	Jean Carnahan 2001-2002 James Talent 2001-2002 
	Dem Inc Rep Chi 
	L-49% W-50% 
	$12,316,325 $9,131,603 
	$9,943,621 $6,803,449 
	$1,561,984 $1,780,200 
	$0 $0 
	$627,131 $12,293,579 $471,394 $8,577,033 
	$22,746 $655,317 
	$0 $349,429 
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	TR
	Individual 
	PAC 
	Candidate 
	Trans from 
	Ending Cash 
	Closing 

	Candidate 
	Candidate 
	Receipts 
	Contributions 
	Contributions 
	Support 
	Other Auth. 
	Disburse 
	on Hand 
	Debts 

	MONTANA 
	MONTANA 

	Max Baucus 
	Max Baucus 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-63% 
	$45,944 
	$71,196 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$254,272 
	$101,890 
	$202,073 
	$0 
	$0 
	$297,910 
	$52,724 
	$19,650 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$512,924 
	$210,826 
	$293,445 
	$0 
	$0 
	$307,667 
	$257,306 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$5,952,532 
	$3,139,422 
	$2,627,382 
	$3,500 
	$111,029 
	$6,189,970 
	$19,869 
	$0 

	Michael Taylor 
	Michael Taylor 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-32% 
	$1,839,020 
	$512,686 
	$91,100 
	$1,157,700 
	$50,143 
	$1,839,020 
	$0 
	$0 

	NEBRASKA 
	NEBRASKA 

	Chuck Hagel 
	Chuck Hagel 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-83% 
	$48,002 
	$1,052,107 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$1,099,783 
	$467,160 
	$602,771 
	$0 
	$24,970 
	$1,139,311 
	$8,472 
	$250,000 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$808,184 
	$505,131 
	$254,975 
	$0 
	$259 
	$544,064 
	$272,592 
	$45,000 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$1,617,002 
	$703,863 
	$867,999 
	$0 
	$0 
	$1,394,770 
	$491,534 
	$0 

	NEW HAMPSHIRE 
	NEW HAMPSHIRE 

	John Sununu 
	John Sununu 
	Rep 

	I 
	I 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	W-51% 
	$3,628,823 
	$1,676,874 
	$944,006 
	$100,000 
	$608,445 
	$3,535,925 
	$92,898 
	$100,000 

	N -..J 
	N -..J 
	Does not include $10,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

	I 
	I 
	Jeanne Shaheen 
	Dem 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-47% 
	$5,837,914 
	$4,403,926 
	$931,622 
	$0 
	$388,739 
	$5,821,219 
	$16,695 
	$87,000 

	TR
	NEW JERSEY 

	TR
	Douglas Forrester 
	Rep 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Opn 
	L-44% 
	$10,065,199 
	$1,958,233 
	$404,815 
	$7,485,000 
	$109,141 
	$10,049,012 
	$15, 186 
	$7,489,555 

	TR
	Does not include $557,831 in candidate loans which have been repaid 

	TR
	Frank Lautenberg 
	Dem 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Opn 
	W-54% 
	$3,113,170 
	$1,105,879 
	$405,803 
	$1,530,000 
	$40,083 
	$2,926,239 
	$193,321 
	$1,530,000 

	TR
	NEW MEXICO 

	TR
	Pete Dominici 
	Rep 

	TR
	96 
	Inc 
	W-63% 
	$253,282 
	$0 

	TR
	1997-1998 
	$19,756 
	$4,395 
	$4,500 
	$0 
	$0 
	$176,774 
	$96,763 
	$0 

	TR
	1999-2000 
	$414,846 
	$380,443 
	$31,752 
	$0 
	$0 
	$340,921 
	$170,688 
	$0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$4,209,206 
	$3,006,295 
	$1,059,407 
	$0 
	$116,806 
	$4,144,286 
	$235,608 
	$0 

	TR
	Gloria Tristan! 
	Dem 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-37% 
	$728,805 
	$393,230 
	$123,881 
	$159,141 
	$0 
	$832,604 
	$18,728 
	$156,008 

	TR
	Does not include $4,000 in candidate loans which have been repaid 
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	TR
	Individual 
	PAC 
	Candidate 
	Trans from 
	Ending Cash 
	Closing 

	Candidate 
	Candidate 
	Receipts 
	Contributions 
	Contributions 
	Support 
	Other Auth. 
	Disburse 
	on Hand 
	Debts 

	NORTH CAROLINA 
	NORTH CAROLINA 

	Erskine Bowles 
	Erskine Bowles 
	Dem 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Opn 
	L-45% 
	$13,276,779 
	$5,235,680 
	$537,418 
	$6,791,550 
	$658,655 $13,247,867 
	$28,913 
	$6,801,344 

	TR
	Does not include $58,450 in candidate loans that have been repaid 

	Elizabeth Dole 
	Elizabeth Dole 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Opn 
	W -54% 
	$13,840,946 
	$11,149,786 
	$1,588,296 
	$30,736 
	$1,120,747 
	$13,735,220 
	$105,727 
	$558,877 

	OKLAHOMA 
	OKLAHOMA 

	James lnhofe 
	James lnhofe 
	Rep 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-57% 
	$208,283 
	$25,196 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$87,022 
	$37,789 
	$14,175 
	$4,951 
	$0 
	$146,215 
	$149,090 
	$1,830 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$551,259 
	$402,488 
	$132,462 
	$0 
	$0 
	$278,262 
	$422,088 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$2,993,244 
	$1,624,142 
	$1,129,958 
	$0 
	$186,037 
	$3,040,220 
	$375,114 
	$0 

	David Walters 
	David Walters 
	Dem 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-37% 
	$2,086,613 
	$1,589,643 
	$372,050 
	$0 
	$65,281 
	$2,072,137 
	$14,473 
	$0 

	OREGON 
	OREGON 

	Gordon Smith 
	Gordon Smith 
	Rep 

	I 
	I 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-58% 
	$76,000 
	$2,422,459 

	N 00 
	N 00 
	1997-1998 
	$1,439,404 
	$999,827 
	$183,589 
	$0 
	$0 
	$1,364,420 
	$152,026 
	$2,313,920 

	I 
	I 
	1999-2000 
	$1,204,567 
	$948,311 
	$160,916 
	$88,229 
	$531 
	$605,361 
	$751,235 
	$2,382,840 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$5,304,909 
	$3,061,522 
	$1,645,341 
	$0 
	$285,227 
	$5,651,098 
	$405,045 
	$2,293,119 

	BIii Bradbury 
	BIii Bradbury 
	Dem 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-38% 
	$2,127,941 
	$1,704,561 
	$331,725 
	$0 
	$54,658 
	$2,104,194 
	$23,746 
	$0 

	RHODE ISLAND 
	RHODE ISLAND 

	Jack Reed 
	Jack Reed 
	Dem 

	96 
	96 
	Inc 
	W-78% 
	$24,931 
	$245,944 

	1997-1998 
	1997-1998 
	$535,624 
	$279,447 
	$247,055 
	$0 
	$0 
	$455,100 
	$105,453 
	$105,295 

	1999-2000 
	1999-2000 
	$899,423 
	$540,461 
	$349,929 
	$0 
	$0 
	$417,903 
	$586,973 
	$65,895 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	$2,329,577 
	$1,359,952 
	$851,741 
	$0 
	$22,803 
	$1,767,967 
	$1,148,583 
	$5,890 

	SOUTH CAROLINA 
	SOUTH CAROLINA 

	Lindsey Graham 
	Lindsey Graham 
	Rep 

	2001-2002 Alexander Sander& 
	2001-2002 Alexander Sander& 
	Opn Dem 
	W-54% 
	$6,318,414 
	$3,983,005 
	$1,309,943 
	$0 
	$584,894 
	$6,197,982 
	$132,491 
	$0 

	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	Opn 
	L-44% 
	$4,284,468 
	$3,554,293 
	$541,089 
	$0 
	$131,663 
	$4,211,812 
	$72,654 
	$0 


	Candidate SOUTH DAKOTA Tim Johnson 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 John Thune 2001-2002 
	Candidate SOUTH DAKOTA Tim Johnson 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 John Thune 2001-2002 
	Candidate SOUTH DAKOTA Tim Johnson 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 John Thune 2001-2002 
	Dem Inc Rep Chi 
	W-50% L-50% 
	Six Year Financial Summary for 2002 Senate Campaigns through December 31, 2002 Individual PAC Candidate Trans from Ending Cash Receipts Contributions Contributions Support Other Auth. Disburse on Hand $1,315 $535,301 $180,369 $335,905 $0 $0 $518,944 $17,673 $864,761 $500,817 $353,296 $0 $0 $287,124 $595,310 $5,572,051 $3,315,113 $1,999,096 $0 $37,149 $6,152,991 $14,430 $5,514,226 $3,573,720 $1,275,080 $0 $223,632 $5,989,043 $7,716 
	Closing Debts $179,675 $0 $0 $44,457 $0 

	TENNESSEE Lamar Alexander 2001-2002 Bob Clement 2001-2002 
	TENNESSEE Lamar Alexander 2001-2002 Bob Clement 2001-2002 
	Rep Opn Dem Opn 
	W-55% L-44% 
	$6,106,974 $4,204,731 $894,747 $902,000 $0 Does not include $140,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid $2,838,011 $1,634,256 $447,274 $0 $481,911 
	$5,980,844 $2,832,990 
	$127,729 $7,996 
	$1,246,565 $25,000 

	I N \0 I 
	I N \0 I 
	TEXAS Joiiiicornyn 2001-2002 Ron Kirk 2001-2002 
	Rep Opn Dem Opn 
	W-55% L-43% 
	$9,798,366 $7,904,777 $1,654,561 $0 $103,298 $9,117,216 $7,672,926 $833,999 $7,000 $460,801 Does not include $400,000 in candidate loans that have been repaid 
	$9,769,780 $9,026,763 
	$28,587 $90,454 
	$385,783 $0 

	TR
	VIRGINIA John Warner 96 1997-1998 1999-2000 2001-2002 Jacob Hornberger 2001-2002 Nancy Spannaus 2001-2002 
	Rep Inc Ind Chi Ind Chi 
	W-82% L-7% L-9% 
	$698,885 $460,579 $164,439 $0 $31,036 $464,072 $292,291 $132,579 $0 $35,259 $2,618,634 $1,588,527 $971,026 $0 $115,504 $63,312 $41,981 $500 $20,831 $0 Does not include $3,147 in candidate loans that have been repaid $62,406 $62,406 $0 $0 $0 
	$551,739 $202,073 $1,709,202 $63,333 $61,984 
	$19,471 $167,245 $439,738 $1,338,535 $0 $420 
	$392,133 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $21 
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	TR
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	TR
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	PAC 
	Candidate 
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	Closing 

	TR
	Candidate 
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	on Hand 
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	TR
	WEST VIRGINIA 

	TR
	Jay Rockefeller 
	Dem 

	TR
	96 
	Inc 
	W-63% 
	$980,75'i 
	$0 

	TR
	1997-1998 
	$243,449 
	$99,825 
	$10,000 
	$0 
	$0 
	$257,892 
	$937,193 
	$0 

	TR
	1999-2000 
	$327,644 
	$191,080 
	$24,500 
	$0 
	$0 
	$332,014 
	$932,822 
	$0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$2,474,455 
	$1,343,672 
	$1,020,186 
	$0 
	$28,107 
	$2,238,465 
	$1,168,812 
	$0 

	TR
	Jay Wolfe 
	Rep 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-37% 
	$136,373 
	$122,542 
	$2,000 
	$7,088 
	$0 
	$136,373 
	$0 
	$0 

	TR
	WYOMING 

	TR
	Michael Enzl 
	Rep 

	TR
	96 
	Inc 
	W-73% 
	$31,235 
	$13,585 

	TR
	1997-1998 
	$81,831 
	$11,401 
	$64,608 
	$0 
	$0 
	$107,204 
	$5,862 
	$1,000 

	TR
	1999-2000 
	$181,368 
	$40,410 
	$140,200 
	$0 
	$0 
	$139,310 
	$47,918 
	$0 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	$1,180,626 
	$285,045 
	$908,071 
	$0 
	$92,663 
	$884,114 
	$344,431 
	$0 

	TR
	Joyce Corcoran 
	Dem 

	TR
	2001-2002 
	Chi 
	L-27% 
	$8,488 
	$7,213 
	$1,275 
	$0 
	$0 
	$8,467 
	$18 
	$0 

	I 
	I 

	L,.) 
	L,.) 

	0 
	0 

	I 
	I 


	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE -RECEIPTS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	RECEIPTS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$8,163,840 

	2 
	2 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$5,756,676 

	3 
	3 
	HOGAN, WAYNE 
	FL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$4,667,211 

	4 
	4 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$4,563,312 

	5 
	5 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$4,101,181 

	6 
	6 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$4,023,332 

	7 
	7 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,537,316 

	8 
	8 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$3,405,858 

	9 
	9 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$3,320,493 

	10 
	10 
	BARR, ROBERT L JR 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$3,249,602 

	11 
	11 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$3,149,644 

	12 
	12 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$3,073,004 

	13 
	13 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$3,025,943 

	14 
	14 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,995,170 

	15 
	15 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$2,989,215 

	16 
	16 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$2,855,043 

	17 
	17 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$2,781,337 

	18 
	18 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,736,614 

	19 
	19 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$2,735,478 

	20 
	20 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,581,019 

	21 
	21 
	KENNEDY, PATRICK J 
	RI 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$2,563,800 

	22 
	22 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,468,156 

	23 
	23 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,461,931 

	24 
	24 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$2,405,385 

	25 
	25 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$2,322,512 

	26 
	26 
	KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
	MI 
	9 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,291,111 

	27 
	27 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,260,826 

	28 
	28 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$2,250,688 

	29 
	29 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,250,375 

	30 
	30 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$2,195,057 

	31 
	31 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$2,160,213 

	32 
	32 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$2,151,267 

	33 
	33 
	VITTER, DAVID B 
	LA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$2,097,768 

	34 
	34 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$2,070,268 

	35 
	35 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$2,061,255 

	36 
	36 
	HOLT, RUSH DEW 
	NJ 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$2,046,921 

	37 
	37 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,039,317 

	38 
	38 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$2,018,823 

	39 
	39 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,000,137 

	40 
	40 
	TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
	LA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$1,983,854 

	41 
	41 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$1,980,218 

	42 
	42 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,979,716 

	43 
	43 
	THURMAN,KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,970,368 

	44 
	44 
	LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$1,964,038 

	45 
	45 
	SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,954,337 

	46 
	46 
	BLUNT, R.OY 
	MO 
	7 
	R.E!P 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,940,045 

	47 
	47 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,926,630 

	48 
	48 
	ROGERS, DAVID WARREN 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,905,078 

	49 
	49 
	MCCARTHY, CAROLYN 
	NY 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	56 
	$1,902,514 

	50 
	50 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,901,323 

	TR
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	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	INDIV 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	---
	----------

	1 
	1 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$3,196,238 

	2 
	2 
	BARR, ROBERT L JR 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$2,986,883 

	3 
	3 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$2,857,988 

	4 
	4 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,430,253 

	5 
	5 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$2,275,297 

	6 
	6 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$2,256,010 

	7 
	7 
	ROGERS, DAVID WARREN 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,889,328 

	8 
	8 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,881,953 

	9 
	9 
	KENNEDY, PATRICK J 
	RI 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,841,387 

	10 
	10 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$1,801,140 

	11 
	11 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,793,725 

	12 
	12 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$1,659,772 

	13 
	13 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$1,646,611 

	14 
	14 
	LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$1,613,009 

	15 
	15 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,588,870 

	16 
	16 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$1,560,532 

	17 
	17 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,546,989 

	18 
	18 
	RIVERS, LYNN NANCY 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$1,519,572 

	19 
	19 
	KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
	MI 
	9 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$1,517,260 

	20 
	20 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,516,227 

	21 
	21 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$1,503,693 

	22 
	22 
	PAUL, RONALD E 
	TX 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$1,487,825 

	23 
	23 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,417,737 

	24 
	24 
	HOLT, RUSH DEW 
	NJ 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$1,413,289 

	25 
	25 
	MCCARTHY, CAROLYN 
	NY 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	56 
	$1,388,013 

	26 
	26 
	YOUNG, TOM 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,276,503 

	27 
	27 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$1,263,054 

	28 
	28 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,257,331 

	29 
	29 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,247,721 

	30 
	30 
	PORTMAN, ROB 
	OH 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,243,349 

	31 
	31 
	DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR 
	AL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	92 
	$1,231,231 

	32 
	32 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,224,605 

	33 
	33 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$1,198,143 

	34 
	34 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,173,282 

	35 
	35 
	KIRK, MARK STEVEN 
	IL 
	10 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$1,165,974 

	36 
	36 
	HERRERA, DARIO 
	NV 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$1,153,708 

	37 
	37 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,131,335 

	38 
	38 
	BERKLEY, SHELLEY 
	NV 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$1,127,354 

	39 
	39 
	DUNN, JENNIFER 
	WA 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,108,413 

	40 
	40 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$1,072,058 

	41 
	41 
	INSLEE, JAY ROBERT 
	WA 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$1,057,626 

	42 43 
	42 43 
	BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 
	AL SD 
	1 1 
	REP DEM 
	0 0 
	w L 
	60 45 
	$1,054,899 $1,048,196 

	44 
	44 
	LARSEN, RICHARD RAY 
	WA 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,041,879 

	45 
	45 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,036,306 

	-1.6 47 48 49 
	-1.6 47 48 49 
	QWB!TT, KATRINA. HENSARLING, THOMAS J SHAW, E CLAY JR WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
	NH TX FL PA 
	'.2 5 22 6 
	DF.M REP REP DEM 
	r. 0 I 0 
	T, w w L 
	40 58 60 48 
	$1,031,630 $1,030,767 $1,030,624 $1,027,909 

	50 
	50 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$1,012,899 


	-'32
	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	PACS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$1,715,280 

	2 
	2 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,657,576 

	3 
	3 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,476,066 

	4 
	4 
	TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
	LA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$1,473,095 

	5 
	5 
	BLUNT, ROY 
	MO 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,343,167 

	6 
	6 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,318,868 

	7 
	7 
	POMEROY, EARL RALPH 
	ND 
	0 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$1,242,469 

	8 
	8 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,228,951 

	9 
	9 
	THURMAN, KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,168,393 

	10 
	10 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,161,934 

	11 
	11 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$1,120,872 

	12 
	12 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$1,115,394 

	13 
	13 
	SHIMKUS, JOHN M 
	IL 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,067,795 

	14 
	14 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGRE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,034,883 

	15 
	15 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$1,032,197 

	16 
	16 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,030,054 

	17 
	17 
	FROST, JONAS MARTIN 
	TX 
	24 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,010,993 

	18 
	18 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$1,000,831 

	19 
	19 
	NUSSLE, JIM 
	IA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$986,844 

	20 
	20 
	RANGEL, CHARLES B 
	NY 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	88 
	$958,571 

	21 
	21 
	LATHAM, TOM 
	IA 
	4 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$956,210 

	22 
	22 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$939,716 

	23 
	23 
	THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS 
	CA 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$937,948 

	24 
	24 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$937,278 

	25 
	25 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$912,243 

	26 
	26 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$890,796 

	27 
	27 
	OXLEY, MICHAEL G 
	OH 
	4 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$873,476 

	28 
	28 
	EDWARDS, CHET 
	TX 
	11 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$868,656 

	29 
	29 
	SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$865,804 

	30 
	30 
	DELAY, THOMAS DALE 
	TX 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$846,748 

	31 
	31 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$810,657 

	32 
	32 
	MOORE, DENNIS 
	KS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$800,102 

	33 
	33 
	HOYER, STENY HAMILTO 
	MD 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$794,065 

	34 
	34 
	STENHOLM, CHARLES W 
	TX 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$778,616 

	35 
	35 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$774,035 

	36 
	36 
	HOLDEN, TIM 
	PA 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$766,252 

	37 
	37 
	BOSWELL, LEONARD L. 
	IA 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$734,543 

	38 
	38 
	FOLEY, MARK 
	FL 
	16 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$733,039 

	39 
	39 
	GEKAS, GEORGE W 
	PA 
	17 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	48 
	$724,321 

	40 
	40 
	BOUCHER, FREDERICK C 
	VA 
	9 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$720,260 

	41 
	41 
	CARDOZA, DENNIS 
	CA 
	18 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$717,830 

	42 
	42 
	MATHESON, JAMES DAVI 
	UT 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	49 
	$716,604 

	43 
	43 
	DUNN, JENNIFER 
	WA 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$713,246 

	44 
	44 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$711,705 

	45 
	45 
	JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J 
	LA 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$702,652 

	46 
	46 
	PORTBR, JON SR 
	NV 
	:i 
	RBI' 
	0 
	w 
	SG 
	$702,403 

	47 
	47 
	ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN 
	AL 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	so 
	$696,820 

	48 
	48 
	BERKLEY, SHELLEY 
	NV 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$675,871 

	49 
	49 
	SHOWS, CLIFFORD RONA 
	MS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	34 
	$674,106 

	so 
	so 
	WELLER, GERALD C 11JE 
	IL 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$669,089 

	TR
	-33


	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 

	HOUSE CAMPAIGNS 
	HOUSE CAMPAIGNS 

	RANKED BY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOANS FROM THE CANDIDATE 
	RANKED BY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOANS FROM THE CANDIDATE 

	TR
	INC/CHL 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CANDIDATE 

	RANK 
	RANK 
	NAME 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	OPEN 
	RESULT 
	PCT 
	SUPPORT 

	1 
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$7,794,500 

	2 
	2 
	HOGAN, WAYNE 
	FL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$4,482,475 

	3 
	3 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,270,000 

	4 
	4 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$3,102,394 

	5 
	5 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$1,759,619 

	6 
	6 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$1,707,587 

	7 
	7 
	MARCUM,FRANCESFOLK 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,700,000 

	8 
	8 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,580,000 

	9 
	9 
	BROWN,ROY 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,353,300 

	10 
	10 
	WAREING, PETER STAUB 
	TX 
	31 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,257,957 

	11 
	11 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	Ml 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$1,200,000 

	12 
	12 
	HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWIN 
	CA 
	32 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,131,250 

	13 
	13 
	ROGERS, BETH 
	CA 
	23 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,050,000 

	14 
	14 
	SODREL, MICHAEL E 
	IN 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$1,007,857 

	15 
	15 
	JOHNSON, MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,000,000 

	16 
	16 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$915,000 

	17 
	17 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$727,018 

	18 
	18 
	GARN, KEVIN S 
	UT 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$714,755 

	19 
	19 
	MAHONEY, SEAN 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$689,074 

	20 
	20 
	BENGUR, O.R. OZ 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$585,000 

	21 
	21 
	COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$552,827 

	22 
	22 
	WORKMAN, MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$500,000 

	23 
	23 
	KING, JAMES STEPHEN 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$480,422 

	24 
	24 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$455,000 

	25 
	25 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$450,000 

	26 
	26 
	HENDREN, JAMES PAUL 
	AR 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$450,000 

	27 
	27 
	LOWE, PHILIP A 
	CA 
	32 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$447,000 

	28 
	28 
	RENZI, RICHARD GEORGE 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$436,590 

	29 
	29 
	MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLAI 
	CA 
	20 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$425,000 

	30 
	30 
	WILLIS, GERALD 
	AL 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$412,149 

	31 
	31 
	FRISA, DANIEL 
	NY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$400,000 

	32 
	32 
	RICHARDSON, WILLIAM ODUM 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$399,396 

	33 
	33 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$388,000 

	34 
	34 
	GRIMAUD, JOSEPH A JR 
	SC 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$387,387 

	35 
	35 
	STATON, CECIL POPE JR 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$360,995 

	36 
	36 
	THOMAS, DAVID G 
	UT 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	36 
	$359,189 

	37 
	37 
	ANDERSON, PHELPS 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$353,500 

	38 
	38 
	BELK, JUDY MCCAIN 
	AL 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$339,315 

	39 
	39 
	DAVIS, SAMUEL SYKES Ill 
	NC 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$337,450 

	40 
	40 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BUDDY) 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$334,708 

	41 
	41 
	ARRIOLA, JOHN 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$311,405 

	42 
	42 
	BRADLEY, JOSEPH E Ill 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$309,050 

	43 
	43 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS JEB 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$305,000 

	44 
	44 
	KUSTOFF, DAVID 
	TN 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$289,000 

	45 
	45 
	FRANKS, TRENT 
	AZ 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$288,479 

	46 
	46 
	COLLEN, MARTIN 
	CA 
	44 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$287,910 

	47 
	47 
	FISCHER, DAVID W 
	MD 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$280,500 

	48 
	48 
	BRIDGEWATER, TIMOTHY ALLE 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$278,000 

	49 
	49 
	SHAW, ELAINE 
	CA 
	11 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$266,000 

	50 
	50 
	COX, JOHN CLAYTON 
	GA 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	40 
	$265,876 

	NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE CANDIDATE LOANS THAT HAVE BEEN REPAID 
	NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE CANDIDATE LOANS THAT HAVE BEEN REPAID 
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	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE -DISBURSEMENTS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	DISBURSE 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$8,150,237 

	2 
	2 
	HOGAN, WAYNE 
	FL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$4,659,352 

	3 
	3 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$4,538,270 

	4 
	4 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$4,215,536 

	5 
	5 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,989,408 

	6 
	6 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$3,752,161 

	7 
	7 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,511,108 

	8 
	8 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$3,461,009 

	9 
	9 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$3,389,306 

	10 
	10 
	BARR, ROBERT L JR 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$3,336,214 

	11 
	11 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$3,293,690 

	12 
	12 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$3,128,295 

	13 
	13 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$3,071,060 

	14 
	14 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$2,996,119 

	15 
	15 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$2,985,329 

	16 
	16 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$2,971,514 

	17 
	17 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,970,554 

	18 
	18 
	KENNEDY, PATRICK J 
	RI 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$2,935,810 

	19 
	19 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$2,728,165 

	20 
	20 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,626,638 

	21 
	21 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,530,078 

	22 
	22 
	KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
	MI 
	9 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,524,728 

	23 
	23 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,413,172 

	24 
	24 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$2,386,861 

	25 
	25 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,321,103 

	26 
	26 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$2,287,339 

	27 
	27 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$2,263,619 

	28 
	28 
	LINDER, JOHN 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,214,190 

	29 
	29 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,197,203 

	30 
	30 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$2,192,965 

	31 
	31 
	YOUNG, TOM 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$2,186,238 

	32 
	32 
	SHIMKUS, JOHN M 
	IL 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$2,144,611 

	33 
	33 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$2,089,023 

	34 
	34 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$2,075,621 

	35 
	35 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,050,221 

	36 
	36 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$2,038,817 

	37 
	37 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,029,545 

	38 
	38 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$2,014,777 

	39 
	39 
	SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,968,153 

	40 
	40 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$1,937,561 

	41 
	41 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,916,277 

	42 
	42 
	THURMAN,KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,905,844 

	43 
	43 
	ROGERS, DAVID WARREN 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,896,428 

	44 
	44 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,891,753 

	45 
	45 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,888,568 

	46 
	46 
	LYNCH, STRPHRN F 
	Mk 
	9 
	nRM 
	() 
	w 
	qq 
	$1,RR7,qt::;7 

	47 
	47 
	MOORE, DENNIS 
	KS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,871,348 

	48 
	48 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,861,492 

	49 
	49 
	MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,854,105 

	50 
	50 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$1,853,423 

	TR
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	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	DREIER, DAVID 
	CA 
	26 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$2,563,095 

	2 
	2 
	DEUTSCH, PETER R 
	FL 
	20 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	100 
	$2,514,397 

	3 
	3 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$2,442,118 

	4 
	4 
	DOGGETT, LLOYD A 
	TX 
	10 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	84 
	$2,132,499 

	5 
	5 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,947,579 

	6 
	6 
	MEEHAN, MARTIN T 
	MA 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,805,202 

	7 
	7 
	FOLEY, MARK 
	FL 
	16 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,721,788 

	8 
	8 
	BURR, RICHARD M 
	NC 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	70 
	$1,694,191 

	9 
	9 
	BROWN, SHERROD 
	OH 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$1,656,372 

	10 
	10 
	RAHALL, NICK JOE II 
	WV 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	70 
	$1,630,577 

	11 
	11 
	ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA 
	FL 
	18 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$1,505,727 

	12 
	12 
	MCINNIS, SCOTT 
	co 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$1,462,629 

	13 
	13 
	SANCHEZ, LORETTA 
	CA 
	47 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,456,092 

	14 
	14 
	STEARNS, CLIFFORD B 
	FL 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$1,444,500 

	15 
	15 
	DELAHUNT, WILLIAM D 
	MA 
	10 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$1,369,494 

	16 
	16 
	BLUNT, ROY 
	MO 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,338,181 

	17 
	17 
	REYNOLDS, THOMAS M 
	NY 
	26 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$1,310,081 

	18 
	18 
	PORTMAN, ROB 
	OH 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,267,201 

	19 
	19 
	WEINER, ANTHONYD 
	NY 
	9 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$1,235,726 

	20 
	20 
	ANDREWS, ROBERT E 
	NJ 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	92 
	$1,209,066 

	21 
	21 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,163,533 

	22 
	22 
	TURNER, JIM 
	TX 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,128,351 

	23 
	23 
	LOWEY, NITA M 
	NY 
	18 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	92 
	$1,126,489 

	24 
	24 
	LEWIS, JERRY 
	CA 
	41 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$1,101,127 

	25 
	25 
	ISAKSON, JOHN HARDY 
	GA 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	79 
	$1,094,830 

	26 
	26 
	CRAMER, ROBERT E "BU 
	AL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$1,087,490 

	27 
	27 
	DUNCAN, JOHN JAMES J 
	TN 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,078,531 

	28 29 
	28 29 
	ROYCE, EDWARD R NEAL, RICHARD E 
	CA MA 
	40 2 
	REP DEM 
	I I 
	w w 
	67 99 
	$1,044,529 $1,043,645 

	30 
	30 
	ROGERS, HAROLD D 
	KY 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,033,156 

	31 
	31 
	TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
	LA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$1,019,938 

	32 
	32 
	LOBIONDO, FRANK A 
	NJ 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$1,010,535 

	33 
	33 
	BURTON, DANNY L 
	IN 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	71 
	$993,537 

	34 
	34 
	GALLEGLY, ELTON 
	CA 
	24 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$966,164 

	35 
	35 
	JOHNSON, MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$949,892 

	36 
	36 
	CASTLE, MICHAEL N 
	DE 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$946,368 

	37 
	37 
	VITTER, DAVID B 
	LA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$931,286 

	38 
	38 
	RAMSTAD, JAMES M 
	MN 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$891,541 

	39 
	39 
	SAXTON, H JAMES 
	NJ 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$884,192 

	40 
	40 
	MCINTYRE, MIKE 
	NC 
	7 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	71 
	$879,615 

	41 42 43 44 45 4G 
	41 42 43 44 45 4G 
	DUNN, JENNIFER ACKERMAN,GARY L QUINN, JACK GOODLATTE, ROBERT W COBLE, JOHN HOWARD INOLI:lI:l 1 JAY ROBERT 
	WA NY NY VA NC WA. 
	8 5 27 6 6 1 
	REP DEM REP REP REP DRM 
	I I I I I T 
	w w w w w w 
	59 92 69 97 90 ss 
	$879,472 $876,800 $876,162 $837,425 $803,646 $797.591 

	47 48 49 50 
	47 48 49 50 
	KAPTUR, MARCY PETRI, THOMAS E KING, PETER T MARKEY, EDWARD JOHN 
	OH WI NY MA 
	9 6 3 7 
	DEM REP REP DEM 
	I I I I 
	w w w w 
	73 99 71 98 
	$768,532 $746,839 $743,238 $737,279 

	TR
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	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	DEBTS 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	OWED 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	TR
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$13,953,152 

	TR
	2 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$5,732,500 

	TR
	3 
	SUDAN, PHIL 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$3,830,810 

	4 
	4 
	JACOBS, 
	HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,270,000 

	5 
	5 
	REISER, 
	THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$2,223,986 

	6 
	6 
	ISSA, 
	DARRELLE 
	CA 
	49 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	77 
	$1,820,000 

	7 
	7 
	CANNON, CHRISTOPHER 
	UT 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$1,713,427 

	8 
	8 
	ROBERT, 
	JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$1,592,100 

	9 
	9 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,580,000 

	10 
	10 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,485,800 

	11 
	11 
	OSE, 
	DOUG 
	CA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	62 
	$1,362,069 

	12 
	12 
	BROWN, ROY 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,352,500 

	13 
	13 
	WAREING, PETER STAUB 
	TX 
	31 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,218,191 

	14 
	14 
	FINK, 
	DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$1,200,000 

	15 
	15 
	HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI 
	CA 
	32 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,131,250 

	16 
	16 
	ROGERS, 
	BETH 
	CA 
	23 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,110,474 

	17 
	17 
	SODREL, 
	MICHAEL E 
	IN 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$1,005,000 

	18 
	18 
	JOHNSON, 
	MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,000,000 

	19 
	19 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$814,541 

	20 
	20 
	GARN, KEVIN S 
	UT 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$736,172 

	21 
	21 
	COOPER, 
	JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$727,038 

	22 
	22 
	MAHONEY, SEAN 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$685,000 

	23 
	23 
	COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$634,691 

	24 
	24 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH 
	CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$611,804 

	25 
	25 
	BENGUR, O.R. 
	oz 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$585,000 

	26 
	26 
	COLLEN, 
	MARTIN 
	CA 
	44 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$564,983 

	27 
	27 
	RENZI, 
	RICHARD GEORG 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$553,090 

	28 
	28 
	WORKMAN,MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$504,208 

	29 
	29 
	NEILL, 
	SAM 
	NC 
	11 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$498,950 

	30 
	30 
	KING, 
	JAMES STEPHEN 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$480,422 

	31 
	31 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$475,563 

	32 
	32 
	WILSON, 
	ROBERT T 
	(BO 
	AL 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$459,233 

	33 
	33 
	BEAUPREZ, 
	BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$455,000 

	34 
	34 
	MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLA 
	CA 
	20 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$453,028 

	35 
	35 
	HENDREN, JAMES PAUL 
	AR 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$450,000 

	36 
	36 
	LOWE, PHILIP 
	A 
	CA 
	32 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$447,000 

	37 
	37 
	FRELINGHUYSEN, RODNE 
	NJ 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$441,079 

	38 
	38 
	SHERMAN, BRAD 
	CA 
	27 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$431,920 

	39 
	39 
	RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$400,395 

	40 
	40 
	FRISA, 
	DANIEL 
	NY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$400,000 

	41 
	41 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$388,000 

	42 
	42 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$386,404 

	43 
	43 
	JOHNSON, 
	TIMOTHY V 
	IL 
	15 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$362,299 

	44 
	44 
	THOMAS, DAVID G 
	UT 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	36 
	$359,189 

	45 
	45 
	ANDERSON, PHELPS 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$353,500 

	46 
	46 
	GINGREY, 
	J 
	PHILLIP 
	M 
	GA 
	1.1. 
	RBP 
	0 
	w 
	51. 
	$350,000 

	47 
	47 
	BALLENGER, JEFFREY 
	A 
	IA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$350,000 

	48 
	48 
	BRADLEY, JOSEPH 
	E 
	II 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$342,744 

	49 
	49 
	STATON, 
	CECIL 
	POPE J 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$341,044 

	50 
	50 
	THOMAS, JEFFREY 
	C 
	WI 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	30 
	$337,852 

	TR
	-37

	··--·
	··--·
	·---·-------•--
	-·----·-~---·--··· 


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	RECEIPTS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$5,756,676 

	2 
	2 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$3,405,858 

	3 
	3 
	BARR, ROBERT L JR 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$3,249,602 

	4 
	4 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$3,073,004 

	5 
	5 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REl? 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$3,025,943 

	6 
	6 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,995,170 

	7 
	7 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$2,855,043 

	8 
	8 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$2,781,337 

	9 
	9 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$2,735,478 

	10 
	10 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,581,019 

	11 
	11 
	KENNEDY, PATRICK J 
	RI 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$2,563,800 

	12 
	12 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,461,931 

	13 
	13 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$2,405,385 

	14 
	14 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$2,322,512 

	15 
	15 
	KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
	MI 
	9 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,291,111 

	16 
	16 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,260,826 

	17 
	17 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$2,250,688 

	18 
	18 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,250,375 

	19 
	19 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$2,160,213 

	20 
	20 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$2,151,267 

	21 
	21 
	VITTER, DAVID B 
	LA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$2,097,768 

	22 
	22 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$2,070,268 

	23 
	23 
	HOLT, RUSH DEW 
	NJ 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$2,046,921 

	24 
	24 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,039,317 

	25 
	25 
	TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
	LA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$1,983,854 

	26 
	26 
	THURMAN, KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,970,368 

	27 
	27 
	SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,954,337 

	28 
	28 
	BLUNT, ROY 
	MO 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,940,045 

	29 
	29 
	MCCARTHY, CAROLYN 
	NY 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	56 
	$1,902,514 

	30 
	30 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,901,323 

	31 
	31 
	MOORE, DENNIS 
	KS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,897,640 

	32 
	32 
	BERKLEY, SHELLEY 
	NV 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$1,893,993 

	33 
	33 
	SHIMKUS, JOHN M 
	IL 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,848,115 

	34 
	34 
	DUNN, JENNIFER 
	WA 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,838,486 

	35 
	35 
	LARSEN, RICHARD RAY 
	WA 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,788,063 

	36 
	36 
	POMEROY, EARL RALPH 
	ND 
	0 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$1,778,459 

	37 
	37 
	KIRK, MARK STEVEN 
	IL 
	10 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$1,705,460 

	38 
	38 
	FROST, JONAS MARTIN 
	TX 
	24 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,679,082 

	39 
	39 
	RIVERS, LYNN NANCY 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$1,678,438 

	40 
	40 
	RANGEL, CHARLES B 
	NY 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	88 
	$1,662,297 

	41 
	41 
	LINDER, JOHN 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,650,460 

	42 
	42 
	NUSSLE, JIM 
	IA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,645,329 

	43 
	43 
	TOOMEY, PATRICK J 
	PA 
	15 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,631,237 

	44 
	44 
	FOLEY, MARK 
	FL 
	16 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$1,622,953 

	45 -16 47 
	45 -16 47 
	TAYLOR, CHARLES H ROO~P.S, MIC:EU.£L J EDWARDS, CHET 
	NC MI TX 
	11 B 11 
	REP 'RRP DEM 
	I T I 
	w w w 
	55 {:.7 51 
	$1,600,605 $1,~9'.i,078 $1,586,623 

	48 
	48 
	HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M 
	PA 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,561,785 

	49 
	49 
	REYNOLDS, THOMAS M 
	NY 
	26 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$1,557,643 

	50 
	50 
	WU, DAVID 
	OR 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	62 
	$1 , 5 5 5 ,· 3 9 5 


	-38
	2001-2002 
	TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 
	RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN INDIV CHL PCT CONTRIB OPN 
	1 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $3,196,238 2 BARR, ROBERT L JR GA 7 REP I 0 $2,986,883 3 NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE KY 3 REP I w 51 $1,881,953 4 KENNEDY, PATRICK J RI 1 DEM I w 59 $1,841,387 5 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,793,725 6 MURTHA, JOHN P MR. PA 12 DEM I w 73 $1,659,772 7 MORELLA, CONSTANCE A MD 8 REP I L 47 $1,646,611 8 HASTERT, J DENNIS IL 14 REP I w 74 $1,588,870 9 JOHNSON, NANCY L CT 5 REP I w 54 $1,546,989 10 RIVERS, LYNN NANCY MI 15 DEM I 0 $1,519,572 11 KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH MI 9 REP I 
	-39
	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	PACS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	DINGELL, JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$1,715,280 

	2 
	2 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,657,576 

	3 
	3 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,476,066 

	4 
	4 
	TAUZIN, W J BILLY 
	LA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$1,473,095 

	5 
	5 
	BLUNT, ROY 
	MO 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,343,167 

	6 
	6 
	HASTERT, J DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$1,318,868 

	7 
	7 
	POMEROY, EARL RALPH 
	ND 
	0 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$1,242,469 

	8 
	8 
	CAPITO, SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,228,951 

	9 
	9 
	THURMAN, KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,168,393 

	10 
	10 
	PICKERING, CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$1,161,934 

	11 
	11 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$1,120,872 

	12 
	12 
	WILSON, HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$1,115,394 

	13 
	13 
	SHIMKUS, JOHN M 
	IL 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,067,795 

	14 
	14 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,034,883 

	15 
	15 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$1,032,197 

	16 
	16 
	BONILLA, HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,030,054 

	17 
	17 
	FROST, JONAS MARTIN 
	TX 
	24 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,010,993 

	18 
	18 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$1,000,831 

	19 
	19 
	NUSSLE, JIM 
	IA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$986,844 

	20 
	20 
	RANGEL, CHARLES B 
	NY 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	88 
	~ $958,571 

	21 
	21 
	LATHAM, TOM 
	IA 
	4 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$956,210 

	22 
	22 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$939,716 

	23 
	23 
	THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS 
	CA 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$937,948 

	24 
	24 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$937,278 

	25 
	25 
	YOUNG, DONE 
	AK 
	0 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$912,243 

	26 
	26 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$890,796 

	27 
	27 
	OXLEY, MICHAEL. G 
	OH 
	4 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$873,476 

	28 
	28 
	EDWARDS, CHET 
	TX 
	11 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$868,656 

	29 
	29 
	SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$865,804 

	30 
	30 
	DELAY, THOMAS DALE 
	TX 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$846,748 

	31 
	31 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$810,657 

	32 
	32 
	MOORE, DENNIS 
	KS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$800,102 

	33 
	33 
	HOYER, STENY HAMILTO 
	MD 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$794,065 

	34 
	34 
	STENHOLM, CHARLES W 
	TX 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$778,616 

	35 
	35 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$774,035 

	36 
	36 
	HOLDEN, TIM 
	PA 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$766,252 

	37 38 
	37 38 
	BOSWELL, LEONARD L. FOLEY, MARK 
	IA FL 
	3 16 
	DEM REP 
	I I 
	w w 
	53 78 
	$734,543 $733,039 

	39 40 41 42 43 
	39 40 41 42 43 
	GEKAS, GEORGE W BOUCHER, FREDERICK C MATHESON, JAMES DAVI DUNN, JENNIFER MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA VA UT WA PA 
	17 9 2 8 12 
	REP DEM DEM REP DEM 
	I I I I I 
	L w w w w 
	48 65 49 59 73 
	$724,321 $720,260 $716,604 $713,246 $711,705 

	44 45 4G 47 48 49 so 
	44 45 4G 47 48 49 so 
	JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J BERKLEY, SHELLEY OIIOWO, CLIPPORD RONA WELLER, GERALD C "JE KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH LARSEN, RICHARD RAY DOOLEY, CALVIN M 
	LA NV MS IL MI WA CA 
	2 1 3 11 9 2 20 
	DEM DEM DEM REP REP DEM DEM 
	I I I I I I I 
	w w L w w w w 
	63 53 34 64 58 50 63 
	$702,652 $675,871 $674,106 $669,089 $665,471 $659,480 $659,106 


	-40
	• 
	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 
	2001-2002 

	TOP 
	TOP 
	50 
	HOUSE INCUMBENTS 
	DISBURSEMENTS 

	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	DISBURSE 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	TR
	1 
	JOHNSON, NANCY L 
	CT 
	5 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$3,752,161 

	2 
	2 
	DINGELL, 
	JOHN D. 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$3,461,009 

	3 
	3 
	GEPHARDT, RICHARD A 
	MO 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$3,389,306 

	4 
	4 
	BARR, 
	ROBERT L 
	JR 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	0 
	$3,336,214 

	5 
	5 
	NORTHUP, ANNE MEAGHE 
	KY 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$3,128,295 

	6 
	6 
	PICKERING, 
	CHARLES W 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$3,071,060 

	7 
	7 
	MORELLA, CONSTANCE A 
	MD 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	47 
	$2,996,119 

	8 
	8 
	HASTERT, 
	J 
	DENNIS 
	IL 
	14 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	74 
	$2,970,554 

	9 
	9 
	KENNEDY, PATRICK J 
	RI 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$2,935,810 

	10 
	10 
	WILSON, 
	HEATHER ANN 
	NM 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$2,728,165 

	11 
	11 
	CAPITO, 
	SHELLEY MOOR 
	WV 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,530,078 

	12 
	12 
	KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 
	MI 
	9 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$2,524,728 

	13 
	13 
	BONILLA, 
	HENRY 
	TX 
	23 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$2,413,172 

	14 
	14 
	MURTHA, JOHN P MR. 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$2,386,861 

	15 
	15 
	HAYES, 
	ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$2,287,339 

	16 
	16 
	LUTHER, BILL 
	MN 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	42 
	$2,263,619 

	17 
	17 
	LINDER, 
	JOHN 
	GA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,214,190 

	18 
	18 
	MENENDEZ, ROBERT 
	NJ 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	78 
	$2,197,203 

	19 
	19 
	SHIMKUS, 
	JOHN M 
	IL 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$2,144,611 

	20 
	20 
	FERGUSON, ~IKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$2,089,023 

	21 
	21 
	MALONEY, JAMES H 
	CT 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	43 
	$2,075,621 

	22 
	22 
	ROSS, 
	MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$2,050,221 

	23 
	23 
	SHAW, E 
	CLAY JR 
	FL 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$1,968,153 

	24 
	24 
	THURMAN,KAREN L 
	FL 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	L 
	46 
	$1,905,844 

	25 
	25 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,891,753 

	26 
	26 
	MOORE, DENNIS 
	KS 
	3 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,871,348 

	27 
	27 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$1,861,492 

	28 
	28 
	MCCARTHY, CAROLYN 
	NY 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	56 
	$1,794,931 

	29 
	29 
	HOLT, 
	RUSH DEW 
	NJ 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$1,787,764 

	30 
	30 
	LARSEN, 
	RICHARD RAY 
	WA 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,768,783 

	31 
	31 
	RIVERS, 
	LYNN NANCY 
	MI 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$1,766,210 

	32 
	32 
	POMEROY, EARL RALPH 
	ND 
	0 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$1,761,813 

	33 
	33 
	MICA, 
	JOHN L REP. 
	FL 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,756,115 

	34 
	34 
	RANGEL, CHARLES B 
	NY 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	88 
	$1,749,947 

	35 
	35 
	BERKLEY, SHELLEY 
	NV 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$1,717,220 

	36 
	36 
	HOLDEN, TIM 
	PA 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,714,892 

	37 
	37 
	VITTER, 
	DAVID B 
	LA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$1,703,084 

	38 
	38 
	WELLER, GERALD C 
	"JE 
	IL 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,690,586 

	39 
	39 
	NUSSLE, 
	JIM 
	IA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$1,674,759 

	40 
	40 
	LOWEY, NITA 
	M 
	NY 
	18 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	92 
	$1,646,414 

	41 
	41 
	TAYLOR, CHARLES H 
	NC 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$1,628,106 

	42 
	42 
	MORAN, JAMES P 
	JR 
	VA 
	8 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$1,615,275 

	43 
	43 
	THOMAS, WILLIAM MARS 
	CA 
	22 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	73 
	$1,591,853 

	44 
	44 
	DAVIS, 
	THOMAS M 
	VA 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	82 
	$1,591,381 

	45 
	45 
	UPTON, 
	FREDERICK STE 
	MI 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$1,573,678 

	46 
	46 
	TAUZIN, 
	W J 
	BILLY 
	L1l 
	3 
	R!i!P 
	T 
	w 
	At=; 
	$1, 
	t:;f;f;, 
	897 

	47 
	47 
	EDWARDS, CHET 
	TX 
	11 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,566,761 

	48 
	48 
	FROST, 
	JONAS MARTIN 
	TX 
	24 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	64 
	$1,566,087 

	49 
	49 
	STENHOLM, CHARLES W 
	TX 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$1,555,669 

	50 
	50 
	HOEFFEL, 
	JOSEPH 
	M 
	PA 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$1,554,821 

	TR
	-41


	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS -CASH-ON-HAND 
	RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN CASH CHL PCT ON OPN HAND 
	1 DREIER, DAVID CA 26 REP I w 63 $2,563,095 2 DEUTSCH, PETER R FL 20 DEM I w 100 $2,514,397 3 GEPHARDT, RICHARD A MO 3 DEM I w 59 $2,442,118 4 DOGGETT, LLOYD A TX 10 DEM I w 84 $2,132,499 5 MENENDEZ, ROBERT NJ 13 DEM I w 78 $1,947,579 6 MEEHAN, MARTIN T MA 5 DEM I w 60 $1,805,202 7 FOLEY, MARK FL 16 REP I w 78 $1,721,788 8 BURR, RICHARD M NC 5 REP I w 70 $1,694,191 9 BROWN, SHERROD OH 13 DEM I w 68 $1,656,372 10 RAHALL, NICK JOE II WV 3 DEM I w 70 $1,630,577 11 ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA FL 18 REP I w 69 $1,505,7
	-42
	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE INCUMBENTS -DEBTS OWED 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	DEBTS 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	OWED 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	ISSA, DARRELLE 
	CA 
	49 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	77 
	$1,820,000 

	2 
	2 
	CANNON, CHRISTOPHER 
	UT 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$1,713,427 

	3 
	3 
	OSE, DOUG 
	CA 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	62 
	$1,362,069 

	4 
	4 
	FERGUSON, MIKE 
	NJ 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$814,541 

	5 
	5 
	FRELINGHUYSEN, RODNE 
	NJ 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$441,079 

	6 
	6 
	SHERMAN, BRAD 
	CA 
	27 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	61 
	$431,920 

	7 
	7 
	JOHNSON, TIMOTHY V 
	IL 
	15 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$362,299 

	8 
	8 
	BIGGERT, JUDY 
	IL 
	13 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	70 
	$333,750 

	9 
	9 
	WILSON, ADDISON (JOE 
	SC 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	84 
	$261,865 

	10 
	10 
	LANGEVIN, JAMES R 
	RI 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	76 
	$257,165 

	11 
	11 
	PICKERING, CHARLES w 
	MS 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$231,238 

	12 
	12 
	EVERETT, TERRY 
	AL 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$229,523 

	13 
	13 
	SHERWOOD, DONALD L 
	PA 
	10 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	93 
	$200,218 

	14 
	14 
	LEACH, JAMES A 
	IA 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$167,000 

	15 
	15 
	HAYES, ROBERT CANNON 
	NC 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	53 
	$150,000 

	16 
	16 
	TAYLOR, CHARLES H 
	NC 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	55 
	$150,000 

	17 
	17 
	VITTER, DAVID B 
	LA 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	81 
	$143,811 

	18 
	18 
	MILLER, GARY G HON. 
	CA 
	42 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	67 
	$137,500 

	19 
	19 
	KELLY, SUEN 
	NY 
	19 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$136,544 

	20 
	20 
	KENNEDY, MARK RAYMON 
	MN 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	57 
	$132,755 

	21 
	21 
	OTTER, CL BUTCH 
	ID 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$129,235 

	22 
	22 
	BERMAN, HOWARD L 
	CA 
	28 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	71 
	$127,211 

	23 
	23 
	NAPOLITANO, GRACE 
	CA 
	38 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	71 
	$126,613 

	24 
	24 
	LAMPSON, NICHOLAS 
	TX 
	9 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	58 
	$123,866 

	25 
	25 
	WU, DAVID 
	OR 
	1 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	62 
	$111,635 

	26 
	26 
	MASCARA, FRANK 
	PA 
	12 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$94,750 

	27 
	27 
	GRUCCI, FELIX J JR 
	NY 
	1 
	REP 
	I 
	L 
	48 
	$93,521 

	28 
	28 
	POMBO, RICHARD 
	CA 
	11 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$92,282 

	29 
	29 
	ROSS, MICHAEL AVERY 
	AR 
	4 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	60 
	$84,000 

	30 
	30 
	TIERNEY, JOHN F 
	MA 
	6 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	68 
	$82,000 

	31 
	31 
	POMEROY, EARL RALPH 
	ND 
	0 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	52 
	$80,730 

	32 
	32 
	DAVIS, DANNY K 
	IL 
	7 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	83 
	$78,686 

	33 
	33 
	MILLENDER-MCDONALD, 
	CA 
	37 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	72 
	$64,727 

	34 
	34 
	CONDIT, GARY A 
	CA 
	18 
	DEM 
	I 
	0 
	$63,417 

	35 
	35 
	SIMMONS, ROBERT R 
	CT 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	54 
	$50,000 

	36 
	36 
	HOLDEN, TIM 
	PA 
	17 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	51 
	$48,999 

	37 
	37 
	OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT 
	NY 
	11 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	86 
	$47,078 

	38 
	38 
	CANTOR, ERIC 
	VA 
	7 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	69 
	$46,066 

	39 
	39 
	WATSON, DIANE E 
	CA 
	33 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	82 
	$45,431 

	40 
	40 
	HASTINGS, DOC 
	WA 
	4 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	66 
	$45,050 

	41 
	41 
	SPRATT, JOHN MCKEE J 
	SC 
	5 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	85 
	$44,000 

	42 
	42 
	BARTLETT, ROSCOE G J 
	MD 
	6 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	66 
	$40,467 

	43 
	43 
	BASS, CHARLES F 
	NH 
	2 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	56 
	$40,000 

	44 
	44 
	BRADY, KEVIN PATRICK 
	TX 
	8 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	93 
	$38,500 

	45 
	45 
	HOEFFEL, JOSEPH M 
	PA 
	13 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	50 
	$38,092 

	46 
	46 
	ACEVEDO-VILA, ANIBAL 
	PR 
	0 
	DBM 
	I 
	0 
	¢::37,700 

	47 
	47 
	RANGEL, CHARLES B 
	NY 
	15 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	88 
	$35,833 

	48 
	48 
	BALLENGER, THOMAS CA 
	NC 
	10 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	59 
	$35,000 

	49 
	49 
	JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J 
	LA 
	2 
	DEM 
	I 
	w 
	63 
	$33,361 

	50 
	50 
	MCINNIS, SCOTT 
	co 
	3 
	REP 
	I 
	w 
	65 
	$32,926 

	TR
	-43


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	RECEIPTS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$8,163,840 

	2 
	2 
	HOGAN, WAYNE 
	FL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$4,667,211 

	3 
	3 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$2,989,215 

	4 
	4 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,736,614 

	5 
	5 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,468,156 

	6 
	6 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$2,195,057 

	7 
	7 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$2,000,137 

	8 
	8 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$1,980,218 

	9 
	9 
	ROGERS, DAVID WARREN 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,905,078 

	10 
	10 
	ROGERS, BETH 
	CA 
	23 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,850,969 

	11 
	11 
	CARDOZA, DENNIS 
	CA 
	18 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$1,656,573 

	12 
	12 
	CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM 
	KY 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$1,643,547 

	13 
	13 
	SODREL, MICHAELE 
	IN 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$1,630,577 

	14 
	14 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,606,950 

	15 
	15 
	DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR 
	AL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	92 
	$1,578,640 

	16 
	16 
	KLINE, JOHN P. JR. 
	MN 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$1,552,601 

	17 
	17 
	SWETT, KATRINA 
	NH 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$1,491,631 

	18 
	18 
	THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL 
	IA 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$1,346,597 

	19 
	19 
	NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT 
	IA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$1,284,199 

	20 
	20 
	ROMERO, RICHARD M 
	NM 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$1,253,375 

	21 
	21 
	COURTNEY, JOSEPH D 
	CT 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$1,235,565 

	22 
	22 
	TAFF, ADAM 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,203,899 

	23 
	23 
	SWALLOW,JOHN EDWARD 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$1,167,587 

	24 
	24 
	ROBERTS, CAROL A 
	FL 
	22 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,158,430 

	25 
	25 
	MCVEY, BROSE A 
	IN 
	7 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$1,120,052 

	26 
	26 
	CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB 
	TX 
	23 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,100,486 

	27 
	27 
	CLAYBURGH,RICK 
	ND 
	0 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,086,009 

	28 
	28 
	MONTEITH, RICHARD "D 
	CA 
	18 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$1,046,703 

	29 
	29 
	JOHNSON, MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,029,945 

	30 
	30 
	HUTCHINSON, ANN 
	IA 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$1,020,910 

	31 
	31 
	BISHOP, TIMOTHY H 
	NY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	so 
	$989,064 

	32 
	32 
	MCDONALD,LYNETTE BO 
	NV 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$984,951 

	33 
	33 
	BROWN-WAITE, GINNY 
	FL 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	47 
	$958,713 

	34 
	34 
	CARDEN, TIMOTHY 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$957,272 

	35 
	35 
	THOMPSON, STANLEY J 
	IA 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$900,696 

	36 
	36 
	SHAPIRO, IRAS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$898,894 

	37 
	37 
	DAVIS, GEOFFREY C 
	KY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$874,680 

	38 
	38 
	RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$870,436 

	39 
	39 
	WORKMAN, MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$858,407 

	40 
	40 
	O'BRIEN, EDWARD J 
	PA 
	15 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$829,690 

	41 
	41 
	VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL 
	CA 
	53 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$743,124 

	42 43 
	42 43 
	COLYER, JEFFREY SIMON, JAMES ROBERT 
	KS NE 
	3 2 
	REP DEM 
	C C 
	L 
	0 40 
	$720,056 $714,649 

	44 
	44 
	NOLLA, CARLOS J 
	KS 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$682,301 

	45 
	45 
	KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$675,081 

	46 47 
	46 47 
	l::>UA!<.1.~l::>I DEFOREST B FARLEY, RAMSEY W 
	NJ TX 
	12 11 
	REP REP 
	C C 
	I.i L 
	36 47 
	$637,67;) $617,068 

	48 
	48 
	SHAW, ELAINE 
	CA 
	11 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$604,491 

	49 
	49 
	CASTRO, MARTIN R 
	IL 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$594,136 

	50 
	50 
	BARLETTA, LOUIS J 
	PA 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$593,805 

	TR
	-44
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	TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
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	DIST 
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	INC 
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	CHL 
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	TR
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	1 
	1 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$2,430,253 

	2 
	2 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$2,275,297 

	3 
	3 
	ROGERS, DAVID WARREN 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$1,889,328 

	4 
	4 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$1,801,140 

	5 
	5 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$1,560,532 

	6 
	6 
	DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR 
	AL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	92 
	$1,231,231 

	7 
	7 
	SWETT, KATRINA 
	NH 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$1,031,630 

	8 
	8 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$986,051 

	9 
	9 
	CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM 
	KY 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$918,132 

	10 
	10 
	ROBERTS, CAROL A 
	FL 
	22 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$899,311 

	11 
	11 
	ROMERO, RICHARD M 
	NM 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$891,092 

	12 
	12 
	MCDONALD, LYNETTE BO 
	NV 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$807,881 

	13 
	13 
	CARDOZA, DENNIS 
	CA 
	18 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$775,985 

	14 
	14 
	CLAYBURGH, RICK 
	ND 
	0 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$754,220 

	15 
	15 
	BISHOP, TIMOTHY H 
	NY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$751,412 

	16 
	16 
	COURTNEY, JOSEPH D 
	CT 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$742,811 

	17 
	17 
	ROGERS, BETH 
	CA 
	23 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$727,052 

	18 
	18 
	MCVEY, BROSE A 
	IN 
	7 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$714,619 

	19 
	19 
	SHAPIRO, IRAS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$710,284 

	20 
	20 
	NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT 
	IA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$706,657 

	21 
	21 
	THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL 
	IA 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$701,423 

	22 
	22 
	KLINE, JOHN P. JR. 
	MN 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$698,585 

	23 
	23 
	MONTEITH, RICHARD "D 
	CA 
	18 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$689,852 

	24 
	24 
	TAFF, ADAM 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$681,015 

	25 
	25 
	SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$660,333 

	26 
	26 
	BROWN-WAITE, GINNY 
	FL 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	47 
	$619,464 

	27 
	27 
	CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB 
	TX 
	23 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$614,264 

	28 
	28 
	CARDEN, TIMOTHY 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$608,741 

	29 
	29 
	THOMPSON, STANLEY J 
	IA 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$593,621 

	30 
	30 
	CASTRO, MARTIN R 
	IL 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$558,551 

	31 
	31 
	SMITH, NORMA CREIGHT 
	WA 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$505,052 

	32 
	32 
	HUTCHINSON, ANN 
	IA 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$498,068 

	33 
	33 
	NOLLA, CARLOS J 
	KS 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$496,589 

	34 
	34 
	DAVIS, GEOFFREY C 
	KY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$489,433 

	35 
	35 
	SOARIES, DEFOREST B 
	NJ 
	12 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$486,242 

	36 
	36 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$469,102 

	37 
	37 
	KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$445,357 

	38 
	38 
	FARLEY, RAMSEY W 
	TX 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$440,680 

	39 
	39 
	VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL 
	CA 
	53 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$439,789 

	40 
	40 
	COLYER, JEFFREY 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$363,288 

	41 
	41 
	BECKHAM, JAMES ROBER 
	TX 
	17 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$360,980 

	42 
	42 
	WORKMAN, MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$346,307 

	43 
	43 
	PERRITT, HENRY H JR 
	IL 
	10 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	31 
	$341,470 

	44 
	44 
	SODREL, MICHAELE 
	IN 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$334,020 

	45 
	45 
	MATSON, TRENT 
	WA 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$321,058 

	46 
	46 
	RICI-UuIDgoN, ~~TTY 
	Tn 
	1 
	DF.M 
	(; 
	T, 
	~8 
	$319,558 

	47 
	47 
	O'BRIEN, EDWARD J 
	PA 
	15 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$296,989 

	48 
	48 
	FISCHER, DAVID W 
	MD 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$251,884 

	49 
	49 
	BARLETTA, LOUIS J 
	PA 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$251,039 

	50 
	50 
	MEYER, HERBERT E 
	WA 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$249,102 
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	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
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	INC 
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	----
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	----
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	----------

	1 
	1 
	CARDOZA, DENNIS 
	CA 
	18 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$717,830 

	2 
	2 
	KLINE, JOHN P. JR. 
	MN 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$539,048 

	3 
	3 
	NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT 
	IA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$510,491 

	4 
	4 
	O'BRIEN, EDWARD J 
	PA 
	15 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$435,832 

	5 
	5 
	CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM 
	KY 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$429,893 

	6 
	6 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$401,372 

	7 
	7 
	SWETT, KATRINA 
	NH 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$359,641 

	8 
	8 
	THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL 
	IA 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$355,468 

	9 
	9 
	MCVEY, BROSE A 
	IN 
	7 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$349,516 

	10 
	10 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$347,656 

	11 
	11 
	ROMERO, RICHARD M 
	NM 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$340,314 

	12 
	12 
	COURTNEY, JOSEPH D 
	CT 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$331,264 

	13 
	13 
	RYAN, TIMOTHY J 
	OH 
	17 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$330,679 

	14 
	14 
	HUTCHINSON, ANN 
	IA 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$304,124 

	15 
	15 
	BROWN-WAITE, GINNY 
	FL 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	47 
	$299,969 

	16 
	16 
	MONTEITH, RICHARD "D 
	CA 
	18 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$290,511 

	17 
	17 
	DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR 
	AL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	92 
	$275,748 

	18 
	18 
	TAFF, ADAM 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$262,505 

	19 
	19 
	CLAYBURGH, RICK 
	ND 
	0 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$253,744 

	20 
	20 
	THOMPSON, STANLEY J 
	IA 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$241,694 

	21 
	21 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$230,789 

	22 
	22 
	CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB 
	TX 
	23 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$230,704 

	23 
	23 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$226,070 

	24 
	24 
	ROBERTS, CAROL A 
	FL 
	22 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$208,186 

	25 
	25 
	KOURII CHRISTOPHER H 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$206,508 

	26 
	26 
	BISHOP, TIMOTHY H 
	NY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$201,476 

	27 
	27 
	DAVIS, GEOFFREY C 
	KY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$186,908 

	28 
	28 
	BARLETTA, LOUIS J 
	PA 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$185,725 

	29 
	29 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$184,275 

	30 
	30 
	NOLLA, CARLOS J 
	KS 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	36 
	$162,282 

	31 
	31 
	HARTKE, BRYAN LANE 
	IN 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$151,000 

	32 
	32 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$149,318 

	33 
	33 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$148,030 

	34 
	34 
	BENJAMIN, ANN WOMER 
	OH 
	17 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	33 
	$139,299 

	35 
	35 
	CARDEN, TIMOTHY 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$136,775 

	36 
	36 
	SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$136,390 

	37 
	37 
	MCDONALD, LYNETTE BO 
	NV 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	• $133,286 

	38 
	38 
	RICHARDSON, BETTY 
	ID 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$128,513 

	39 
	39 
	FOX, MELINA ANN 
	IN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$126,374 

	40 
	40 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$115,200 

	41 
	41 
	RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$109,661 

	42 43 
	42 43 
	SHAW, ELAINE ALEXANDER, KLINT 
	CA KY 
	11 1 
	DEM DEM 
	C C 
	L L 
	39 34 
	$105,076 $102,470 

	44 
	44 
	BEAN, MELISSA LUBURI 
	IL 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$102,343 

	45 
	45 
	KURPIEWSKI, ELLE 
	CA 
	45 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	32 
	$94,500 

	46 47 
	46 47 
	COLYER, JEPPRBY SIMON, JAMES ROBERT 
	K8 NE 
	3 2 
	P..:i.!P DEM 
	C C 
	L 
	n 40 
	$94,288 $72,400 

	48 
	48 
	DIAZ, EDDIE 
	FL 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$66,000 

	49 50 
	49 50 
	DODD, STEPHEN DOUGLA PERRITT, HENRY H JR 
	OK IL 
	1 10 
	DEM DEM 
	C C 
	L L 
	42 31 
	$64,400 $62,323 


	-46
	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS -DISBURSEMENTS 
	RANK CANDIDATE STATE DIST PARTY INC GEN GEN NET 
	CHL PCT DISBURSE 
	OPN 
	1 HUMPHREYS, JAMES F WV 2 DEM C L 39 $8,150,237 
	2 HOGAN, WAYNE FL 7 DEM C L 40 $4,659,352 
	3 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MD 8 DEM C w 51 $2,985,329 
	4 SHRIVER, MARK KENNED MD 8 DEM C 0 $2,626,638 
	5 FINK, DAVID HOWARD MI 9 DEM C L 39 $2,321,103 
	6 ROBERT, JANET MN 6 DEM C L 35 $2,192,965 
	7 DICKEY, JAY W JR AR 4 REP C L 39 $2,029,545 
	8 MAJETTE, DENISE L GA 4 DEM C w 77 $1,937,561 
	9 ROGERS, DAVID WARREN RI 1 REP C L 37 $1,896,428 
	10 ROGERS, BETH CA 23 REP C L 38 $1,844,444 
	11 BROWN, MELISSA PA 13 REP C L 47 $1,827,440 
	12 CARDOZA, DENNIS CA 18 DEM C w 51 $1,648,539 
	13 SODREL, MICHAELE IN 9 REP C L 46 $1,626,646 
	14 CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM KY 3 DEM C L 48 $1,540,362 
	15 KLINE, JOHN P. JR. MN 2 REP C w 53 $1,534,873 
	16 SWETT, KATRINA NH 2 DEM C L 40 $1,457,286 
	17 DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR AL 7 DEM C w 92 $1,441,878 
	18 THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL IA 2 DEM C L 45 $1,342,801 
	19 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT IA 4 DEM C L 43 $1,258,631 
	20 COURTNEY, JOSEPH D CT 2 DEM C L 45 $1,233,222 
	21 ROMERO, RICHARD M NM 1 DEM C L 44 $1,206,962 
	22 SWALLOW, JOHN EDWARD UT 2 REP C L 48 $1,163,612 
	23 ROBERTS, CAROL A FL 22 DEM C L 38 $1,138,567 
	24 MCVEY, BROSE A IN 7 REP C L 44 $1,105,370 
	25 CLAYBURGH,RICK ND 0 REP C L 47 $1,089,336 
	26 CUELLAR, ENRIQUE ROB TX 23 DEM C L 47 $1,051,464 
	27 TAFF, ADAM KS 3 REP C L 47 $1,050,226 
	28 MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CA 18 REP C L 43 $1,038,788 
	29 HUTCHINSON, ANN IA 1 DEM C L 42 $1,020,908 
	30 MCDONALD,LYNETTE BO NV 1 REP C L 42 $983,110 
	31 BISHOP, TIMOTHY H NY 1 DEM C w 50 $972,095 
	32 CARDEN, TIMOTHY NJ 7 DEM C L 40 $948,467 
	33 BROWN-WAITE, GINNY FL 5 REP C w 47 $922,944 
	34 THOMPSON, STANLEY J IA 3 REP C L 45 $894,322 
	35 SHAPIRO, IRAS MD 8 DEM C 0 $886,877 
	36 DAVIS, GEOFFREY C KY 4 REP C L 47 $874,453 
	37 RICHARDSON, WILLIAM NC 8 DEM C 0 $864,782 
	38 O'BRIEN, EDWARD J PA 15 DEM C L 42 $824,636 
	39 COLYER, JEFFREY KS 3 REP C 0 $766,477 
	40 VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL CA 53 REP C L 37 $742,535 
	41 WORKMAN, MARGARET L WV 2 DEM C 0 $719,200 
	42 SIMON, JAMES ROBERT NE 2 DEM C L 40 $705,675 
	43 NOLLA, CARLOS J KS 4 DEM C L 36 $686,952 
	44 KOURI, CHRISTOPHER H NC 8 DEM C L 44 $673,171 
	45 SOARIES, DEFOREST B NJ 12 REP C L 36 $624,112 
	46 PARLEY, P..AM:SEY W TX 11 P..RP C L 4 '7 $614,493 
	47 RYAN, TIMOTHY J OH 17 DEM C w 51 $596,646 
	48 SHAW, ELAINE CA 11 DEM C L 39 $595,298 
	49 CASTRO, MARTIN R IL 4 DEM C 0 $593,046 
	so NEILL, SAM NC 11 DEM C L 42 $586,033 
	-47
	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE CHALLENGERS -CASH-ON-HAND 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	JOHNSON, MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$949,892 

	2 
	2 
	TAFF, ADAM 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$153,671 

	3 
	3 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$147,053 

	4 
	4 
	ROSS, TYRONE CASS 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$139,721 

	5 
	5 
	WORKMAN,MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$139,706 

	6 
	6 
	SHRIVER, MARK KENNED 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$109,975 

	7 
	7 
	CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM 
	KY 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$103,194 

	8 
	8 
	SULLIVAN, JAMES M 
	CT 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$69,823 

	9 
	9 
	WRIGHT, I SHAH LAURAH 
	FL 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$69,022 

	10 
	10 
	B.ARVE, KUMARp 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$69,019 

	11 
	11 
	MEYER, HERBERT E 
	WA 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$65,988 

	12 
	12 
	SKORSKI, ALAN 
	NY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$61,310 

	13 
	13 
	DAVIS, ARTUR GENESTR 
	AL 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	92 
	$55,609 

	14 
	14 
	KLINE, JOHN P. JR. 
	MN 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	53 
	$50,091 

	15 
	15 
	CARROLL, JENNIFER SA 
	FL 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$49,877 

	16 
	16 
	ROMERO, RICHARD M 
	NM 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$46,412 

	17 
	17 
	CASE, EDWARD ESPENET 
	HI 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$39,098 

	18 
	18 
	KREEGEL, PAIGE MD 
	FL 
	14 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$37,826 

	19 
	19 
	DICKEY, JAY W JR 
	AR 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$36,251 

	20 
	20 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$36,239 

	21 
	21 
	BROWN-WAITE, GINNY 
	FL 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	w 
	47 
	$35,769 

	22 
	22 
	SWETT, KATRINA 
	NH 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$34,347 

	23 
	23 
	FREE, KALYN CHERIE 
	OK 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$33,897 

	24 
	24 
	FEINER, PAUL J 
	NY 
	20 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$32,496 

	25 
	25 
	INGLIS, ROBERT D 
	SC 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$30,727 

	26 
	26 
	HUNT, CLARENCE 
	LA 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	2 
	$30,650 

	27 
	27 
	BARLETTA, LOUIS J 
	PA 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$27,398 

	28 
	28 
	KUTSCH, JOHN 
	IL 
	16 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	29 
	$27,214 

	29 
	29 
	NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT 
	IA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	43 
	$27,212 

	30 
	30 
	DEAN, HARVEY RICHARD 
	MI 
	12 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	29 
	$26,978 

	31 
	31 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$26,058 

	32 
	32 
	BATTLES, MICHAEL JOS 
	RI 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$23,942 

	33 
	33 
	FINLEY, JOSEPH P 
	NY 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$20,191 

	34 
	34 
	ROBERTS, CAROL A 
	FL 
	22 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$20,073 

	35 
	35 
	KALOI, KIMO 
	HI 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$19,754 

	36 
	36 
	JONES, BEN L 
	VA 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	30 
	$19,216 

	37 
	37 
	WILLIAMS, PAUL 
	TX 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$1:9,046 

	38 
	38 
	BISHOP, TIMOTHY H 
	NY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$16,966 

	39 
	39 
	PEREIRA, BARBARA BRU 
	GA 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$16,314 

	40 
	40 
	CLAYBURGH, RICK 
	ND 
	0 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$14,789 

	41 
	41 
	MCVEY, BROSE A 
	IN 
	7 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	44 
	$14,680 

	42 43 
	42 43 
	SO.ARIES, DEFOREST B GREER, RONNIE B 
	NJ WI 
	12 2 
	REP REP 
	C C 
	L L 
	36 33 
	$13,567 $13,251 

	44 45 46 
	44 45 46 
	VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT BEEMAN, HOWARD DEAN 5HAR.PI.iBSS 1 JOHN 
	NY CA WI 
	17 3 2 
	REP DEM Rl3I' 
	C C C 
	L L 
	34 34 0 
	$12,584 $12,371 $1:2,319 

	47 48 49 
	47 48 49 
	SANCHEZ, STEPHANIE H STEARNS, DAVIDE SINGH, SUKHMANDER 
	CT AR CA 
	4 4 18 
	DEM REP DEM 
	C C C 
	L 
	35 0 0 
	$12,232 $12,041 $12,016 

	50 
	50 
	KIRBY, WILLIAM WARNE 
	CA 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$12,008 

	TR
	-48


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	DEBTS 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	OWED 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$13,953,152 

	2 
	2 
	ROBERT, JANET 
	MN 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$1,592,100 

	3 
	3 
	BROWN, MELISSA 
	PA 
	13 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$1,485,800 

	4 
	4 
	FINK, DAVID HOWARD 
	MI 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$1,200,000 

	5 
	5 
	ROGERS, BETH 
	CA 
	23 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	38 
	$1,110,474 

	6 
	6 
	SODREL, MICHAELE 
	IN 
	9 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	46 
	$1,005,000 

	7 
	7 
	JOHNSON, MARK C 
	CA 
	47 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$1,000,000 

	8 
	8 
	COOK, MERRILL ALOUZO 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$634,691 

	9 
	9 
	COLLEN, MARTIN 
	CA 
	44 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$564,983 

	10 
	10 
	WORKMAN, MARGARET L 
	WV 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$504,208 

	11 
	11 
	NEILL, SAM 
	NC 
	11 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$498,950 

	12 
	12 
	WILSON, ROBERT T (BO 
	AL 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$459,233 

	13 
	13 
	MINUTH, ANDRE NICOLA 
	CA 
	20 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$453,028 

	14 
	14 
	RICHARDSON, WILLIAM 
	NC 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$400,395 

	15 
	15 
	FRISA, DANIEL 
	NY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$400,000 

	16 
	16 
	THOMAS, JEFFREY C 
	WI 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	30 
	$337,852 

	17 
	17 
	WALTER, RANDY D 
	OH 
	17 
	C 
	0 
	$323,500 

	18 
	18 
	BRIDGEWATER, TIMOTHY 
	UT 
	2 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$303,677 

	19 
	19 
	FISCHER, DAVID W 
	MD 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$289,600 

	20 
	20 
	FARLEY, RAMSEY W 
	TX 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$278,661 

	21 
	21 
	SHAW, ELAINE 
	CA 
	11 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	39 
	$276,240 

	22 
	22 
	DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY 
	NC 
	10 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$264,300 

	23 
	23 
	SIMON, JAMES ROBERT 
	NE 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$262,830 

	24 
	24 
	CONWAY, JOHN WILLIAM 
	KY 
	3 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	48 
	$250,000 

	25 
	25 
	RINEHART, CATHY 
	MO 
	6 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	35 
	$228,000 

	26 
	26 
	THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL 
	IA 
	2 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$209,752 

	27 
	27 
	COLYER, JEFFREY 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$205,000 

	28 
	28 
	BISHOP, TIMOTHY H 
	NY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	50 
	$194,910 

	29 
	29 
	VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	51 
	$174,963 

	30 
	30 
	BARLETTA, LOUIS J 
	PA 
	11 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	42 
	$173,148 

	31 
	31 
	KALOGIANIS, CHUCK 
	FL 
	9 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	28 
	$169,070 

	32 
	32 
	DEATS, JAMES A 
	TX 
	14 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$157,263 

	33 
	33 
	SHAPIRO, IRAS 
	MD 
	8 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$156,796 

	34 
	34 
	VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL 
	CA 
	53 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	37 
	$154,317 

	35 
	35 
	DAVIS, GEOFFREY C 
	KY 
	4 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$150,627 

	36 
	36 
	GESSNER, DONALD R 
	FL 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	0 
	$150,000 

	37 
	37 
	ROSS, TYRONE CASS 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$150,000 

	38 
	38 
	CARDEN, TIMOTHY 
	NJ 
	7 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	40 
	$141,900 

	39 
	39 
	BOQUIST, BRIAN JAMES 
	OR 
	5 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	45 
	$133,200 

	40 
	40 
	MATHEWS, PETER 
	CA 
	37 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$132,895 

	41 
	41 
	BELL, DAVID BAGGARLY 
	GA 
	10 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$132,000 

	42 
	42 
	TAFF, ADAM 
	KS 
	3 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$126,734 

	43 
	43 
	LATELL, ANTHONY A JR 
	OH 
	17 
	DEM 
	C 
	0 
	$118,194 

	44 
	44 
	FREEDMAN, ILANA 
	MA 
	5 
	LIB 
	C 
	L 
	5 
	$116,885 

	45 
	45 
	MILKOVICH, JOHN CHAR 
	LA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	26 
	$111,993 

	46 
	46 
	KA.TZiEN, JAY K 
	VA 
	9 
	R13P 
	C 
	L 
	3-4 
	¢105,0?G 

	47 
	47 
	MAJETTE, DENISE L 
	GA 
	4 
	DEM 
	C 
	w 
	77 
	$101,705 

	48 
	48 
	BECKHAM, JAMES ROBER 
	TX 
	17 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	47 
	$99,373 

	49 
	49 
	ALEXANDER, KLINT 
	KY 
	1 
	DEM 
	C 
	L 
	34 
	$98,986 

	50 
	50 
	MEUB, WILLIAM H 
	VT 
	1 
	REP 
	C 
	L 
	32 
	$93,624 

	TR
	-49


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	RECEIPTS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$4,563,312 

	2 
	2 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$4,101,181 

	3 
	3 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$4,023,332 

	4 
	4 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,537,316 

	5 
	5 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$3,320,493 

	6 
	6 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$3,149,644 

	7 
	7 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$2,061,255 

	8 
	8 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$2,018,823 

	9 
	9 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,979,716 

	10 
	10 
	LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$1,964,038 

	11 
	11 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,926,630 

	12 
	12 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$1,875,236 

	13 
	13 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,872,168 

	14 
	14 
	YOUNG, TOM 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,864,286 

	15 
	15 
	MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,858,872 

	16 
	16 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$1,852,940 

	17 
	17 
	HERRERA, DARIO 
	NV 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$1,813,702 

	18 
	18 
	WAREING, PETER STAUB 
	TX 
	31 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,766,372 

	19 
	19 
	BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$1,726,096 

	20 
	20 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$1,695,148 

	21 
	21 
	ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN 
	AL 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$1,656,290 

	22 
	22 
	MILLER, CANDICE S 
	MI 
	10 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,649,545 

	23 
	23 
	GERLACH, JIM 
	PA 
	6 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,619,090 

	24 
	24 
	RENZI I RICHARD GEORG 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,619,052 

	25 
	25 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,611,522 

	26 
	26 
	PEARCE, STEVE 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,601,858 

	27 
	27 
	FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE 
	LA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	R 
	24 
	$1,567,019 

	28 
	28 
	THOMPSON, JILL LYNET 
	IN 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$1,553,048 

	29 
	29 
	HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI 
	CA 
	32 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,551,726 

	30 
	30 
	HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 
	SD 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$1,523,829 

	31 
	31 
	SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$1,506,682 

	32 
	32 
	WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
	PA 
	6 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$1,449,151 

	33 
	33 
	BROWN, ROY 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,426,402 

	34 
	34 
	GARRETT, ESCOTT 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$1,401,890 

	35 
	35 
	JANKLOW, WILLIAM J 
	SD 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$1,325,469 

	36 
	36 
	MCCOTTER, THADDEUSG 
	MI 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	57 
	$1,303,241 

	37 
	37 
	COLE, TOM JEFFREY 
	OK 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$1,283,084 

	38 
	38 
	LUCAS, L LOUISE 
	VA 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,282,555 

	39 
	39 
	DAVIS, LINCOLN 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$1,282,133 

	40 
	40 
	MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN 
	co 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,262,103 

	41 
	41 
	RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,237,259 

	42 
	42 
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	CA 
	21 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$1,229,947 

	43 
	43 
	HECHT, GREGORY KEITH 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,188,558 

	44 
	44 
	MICHAUD, MICHAEL H 
	ME 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$1,187,462 

	45 
	45 
	BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,166,131 

	46 
	46 
	Ii'RRLRY, MICR,Zl..RT, F'R~N 
	ro 
	7 
	D'RM 
	0 
	T, 
	47 
	$1,160,49?. 

	47 
	47 
	RAYE, KEVIN L 
	ME 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	47 
	$1,129,835 

	48 
	48 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,126,075 

	49 
	49 
	WALKER, CHARLES W JR 
	GA 
	12 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$1,120,938 

	50 
	50 
	SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR 
	NM 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$1,111,629 


	-50
	2001-2002 
	TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 
	TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	INDIV 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	OPN 

	1 
	1 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$2,857,988 

	2 
	2 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$2,256,010 

	3 
	3 
	LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$1,613,009 

	4 
	4 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,417,737 

	5 
	5 
	YOUNG, TOM 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,276,503 

	6 
	6 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$1,198,143 

	7 
	7 
	HERRERA, DARIO 
	NV 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$1,153,708 

	8 
	8 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,131,335 

	9 
	9 
	BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$1,054,899 

	10 
	10 
	HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 
	SD 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$1,048,196 

	11 
	11 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$1,030,767 

	12 
	12 
	WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
	PA 
	6 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$1,027,909 

	13 
	13 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$1,012,899 

	14 
	14 
	JACQUES, CHERYL A 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,011,165 

	15 
	15 
	MILLER, CANDICE S 
	MI 
	10 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$998,546 

	16 
	16 
	JANKLOW, WILLIAM J 
	SD 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$910,270 

	17 
	17 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$904,530 

	18 
	18 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	CO 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$899,915 

	19 
	19 
	KEATING, CATHERINE H 
	OK 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$892,386 

	20 
	20 
	THOMPSON, JILL LYNET 
	IN 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$887,033 

	21 
	21 
	GARRETT, ESCOTT 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$871,629 

	22 
	22 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$864,852 

	23 
	23 
	KASZAK, NANCY 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$854,179 

	24 
	24 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$849,184 

	25 
	25 
	WATSON, DIANE E 
	CA 
	33 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	82 
	$835,776 

	26 
	26 
	JOYCE, BRIAN A 
	MA 
	9 
	Dem 
	0 
	0 
	$826,406 

	27 
	27 
	MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN 
	CO 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$822,080 

	28 
	28 
	PEARCE, STEVE 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$809,662 

	29 
	29 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$808,182 

	30 
	30 
	GERLACH, JIM 
	PA 
	6 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$758,395 

	31 
	31 
	FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE 
	LA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	R 
	24 
	$743,065 

	32 
	32 
	MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G 
	MI 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	57 
	$738,583 

	33 
	33 
	HECHT, GREGORY KEITH 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$713,908 

	34 
	34 
	RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$710,467 

	35 
	35 
	BENTLEY, HELEN DELIC 
	MD 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$699,463 

	36 
	36 
	BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$683,082 

	37 
	37 
	MARLINGA, CARL J 
	MI 
	10 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	35 
	$68•2I 583 

	38 
	38 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$663,480 

	39 
	39 
	DIAZ-BALART, MARIO 
	FL 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	64 
	$644,177 

	40 
	40 
	ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN 
	AL 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$634,926 

	41 
	41 
	SANCHEZ, LINDA 
	CA 
	39 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$633,642 

	42 
	42 
	CHAPMAN, RON 
	TX 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	40 
	$625,340 

	43 
	43 
	SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$617,786 

	44 
	44 
	COLE, TOM JEFFREY 
	OK 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$617,430 

	45 
	45 
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	CA 
	21 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$614,289 

	4G 
	4G 
	BARRI:lTT, JAMI:lO CRI:lCH 
	ec 
	3 
	RJ;;!P 
	0 
	w 
	67 
	$609,999 

	47 
	47 
	BLACKBURN, MARSHA W 
	TN 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$593,909 

	48 
	48 
	RAY, GAYLE 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$593,610 

	49 
	49 
	WALKER, CHARLES W JR 
	GA 
	12 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$589,300 

	50 
	50 
	MARSHALL, JAMES C JI 
	GA 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$571,076 

	TR
	-51


	2001-2002 TOP 50 HOUSE OPEN SEAT -CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PACS 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CONTRIB 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	PACS 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$702,403 

	2 
	2 
	ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN 
	AL 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$696,820 

	3 
	3 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$632,348 

	4 
	4 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$582,729 

	s 
	s 
	HERRERA, DARIO 
	NV 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$580,339 

	6 
	6 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$578,999 

	7 
	7 
	MILLER, CANDICE S 
	MI 
	10 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$568,468 

	8 
	8 
	MICHAUD, MICHAEL H 
	ME 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$556,489 

	9 
	9 
	THOMPSON, JILL LYNET 
	IN 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$530,686 

	10 
	10 
	GERLACH, JIM 
	PA 
	6 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$529,241 

	11 
	11 
	DAVIS, LINCOLN 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$521,389 

	12 
	12 
	MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G 
	MI 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	57 
	$491,439 

	13 
	13 
	GARRETT, ESCOTT 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$480,566 

	14 
	14 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$477,956 

	15 
	15 
	BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$476,663 

	16 
	16 
	PEARCE, STEVE 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$470,055 

	17 
	17 
	RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$462,050 

	18 
	18 
	FEELEY, MICHAEL FRAN 
	co 
	7 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	47 
	$450,426 

	19 
	19 
	SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$445,871 

	20 
	20 
	ALEXANDER,. RODNEY 
	LA 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	R 
	28 
	$443,750 

	21 
	21 
	RAYE, KEVIN L 
	ME 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	47 
	$428,878 

	22 
	22 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$428,100 

	23 
	23 
	MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN 
	co 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$427,110 

	24 
	24 
	MURPHY, TIM 
	PA 
	18 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$418,447 

	25 
	25 
	BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$418,333 

	26 
	26 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$411,591 

	27 
	27 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$410,876 

	28 
	28 
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	CA 
	21 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$409,792 

	29 
	29 
	FORBES, J RANDY 
	VA 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	97 
	$398,351 

	30 
	30 
	COLE, TOM JEFFREY 
	OK 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$390,490 

	31 
	31 
	SANCHEZ, LINDA 
	CA 
	39 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$390,477 

	32 
	32 
	RENZI, RICHARD GEORG 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$388,200 

	33 
	33 
	JANKLOW, WILLIAM J 
	SD 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$384,176 

	34 
	34 
	TURNER, MICHAEL R 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$380,462 

	35 
	35 
	HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 
	SD 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$376,152 

	36 
	36 
	MILLER, RALPH BRADLE 
	NC 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$374,245 

	37 
	37 
	DIAZ-BALART, MARIO 
	FL 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	64 
	$371,637 

	38 
	38 
	SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR 
	NM 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$370,154 

	39 
	39 
	LUCAS, L LOUISE 
	VA 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$357,471 

	40 
	40 
	BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$356,907 

	41 
	41 
	MATSUNAKA,STANLEY T 
	co 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	41 
	$343,475 

	42 43 44 45 
	42 43 44 45 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M WOFFORD, DANIEL B CARTER, JOHN RICE BURNS, 0 MAXIE 
	GA PA TX GA 
	11 6 31 12 
	REP DEM REP REP 
	0 0 0 0 
	w L w w 
	51 48 69 55 
	$343,383 $335,945 $329,524 $326,129 

	46 
	46 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DRM 
	0 
	T, 
	":lR 
	$":l ?.":l, gg4 

	47 48 49 so 
	47 48 49 so 
	BENTLEY, HELEN DELIC LYNCH, STEPHEN F WALKER, CHARLES W JR YOUNG, TOM 
	MD MA GA AL 
	2 9 12 1 
	REP DEM DEM REP 
	0 0 0 0 
	L w L 
	45 99 44 0 
	$321,854 $317,239 $307,122 $305,950 

	TR
	-52

	TR
	---· --


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	NET 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	DISBURSE 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$4,538,270 

	2 
	2 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$4,215,536 

	3 
	3 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,989,408 

	4 
	4 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,511,108 

	5 
	5 
	HARRIS, KATHERINE 
	FL 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$3,293,690 

	6 
	6 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$2,971,514 

	7 
	7 
	YOUNG, TOM 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$2,186,238 

	8 
	8 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$2,038,817 

	9 
	9 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$2,014,777 

	10 
	10 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,916,277 

	11 
	11 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,888,568 

	12 
	12 
	LYNCH, STEPHEN F 
	MA 
	9 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$1,887,957 

	13 
	13 
	MARCUM, FRANCES FOLK 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,854,105 

	14 
	14 
	FEENEY, TOM 
	FL 
	24 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	61 
	$1,853,423 

	15 
	15 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$1,827,256 

	16 
	16 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,819,423 

	17 
	17 
	HERRERA, DARIO 
	NV 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	37 
	$1,809,383 

	18 
	18 
	HECHT, GREGORY KEITH 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,792,350 

	19 
	19 
	WAREING, PETER STAUB 
	TX 
	31 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,766,371 

	20 
	20 
	BONNER, JOSIAH ROBIA 
	AL 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$1,713,019 

	21 
	21 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$1,697,816 

	22 
	22 
	ROGERS, MICHAEL DENN 
	AL 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$1,638,145 

	23 
	23 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,605,385 

	24 
	24 
	PEARCE, STEVE 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$1,573,911 

	25 
	25 
	RENZI, RICHARD GEORG 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,557,104 

	26 
	26 
	FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE 
	LA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	R 
	24 
	$1,554,778 

	27 
	27 
	HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI 
	CA 
	32 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,538,103 

	28 
	28 
	THOMPSON, JILL LYNET 
	IN 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$1,535,962 

	29 
	29 
	HERSETH, STEPHANIE M 
	SD 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	45 
	$1,511,189 

	30 
	30 
	SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$1,505,191 

	31 
	31 
	BROWN, ROY 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,426,301 

	32 
	32 
	MILLER, CANDICE S 
	MI 
	10 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$1,421,613 

	33 
	33 
	WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
	PA 
	6 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$1,386,721 

	34 
	34 
	GARRETT, ESCOTT 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$1,342,264 

	35 
	35 
	LUCAS, L LOUISE 
	VA 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,324,038 

	36 
	36 
	JANKLOW, WILLIAM J 
	SD 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$1,314,087 

	37 
	37 
	MCCOTTER, THADDEUS G 
	MI 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	57 
	$1,292,928 

	38 
	38 
	DAVIS, LINCOLN 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$1,280,211 

	39 
	39 
	GERLACH, JIM 
	PA 
	6 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$1,261,590 

	40 
	40 
	COLE, TOM JEFFREY 
	OK 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	53 
	$1,261,547 

	41 
	41 
	MUSGRAVE, MARILYNN 
	co 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,249,564 

	42 
	42 
	RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,219,821 

	43 
	43 
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	CA 
	21 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$1,213,821 

	44 
	44 
	SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR 
	NM 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$1,194,667 

	45 
	45 
	MICHAUD, MICHAEL H 
	ME 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$1,178,398 

	46 
	46 
	FBB!.JBY, MI CHP..BL l'"l:UU'\J' 
	co 
	7 
	DEM 
	0 
	I.i 
	47 
	$1,147,7!:i9 

	47 
	47 
	RAYE, KEVIN L 
	ME 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	47 
	$1,127,320 

	48 
	48 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$1,120,803 

	49 
	49 
	WALKER, CHARLES W JR 
	GA 
	12 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	44 
	$1,120,201 

	50 
	50 
	BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$1,107,790 

	TR
	-53


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	MILLER, CANDICE S 
	MI 
	10 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$227,931 

	2 
	2 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$178,126 

	3 
	3 
	BLACKBURN, MARSHA W 
	TN 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$158,546 

	4 
	4 
	MARSHALL, JAMES C JI 
	GA 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$135,383 

	5 
	5 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$91,147 

	6 
	6 
	DIAZ-BALART, MARIO 
	FL 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	64 
	$74,557 

	7 
	7 
	GARRETT, ESCOTT 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$67,447 

	8 
	8 
	WORLEY, DAVID JAMES 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$66,309 

	9 
	9 
	GREENE, MIKE 
	TN 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$64,078 

	10 
	10 
	MAGGI, LARRY 
	PA 
	18 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$63,674 

	11 
	11 
	WOFFORD, DANIEL B 
	PA 
	6 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$62,428 

	12 
	12 
	BELL, R CHRISTOPHER 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$61,638 

	13 
	13 
	MEEK, KENDRICK B 
	FL 
	17 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	99 
	$61,134 

	14 
	14 
	BALLANCE, FRANK W JR 
	NC 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$56,634 

	15 
	15 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$52,743 

	16 
	16 
	KING, STEVEN A 
	IA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	62 
	$50,318 

	17 
	17 
	CORDOVA, GEORGE ADAM 
	AZ 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$49,051 

	18 
	18 
	TINSLEY, EDWARD R 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$48,519 

	19 
	19 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$45,053 

	20 
	20 
	BARRETT, JAMES GRESH 
	SC 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	67 
	$42,575 

	21 
	21 
	DIEDRICH, LARRY WILL 
	SD 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$37,255 

	22 
	22 
	MILLER, RALPH BRADLE 
	NC 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$35,672 

	23 
	23 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$33,923 

	24 
	24 
	ROBERTS, DARRYL F 
	OK 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	46 
	$33,251 

	25 
	25 
	DUVAL, FRED 
	AZ 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$31,576 

	26 
	26 
	BURGESS, MICHAEL CLI 
	TX 
	26 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	74 
	$31,277 

	27 
	27 
	MURPHY, TIM 
	PA 
	18 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$30,767 

	28 
	28 
	KELLEY, KEVIN 
	MI 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	39 
	$30,238 

	29 
	29 
	RAYE, KEVIN L 
	ME 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	47 
	$30,158 

	30 
	30 
	CHAPMAN, RON 
	TX 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	40 
	$29,746 

	31 
	31 
	SUDAN, PHIL 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$29,510 

	32 
	32 
	FARLEY, ELIZABETH M 
	AZ 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$29,340 

	33 
	33 
	RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	54 
	$29,215 

	34 
	34 
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	CA 
	21 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	70 
	$28,785 

	35 
	35 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$28,364 

	36 
	36 
	BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$27,791 

	37 
	37 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$2·5 t 681 

	38 
	38 
	FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE 
	LA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	R 
	24 
	$25,105 

	39 
	39 
	DAGHER, PETER ALEXAN 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$24,235 

	40 
	40 
	HAGOOD~DANIEL K 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$23,363 

	41 42 43 44 
	41 42 43 44 
	MENDROS, STAVROS J HENSARLING, THOMASJ HARRIS, KATHERINE FEENEY, TOM 
	ME TX FL FL 
	2 5 13 24 
	REP REP REP REP 
	0 0 0 0 
	w w w 
	0 58 54 61 
	$23,318 $22,435 $22,346 $21,813 

	45 
	45 
	GERLACH, JIM 
	PA 
	6 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$21,743 

	4G 
	4G 
	TIIOMA.0, DAVID JBPFnE 
	co 
	7 
	Dl2M 
	0 
	0 
	$21,729 

	47 48 49 50 
	47 48 49 50 
	COLE, TOM JEFFREY KASZAK, NANCY BETANCOURT, ANNIE YOSRI, AKRAM 
	OK IL FL NJ 
	4 5 25 5 
	REP DEM DEM REP 
	0 0 0 0 
	w L 
	53 0 35 0 
	$21,536 $21,450 $20,844 $20,443 

	TR
	-:-54


	RANK 
	RANK 
	RANK 
	CANDIDATE 
	STATE 
	DIST 
	PARTY 
	INC 
	GEN 
	GEN 
	DEBTS 

	TR
	CHL 
	PCT 
	OWED 

	TR
	OPN 

	----
	----
	-------------------
	----
	----
	----------

	1 
	1 
	KAHN, ROGER F 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$5,732,500 

	2 
	2 
	SUDAN, PHIL 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$3,830,810 

	3 
	3 
	JACOBS, HARRY NATHAN 
	FL 
	24 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$3,270,000 

	4 
	4 
	REISER, THOMAS A 
	TX 
	25 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	43 
	$2,223,986 

	5 
	5 
	CLARK, MARTHA FULLER 
	NH 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$1,580,000 

	6 
	6 
	BROWN, ROY 
	OH 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,352,500 

	7 
	7 
	WAREING, PETER STAUB 
	TX 
	31 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,218,191 

	8 
	8 
	HENTSCHEL, NOEL IRWI 
	CA 
	32 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$1,131,250 

	9 
	9 
	GARN, KEVIN S 
	UT 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$736,172 

	10 
	10 
	COOPER, JAMES 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	63 
	$727,038 

	11 
	11 
	MAHONEY,SEAN 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$685,000 

	12 
	12 
	CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI 
	IN 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$611,804 

	13 
	13 
	BENGUR, O.R. OZ 
	MD 
	2 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$585,000 

	14 
	14 
	RENZI, RICHARD GEORG 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$553,090 

	15 
	15 
	KING, JAMES STEPHEN 
	TX 
	25 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$480,422 

	16 
	16 
	EMANUEL, RAHM ISRAEL 
	IL 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	66 
	$475,563 

	17 
	17 
	BEAUPREZ, BOB 
	co 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	47 
	$455,000 

	18 
	18 
	HENDREN, JAMES PAUL 
	AR 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$450,000 

	19 
	19 
	LOWE, PHILIP A 
	CA 
	32 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$447,000 

	20 
	20 
	SUMERS, ANNE RICKS 
	NJ 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	38 
	$388,000 

	21 
	21 
	DARDEN, GEORGE W (BU 
	GA 
	11 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$386,404 

	22 
	22 
	THOMAS, DAVID G 
	UT 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	36 
	$359,189 

	23 
	23 
	ANDERSON, PHELPS 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$353,500 

	24 
	24 
	GINGREY, J PHILLIP M 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	51 
	$350,000 

	25 
	25 
	BALLENGER, JEFFREY A 
	IA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$350,000 

	26 
	26 
	BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II 
	NH 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$342,744 

	27 
	27 
	STATON, CECIL POPE J 
	GA 
	11 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$341,044 

	28 
	28 
	PORTER, JON SR 
	NV 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$334,731 

	29 
	29 
	ARRIOLA, JOHN 
	TN 
	5 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$317,032 

	30 
	30 
	SCOTT, DAVID ALBERT 
	GA 
	13 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$308,955 

	31 
	31 
	DRIVER, RODNEY D 
	RI 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$305,000 

	32 
	32 
	HENSARLING, THOMAS J 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	58 
	$305,000 

	33 
	33 
	MARSHALL, JAMES C JI 
	GA 
	3 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	50 
	$296,189 

	34 
	34 
	KUSTOFF, DAVID 
	TN 
	7 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$289,000 

	35 
	35 
	FRANKS, TRENT 
	AZ 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	59 
	$280,100 

	36 
	36 
	FLETCHER, DEWEY LEE 
	LA 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	R 
	24 
	$274,462 

	37 
	37 
	WHITING, RICHARD BRU 
	AZ 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$274,156 

	38 
	38 
	CARDINALE, GERALD 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$271,791 

	39 
	39 
	COX, JOHN CLAYTON 
	GA 
	13 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	40 
	$265,509 

	40 
	40 
	DAVIS, LINCOLN 
	TN 
	4 
	DEM 
	0 
	w 
	52 
	$255,626 

	41 
	41 
	CORDOVA, GEORGE ADAM 
	AZ 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	L 
	48 
	$251,357 

	42 
	42 
	RUSSO, DAVID C 
	NJ 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$250,000 

	43 
	43 
	MURRAY, KEVIN 
	CA 
	32 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$245,190 

	44 
	44 
	PRESCOTT, DIANE 
	AZ 
	1 
	DEM 
	0 
	0 
	$229,000 

	45 
	45 
	PEARCE, STEVE 
	NM 
	2 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	56 
	$206,575 

	':16 
	':16 
	WILSON, ADDI.SON (JOE 
	SC 
	2 
	RI:l:t' 
	0 
	w 
	91. 
	$197,919 

	47 
	47 
	BISHOP, ROBERT WILLI 
	UT 
	1 
	REP 
	0 
	w 
	60 
	$197,379 

	48 
	48 
	CLAY, CALDER BENJAMI 
	GA 
	3 
	REP 
	0 
	L 
	49 
	$196,000 

	49 
	49 
	NUTTLE, MARC 
	OK 
	4 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$194,000 

	50 
	50 
	HAGOOD, DANIEL K 
	TX 
	5 
	REP 
	0 
	0 
	$176,466 

	TR
	-55


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 
	INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH CHL L %-RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
	HAND
	OPN 
	l BELK, JUDY f.CCAIN 0 DEM L 37 $458,239 $56,355 $43,000 $344,315 $471,233 $131 
	BONNER, JOSlAH ROBIA 0 REP w 60 $1,726,096 $1,054,899 $476,663 $150,000 $1,713,019 $13,076 2 EVERETT, TEFRY I REP w 68 $1,071,154 $237,069 $244,294 $0 $847,208 $217,317 3 TURNHAM,JOEEPH R 0 DEM L 48 $998,734 $421,352 $298,890 $88,200 $993,789 $3,206 
	ROGERS, MICFAEL DENN 0 REP w so $1,656,290 $634,926 $696,820 $125,000 $1,638,145 $18,145 4 .ADERHOLT, RGBERT BRO I REP w 86 $712,483 $352,550 $276,785 $0 $662,595 $154,963 5 CRAMER, ROBERT E "BU I DEM w 73 $998,364 $525,602 $481,012 $0 $688,035 $1,087,490 
	C REP L 24 $13,659 '$11,904 $2,000 $1,282 $11,926 $65 6 BACHUS, SPE~CER T I REP w 89 $1,105,801 $348,000 $651,927 $0 $747,977 $596,126 7 DAVIS, ARTUF. GENESTR C DEM w 92 $1,578,640 $1,231,231 $275,748 $11,211 $1,441,878 $55,609 
	ALASKA 0 GREENE, CLIFFORD MAR C DEM L 17 $980 $0 $500 $980 $980 $0 YOUNG, DON :B I REP w 74 $2,260,826 $1,247,721 $912,243 $0 $1,378,269 $1,163,533 AMERICANSAMOA 0 FALEOMAVAEGJ., I DEM w 54 $128,086 $69,726 $0 $134,416 $2,248
	ENI $48,525 LANGKILDE, FAGAFAGA C DEM L 45 $20,227 $17,019 $1,000 $3,208 $18,518 $2,926 ARIZONA 
	l CORDOVA,GEORGEADAM 0 RENZI, RICIDRD GEORG 0 2 CAMACHO,RA?!DYROBER 0 FRANKS, TRErrr 0 3 HILL, CHARLESEDWARD C I SHADEGG, JO:rn BARDEN I V1 4 PASTOR, EDWJJID L ICJ'\ I BARNERT, JO!l'ATHAN C 5 COLUMBUS,CtAIG C HAYWORTH,J D I 6 THOMASI DEBORAH C FLAKE, JEFF L I 7 GRIJALVA, RlUL M 0 HIEB, ROSS cOSEPH 0 8 RYAN, MARY ,"UDGE C KOLBE, JAMES T I ARKANSAS 
	l CORDOVA,GEORGEADAM 0 RENZI, RICIDRD GEORG 0 2 CAMACHO,RA?!DYROBER 0 FRANKS, TRErrr 0 3 HILL, CHARLESEDWARD C I SHADEGG, JO:rn BARDEN I V1 4 PASTOR, EDWJJID L ICJ'\ I BARNERT, JO!l'ATHAN C 5 COLUMBUS,CtAIG C HAYWORTH,J D I 6 THOMASI DEBORAH C FLAKE, JEFF L I 7 GRIJALVA, RlUL M 0 HIEB, ROSS cOSEPH 0 8 RYAN, MARY ,"UDGE C KOLBE, JAMES T I ARKANSAS 
	l CORDOVA,GEORGEADAM 0 RENZI, RICIDRD GEORG 0 2 CAMACHO,RA?!DYROBER 0 FRANKS, TRErrr 0 3 HILL, CHARLESEDWARD C I SHADEGG, JO:rn BARDEN I V1 4 PASTOR, EDWJJID L ICJ'\ I BARNERT, JO!l'ATHAN C 5 COLUMBUS,CtAIG C HAYWORTH,J D I 6 THOMASI DEBORAH C FLAKE, JEFF L I 7 GRIJALVA, RlUL M 0 HIEB, ROSS cOSEPH 0 8 RYAN, MARY ,"UDGE C KOLBE, JAMES T I ARKANSAS 
	DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L DEM L REP w 
	48 51 36 59 30 67 67 27 36 61 31 65 59 37 33 63 
	$655,499 $1,619,052 $46,296 $562,183 $11,696 $629,672 $838,578 $5,720 $356,843 $1,439,357 $22,309 $373,429 $557,156 $129,932 $280,188 $856,156 
	$161,234 $370,696 $29,521 $145,555 $8,696 $252,575 $341,915 $4,720 $96,059 $843,679 $7,504 $227,947 $288,100 $93,959 $214,132 $532,579 
	$233,241 $388,200 $17,000 $46,062 $1,000 $399,378 $473,115 $500 $24,500 $547,524 $11,300 $150,021 $238,928 $7,200 $23,049 $305,410 
	$200,000 $763,090 $6,275 $383,479 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $235,000 $0 $3,088 $0 $6,000 $28,807 $36,000 $0 
	$606,443 $1,557,104 $40,206 $555,648 $11,694 $814,518 $673,771 $3,112 $351,955 $1,482,389 $22,076 $265,350 $544,081 $131,282 $291,838 $865,996 
	$49,051 -$493,916 $4,127 $6,530 $0 $143,242 $568,032 $2,607 $4,757 $238,220 $233 $169,588 $18,140 -$1,349 $6,936 $122,904 

	l BERRY, MARION ROBINSON, TOMMY 2 SNYDER, VIC70R FREDE 3 BOOZMAN,JOl!N NICHOL 4 ROSS, MICHAELAVERY DICKEY, JAY W JR CALIFORNIA 
	l BERRY, MARION ROBINSON, TOMMY 2 SNYDER, VIC70R FREDE 3 BOOZMAN,JOl!N NICHOL 4 ROSS, MICHAELAVERY DICKEY, JAY W JR CALIFORNIA 
	I C I I I C 
	DEM w REP L DEM w REP w DEM w REP L 
	66 33 92 98 60 39 
	$1,225,992 $142,835 $425,558 $151,477 $2,039,317 $2,000,137 
	$664,244 $79,510 $223,358 $44,492 $884,442 $1,801,140 
	$534,525 $3,500 $167,150 $86,063 $890,796 $115,200 
	$0 $50,000 $3,000 $0 $84,000 $4,080 
	$1,315,408 $142,244 $440,566 $159,747 $2,050,221 $2,029,545 
	$20,579 $586 $5,799 $45,994 $19,724 $36,251 

	1 2 3 
	1 2 3 
	THOMPSON,C MICHAEL WIESNER, LAVRENCE R JOHNSON, MICHAEL DAV HERGER, WALLY BEEMAN, HOWJJID DEAN OSE, DOUG TUMA, DOUGIJ.S ARTHUR 
	I C C I C I C 
	DEM w REP L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w LIB L 
	64 32 29 65 34 62 3 
	$964,948 $82,498 $10,031 $701,748 $73,510 $882,011 $2,434 
	$582,841 $24,329 $1,175 $309,098 $30,728 $465,568 $1 
	$345,367 $500 $0 $372,125 $10,500 $383,510 $0 
	$0 $56,081 $59,131 $0 $8,000 $0 $2,433 
	$1,038,041 $85,419 $9,422 $719,053 $63,747 $659,095 $2,401 
	$236,494 $77 $609 $485,054 $12,371 $499,540 $48 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	2002 

	CANDIDA'JE 
	CANDIDA'JE 
	INC CHL 
	PTY 
	w L 
	GEN %
	NET RECEIPTS 
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB 
	PAC CONTRIB 
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT 
	NET DISBURSE 
	CASH ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	---------------------
	---------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	I V1 -..J I 
	I V1 -..J I 
	CALIFORNIA 4 NORBERG, MARE A DOOLITTLE, JOHN T RE MATSUI, ROBEl:T FRANKHUIZEN,RICHARD 6 WOOLSEY, LYNlf C ERICKSON, PAULL 7 MILLER, GEORGE 8 PELOSI, NANCT GERMAN, G. M:CHAEL 9 LEE, BARBARA TAUSCHER, ELLEN 0 11 SHAW, ELAINE POMBO, RICHAID 12 LANTOS, THOMAS P ABU-GHAZALAH,MAADH 13 STARK, FORTNEY PETE MAHMOOD,SYED R 14 ESHOO, ANNA G NIXON, JOSEPI H HONDA, MICHAEL MAKOT HERMANN,LINDA RAE 16 LOFGREN, ZOE MCNEA, DOUGLAS ADAMS 17 FARR, SAM ENGLER, CLIN':' 18 CARDOZA, DENJJIS MONTEITH, RICHARD "D CRIPE, KEVIN H 19 R
	C I I C I C I I C I I C I I C I C I C I C I C I C C C C I 
	DEM L REP w DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w DEM w REP L DEM w DEM w DEM L REP w DEM w LIB L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L AIP L REP w 
	31 64 70 26 66 29 70 79 12 81 75 39 60 68 7 71 22 68 28 65 31 67 29 68 27 51 43 3 67 
	$8,202 $1,024,756 $717,566 $6,383 $598,228 $11,997 $471,747 $978,261 $7,130 $889,322 $908,266 $604,491 $967,270 $354,983 $167,502 $454,230 $49,951 $846,656 $53,164 $944,861 $30,592 $494,737 $1,965 $556,287 $1,780 $1,656,573 $1,046,703 $9,610 $686,702 
	$3,900 $636,842 $199,871 $3,400 $326,729 $7,168 $117,987 $428,155 $6,895 $660,275 $353,164 $159,182 $552,557 $208,966 $80,448 $53,071 $40,654 $390,538 $11,078 $515,240 $21,919 $257,875 $1,445 $228,577 $780 $775,985 $689,852 $1,500 $366,060 
	$3,000 $347,997 $480,085 $0 $249',334 $0 $319,579 $571,603 $1,000 $215,610 $549,552 $105,076 $390,520 $104,525 $0 $307,127 $0 $431,845 $0 $379,893 $0 $199,308 $0 $306,098 $0 $717 I 830 $290,511 $0 $279,167 
	$0 $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $1,920 $0 $0 $200 $0 $0 $316,000 $0 $0 $96,409 $0 $0 $0 $41,635 $0 $8,595 $0 $520 $10,000 $1,000 $40,883 $0 $18,610 $0 
	$7,548 $979,438 $867,314 $5,692 $803,235 $10,187 $402,021 $966,946 $7,130 $911,962 $860,031 $595,298 $1,078,001 $937,721 $165,522 $438,055 $51,307 $863,431 $45,158 $840,384 $30,470 $524,128 $1,826 $565,220 $1,532 $1,648,539 $1,038,788 $18,515 $646,496 
	$650 $114,150 $56,355 $688 $76,051 $1,810 $227,830 $47,100 $0 $23,958 $112,466 $9,192 $18,939 $95,934 $1,978 $465,522 $3,209 $357,861 $8,001 $131,938 $121 $211,403 $138 $22,544 $0 $8,035 $11,113 $1,150 $235,900 

	TR
	DOOLEY, CALV[N M MINUTH, ANDRl: NICOLA 
	I C 
	DEM w REP L 
	63 34 
	$949,590 $507,561 
	$247,962 $79,499 
	$659,106 $0 
	$0 $425,000 
	$642,724 $503,230 
	$378,458 $4,329 

	TR
	21 
	LAPERE, DAVID G. 
	0 
	DEM L 
	26 
	$18,232 
	$8,453 
	$3,000 
	$5,879 
	$19,827 
	-$1,210 

	TR
	NUNES, DEVIN 
	0 
	REP 
	w 
	70 
	$1,229,947 
	$614,289 
	$409,792 
	$100,000 
	$1,213,821 
	$28,785 

	TR
	22 23 
	CORVERA, JAinE A THOMAS, WILL[AM MARS CAPPS, LOIS 
	C I I 
	DEM L REP w DEM w 
	23 73 58 
	$6,159 $1,236,555 $1,449,620 
	$1,408 $290,498 $896,949 
	$3,000 $937,948 $456,096 
	$2,500 $0 $0 
	$9,158 $1,591,853 $1,461,132 
	$0 $23,163 $258,005 

	TR
	24 
	ROGERS, BETH GALLEGLY, ELrON 
	C I 
	REP REP 
	L w 
	38 65 
	$1,850,969 $721,537 
	$727,052 $463,029 
	$49,736 $217,613 
	$1,050,000 $0 
	$1,844,444 $427,481 
	$6,525 $966,164 

	TR
	CONAWAY,ROBl:RT DEAN 
	C 
	DEM L 
	31 
	$7,238 
	$5,193 
	$1,000 
	$408 
	$6,995 
	$528 

	TR
	MCKEON, HOWA'ID P 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$866,906 
	$563,015 
	$283,927 
	$0 
	$757,816 
	$332,252 

	TR
	26 
	MIKELS, MARJORIE MUS 
	C 
	DEM L 
	33 
	$64,585 
	$19,666 
	$3,100 
	$40,315 
	$64,363 
	$219 

	TR
	27 28 
	DREIER, DAVD SHERMAN, BRAJ LEVY, ROBERT M BERMAN, HOWA'ID L HERNANDEZ, D1VID RAY 
	I I C I C 
	REP w DEM w REP L DEM w REP L 
	63 61 38 71 23 
	$854,911 $1,227,124 $20,105 $959,023 $6,495 
	$410,213 $590,766 $13,825 $669,967 $3,389 
	$347,111 $427,294 $1,000 $234,522 $701 
	$0 $156,600 $4,280 $0 $2,127 
	$637,925 $713,658 $20,104 $758,236 $8,953 
	$2,563,095 $683,438 $0 $613,589 $0 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDJ\TE 
	CANDIDJ\TE 
	CANDIDJ\TE 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	OPN ----------------------
	OPN ----------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	HAND ----------

	CALIFORNIA 29 SCHIFF, ADMJ 30 WAXMANI HENFY A 31 BECERRA, XA'liIER 32 SOLIS , HILD.A 33 WATSON, DIAf."E E 34 ROYBAL-ALLAID, LUCIL 35 WATERS, MAXlNE MOEN, ROSS 36 HARMAN, JANE JOHNSON, SHELBIN VS 37 MILLENDER-MCDONALD, VELASCO, OSCAR AMORA 38 NAPOLITANO, GRACE 39 SANCHEZ, LnDA ESCOBAR, TI~OTHY JOH 40 AVALOS, CHRJSTINA ROYCEI EDWAFD R 
	CALIFORNIA 29 SCHIFF, ADMJ 30 WAXMANI HENFY A 31 BECERRA, XA'liIER 32 SOLIS , HILD.A 33 WATSON, DIAf."E E 34 ROYBAL-ALLAID, LUCIL 35 WATERS, MAXlNE MOEN, ROSS 36 HARMAN, JANE JOHNSON, SHELBIN VS 37 MILLENDER-MCDONALD, VELASCO, OSCAR AMORA 38 NAPOLITANO, GRACE 39 SANCHEZ, LnDA ESCOBAR, TI~OTHY JOH 40 AVALOS, CHRJSTINA ROYCEI EDWAFD R 
	I I I I I I I C I C I C I 0 0 C I 
	DEM DEM DEM DEM DEM DEM DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM DEM REP DEM REP 
	w w w w w w w L w L w L w w L L w 
	62 70 81 68 82 74 77 19 61 35 72 23 71 54 40 29 67 
	$1,253,899 $469,632 $639,713 $488,412 $594,061 $449,555 $239,917 $75,222 $1,365,056 $161,137 $263,513 $19,817 $305,286 $1,076,307 $218,589 $12,076 $1,100,715 
	$781,398 $79,953 $193,830 $233,113 $348,697 $214,265 $101,229 $59,471 $771,518 $121,786 $57,455 $4,170 $86,738 $633,642 $114,977 $2,505 $705,825 
	$441,305 $351,690 $439,782 $242,575 $154,984 $225,634 $132,334 $1,451 $561,636 $4,100 $201,980 $0 $216,859 $390,477 $40,042 $8,000 $295,836 
	$0 $0 $0 $40 $1,200 $0 $0 $13,251 $0 $30,173 $0 $10,547 $0 $1,000 $55,000 $1,393 $0 
	$712,072 $509,413 $441,254 $450,512 $791,398 $447,694 $261,584 $75,114 $1,206,046 $158,318 $244,632 $14,093 $283,868 $1,074,253 $199,558 $10,452 $845,661 
	$543,555 $447,454 $209,314 $165,622 $0 $105,909 $12,979 $106 $196,794 $2,816 $40,763 $84 $105,612 $2,053 $347 $535 $1,044,529 

	41 42 43 
	41 42 43 
	LEWIS, JERRY MILLER, GARY G HON. BACA, JOE 
	I I I 
	REP REP DEM 
	w w w 
	67 67 66 
	$768,011 $542,063 $490,536 
	$154,634 $244,155 $169,971 
	$367,613 $270,730 $294,485 
	$0 $21,500 $0 
	$645,070 $293,707 $511,550 
	$1,101,127 $138,024 $22,433 

	TR
	NEIGHBOR, WENDY C. 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	30 
	$6,381 
	$6,381 
	$0 
	$0 
	$6,379 
	$0 

	44 
	44 
	CALVERT, KE1'NETH S 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	63 
	$638,424 
	$391,631 
	$227,748 
	$0 
	$643,408 
	$71,898 

	I 
	I 
	45 
	KURPIEWSKI, ELLE 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	32 
	$312,877 
	$194,152 
	$94,500 
	$250 
	$312,357 
	$518 

	lJ1 (X) I 
	lJ1 (X) I 
	46 
	BONO, MARY SCHIPSKE, GERRIE ROHRABACHER, DANA 
	I C I 
	REP DEM REP 
	w L w 
	65 34 61 
	$529,515 $221,783 $393,998 
	$277,112 $180,316 $292,554 
	$256,276 $18,051 $85,824 
	$0 $11,000 $0 
	$582,769 $228,084 $379,993 
	$76,684 $717 $81,602 

	TR
	47 
	SANCHEZ, LOFETTA 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	60 
	$1,435,120 
	$846,532 
	$479,031 
	$0 
	$1,290,368 
	$1,456,092 

	TR
	CHAVEZ, JEFF 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	34 
	$47,438 
	$12,541 
	$5,000 
	$25,647 
	$47,054 
	$382 

	TR
	48 
	GRAHAM, Jom· 
	L 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	28 
	$11,170 
	$5,099 
	$0 
	$2,000 
	$10,030 
	$1,955 

	TR
	COX, 
	CHRISTOPHER 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	68 
	$732,787 
	$406,430 
	$274,727 
	$0 
	$736,225 
	$487,198 

	TR
	49 
	ISSA, 
	DARRELL E 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	77 
	$560,857 
	$253,393 
	$263,400 
	$0 
	$326,416 
	$243,990 

	TR
	50 
	STEWART, DEL G. 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	32 
	$11,393 
	$5,378 
	$3,950 
	$2,061 
	$6,385 
	$5,007 

	TR
	CUNNINGHAM, RANDY "D 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$796,250 
	$323,633 
	$362,336 
	$0 
	$770,722 
	$663,900 

	TR
	51 
	FILNER, 
	BOB 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	57 
	$632,366 
	$233,928 
	$350,242 
	$0 
	$905,137 
	$111,580 

	TR
	GARCIA, 
	MARJA GUADAL 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	39 
	$131,699 
	$96,230 
	$50,537 
	$0 
	$113,569 
	$0 

	TR
	52 
	HUNTER, 
	DUNCAN 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	70 
	$785,088 
	$417,930 
	$354,400 
	$0 
	$761,970 
	$27,001 

	TR
	53 
	DAVIS, 
	SUSAN A 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	62 
	$988,428 
	$621,436 
	$335,769 
	$0 
	$582,445 
	$433,600 

	TR
	VAN DE WEGHE, G WILL COLORADO 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	37 
	$743,124 
	$439,789 
	$60,335 
	$214,000 
	$742,535 
	$587 

	TR
	1 
	DEGETTE, 
	DIJNA 
	LOUIS 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	66 
	$863,351 
	$438,020 
	$402,353 
	$0 
	$787,840 
	$218,590 

	TR
	CHLOUBER, KEN 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	29 
	$114,735 
	$81,035 
	$18,500 
	$0 
	$114,832 
	$0 

	TR
	2 
	UDALL, MARK 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	60 
	$1,144,547 
	$847,463 
	$291,460 
	$0 
	$776,268 
	$466,955 

	TR
	HUME, SANDY 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	36 
	$31,026 
	$30,176 
	$0 
	$100 
	$34,430 
	$1,676 

	TR
	3 
	MCINNIS, 
	SCQTT 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	65 
	$796,729 
	$424,690 
	$276,250 
	$0 
	$567,940 
	$1,462,629 

	TR
	4 
	MATSUNAI<A, STANLEY T 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	41 
	$960,525 
	$567,793 
	$343,475 
	$25 
	$959,962 
	$2,564 

	TR
	MUSGRAVE, Ml.RILYN N 
	0 
	REP 
	w 
	54 
	$1,262,103 
	$822,080 
	$427,110 
	$100 
	$1,249,564 
	$12,538 


	----------· 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	2002 

	CANDIDAI'E 
	CANDIDAI'E 
	INC CHL 
	PTY 
	w L 
	GEN % 
	NET RECEIPTS 
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB 
	PAC CONTRIB 
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT 
	NET DISBURSE 
	CASH ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	---------------------
	---------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	COLORADO 
	COLORADO 

	5 6 7 
	5 6 7 
	HEFLEY, JOEL BAKER, BIFF LELAND WRIGHT, LANCE TANCREDO, TIDMAS GER FEELEY, MICHi.EL FRAN BEAUPREZ, BCB 
	I C C I 0 0 
	REP w LIB L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w 
	69 5 30 66 47 47 
	$95,224 $34,166 $8,466 $635,280 $1,160,492 $1,852,940 
	$28,364 $8,941 $7,983 $396,152 $542,597 $899,915 
	$51,150 $0 $250 $232,630 $450,426 $428,100 
	$0 $24,990 $0 $0 $56,000 $455,000 
	$100,786 $32,333 $6,476 $475,451 $1,147,759 $1,827,256 
	$88,179 $0 $25 $357,554 $12,732 $25,681 

	CONNECTICUT 
	CONNECTICUT 

	1 
	1 
	LARSONI JOHN B 
	I 
	DEM w 
	66 
	$672,774 
	$366,435 
	$300,975 
	$0 
	$565,782 
	$167,787 

	2 3 
	2 3 
	COURTNEY, JCBEPH D SIMMONS, ROEERT R DELAURO, ROEA L ELSER, H RiffiTER 
	C I I C 
	DEM L REP w DEM w REP L 
	45 54 65 29 
	$1,235,565 $2,151,267 $637,969 $81,773 
	$742,811 $1,036,306 $358,942 $67,323 
	$331,264 $810,657 $281,050 $1,500 
	$73,344 $100,000 $0 $3,900 
	$1,233,222 $1,861,492 $686,768 $81,050 
	$2,342 $31,138 $37,336 $718 

	TR
	PILLSBURY, CHARLES A 
	C 
	L 
	4 
	$108,857 
	$66,261 
	$D 
	$40,087 
	$102,890 
	$5,976 

	4 
	4 
	SANCHEZ, STEPHANIE H 
	C 
	DEM L 
	35 
	$118,970 
	$106,301 
	$9,400 
	$D 
	$110,699 
	$12,232 

	SHAYS, CHRIITOPHER 
	SHAYS, CHRIITOPHER 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$975,551 
	$795,105 
	$161,225 
	$0 
	$919,160 
	$60,438 

	5 
	5 
	MALONEY, JAflES H 
	I 
	DEM L 
	43 
	$2,070,268 
	$812,988 
	$1,000,831 
	$2,300 
	$2,075,621 
	$2,705 

	JOHNSONI NAJSCYL 
	JOHNSONI NAJSCYL 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	54 
	$3,405,858 
	$1,546,989 
	$1,657,576 
	$0 
	$3,752,161 
	$105,840 

	GENGARELLY,WALTER J 
	GENGARELLY,WALTER J 
	C 
	LIB 
	L 
	0 
	$775 
	$775 
	$0 
	$0 
	$0 
	$775 

	DELAWARE 
	DELAWARE 

	0 MILLER, MICFEAL CARL CASTLE, MICFAEL N DIST OF COLUMBIA 
	0 MILLER, MICFEAL CARL CASTLE, MICFAEL N DIST OF COLUMBIA 
	C I 
	DEM L REP w 
	26 72 
	$15,373 $796,752 
	$8,373 $448,102 
	$1,000 $294,436 
	$7,000 $0 
	$13,202 $760,161 
	$4,269 $946,368 

	I V1 
	I V1 
	0 NORTON, ELE1NOR HOLM FLORIDA 
	I 
	DEM w 
	93 
	$156,126 
	$82,082 
	$65,225 
	$0 
	$168,650 
	$137,649 

	\0 I 
	\0 I 
	l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
	ORAM, ALBER'l F JR MILLER, JEPPERSON B BOYDI F ALLENJR MCGURK, THOfiAS D BROWN, CORRJNE CARROLL, JfilNIFER SA CRENSHAWI AfDER THURMAN,KM.EN L BROWN-WAITE,GINNY GARGAN, JACE MOOREI BRIAll' BRUDERLY, D!VID E. STEARNSI CLJFFORD B HOGANI WAYN.E MICA, JOHN L REP. DIAZ, EDDIE KELLER, RICHARD ANTH KALOGIANISI CHUCK BILIRAKIS, HICHAEL YOUNG, C. W. BILL DAVIS, JAMES OSCAR I PUTNAM,ADAHHUGHES 
	C I I C I C I I C C C C I C I C I C I I I I 
	DEM L REP w DEM w REP L DEM w REP L REP w DEM L REP w IND L IND L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM L REP w REP w DEM w REP w 
	25 74 66 33 59 40 99 46 47 3 2 34 65 40 59 34 65 28 71 99 100 0 
	$14,149 $331,031 $834,707 $39,042 $440,527 $183,202 $529,479 $1,970,368 $958,713 $19,891 $19,772 $57,417 $618,193 $4,667,211 $1,448,764 $206,759 $1,234,192 $349,531 $690,559 $574,840 $462,126 $644,953 
	$4,149 $195,729 $368,755 $30,172 $126,720 $85,044 $406,292 $641,568 $619,464 $13,730 $3,945 $38,217 $149,779 $179,675 $735,046 $87,990 $635,924 $65,865 $217,973 $152,671 $139,868 $353,377 
	$0 $127,545 $443,885 $D $294,400 $21,750 $119,000 $1,168,393 $299,969 $0 $0 $1,000 $394,648 $2,000 $625,486 $66,000 $576,642 $23,350 $457,381 $406,540 $315,506 $268,311 
	$10,000 $0 $0 $3,337 $5,000 $66,032 $0 $0 $2,000 $5,661 $15,777 $18,000 $0 $4,482,475 $0 $1,366 $0 $243,478 $0 $0 $0 $0 
	$13,951 $331,458 $556,507 $35,916 $438,810 $229,103 $311,183 $1,905,844 $922,944 $19,197 $19,587 $56,742 $332,419 $4,659,352 $1,756,115 $214,595 $1,058,030 $307,568 $816,932 $487,592 $385,272 $392,078 
	$296 $1,343 $554,947 $1,343 $2,231 $49,877 $271,104 $90,650 $35,769 $0 $183 $673 $1,444,500 $7,857 $242,427 $0 $220,549 -$243 $137,378 $492,450 $119,697 $242,530 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	------------·--------
	------------·--------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	FLORIDA 
	FLORIDA 

	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
	SCHNEIDER, J>.N HARRIS, KATH~RINE GOSS, PORTER JOHNSTO TSO, JIM WELDON, DAVE FOLEY, MARK MCLAIN, JOHN (JACK) MEEK, KENDREK B ROS-LEHTINEN, ILEANA WEXLER, ROBEtT MERKL, JACK DEUTSCH, PETsR R DIAZ-BALART, LINCOLN ROBERTS, CAIDL A SHAW, E CLAY JR 
	0 0 I C I I C 0 I I C I I C I 
	DEM REP REP DEM REP REP CON DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP 
	L w w L w w L w w w L w w L w 
	45 54 0 36 63 78 21 99 69 72 27 100 0 38 60 
	$359,080 $3,320,493 $109,707 $54,339 $732,360 $1,622,953 $6,767 $293,330 $709,896 $831,224 $25,784 $842,868 $501,879 $1,158,430 $1,954,337 
	$245,093 $2,857,988 $82,332 $37,364 $448,443 $802,286 $4,587 $127,654 $438,829 $512,124 $17,135 $349,515 $305,180 $899,311 $1,030,624 
	$18,967 $410,876 $24•, 000 $1,000 $270,355 $733,039 $0 $186,374 $151,325 $257,375 $0 $295,174 $174,830 $208,186 $865,804 
	$87,494 $10,000 $0 $14,645 $0 $0 $2,180 $0 $0 $0 $7,302 $0 $0 $35,152 $0 
	$329,816 $3,293,690 $90,189 $51,697 $721,859 $902,644 $2,587 $187,507 $446,561 $650,528 $25,784 $683,827 $404,300 $1,138,567 $1,968,153 
	-$70,446 $22,346 $86,302 $2,640 $158,863 $1,721,788 $0 $61,134 $1, sos, 727 $721,088 $734 $2,514,397 $650,567 $20,073 $216,324 

	23 
	23 
	SMILAN, STAN XUNA, JOHN (tu<A JUAN HASTINGS, AL::EE L 
	C C I 
	0TH IND DEM 
	L L w 
	0 0 77 
	$725 $34,877 $373,902 
	$725 $4,020 $185,087 
	$0 $0 $181,940 
	$125 $22,000 $0 
	$725 $34,902 $325,685 
	$0 -$26 $88,318 

	TR
	LAURIE, 
	CHARLES LOUI 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	22 
	$13,501 
	$1,000 
	$0 
	$16,952 
	$13,501 
	$4,050 

	24 
	24 
	JACOBS, 
	HARRl NATHAN 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	38 
	$4,023,332 
	$455,811 
	$248,659 
	$3,270,000 
	$3,989,408 
	$33,923 

	TR
	FEENEY, 
	TOM 
	0 
	REP 
	w 
	61 
	$1,875,236 
	$1,198,143 
	$632,348 
	$0 
	$1,853,423 
	$21,813 

	25 
	25 
	BETANCOURT, ~IE 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	35 
	$174,473 
	$96,085 
	$34,932 
	$28,268 
	$155,450 
	$20,844 

	I 
	I 
	DIAZ-BALART, 
	MARIO 
	0 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$1,073,879 
	$644,177 
	$371,637 
	$0 
	$999,322 
	$74,557 

	0\ 0 I 
	0\ 0 I 
	GEORGIA 1 SMART, DON KINGSTON, JOIN 
	HEDDE 
	C I 
	DEM REP 
	L w 
	27 72 
	$21,818 $788,607 
	$8,013 $445,298 
	$3,000 $260,956 
	$5,290 $0 
	$21,768 $819,954 
	$90 $628,310 

	TR
	2 
	BISHOP, 
	SANR)RD D JR 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	99 
	$577,575 
	$160,029 
	$404,797 
	$0 
	$306,022 
	$300,609 

	TR
	3 
	MARSHALL, JA~ES 
	C JI 
	0 
	DEM 
	w 
	so 
	$1,055,372 
	$571,076 
	$293,325 
	$123,457 
	$1,006,764 
	$135,383 

	TR
	CLAY, 
	CALDER BENJAMI 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	49 
	$2,018,823 
	$1,012,899 
	$274,348 
	$198,000 
	$2,014,777 
	$4,046 

	TR
	4 
	MAJETTE, 
	DEKISE L 
	C 
	DEM 
	w 
	77 
	$1,980,218 
	$1,560,532 
	$347,656 
	$80,000 
	$1,937,561 
	$36,239 

	TR
	VAN AUKEN, 
	CYNTHIA L 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	22 
	$75,633 
	$24,545 
	$0 
	$50,940 
	$70,505 
	$712 

	TR
	5 
	LEWIS, 
	JOHN 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	99 
	$332,831 
	$38,195 
	$298,192 
	$0 
	$537,597 
	$405,781 

	TR
	6 7 
	ISAKSON, Jam LINDER, JOH?i 
	HARDY 
	I I 
	REP REP 
	w w 
	79 78 
	$1,034,101 $1,650,460 
	$644,873 $968,672 
	$336,101 $454,813 
	$0 $100,000 
	$541,913 $2,214,190 
	$1,094,830 $132,312 

	TR
	8 
	COLLINS, 
	MICHAEL A 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	78 
	$764,043 
	$239,296 
	$472,461 
	$0 
	$781,503 
	$47,938 

	TR
	9 
	IRWIN, 
	BARRY GORDON 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	26 
	$18,157 
	$2,682 
	$0 
	$15,300 
	$17,068 
	$378 

	TR
	NORWOOD, CHllRLES WHI 10 DEAL, NATHA!i 11 KAHN, ROGERF GINGREY, J Il:IILLIP M 12 WALKER,CHAFLES W JR BURNS, 0 Mru!IE 13 SCOTT, DAVII ALBERT COX, JOHN CLAYTON GUAM 
	I I 0 0 0 0 0 0 
	REP REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP 
	w w L w L w w L 
	73 99 48 51 44 55 59 40 
	$832,591 $282,251 $4,101,181 $1,872,168 $1,120,938 $927,742 $1,506,682 $647,912 
	$547,633 $105,341 $567,233 $904,530 $589,300 $492,903 $617,786 $128,981 
	$327,416 $173,638 $284,001 $343,383 $307,122 $326,129 $445,871 $8,000 
	$0 $0 $3,102,394 $605,539 $161,896 $25,065 $427,705 $503,757 
	$1,143,213 $307,161 $4,215,536 $1,819,423 $1,120,201 $925,706 $1,505,191 $639,841 
	$385,171 $45,005 $3,318 $52,743 $737 $2,034 $1,488 $8,071 

	TR
	0 
	BORDALLO, MJDELEINE ADA, JOSEPH F 
	C C 
	DEM REP 
	w L 
	64 35 
	$93,836 $80,145 
	$89,836 $80,145 
	$4,500 $0 
	$1,000 $0 
	$77,548 $90,642 
	$9,336 $420 


	CANDIDArE 
	CANDIDArE 
	CANDIDArE 
	INC CHL 
	PTY 
	w L 
	GEN % 
	NET RECEIPTS 
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB 
	PAC CONTRIB 
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT 
	NET DISBURSE 
	CASH ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----------------------
	----------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	HAWAII 1 ABERCROMBIE, NEIL 2 MINK, PATSY rAKEMOTO MCDERMOTT, R)BERT CH 
	HAWAII 1 ABERCROMBIE, NEIL 2 MINK, PATSY rAKEMOTO MCDERMOTT, R)BERT CH 
	I I C 
	DEM DEM REP 
	w w L 
	74 56 39 
	$901,310 $252,119 $86,103 
	$415,685 $114,183 $82,876 
	$457,117 $131,109 $10,500 
	$0 $276 $0 
	$673,054 $320,130 $85,813 
	$348,642 $1,464 $289 

	IDAHO 1 RICHARDSON, 3ETTY OTTER, CL BJTCH 2 KINGHORN, ED'l"ARD SIMPSON, MIC-JAEL K 
	IDAHO 1 RICHARDSON, 3ETTY OTTER, CL BJTCH 2 KINGHORN, ED'l"ARD SIMPSON, MIC-JAEL K 
	C I C I 
	DEM REP DEM REP 
	L w L w 
	38 58 29 68 
	$478,245 $1,030,095 $12,468 $342,933 
	$319,558 $538,386 $6,064 $91,822 
	$128,513 $423,673 $6,200 $239,246 
	$0 $0 $404 $0 
	$476,354 $997,441 $12,467 $320,236 
	$1,891 $32,892 $0 $37,335 

	ILLINOIS 
	ILLINOIS 

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
	RUSH, BOBBY LEE JACKSON, JES3E JR NELSON, DOUG LIPINSKI, WILLIAM 0 GUTIERREZ, LJIS V EMANUEL, RAH~ ISRAEL AUGUSTI, MARK A HYDE, HENRY JOHN DAVIS, DANNY K TUNNEY, MARK 
	I I C I I 0 0 I I C 
	DEM DEM REP DEM DEM DEM REP REP DEM REP 
	w w L w w w L w w L 
	81 82 17 99 79 66 28 65 83 15 
	$256,928 $737,829 $9,250 $382,936 $699,489 $3,149,644 $199,678 $586,333 $336,879 $50,402 
	$52,040 $428,809 $250 $126,232 $357,489 $2,256,010 $86,242 $373,136 $108,529 $32,690 
	$212,687 $225,935 $0 $244,870 $278,424 $411,591 $8,750 $142,092 $244,239 $1,250 
	$0 $0 $9,000 $0 $0 $450,000 $98,116 $0 $0 $17,462 
	$299,460 $749,704 $9,249 $419,270 $795,574 $2,971,514 $217,731 $839,199 $215,233 $51,387 
	$30,031 $453,398 $0 $114,635 $208,137 $178,126 $4,358 $305,555 $302,786 $0 

	8 
	8 
	BEAN, 
	MELIS SI\. LUBURI 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	42 
	$329,027 
	$199,808 
	$102,343 
	$21,500 
	$320,956 
	$8,066 

	CRANEI 
	CRANEI 
	PHILIP 
	M 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	57 
	$695,294 
	$135,910 
	$534,816 
	$0 
	$830,918 
	$48,074 

	TR
	9 
	SCHAKOWSKY, JANICE 
	D 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	70 
	$861,461 
	$652,837 
	$181,691 
	$0 
	$864,506 
	$159,824 

	I C\ 
	I C\ 
	10 
	DURIC, NICHCLAS M PERRITT, HE:tRY H JR 
	C C 
	REP DEM 
	L L 
	26 31 
	$32,950 $477,584 
	$9,950 $341,470 
	$0 $62,323 
	$23,000 $62,407 
	$32,750 $473,270 
	$199 $4,315 

	..... I 
	..... I 
	11 
	KIRK, MARK SI'EVEN VAN DUYNE I I<EITH s 
	I C 
	REP DEM 
	w L 
	68 35 
	$1,705,460 $29,040 
	$1,165,974 $9,585 
	$500,935 $11,000 
	$0 $6,500 
	$1,436,006 $30,233 
	$322, 8,83 -$1,194 

	12 
	12 
	WELLER, GERJ\LD C "JE COSTELLO, JERRY F 
	I I 
	REP w DEM w 
	64 69 
	$1,344,436 $779,735 
	$545,508 $425,981 
	$669,089 $311,153 
	$0 $0 
	$1,690,586 $466,184 
	$207,993 $720,139 

	13 
	13 
	BIGGERT, 
	JUD[ 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	70 
	$523,807 
	$260,667 
	$254,666 
	$0 
	$464,054 
	$215,896 

	14 
	14 
	QUICK, 
	LAURENCE J 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	25 
	$18,195 
	$10,732 
	$3,000 
	$3,712 
	$18,136 
	$57 

	HASTERT, 
	HASTERT, 
	J 
	r:ENNIS 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	74 
	$2,995,170 
	$1,588,870 
	$1,318,868 
	$0 
	$2,970,554 
	$311,998 

	15 
	15 
	JOHNSONI 
	TIM)THY V 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	65 
	$503,877 
	$211,115 
	$269,617 
	$0 
	$398,949 
	$131,062 

	16 
	16 
	ESTABROOK, C11RL KUTSCH, JOHN 
	C C 
	GRE L DEM L 
	3 29 
	$26,004 $71,082 
	$14,504 $12,128 
	$0 $9,500 
	$11,500 $31,304 
	$25,004 $17,808 
	$998 $27,214 

	17 
	17 
	MANZULLOI DCNALD A EVANS, LANE A 
	I I 
	REP DEM 
	w w 
	70 62 
	$1,160,167 $767,666 
	$548,374 $382,928 
	$438,865 $353,810 
	$0 $275 
	$1,073,752 $774,108 
	$162,092 $7,001 

	18 19 
	18 19 
	CALDERONE, FETER LAHOOD, RAY PHELPS, DAVID D 
	C I I 
	REP L REP w DEM L 
	37 99 45 
	$45,276 $1,121,979 $1,049,395 
	$40,438 $616,216 $415,119 
	$750 $349,941 $474,327 
	$0 $0 $0 
	$45,275 $1,051,220 $1,278,758 
	$0 $330,641 $228 

	SHIMKUS, INDIANA 
	SHIMKUS, INDIANA 
	JOIN 
	M 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	54 
	$1,848,115 
	$644,508 
	$1,067,795 
	$0 
	$2,144,611 
	$105,857 

	l 2 3 
	l 2 3 
	VISCLOSKYI FETER J LEYVA, MARK J THOMPSON, JILL LYNET CHOCOLA, JOSEPH CHRI RIGDON, JAY SOUDER, MARI<E 
	I C 0 0 C I 
	DEM w REP L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w 
	66 31 45 50 34 63 
	$935,506 $12,003 $1,553,048 $1,695,148 $133,593 $517,328 
	$508,255 $2,405 $887,033 $808,182 $86,482 $317,617 
	$406,090 $0 $530,686 $578,999 $38,000 $182,732 
	$0 $6,600 $12,720 $9,410 $22 $0 
	$752,710 $11,279 $1,535,962 $1,697,816 $131,458 $518,717 
	$455,109 $721 $17,083 $14,987 $2,135 $4,942 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 
	2002 

	CANDIDA'JE 
	CANDIDA'JE 
	INC CHL 
	PTY 
	w L 
	GEN % 
	NET RECEIPTS 
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB 
	PAC CONTRIB 
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT 
	NET DISBURSE 
	CASH ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----------------------
	----------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	INDIANA 
	INDIANA 

	4 5 6 7 8 9 
	4 5 6 7 8 9 
	ABBOTT, WILLJAM (BIL BUYER, STEVEf CARR, KATHERJNE FOX BURTON, DANID L FOX, MELINAJ.NN PENCE, MIKE CARSON, JULH MCVEY, BROSE A HARTKE, BRYAlf LANE HOSTETTLER, ,OHN N HILL, BARON SODREL, MICHlEL E 
	C I C I C I I C C I I C 
	DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L DEM L REP w DEM w REP L 
	26 71 25 71 34 63 53 44 46 51 51 46 
	$27,807 $945,973 $25,793 $788,315 $346,305 $1,225,879 $998,497 $1,120,052 $397,485 $564,189 $1,102,727 $1,630,577 
	$2,246 $279,227 $4,681 $421,199 $122,003 $778,556 $513,983 $714,619 $115,824 $543,636 $458,463 $334,020 
	$22,750 $619,031 $2,500 $238,163 $126,374 $402,808 $445,298 $349,516 $151,000 -$4,298 $538,796 $42,150 
	$5,611 $0 $14,396 $0 $17,365 $0 $0 $0 $93,821 $0 $0 $1,231,561 
	$21,634 $924,869 $26,102 $844,159 $342,987 $1,214,879 $1,095,367 $1,105,370 $395,840 $573,220 $1,144,666 $1,626,646 
	$6,172 $43,117 $220 $993,537 $1,347 $14,034 $139,435 $14,680 $2,322 $16,132 $19,178 $3,929 

	IOWA 
	IOWA 

	1 2 
	1 2 
	HUTCHINSON,.1.NN NUSSLE, JIM THOMAS, JULIANNE HIL LEACH, JAMES A 
	C I C I 
	DEM L REP w DEM L REP w 
	42 57 45 52 
	$1,020,910 $1,645,329 $1,346,597 $748,561 
	$498,068 $605,829 $701,423 $576,539 
	$304,124 $986,844 $355,468 $5,000 
	$165,097 $0 $234,984 $160,000 
	$1,020,908 $1,674,759 $1,342,801 $780,586 
	$0 $29,499 $3,809 $1,653 

	3 
	3 
	BOSWELL, LEOHARD L. 
	I 
	DEM w 
	53 
	$1,260,270 
	$401,038 
	$734,543 
	$0 
	$1,316,037 
	$14,943 

	THOMPSON, STANLEY J 
	THOMPSON, STANLEY J 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	45 
	$900,696 
	$593,621 
	$241,694 
	$24,400 
	$894,322 
	$5,532 

	I a, "'I 
	I a, "'I 
	4 NORRIS, JOHN ROBERT LATHAM, TOM 5 SHOMSHOR,PAUL CHARL KING, STEVEN A KANSAS 1 MORAN, JERRY 2 LYKINS, DAN RYUN, JIM R 3 MOORE, DENNIS TAFF, ADAM BLY, DAWNLOVISE 4 NOLLA, CARLOS J TIAHRT, W TODD KENTUCKY 
	C I 0 0 I C I I C C C I 
	DEM L REP w DEM L REP w REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L REF L DEM L REP w 
	43 54 37 62 91 37 60 50 47 2 36 60 
	$1,284,199 $1,461,019 $91,858 $701,082 $489,427 $40,525 $425,736 $1,897,640 $1,203,899 $8,600 $682,301 $977,931 
	$706,657 $431,803 $61,566 $526,413 $203,318 $27,024 $174,654 $920,896 $681,015 $5,792 $496,589 $495,165 
	$510,491 $956,210 $29,200 $167,795 $238,889 $3,000 $230,686 $800,102 $262,505 $1,000 $162,282 $452,315 
	$0 $0 $0 $117,000 $0 $9,000 $0 $1,000 $164,780 $1,805 $7,000 $0 
	$1,258,631 $1,546,043 $91,855 $650,612 $393,078 $38,926 $431,532 $1,871,348 $1,050,226 $8,545 $686,952 $1,132,104 
	$27,212 $42,452 $0 $50,318 $561,964 $1,599 $217,797 $75,131 $153,671 $51 $6,105 $71,784 

	TR
	1 ALEXANDER, IC.,INT WHITFIELD, ED 2 LEWIS, RON 3 CONWAY,JOHN WILLIAM NORTHUP,ANm MEAGHE 4 LUCAS, KENNErH RAY DAVIS, GEOFFIBY C 5 ROGERS, HARO:,O D 6 FLETCHER, (ExNIE) ER GALBRAITH, LOUIS GAT LOUISIANA 
	C I I C I I C I I C 
	DEM L REP w REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L REP w REP w IND L 
	34 65 69 48 51 51 47 78 71 25 
	$541,052 $999,809 $468,685 $1,643,547 $3,025,943 $1,383,051 $874,680 $721,188 $1,181,073 $18,697 
	$241,124 $469,977 $228,174 $918,132 $1,881,953 $642,933 $489,433 $308,755 $648,235 $10,302 
	$102,470 $468,486 $224,796 $429,893 $1,034,883 $636,998 $186,908 $391,487 $473,399 $0 
	$74,369 $0 $0 $261,633 $2,000 $6,344 $152,627 $0 $0 $8,400 
	$562,381 $828,894 $552,116 $1,540,362 $3,128,295 $1,451,062 $874,453 $480,850 $1,238,265 $18,697 
	-$21,328 $402,490 $245,947 $103,194 $14,539 $25,189 $225 $1,033,156 $135,162 $0 

	TR
	1 
	NAMER, ROBERr VITl'ER, DAVD B 
	C I 
	REP REP 
	L w 
	4 81 
	$78,260 $2,097,768 
	$16,760 $986,989 
	$0 $254,507 
	$61,500 $0 
	$77,947 $1,703,084 
	$310 $931,286 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDAl'E 
	CANDIDAl'E 
	CANDIDAl'E 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	---------
	---------
	--------
	--
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	LOUISIANA 
	LOUISIANA 

	2 3 4 
	2 3 4 
	DIXON, IRMA ITTJSE HUNT, CLAREN::E JEFFERSON, WILLIAM J TAUZIN, W J BILLY IWANCIO, DAVID MILKOVICH, J.)HN CHAR MCCRERY, JAr-ES O III 
	C C I I C C I 
	DEM DEM DEM REP 0TH DEM REP 
	L L w w L L w 
	20 2 63 86 4 26 71 
	$152,400 $43,900 $1,016,536 $1,983,854 $5,451 $159,739 $1,075,919 
	$131,128 $0 $280,955 $484,997 $151 $39,312 $523,147 
	$19,000 $0 $702,652 $1,473,095 $0 $7,500 $541,307 
	$0 $43,900 $21,024 $0 $5,000 $110,860 $0 
	$140,980 $43,900 $1,061,731 $1,566,897 $2,336 $157,097 $1,117,836 
	$10,357 $30,650 $5,231 $1,019,938 $3,103 $2,786 $403,493 

	5 
	5 
	ALEXANDER, RJDNEY BARHAM, ROBERT J 
	0 0 
	DEM REP 
	R L 
	28 18 
	$844,896 $677,872 
	$309,644 $547,983 
	$443,750 $41,200 
	$23,000 $B0,000 
	$831,088 $677,871 
	$13,606 $0 

	FLETCHER, 
	FLETCHER, 
	DENEY LEE 
	0 
	REP 
	R 
	24 
	$1,567,019 
	$743,065 
	$290,698 
	$457,514 
	$1,554,778 
	$25,105 

	HOLLOWAY, CIYDE C 
	HOLLOWAY, CIYDE C 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	23 
	$620,037 
	$405,272 
	$55,350 
	$188,527 
	$619,244 
	$792 

	WRIGHT, 
	WRIGHT, 
	JACK 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	1 
	$26,105 
	$16,105 
	$0 
	$10,000 
	$26,259 
	$0 

	6 
	6 
	MOUSER, VINS)N BAKER, RICHARD HUGH 
	0 I 
	0TH REP 
	L w 
	0 84 
	$111,861 $842,090 
	$1,650 $196,854 
	$0 $626,211 
	$110,100 $0 
	$111,695 $790,953 
	$167 $166,448 

	7 
	7 
	JOHN, 
	CHRIS 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	86 
	$853,736 
	$253,044 
	$585,262 
	$0 
	$525,754 
	$516,482 

	MAINE 
	MAINE 

	1 
	1 
	ALLEN, 
	THOMAS H 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	63 
	$510,244 
	$290,555 
	$217,744 
	$0 
	$521,308 
	$20,003 

	TR
	JOYCE, 
	STEVEN 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	36 
	$175,203 
	$99,807 
	$4,289 
	$64,361 
	$172,350 
	$1,685 

	2 
	2 
	MICHAUD, MICHAEL H 
	0 
	DEM 
	w 
	52 
	$1,187,462 
	$540,984 
	$556,489 
	$500 
	$1,178,398 
	$10,062 

	RAYE, KEVIN L MARYLAND 
	RAYE, KEVIN L MARYLAND 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	47 
	$1,129,835 
	$547,977 
	$428,878 
	$0 
	$1,127,320 
	$30,158 

	1 
	1 
	TAMLYN, ANN D 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	23 
	$26,484 
	$0 
	$0 
	$26,484 
	$36,528 
	$0 

	I .CJ'\ uJ I 
	I .CJ'\ uJ I 
	GILCHREST, i'AYNE T 2 RUPPERSBERGER, C.A. BENTLEY, HEIEN DELIC 3 CARDIN, BEN~IN L CONWELL, SCCTT 4 WYNN, ALBER'I R 5 HOYER, STENY HAMILTO 6 DEARMON, DO!:iALD M BARTLETT, RCSCOE G J 7 CUMMINGS, EIIJAH E 8 VAN HOLLEN, CHRIS MORELLA, CON3TANCE A BASSETTI STEPHEN GER MASSACHUSETTS 
	I 0 0 I C I I C I I C I C 
	REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM DEM DEM REP DEM DEM REP IND 
	w w L w L w w L w w w L L 
	76 54 45 65 34 78 69 33 66 73 51 47 0 
	$382,355 $1,237,259 $1,074,396 $826,919 $29,822 $649,934 $1,060,007 $83,791 $188,277 $496,119 $2,989,215 $2,855,043 $8,643 
	$377,157 $710,467 $699,463 $259,719 $815 $202,915 $256,880 $60,451 $138,884 $245,605 $2,275,297 $1,646,611 $4,462 
	$2,914 $462,050 $321,854 $543,668 $0 $408,218 $794,065 $9,550 $58,278 $242,725 $401,372 $1,120,872 $0 
	$0 $0 $5,621 $0 $29,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382 $177,113 $1,000 $2,625 
	$440,631 $1,219,821 $1,071,333 $1,050,369 $27,859 $696,244 $1,236,900 $82,515 $237,991 $465,778 $2,985,329 $2,996,119 $8,541 
	$2,537 $29,215 $3,063 $247,427 $1,962 $250,585 $283,267 $3,517 $120,310 $135,867 $3,885 $24,889 $101 

	TR
	1 2 3 4 5 6 
	OLVER, JOHN W KINNAMAN, MP.I'HEW W NEAL, RICHAID E MCGOVERNI JIMES p FRANK, BARNEY MEEHAN, MAR'IIN T MCCARTHY, ~ES J FREEDMANI IIANA TIERNEY, JOIN F SMITH, MARK C 
	I C I I I I C C I C 
	DEM REP DEM DEM DEM DEM REP LIB DEM REP 
	w L w w w w L L w L 
	67 32 99 98 98 60 34 5 68 31 
	$553,814 $194,538 $557,181 $628,348 $432,544 $736,572 $253,877 $160,759 $665,528 $51,428 
	$333,768 $175,985 $153,322 $364,911 $290,757 $582,531 $151,400 $39,294 $375,941 $20,025 
	$202,229 $8,000 $289,405 $233,824 $135,775 $500 $1,000 $200 $167,625 $0 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,177 $119,942 $82,050 $31,253 
	$635,460 $192,969 $441,767 $628,444 $476,688 $897,286 $254,715 $160,640 $515,113 $30,078 
	$46,164 $1,567 $1,043,645 $305,187 $87,118 $1,805,202 -$738 $118 $559,498 $0 


	CANDIDPl'E INC CHL OPN ---------------------
	CANDIDPl'E INC CHL OPN ---------------------
	CANDIDPl'E INC CHL OPN ---------------------
	PTY --
	w L -
	GEN % --
	NET RECEIPTS ----------
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB ----------
	PAC CONTRIB ----------
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT ----------
	NET DISBURSE ----------
	CASH ON HAND ----------

	MASSACHUSETTS 7 MARKEY, EDWIRD JOHN 8 CAPUANOI MICHAEL EVE 9 LYNCH, STEPIEN F 10 DELAHUNT, WJLLIAM D GONZAGA, LUJZ 
	MASSACHUSETTS 7 MARKEY, EDWIRD JOHN 8 CAPUANOI MICHAEL EVE 9 LYNCH, STEPIEN F 10 DELAHUNT, WJLLIAM D GONZAGA, LUJZ 
	I I I I C 
	DEM DEM DEM DEM REP 
	w w w w L 
	98 99 99 69 30 
	$686,471 $753,354 $531,109 $594,632 $57,439 
	$626,151 $473,642 $345,279 $278,365 $30,885 
	-$975 $238,150 $152,575 $250,075 $0 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 $22,953 
	$705,775 $448,894 $498,611 $266,025 $55,428 
	$737,279 $534,665 $99,583 $1,369,494 $304 

	I °'.i::I 
	I °'.i::I 
	MICHIGAN 1 STUPAK, BAR'I T HOOPER, DON 2 WRISLEY, JEFFREY ART HOEKSTRA, PEI'ER 3 LYNNES, KAT:1-RYNDIAN EHLERS, VERIDN J LUCEY, RICIDRD E 4 HOLLENBECK, LAWRENCE CAMP, DAVID LEE 5 KILDEE, DALE E MOFFITT, THCMAS 6 GIGUERE, JR., GARY C UPTON, FREDERICK STE 7 SIMPSON, MICHAEL ANT SMITH, NICK 8 MCALPINE, FFANK DOUG ROGERS, MIC:1-AEL J 9 FINK, DAVID HOWARD KNOLLENBERG, JOSEPH 10 MARLINGA, CJRL J MILLER, CANIICE S 11 KELLEY, KEVJN MCCOTTER, TEADDEUS G 12 LEVIN, SANDER 
	I C C I C I C C I I C C I C I C I C I 0 0 0 0 I 
	DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP REF DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM 
	w L L w L w L L w w L L w L w L w L w L w L w w 
	67 31 27 70 28 69 0 30 68 91 0 29 69 38 59 30 67 39 58 35 63 39 57 68 
	$690,528 $14,013 $23,421 $287,506 $10,183 $370,182 $1,910 $10,362 $793,618 $426,045 $8,785 $19,880 $1,231,896 $51,294 $125,506 $11,838 $1,593,078 $2,468,156 $2,291,111 $988,539 $1,649,545 $665,646 $1,303,241 $941,840 
	$167,026 $2,257 $9,701 $281,862 $2,550 $235,006 $1,510 $5,792 $355,971 $148,762 $2,540 $12,378 $597,349 $15,994 $120,588 $5,647 $931,309 $986,051 $1,517,260 $682,583 $998,546 $289,910 $738,583 $428,447 
	$511,709 $0 $2,250 $11,500 $1,500 $113,389 $1,200 $1,500 $404,437 $265,125 $0 $2,000 $600,917 $25,350 $750 $2,000 $603,808 $230,789 $665,471 $263,861 $568,468 $283,810 $491,439 $509,053 
	$0 $11,756 $5,470 $0 $6,133 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $5,502 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 
	$717,661 $12,952 $23,316 $272,845 $8,290 $371,513 $4,117 $10,172 $697,237 $416,089 $8,646 $18,028 $1,573,678 $48,905 $155,157 $11,443 $1,457,127 $2,321,103 $2,524,728 $970,409 $1,421,613 $635,405 $1,292,928 $1,007,681 
	$82,873 $1,060 $104 $93,363 $1,892 $275,524 $0 $0 $467,134 $665,044 $137 $1,851 $161,584 $2,386 $72,470 $430 $51,990 $147,053 $23,835 $18,515 $227,931 $30,238 $9,086 $38,442 

	TR
	13 14 
	DEAN, HARVE)' RICHARD KILPATRICK, CAROLYN CONYERSI JOEN JR 
	C I I 
	REP DEM DEM 
	L w w 
	29 91 83 
	$49,726 $506,222 $410,787 
	$31,820 $267,365 $101,530 
	$0 $243,010 $347,069 
	$21,365 $0 $0 
	$43,323 $343,173 $421,346 
	$26,978 $313,918 $38,423 

	TR
	15 
	DINGELL, 
	JOEN D. 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	72 
	$3,073,004 
	$1,263,054 
	$1,715,280 
	$0 
	$3,461,009 
	$94,042 

	TR
	MINNESOTA 

	TR
	1 
	ANDREASEN, STEVEN PE 
	C 
	DFL 
	L 
	34 
	$123,539 
	$80,428 
	$30,300 
	$3,219 
	$123,060 
	$476 

	TR
	GUTKNECHT, GILBERT W 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	61 
	$892,072 
	$617,018 
	$235,766 
	$0 
	$767,793 
	$187,262 

	TR
	MIKKELSON, GREGORY D 
	C 
	GRE 
	L 
	3 
	$17,285 
	$2,055 
	$0 
	$14,800 
	$16,761 
	$521 

	TR
	2 
	LUTHER, BILl 
	I 
	DEM 
	L 
	42 
	$2,250,688 
	$1,072,058 
	$937,278 
	$0 
	$2,263,619 
	$41,587 

	TR
	KLINE, 
	JOHN P. 
	JR. 
	C 
	REP 
	w 
	53 
	$1,552,601 
	$698,585 
	$539,048 
	$10,000 
	$1,534,873 
	$50,091 

	TR
	3 
	RAMSTAD, JAl1ES M 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	72 
	$1,040,627 
	$540,861 
	$452,748 
	$0 
	$793,344 
	$891,541 

	TR
	4 
	MCCOLLUM, BETTY 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	62 
	$657,435 
	$274,283 
	$340,197 
	$0 
	$589,276 
	$143,545 

	TR
	BILLINGTON, 
	CLYDE EU 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	33 
	$93,252 
	$31,888 
	$50 
	$49,713 
	$93,250 
	$0 

	TR
	5 
	SABOI 
	MARTI!f OLAV 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	67 
	$463,827 
	$177,562 
	$253,325 
	$0 
	$507,205 
	$162,109 

	TR
	MATHIAS, 
	DAlfIEL JOHN 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	25 
	$9,612 
	$3,412 
	$0 
	$0 
	$9,589 
	$21 

	TR
	6 
	ROBERT, 
	JANJ:T 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	35 
	$2,195,057 
	$218,688 
	$226,070 
	$1,722,087 
	$2,192,965 
	$2,092 

	TR
	KENNEDYI 
	MAlK RAYMON 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	57 
	$1,901,323 
	$791,243 
	$939,716 
	$0 
	$1,891,753 
	$24,931 

	TR
	BECKER, 
	DAN:EL JOSEP 
	C 
	IND 
	L 
	7 
	$23,000 
	$0 
	$0 
	$23,000 
	$22,996 
	$0 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDAl.'E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON OPN HAND 
	7 PETERSON, CCLLIN CLA I DFL w 65 $416,649 $84,741 $314,888 $2,000 $533,752 $123,984 STEVENS, DAN C REP L 34 $209,628 $163,283 $13,750 $0 $201,196 $8,430 8 OBERSTAR, JA~ES L I DEM w 68 $887,237 $282,073 $604·, 317 $500 $1,022,829 $75,382 
	LEMEN, ROBERI' N BOB C REP L 31 $17,048 $5,821 $0 $770 $17,584 $622 
	MISSISSIPPI 1 WICKER, ROGER F I REP w 71 $434,991 $206,496 $203,645 $0 $395,163 $322,514 2 THOMPSON, BBNIE G I DEM w 55 $542,798 $207,720 $299,924 $0 $647,649 $204,577 
	LESUEUR, CLNTON B C REP L 42 $95,426 $65,346 $20,053 $0 $100,342 $416 
	3 SHOWS, CLIFF.)RD RONA I DEM L 34 $1,437,243 $668,453 $674,106 $0 $1,439,271 $6,695 PICKERING, CHARLES W I REP w 63 $2,781,337 $1,516,227 $1,161,934 $0 $3,071,060 $188,008 GILES, JIM C IND L 0 $9,139 $5,898 $0 $3,240 $9,158 -$4 4 TAYLOR, GARY EUGENE I DEM w 75 $367,237 $186,838 $167,950 $0 $372,065 $108,148 
	MISSOURI 
	1 
	1 
	1 
	CLAY, 
	WILLIAI/J LACY J 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	70 
	$349,690 
	$122,437 
	$193,495 
	$0 
	$335,527 
	$63,161 

	SCHWADRON, F.rCHARD 
	SCHWADRON, F.rCHARD 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	27 
	$12,199 
	$5,625 
	$0 
	$5,624 
	$12,198 
	$0 

	2 
	2 
	AKIN, 
	WILLIM 
	TODD 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	67 
	$697,980 
	$460,686 
	$204,313 
	$1,000 
	$586,796 
	$158,233 

	3 
	3 
	GEPHARDT, 
	RlCHARD A 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	59 
	$5,756,676 
	$3,196,238 
	$1,476,066 
	$0 
	$3,389,306 
	$2,442,118 

	ENZ, 
	ENZ, 
	CATHERINE S 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	38 
	$118,225 
	$113,525 
	$1,500 
	$0 
	$114,143 
	$4,081 

	4 
	4 
	SKELTON, 
	IKE 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	67 
	$606,114 
	$242,623 
	$339,501 
	$0 
	$596,705 
	$278,120 

	5 
	5 
	MCCARTHY, IUREN 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	65 
	$406,004 
	$88,660 
	$267,408 
	$0 
	$445,602 
	$459,995 

	GORDONI 
	GORDONI 
	STE\E 
	JEROME 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	32 
	$3,580 
	$380 
	$0 
	$0 
	$4,059 
	$0 

	6 
	6 
	RINEHART, 
	CJ.THY 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	35 
	$242,836 
	$8,150 
	$4,500 
	$230,000 
	$240,835 
	$1,997 

	I u, °' I 
	I u, °' I 
	GRAVES, SAMlEL B JR 7 BLUNT, ROY 8 EMERSON, JO ANN H 9 HULSHOF, KE~NY CHARL MONTANA 
	I I I I 
	REP REP REP REP 
	w w w w 
	63 74 71 68 
	$1,230,123 $1,940,045 $977,992 $895,341 
	$588,037 $585,649 $339,181 $424,892 
	$605,290 $1,343,167 $623,691 $445,328 
	$500 $0 $0 $0 
	$1,176,557 $1,331,576 $777,405 $879,910 
	$55,363 $1,338,181 $241,136 $57,612 

	TR
	0 
	KELLY, 
	STEVEN DICKMA 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	32 
	$11,967 
	$9,072 
	$0 
	$3,219 
	$18,757 
	$0 

	TR
	REHBERG, NEBRASKA 
	DEmIS 
	R 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$1,094,328 
	$588,769 
	$425,015 
	$0 
	$949,631 
	$165,572 

	TR
	l BEREUTER, DCUGLAS K 2 SIMONI JAMEE ROBERT TERRY, LEE I 3 OSBORNE, TH(MAS WILL NEVADA 
	I C I I 
	REP DEM REP REP 
	w L w w 
	99 40 59 99 
	$163,959 $714,649 $1,089,104 $124,122 
	$30,409 $195,974 $557,512 $121,821 
	$114,900 $72,400 $491,015 $7,000 
	$0 $440,000 $0 $0 
	$191,344 $705,675 $973,788 $81,357 
	$47,171 $8,972 $153,267 $51,322 

	TR
	1 
	BERKLEY, 
	SHILLEY 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	53 
	$1,893,993 
	$1,127,354 
	$675,871 
	$0 
	$1,717,220 
	$200,121 

	TR
	MCDONALD, L1NETTE BO STARTIN, W. LANE 2 SOUZA, TRAV:S GIBBONS I JMES A 3 HERRERA, DAIIO PORTER, JON SR 0 1 NEIL, PETE ANTHONY NEW HAMPSHIRE 
	C C C I 0 0 0 
	REP L GRE L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w IND L 
	42 l 19 74 37 56 3 
	$984,951 $389 $15,750 $504,927 $1,813,702 $1,926,630 $12,013 
	$807,881 $325 $3,214 $243,338 $1,153,708 $1,131,335 $8,605 
	$133,286 $0 $6,500 $216,291 $580,339 $702,403 $0 
	$0 $64 $1,936 $500 $0 $10,000 $3,408 
	$983,110 $380 $13,376 $624,322 $1,809,383 $1,916,277 $11,560 
	$1,839 $9 $2,373 $445,304 $4,318 $19,247 $750 

	TR
	l 
	CLARK, MARTIA FULLER BRADLEY, JOSEPH E II 
	0 0 
	DEM L REP w 
	38 58 
	$3,537,316 $1,057,200 
	$1,417,737 $315,796 
	$477,956 $356,907 
	$1,580,000 $355,000 
	$3,511,108 $1,029,408 
	$45,053 $27,791 


	CANDIDAl'E 
	CANDIDAl'E 
	CANDIDAl'E 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----------------------
	----------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 SWETT, KATRiifA BASS, CHARLEB F 
	NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 SWETT, KATRiifA BASS, CHARLEB F 
	C I 
	DEM REP 
	L w 
	40 56 
	$1,491,631 $906,760 
	$1,031,630 $448,416 
	$359,641 $412,930 
	$0 $0 
	$1,457,286 $886,765 
	$34,347 $36,965 

	NEW JERSEY 1 ANDREWS, ROlERT E 2 LOBIONDO, FRt\NK A 3 SAXTONI H JA~ES FEDUNIEWICZ, KEN 4 BRENNAN, MAR{ SIOBHA SMITH, CHRIS!'OPHER H 5 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS GARRETT, E S::OTI' 6 PALLONE, FRA'1K JR. MEDROW, RIC 7 CARDEN, TIMCTHY FERGUSON, MlKE 
	NEW JERSEY 1 ANDREWS, ROlERT E 2 LOBIONDO, FRt\NK A 3 SAXTONI H JA~ES FEDUNIEWICZ, KEN 4 BRENNAN, MAR{ SIOBHA SMITH, CHRIS!'OPHER H 5 SUMERS, ANNE RICKS GARRETT, E S::OTI' 6 PALLONE, FRA'1K JR. MEDROW, RIC 7 CARDEN, TIMCTHY FERGUSON, MlKE 
	I I I C C I 0 0 I C C I 
	DEM REP REP IND DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP 
	w w w L L w L w w L L w 
	92 69 65 0 32 66 38 59 67 31 40 57 
	$821,172 $923,311 $1,172,462 $220 $76,473 $515,151 $1,611,522 $1,401,890 $1,019,651 $29,192 $957,272 $2,160,213 
	$365,992 $450,795 $697,459 $220 $59,745 $299,342 $849,184 $871,629 $474,755 $11,783 $608,741 $1,224,605 
	$384,731 $434,212 $414,154 $0 $5,000 $183,503 $323,994 $480,566 $488,165 $0 $136,775 $774,035 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 $100 $0 $388,000 $2,500 $0 $8,355 $141,000 $0 
	$631,742 $646,171 $683,812 $220 $73,386 $509,450 $1,605,385 $1,342,264 $853,882 $28,970 $948,467 $2,089,023 
	$1,209,066 $1,010,535 $884,192 $0 $3,085 $115,115 $6,109 $67,447 $446,149 $220 $8,803 $81,564 

	B 
	B 
	PASCRELL, 
	WJLLIAM J 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	66 
	$1,044,851 
	$651,466 
	$365,858 
	$0 
	$864,356 
	$362,586 

	9 
	9 
	ROTHMAN, 
	STEITEN R 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	69 
	$795,515 
	$424,888 
	$346,725 
	$0 
	$604,665 
	$409,794 

	TR
	GLASS I 
	JOSEIH 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	30 
	$13,535 
	$5,013 
	$0 
	$1,356 
	$5,457 
	$3,176 

	10 
	10 
	PAYNE, 
	DONAID MILFOR 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	84 
	$494,759 
	$185,945 
	$261,380 
	$0 
	$355,909 
	$524,606 

	11 
	11 
	PAWAR, 
	VIJAlhllT 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	26 
	$19,649 
	$13,565 
	$3,000 
	$1,634 
	$15,793 
	$3,627 

	FRELINGHUYSJN, 
	FRELINGHUYSJN, 
	RODNE 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	72 
	$772,996 
	$442,288 
	$297,986 
	$0 
	$783,357 
	$498,838 

	12 
	12 
	HOLT, 
	RUSH JEW 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	61 
	$2,046,921 
	$1,413,289 
	$486,302 
	$0 
	$1,787,764 
	$363,216 

	1 O', ~ 
	1 O', ~ 
	SOARIES, DEIOREST 13 MENENDEZ, RCBERT NEW MEXICO 
	B 
	C I 
	REP DEM 
	L w 
	36 78 
	$637,679 $2,461,931 
	$486,242 $1,793,725 
	$49,239 $577,637 
	$64,000 $3,000 
	$624,112 $2,197,203 
	$13,567 $1,947,579 

	I 
	I 
	l 
	ROMERO, 
	RIC~ARD M 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	44 
	$1,253,375 
	$891,092 
	$340,314 
	$1,600 
	$1,206,962 
	$46,412 

	TR
	WILSON, 
	HEA'IHER ANN 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	55 
	$2,735,478 
	$1,503,693 
	$1,115,394 
	$0 
	$2,728,165 
	$54,435 

	TR
	2 
	SMITH, 
	JOHN TIRTHUR 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	43 
	$1,111,629 
	$443,121 
	$370,154 
	$176,100 
	$1,194,667 
	$3,791 

	TR
	3 
	PEARCE, STE\E UDALL, TOM 
	0 I 
	REP DEM 
	w w 
	56 99 
	$1,601,858 $430,721 
	$809,662 $248,506 
	$470,055 $153,275 
	$182,500 $0 
	$1,573,911 $290,534 
	$12,617 $553,170 

	TR
	NEW YORK 

	TR
	l 
	BISHOP, 
	TIMCTHY H 
	C 
	DEM 
	w 
	50 
	$989,064 
	$751,412 
	$201,476 
	$15,176 
	$972,095 
	$16,966 

	TR
	2 3 
	GRUCCI, FELllt J JR ISRAEL, STE\E FINZ, STUAR'l LEE 
	I I C 
	REP DEM DEM 
	L w L 
	48 58 27 
	$1,413,584 $1,472,432 $138,825 
	$641,124 $959,665 $104,848 
	$649,401 $481,999 $0 
	$0 $0 $30,527 
	$1,399,768 $1,416,138 $137,472 
	$51,973 $124,522 $1,351 

	TR
	4 
	KING, PETER T MCCARTHY, CJROLYN 
	I I 
	REP DEM 
	w w 
	71 56 
	$559,034 $1,902,514 
	$265,690 $1,388,013 
	$265,700 $450,655 
	$0 $70 
	$468,474 $1,794,931 
	$743,238 $219,526 

	TR
	5 6 7 8 
	0 1 GRADY, MAFILYN F ACKERMAN, GlRY L FINLEY, JOSEPH P MEEKS, GREGCRY W CROWLEY, JO$PH NADLER, JERIOLD LEWI 
	C I C I I I 
	REP DEM REP DEM DEM DEM 
	L w L w w w 
	43 92 40 96 73 80 
	$255,303 $706,756 $162,305 $556,265 $868,729 $715,534 
	$145,163 $411,943 $161,905 $312,877 $431,997 $239,829 
	$8,055 $254,125 $23,750 $289,382 $384,572 $246,150 
	$100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
	$318,694 $630,086 $142,111 $468,418 $838,025 $599,001 
	-$11,769 $876,800 $20,191 $154,633 $335,582 $733,142 

	TR
	9 10 
	FARRIN, JAMES WEINER, ANTIONY D TOWNSI EDOLillUS 
	C I I 
	REP DEM DEM 
	L w w 
	19 65 97 
	$75,102 $946,328 $766,383 
	$63,602 $578,525 $268,775 
	$0 $267,836 $502,544 
	$4,500 $350 $0 
	$64,595 $271,801 $741,250 
	$1,648 $1,235,726 $49,565 


	N' COMMISSION N CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	C.JAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH :::J:B CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
	HAND 
	_ 060 $187,940 $1,700 $317,477 $25,697 _ 684 $0 $2,856 $10,580 $999 ,, 460 $327,638 $0 $563,174 $83,941 -535 $14,700 $0 $6,757 $9,140 _ 223 $401,196 $0 $911,878 $173,350 _ 015 $375,726 $0 $916,773 $496,903 ,, 530 $0 $1,491 $44,255 $3,554 ,, 974 $958,571 $0 $1,749,947 $199,312 
	I 
	090 $0 $0 $33,893 $444 ., 870 $171,125 $0 $214,152 $111,950 ., 012 $506,785 $0 $1,009,681 $113,330 ., 685 $11,300 $0 $195,223 $12,584 
	I 
	805 $0 $3,656 $11,463 $0 , 405 $352,134 $0 $1,646,414 $1,126,489 
	I 
	205 $0 $0 $13,153 $620 , 137 $502,359 $0 $964,984 $305,683 , 832 $0 $12,694 $18,451 $224 , 620 $378,887 $0 $808,304 $489,240 
	; I 684 $242,225 $0 $421,837 $432,559 • , 099 $0 $9,024 $20,786 $1,285 , 488 $290,211 $0 $652,429 $16,558 
	, 823 $1,000 $3,875 $39,499 $0
	,,,
	, 252 $217,429 $0 $289,089 $234,207 5 , 457 $588,000 $0 $992,538 $126,659 3. , 397 $5,998 $28,031 $104,975 $3 ::!:. , 280 $4,249 $11,000 $39,999 $694 ::> , 257 $374,506 $0 $939,783 $148,873 5,136 $5,000 $1,031 $8,377 $2,789 5 ,429 $617,048 $0 $642,641 $1,310,081 ;i: ,345 $0 $33,788 $38,359 $133 7,979 $436,156 $0 $772,077 $876,162 L ,256 $257,521 $0 $982,355 $207,053 ~ ,475 $15,750 $524 $215,720 $10 2,716 $475,189 $10,000 $970,302 $24,327 
	3,002 $273,850 $100,000 $706,687 $56,634 3,415 $0 $300 $12,355 $0 4,762 $432,885 $0 $652,178 $495,241 3,333 $0 $3,067 $7,423 $291 9,765 $424,855 $0 $462,499 $344,699B ,823 $336,283 $0 $702,372 $246,652 3,425 $0 $1,629 $7,869 $0 3,794 $0 $13,721 $12,311 $3,058 a ,920 $600,066 $0 $420,600 $1,694,191 
	::I... 807 $361,193 $0 $316,561 
	~~~~.~~~ 
	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON 
	HAND
	OPN 
	NEW YORK 11 OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT CLEARY, SUSAJ W 12 VELAZQUEZ, w.DIA M 13 MATTSSON, ARIE FOSSELLA, VI~O J JR 14 MALONEY, CAROLYN B SRDANOVIC, AITON 15 RANGEL, CHAR,ES B FIELDS, JESS:E 16 SERRANO, JOS~ E 17 ENGEL, ELIOT L VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT SHANKLIN, EL:ZABETH 18 LOWEY, NITA ~ 19 SELENDY, JAN:NE MARY KELLY, SUEN 20 STOPPENBACH, FRANK SWEENEY, JOH, E 21 MCNULTY, MICfAEL R ROSENSTEIN, :HARLES 22 HINCHEY, MA1RICE D 
	NEW YORK 11 OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT CLEARY, SUSAJ W 12 VELAZQUEZ, w.DIA M 13 MATTSSON, ARIE FOSSELLA, VI~O J JR 14 MALONEY, CAROLYN B SRDANOVIC, AITON 15 RANGEL, CHAR,ES B FIELDS, JESS:E 16 SERRANO, JOS~ E 17 ENGEL, ELIOT L VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT SHANKLIN, EL:ZABETH 18 LOWEY, NITA ~ 19 SELENDY, JAN:NE MARY KELLY, SUEN 20 STOPPENBACH, FRANK SWEENEY, JOH, E 21 MCNULTY, MICfAEL R ROSENSTEIN, :HARLES 22 HINCHEY, MA1RICE D 
	NEW YORK 11 OWENS, MAJOR ROBERT CLEARY, SUSAJ W 12 VELAZQUEZ, w.DIA M 13 MATTSSON, ARIE FOSSELLA, VI~O J JR 14 MALONEY, CAROLYN B SRDANOVIC, AITON 15 RANGEL, CHAR,ES B FIELDS, JESS:E 16 SERRANO, JOS~ E 17 ENGEL, ELIOT L VANDERHOEF, C SCOTT SHANKLIN, EL:ZABETH 18 LOWEY, NITA ~ 19 SELENDY, JAN:NE MARY KELLY, SUEN 20 STOPPENBACH, FRANK SWEENEY, JOH, E 21 MCNULTY, MICfAEL R ROSENSTEIN, :HARLES 22 HINCHEY, MA1RICE D 
	I C I C I I C I C I I C C I C I C I I C I 
	DEM REP DEM DEM REP DEM REP DEM IND DEM DEM REP GRE DEM DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM 
	w L w L w w L w L w w L L w L w L w w L w 
	86 12 95 28 70 75 24 88 11 92 63 34 1 92 25 69 23 73 75 24 64 
	$334,013 $12,784 $438,386 $15,898 $766,619 $952,522 $48,021 $1,662,297 $34,340 $270,127 $1,053,537 $207,808 $11,464 $1,227,782 $12,775 $1,013,483 $18,676 $955,722 $462,506 $22,073 $654,043 
	$137,060 $4,684 $106,460 $15,535 $348,223 $552,015 $46,530 $636,974 $30,090 $95,870 $531,012 $207,685 $7,805 $774,405 $12,205 $471,137 $1,832 $546,620 $166,684 $10,099 $344,488 
	$187,940 $0 $327,638 $14,700 $401,196 $375,726 $0 $958,571 $0 $171,125 $506,785 $11,300 $0 $352,134 $0 $502,359 $0 $378,887 $242,225 $0 $290,211 
	$1,700 $2,856 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,491 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,656 $0 $0 $0 $12,694 $0 $0 $9,024 $0 
	$317,477 $10,580 $563,174 $6,757 $911,878 $916,773 $44,255 $1,749,947 $33,893 $214,152 $1,009,681 $195,223 $11,463 $1,646,414 $13,153 $964,984 $18,451 $808,304 $421,837 $20,786 $652,429 
	$25,697 $999 $83,941 $9,140 $173,350 $496,903 $3,554 $199,312 $444 $111,950 $113,330 $12,584 $0 $1,126,489 $620 $305,683 $224 $489,240 $432,559 $1,285 $16,558 

	HALL, 
	HALL, 
	ERIC 
	R;:ED 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	32 
	$36,501 
	$27,823 
	$1,000 
	$3,875 
	$39,499 
	$0 

	i:c,;, ...:.J> I 
	i:c,;, ...:.J> I 
	23 24 25 
	MCHUGH, JOHN M BOEHLERT, SIERWOOD L WALRATH, DAV[D LANGD ALDERSLEY, SI'EPHANIE 
	I I C C 
	REP REP REP DEM 
	w w L L 
	99 70 21 26 
	$314,632 $1,059,864 $104,980 $40,693 
	$87,252 $475,457 $43,397 $22,280 
	$217,429 $588,000 $5,998 $4,249 
	$0 $0 $28,031 $11,000 
	$289,089 $992,538 $104,975 $39,999 
	$234,207 $126,659 $3 $694 

	TR
	WALSH, JAMES T 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	73 
	$775,003 
	$360,257 
	$374,506 
	$0 
	$939,783 
	$148,873 

	TR
	26 
	NARIMAN, AYEBHA F 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	22 
	$11,167 
	$5,136 
	$5,000 
	$1,031 
	$8,377 
	$2,789 

	TR
	27 
	REYNOLDS, TIDMAS M CROTTY, PETER 
	I C 
	REP w DEM L 
	73 27 
	$1,557,643 $38,493 
	$856,429 $4,345 
	$617,048 $0 
	$0 $33,788 
	$642,641 $38,359 
	$1,310,081 $133 

	TR
	QUINN, 
	JACK 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	69 
	$1,054,748 
	$517,979 
	$436,156 
	$0 
	$772,077 
	$876,162 

	TR
	28 
	SLAUGHTER, 
	DUISE 
	MC 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	62 
	$711,382 
	$381,256 
	$257,521 
	$0 
	$982,355 
	$207,053 

	TR
	WOJTASZEK, 
	IENRY F 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	37 
	$215,731 
	$184,475 
	$15,750 
	$524 
	$215,720 
	$10 

	TR
	29 
	HOUGHTON, Af/JRY 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	73 
	$894,144 
	$402,716 
	$475,189 
	$10,000 
	$970,302 
	$24,327 

	TR
	NORTH CAROLINA 

	TR
	1 
	BALLANCE, 
	FRINK W JR 
	0 
	DEM 
	w 
	63 
	$763,327 
	$385,002 
	$273,850 
	$100,000 
	$706,687 
	$56,634 

	TR
	DORITY, 
	GREC: 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	34 
	$18,755 
	$13,415 
	$0 
	$300 
	$12,355 
	$0 

	TR
	2 
	ETHERIDGE, 
	IDB 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	65 
	$912,361 
	$434,762 
	$432,885 
	$0 
	$652,178 
	$495,241 

	TR
	ELLEN, 
	JOSEIH 
	L 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	33 
	$6,472 
	$3,333 
	$0 
	$3,067 
	$7,423 
	$291 

	TR
	3 4 
	JONES, PRICE, 
	WALTER B DAVIr EUGENE 
	I I 
	REP w DEM w 
	90 61 
	$747,311 $764,489 
	$319,765 $408,823 
	$424,855 $336,283 
	$0 $0 
	$462,499 $702,372 
	$344,699 $246,652 

	TR
	5 
	NGUYEN, TUAI-A. CRAWFORD, DNID 
	RUDO 
	C C 
	REP L DEM L 
	36 29 
	$7,869 $9,104 
	$3,425 $3,794 
	$0 $0 
	$1,629 $13,721 
	$7,869 $12,311 
	$0 $3,058 

	TR
	BURR, 
	RICHAID M 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	70 
	$1,210,424 
	$548,920 
	$600,066 
	$0 
	$420,600 
	$1,694,191 

	TR
	6 7 
	COBLE, JOHN HOWARD MCINTYRE,MJKE 
	I I 
	REP w DEM w 
	90 71 
	$454,906 $774,015 
	$51,807 $385,971 
	$361,193 $329,874 
	$0 $0 
	$316,561 $555,393 
	$803,646 $879,615 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDA~E INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON OPN 
	HAND 
	------------·------------------------------------------------------
	NORTH CAROLINA 8 KOURI, CHRIS~OPHER H HAYES, ROBER~ CANNON 9 MYRICK, SUE 10 DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY BALLENGER, TIOMAS CA 11 NEILL, SAM TAYLOR, CHAR~ES H 12 WATT, MELVIN LUTHER KISH, JEFFRE"'.' BRYANT 13 MILLER, RALPI BRADLE GRANT, CAROL"'.'NW 
	NORTH CAROLINA 8 KOURI, CHRIS~OPHER H HAYES, ROBER~ CANNON 9 MYRICK, SUE 10 DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY BALLENGER, TIOMAS CA 11 NEILL, SAM TAYLOR, CHAR~ES H 12 WATT, MELVIN LUTHER KISH, JEFFRE"'.' BRYANT 13 MILLER, RALPI BRADLE GRANT, CAROL"'.'NW 
	NORTH CAROLINA 8 KOURI, CHRIS~OPHER H HAYES, ROBER~ CANNON 9 MYRICK, SUE 10 DAUGHERTY, RONALD TY BALLENGER, TIOMAS CA 11 NEILL, SAM TAYLOR, CHAR~ES H 12 WATT, MELVIN LUTHER KISH, JEFFRE"'.' BRYANT 13 MILLER, RALPI BRADLE GRANT, CAROL"'.'NW 
	C I I C I C I I C 0 0 
	DEM REP REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP 
	L w w L w L w w L w L 
	44 53 72 37 59 42 55 65 32 54 42 
	$675,081 $2,322,512 $813,369 $299,077 $582,759 $590,978 $1,600,605 $260,595 $3,638 $975,687 $418,024 
	$445,357 $959,804 $497,203 $27,186 $196,068 $30,640 $496,875 $52,575 $0 $500,751 $228,828 
	$206,508 $1,032,197 $309,129 $1,000 $311°,863 $0 $154,193 $219,875 $0 $374,245 $84,814 
	$14,458 $150,000 $75 $264,300 $50,000 $545,650 $895,000 $0 $3,638 $71,850 $87,453 
	$673,171 $2,287,339 $916,659 $295,383 $640,420 $586,033 $1,628,106 $358,869 $3,604 $941,014 $416,344 
	$1,911 $63,644 $16,369 $3,692 $9,215 $7,965 $55,637 $32,553 $34 $35,672 $1,678 

	NORTH DAKOTA 0 POMEROY, EAR:, RALPH CLAYBURGH, R:CK 
	NORTH DAKOTA 0 POMEROY, EAR:, RALPH CLAYBURGH, R:CK 
	I C 
	DEM REP 
	w L 
	52 47 
	$1,778,459 $1,086,009 
	$425,376 $754,220 
	$1,242,469 $253,744 
	$0 $0 
	$1,761,813 $1,089,336 
	$20,608 $14,789 

	I O'I 00 I 
	I O'I 00 I 
	OHIO 1 HARRIS, GREG CHABOT, STEV!:N JOSEP 2 SANDERS, CHAlLES W PORTMAN, ROB 3 CARNE, RICK TURNER, MICH\EL R 4 CLARK, STEVEJ J (JIM OXLEY, MICHAl:L G 5 ANDERSON, RO,ER C. GILLMOR, PAU, E 6 STRICKLAND, rED 
	C I C I 0 0 C I C I I 
	DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM 
	L w L w L w L w L w w 
	35 64 25 74 41 58 32 67 27 67 59 
	$25,975 $702,171 $17,142 $1,299,909 $576,452 $1,047,941 $10,551 $1,256,848 $21,369 $448,566 $749,847 
	$11,100 $358,931 $3,574 $1,243,349 $288,826 $525,041 $0 $360,219 $13,100 $65,041 $195,443 
	$14,550 $318,285 $4,000 $3,750 $244,337 $380,462 $10,000 $873,476 $4,350 $342,593 $517,060 
	$0 $0 $9,567 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $544 $0 $0 
	$23,388 $490,317 $17,189 $759,363 $567,746 $1,045,016 $6,916 $1,140,989 $21,099 $665,264 $835,941 
	$2,310 $256,707 $14 $1,267,201 $8,707 $2,923 $432 $445,294 $270 $244,959 $147,680 

	TR
	HALLECK, MIIG 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	40 
	$188,380 
	$146,728 
	$16,500 
	$0 
	$180,074 
	$0 

	TR
	7 
	ANASTASIO, 
	K\RA MARI 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	27 
	$15,508 
	$7,617 
	$0 
	$1,624 
	$14,707 
	$516 

	TR
	HOBSON, DAVD LEE 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	67 
	$567,400 
	$335,060 
	$365,716 
	$0 
	$307,870 
	$245,758 

	TR
	DODEN, FRANK ARLAN 
	C 
	GRE 
	L 
	5 
	$5,152 
	$4,514 
	$0 
	$538 
	$4,475 
	$676 

	TR
	8 
	HARDENBROOK,JEFFREY 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	29 
	$18,417 
	$6,267 
	$7,000 
	$3,900 
	$18,186 
	$229 

	TR
	BOEHNER, JOHil A 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	70 
	$1,134,817 
	$539,533 
	$610,610 
	$2,400 
	$1,103,731 
	$16,822 

	TR
	9 
	KAPTUR, MARC{ 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	73 
	$418,373 
	$118,793 
	$256,375 
	$0 
	$337,916 
	$768,532 

	TR
	10 
	KUCINICH, 
	DEillIS 
	J 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	74 
	$523,362 
	$273,801 
	$247,436 
	$3,000 
	$518,620 
	$7,302 

	TR
	11 
	JONES, 
	STEPffiNIE 
	TUB 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	76 
	$401,633 
	$119,705 
	$270,512 
	$0 
	$422,661 
	$7,234 

	TR
	PAPPANO, 
	PATIICK A. 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	23 
	$60,688 
	$26,093 
	$0 
	$33,710 
	$99,064 
	-$37,876 

	TR
	12 
	BROWN, EDWAID S 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	35 
	$41,100 
	$0 
	$500 
	$41,000 
	$41,214 
	$71 

	TR
	TIBERI, 
	PATRCCK JOSE 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	64 
	$1,105,798 
	$614,582 
	$446,575 
	$0 
	$777,331 
	$355,397 

	TR
	13 
	BROWN, SHERIDD 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	68 
	$1,157,747 
	$509,598 
	$507,326 
	$0 
	$606,396 
	$1,656,372 

	TR
	14 
	LATOURETTE, 3TEVEN C 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	72 
	$557,106 
	$227,580 
	$290,301 
	$0 
	$532,692 
	$395,793 

	TR
	15 
	PRYCE, 
	DEBORUi 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	66 
	$897,773 
	$257,737 
	$617,548 
	$0 
	$872,928 
	$481,511 

	TR
	16 
	REGULA, RALPf S 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	68 
	$297,996 
	$282,128 
	$16,750 
	$0 
	$252,109 
	$130,494 

	TR
	17 
	RYANI 
	TIMOTHl J 
	C 
	DEM 
	w 
	51 
	$593,113 
	$158,275 
	$330,679 
	$52,350 
	$596,646 
	$239 

	TR
	BENJAMIN, 
	ANil WOMER 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	33 
	$293,813 
	$125,305 
	$139,299 
	$1,000 
	$293,316 
	$496 

	TR
	TRAFICANT, 
	.AMES A J 
	I 
	IND 
	L 
	15 
	$84,632 
	$80,421 
	$200 
	$0 
	$150,129 
	$4,437 

	TR
	18 
	NEY, 
	ROBERT q 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	99 
	$654,214 
	$160,873 
	$435,410 
	$0 
	$713,837 
	$137,288 


	• 
	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER31, 2002 
	CANDIDME INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC CANDIDATE NET CASH CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE ON OPN 
	HAND 
	$767,544 $341,108 $380,502 $0 $734,943 $44,766
	1 SULLIVAN, JOIN I REP w 55 
	$242,725 $0
	DODD, STEPHEf DOUGLA C DEM L 42 $252,060 $154,438 $64,400 2 CARSON, BRAD I DEM w 74 $1,032,158 $571,198 $403,154 
	PHARAOH, HUGI KENT C REP L 25 $303,463 $24,656 $0 $274,807 3 LUCAS, FRANK D I REP w 75 $522,830 $258,818 $279,228 $0 4 ROBERTS, DARIYL F 0 DEM L 46 $596,089 $275,337 $217,334 $88,702 
	$120,000 $1,261,547 $21,536
	5 BARLOW, LOUif JAY C DEM L 32 $233,215 $141,504 ISTOOK, ERNE~T J JR I REP w 62 $656,052 $342,391 $305,506 $0 OREGON 
	1 WU, DAVID I DEM w 62 $1,555,395 $969,473 $330,967 $0 $1,050,961 $712,346 2 BUCKLEY, PETIR C DEM L 25 $68,611 $61,611 $10,000 $1,100 $68,530 $178 
	WALDEN, GREGORY PAUL I REP w 71 $861,674 $461,466 $355,318 $0 $842,862 $231,282 3 BLUMENAUER,IARL I DEM w 66 $478,048 $210,655 $253,625 $0 $353,543 $292,656 4 DEFAZIO, PETIR A I DEM w 63 $379,011 $160,610 $204,602 $0 $286,417 $309,361 
	VANLEEUWEN,HZ C REP L 34 $150,825 $84,597 $0 $62,355 $150,482 $340 5 HOOLEY, DARLINE I DEM w 54 $817,607 $292,849 $440,515 $0 $617,164 $372,072 BOQUIST, BRiili JAMES C REP L 45 $159,180 $44,407 $3,354 $112,869 $158,065 $2,200 PENNSYLVANIA 
	I °' '-0 I 
	I °' '-0 I 
	I °' '-0 I 
	1 2 3 4 5 6 
	BRADY, ROBER" A FATTAH, CHAI<. ENGLISH, PHLIP BENSON, ANNDlEA DROBAC, STEVili JR HART, MELISSi A PETERSON, JOIN E WOFFORD, DAN:EL B 
	I I I C C I I 0 
	DEM w DEM w REP w GRN L DEM L REP w REP w DEM L 
	86 73 77 22 35 64 87 48 
	$483,677 $288,857 $1,065,614 $20,991 $81,087 $1,204,845 $450,937 $1,449,151 
	$281,995 $161,473 $338,871 $17,117 $56,878 $602,482 $216,540 $1,027,909 
	$220,400 $186,875 $630,430 $24 $43,450 $566,850 $219,175 $335,945 
	$0 $1,000 $0 $3,591 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 
	$355,578 $288,407 $751,108 $19,353 $76,980 $1,167,856 $456,607 $1,386,721 
	$419,344 $43,963 $332,967 $1,637 $2,887 $42,684 $58,226 $62,428 

	TR
	7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
	GERLACH, JIM WELDON, W CUlTIS GREENWOOD,JAMES C HENRY, JOHN l SHUSTER, WIL,IAM F SHERWOOD,D01ALDL KANJORSKI, PlUL E BARLE'ITA, LOJIS J MCLAUGHLIN,'.'ROMASJ MURTHA, JOHN P MR. CHOBY, BILL HOEFFEL, JOS~PH M BROWN, MELIS3A DOYLE, MIKE O'BRIEN, EDWllID J TOOMEY, PATRCCK J PITTS I JOSEPI R HOLDEN, TIM GEKAS, GEORm w 
	0 I I C I I I C C I C I C I C I I I I 
	REP w REP w REP w DEM L REP w REP w DEM w REP L REF L DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM w DEM L REP w REP w DEM w REP L 
	51 65 62 30 69 93 55 42 l 73 26 50 47 99 42 57 88 51 48 
	$1,619,090 $537,882 $905,628 $8,424 $627,589 $975,325 $996,815 $593,805 $3,696 $2,405,385 $17,584 $1,561,785 $1,606,950 $691,741 $829,690 $1,631,237 $402,588 $1,508,207 $1,350,540 
	$758,395 $240,038 $892,642 $1,453 $314,091 $490,041 $371,849 $251,039 $1,995 $1,659,772 $3,013 $914,356 $469,102 $218,233 $296,989 $806,627 $209,513 $538,275 $496,417 
	$529,241 $285,660 $8,800 $4,000 $263,249 $266,607 $550,685 $185,725 $0 $711,705 $0 $546,770 $148,030 $419,837 $435,832 $657,522 $167,402 $766,252 $724,321 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,000 $1,701 $0 $14,371 $0 $915,000 $16,929 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 
	$1,261,590 $619,156 $747,223 $8,723 $603,105 $1,052,467 $1,176,132 $566,407 $3,704 $2,386,861 $17,584 $1,554,821 $1,827,440 $647,874 $824,636 $1,029,593 $432,695 $1,714,892 $1,427,486 
	$21,743 $92,403 $282,500 $0 $42,909 $46,089 $70,069 $27,398 -$9 $121,639 $0 $23,600 $4,103 $232,038 $7,928 $663,139 $112,152 $25,803 $8,566 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	INC CHL 
	PTY 
	w L 
	GEN % 
	NET RECEIPTS 
	INDIVIDUAL CONTRIB 
	PAC CONTRIB 
	CANDIDATE SUPPORT 
	NET DISBURSE 
	CASH ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	----------------------
	----------------------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	PENNSYLVANIA 18 MACHEK, JACK MURPHY, TIM 19 PLATTS, TODD R 
	PENNSYLVANIA 18 MACHEK, JACK MURPHY, TIM 19 PLATTS, TODD R 
	0 0 I 
	DEM REP REP 
	L w w 
	39 60 90 
	$134,620 $924,337 $270,368 
	$54,400 $449,058 $265,900 
	$42,650 $418,447 -$2,750 
	$15,200 $0 $100 
	$126,488 $893,568 $224,480 
	$7,188 $30,767 $52,818 

	RHODE ISLAND 1 KENNEDY, PATIICK J ROGERS, DAVH WARREN 2 LANGEVIN, JADES R MATSON, JOHN OLAF SR 
	RHODE ISLAND 1 KENNEDY, PATIICK J ROGERS, DAVH WARREN 2 LANGEVIN, JADES R MATSON, JOHN OLAF SR 
	I C I C 
	DEM REP DEM REP 
	w L w L 
	59 37 76 22 
	$2,563,800 $1,905,078 $786,063 $7,305 
	$1,841,387 $1,889,328 $356,352 $7,305 
	$612,637 $16,525 $402,200 $0 
	$0 $0 $0 $0 
	$2,935,810 $1,896,428 $774,848 $5,964 
	$483,614 $8,388 $28,931 $1,340 

	SOUTH CAROLINA 1 BROWN, HENRY E JR. 2 WILSON, ADDISON (JOE WHITTINGTON, MARK B 3 BRIGHTHARP, GEORGE L BARRETT, JAMlS GRESH 4 DEMINT, JAMES W 5 SPRATT, JOHN MCKEE J 6 CLYBURN, JAMIS E MCLEOD, GARY MILLER 
	SOUTH CAROLINA 1 BROWN, HENRY E JR. 2 WILSON, ADDISON (JOE WHITTINGTON, MARK B 3 BRIGHTHARP, GEORGE L BARRETT, JAMlS GRESH 4 DEMINT, JAMES W 5 SPRATT, JOHN MCKEE J 6 CLYBURN, JAMIS E MCLEOD, GARY MILLER 
	I I C 0 0 I I I C 
	REP REP 0TH DEM REP REP DEM DEM REP 
	w w L L w w w w L 
	89 84 10 31 67 69 85 66 32 
	$445,180 $524,264 $8,279 $79,542 $1,002,981 $419,757 $745,649 $425,558 $10,223 
	$217,619 $284,014 $5,365 $23,981 $609,988 $376,871 $221,557 $187,032 $1,729 
	$221,581 $164,752 $0 $0 $240,288 $1,300 $501,832 $225,827 $0 
	$0 $75,000 $2,914 $50,500 $140,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,844 
	$189,806 $432,516 $8,178 $64,187 $960,402 $458,695 $406,711 $398,652 $10,616 
	$312,227 $93,830 $101 $15,353 $42,575 $3,344 $400,089 $201,708 $108 

	SOUTH DAKOTA 
	SOUTH DAKOTA 

	1 
	1 
	HERSETH, 
	STElHANIE 
	M 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	45 
	$1,523,829 
	$1,048,196 
	$376,152 
	$939 
	$1,511,189 
	$12,635 

	JANKLOW, 
	JANKLOW, 
	WIL1IAM J 
	0 
	REP 
	w 
	53 
	$1,325,469 
	$910,270 
	$384,176 
	$2,000 
	$1,314,087 
	$11,382 

	TENNESSEE 
	TENNESSEE 

	I -..J 0 I 
	I -..J 0 I 
	1 2 3 
	11JENKINS, WIL:.IAM L DUNCAN, JOHN JAMES J WOLFE, JOHN DCCONNEL WAMP, ZACH 
	I I C I 
	REP REP DEM REP 
	w w L w 
	98 78 33 64 
	$145,869 $561,276 $35,550 $785,523 
	$18,180 $212,831 $1,600 $743,214 
	$122,500 $283,661 $0 $500 
	$1,150 $0 $33,450 $0 
	$107,482 $362,876 $35,550 $644,166 
	$165,627 $1,078,531 $0 $585,391 

	TR
	4 
	DAVIS, 
	LINCO:.N 
	0 
	DEM 
	w 
	52 
	$1,282,133 
	$452,921 
	$521,389 
	$233,500 
	$1,280,211 
	$1,920 

	TR
	BOWLING, 
	JAN:CE 
	H 
	0 
	REP 
	L 
	46 
	$635,875 
	$399,010 
	$160,704 
	$2,500 
	$702,886 
	$18,479 

	TR
	5 
	COOPER, DUVALL, 
	JAMES ROBElT 
	0 0 
	DEM REP 
	w L 
	63 33 
	$1,979,716 $18,396 
	$864,852 $10,663 
	$286,859 $2,000 
	$777,764 $5,283 
	$1,888,568 $17,615 
	$91,147 $780 

	TR
	6 
	GORDONI 
	BARTON JENNI 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	65 
	$627,323 
	$142,400 
	$4;17,165 
	$0 
	$595,537 
	$579,544 

	TR
	7 
	BARRON, 
	TIM 
	0 
	DEM 
	L 
	26 
	$18,971 
	$11,915 
	$2,000 
	$900 
	$18,969 
	$0 

	TR
	8 
	BLACKBURN, MARSHA W TANNER, JOHNS HART, JAMES :. 
	0 I C 
	REP DEM IND 
	w w L 
	70 70 2 
	$635,324 $622,844 $31,153 
	$593,909 $34,060 $2 
	$201,130 $554,783 $0 
	$18,500 $0 $31,074 
	$476,774 $553,863 $29,715 
	$158,546 $583,497 $1,429 

	TR
	9 
	FORDI 
	HAROLDJR 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	83 
	$1,154,929 
	$665,154 
	$448,600 
	$0 
	$863,719 
	$367,845 

	TR
	TEXAS 

	TR
	1 2 
	SANDLIN, MAX LAWRENCE, JOIN TURNER, JIM 
	I C I 
	DEM REP DEM 
	w L w 
	56 43 60 
	$1,002,742 $81,433 $796,779 
	$330,580 $71,858 $201,486 
	$656,316 $2,000 $505,500 
	$0 $4,500 $4,800 
	$1,070,933 $81,432 $330,840 
	$4,249 $0 $1,128,351 

	TR
	3 4 5 
	BROOKSHIRE, UELVIN V MOLERA, MANillL EDMUN JOHNSON, SAMVEL ROBE HALL, RALPH n GRAVES, JOHN EDWARD CHAPMAN, RON HENSARLING I '.'ROMAS J 
	C C I I C 0 0 
	REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP 
	L L w w L L w 
	38 24 73 57 40 40 58 
	$27,902 $52,419 $880,606 $635,640 $162,053 $945,586 $2,061,255 
	$23,752 $30,383 $415,031 $220,430 $138,290 $625,340 $1,030,767 
	$0 $3,000 $416,278 $399,106 $150 $281,060 $582,729 
	$2,500 $22,663 $0 $15,000 $16,733 $0 $397,500 
	$27,861 $61,066 $921,485 $488,330 $160,820 $914,592 $2,038,817 
	$39 $690 $316,343 $136,415 $1,231 $29,746 $22,435 


	CANDIDA'lE 
	CANDIDA'lE 
	CANDIDA'lE 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	------------------
	------------------
	--
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	TEXAS 
	TEXAS 

	6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
	6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
	ALVARADO, FEIIX BARTON, JOE IINUS CULBERSON, JCHN A BRADY, KEVIN PATRICK LAMPSON, NICIDLAS WILLIAMS, PAU, DOGGETT, LLOID A EDWARDS, CHE'l FARLEY, RAMSEY W GRANGER, N KJ'l 
	C I I I I C I I C I 
	DEM REP REP REP DEM REP DEM DEM REP REP 
	L w w w w L w w L w 
	27 70 89 93 58 40 84 51 47 91 
	$12,751 $870,512 $508,138 $367,670 $1,229,463 $48,309 $635,112 $1,586,623 $617,068 $798,216 
	$3,975 $360,139 $309,677 $120,668 $598,604 $45,310 $212,209 $590,236 $440,680 $453,264 
	$3,000 $555,744 $189,300 $274,243 $463,377 $1,500 $239,500 $868,656 $28,000 $304,435 
	$4,276 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $895 $143,881 $0 
	$13,367 $1,324,767 $472,911 $222,082 $1,076,495 $29,261 $190,368 $1,566,761 $614,493 $989,881 
	$0 $372,940 $43,123 $160,670 $228,623 $19,046 $2,132,499 $40,579 $5,482 $162,397 

	13 
	13 
	THORNBERRY, !'AC 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	79 
	$578,848 
	$413,094 
	$148,025 
	$0 
	$441,738 
	$289,181 

	14 
	14 
	WINDHAM, COREY EVERE 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	31 
	$39,626 
	$17,476 
	$13,250 
	$13,144 
	$40,410 
	$5,154 

	PAUL, 
	PAUL, 
	RONALD E 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	68 
	$1,534,241 
	$1,487,825 
	$28,350 
	$0 
	$1,309,118 
	$401,815 

	15 
	15 
	HINOJOSA, 
	RIDEN E 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	99 
	$294,746 
	$116,585 
	$170,075 
	$0 
	$271,632 
	$251,133 

	16 
	16 
	REYES, 
	SILVE~TRE 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	99 
	$460,892 
	$238,911 
	$206,404 
	$0 
	$413,161 
	$49,534 

	17 
	17 
	STENHOLM, CHJRLES W 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	51 
	$1,372,286 
	$466,803 
	$778,616 
	$0 
	$1,555,669 
	$68,447 

	TR
	BECKHAM, JAMIS ROBER 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	47 
	$473,105 
	$360,980 
	$33,285 
	$70,000 
	$472,591 
	$511 

	18 
	18 
	LEE, 
	SHEILA 
	.:ACKSON 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	76 
	$319,836 
	$77,751 
	$243,975 
	$0 
	$393,372 
	$151,785 

	ABBOTT, 
	ABBOTT, 
	PHILlIP 
	J. 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	21 
	$23,681 
	$10,273 
	$0 
	$7,208 
	$21,455 
	$2,224 

	19 
	19 
	COMBEST, LARIY ED 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	91 
	$571,662 
	$115,555 
	$402,520 
	$0 
	$389,333 
	$734,930 

	I 1-' " I 
	I 1-' " I 
	20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 
	GONZALEZ, CHlRLES A COURAGE, JOHI KENNET SMITH, LAMAR SEELIGS RILEY, TIMOTIY DENNI DELAY, THOMAS DALE CUELLAR, ENR:QUE ROB BONILLA, HENlY FROST, JONAS MARTIN ORTEGA, MIKE RIVERA BELL, R CHRISTOPHER REISER, THOMIB A REITER, GEORGE FLORE LEBON, PAUL VILLIAM BURGESS, MICIAEL CLI ORTIZ, SOLOMON P AHUMADA, PATlICIA M RODRIGUEZ' c:Ro D PERALES, GABlIEL JR GREEN, RAYMOID EUGEN JOHNSON, EDD:E BERNI BUSH, RON BAGLEY, DONA:.D DAVID CARTER, JOHN RICE CRAWFORD, RUSSELL CL PETERSEN, JOIN S. DIXON, PAULIJl'E SESSIONS, PE
	I C I C I C I I C 0 0 0 0 0 I C I C I I C 0 0 0 0 C I 
	DEM DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP GRN DEM REP DEM REP DEM REP DEM DEM REP DEM REP IND GRN DEM REP 
	w L w L w L w w L w L L L w w L w L w w L L w L L L w 
	99 25 72 35 63 47 51 64 33 54 43 l 22 74 61 36 71 26 95 74 24 27 69 l 1 30 67 
	$617,773 $168,569 $789,337 $195,479 $1,350,115 $1,100,486 $2,250,375 $1,679,082 $39,941 $1,166,131 $4,563,312 $3,887 $17,670 $451,406 $422,117 $19,803 $417,354 $17,200 $697,844 $405,389 $5,052 $24,839 $815,289 $6,690 $16,166 $11,371 $730,537 
	$209,600 $102,984 $517,489 $108,937 $477,146 $614,264 $1,173,282 $610,898 $10,111 $683,082 $286,081 $3,003 $11,470 $211,406 $259,979 $12,138 $155,315 $4,201 $168,548 $158,915 $3,773 $8,239 $449,924 $3,740 $6,716 $11,371 $346,524 
	$400,688 $38,603 $227,492 $10,500 $846,748 $230,704 $1,030,054 $1,010,993 $1,000 $418,333 $95,146 $0 $3,750 $210,000 $162,550 $0 $248,839 $0 $525,618 $239,235 $0 $500 $329,524 $0 $2,000 $6,000 $369,947 
	$0 $7,100 $0 $68,492 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $26,130 $0 $4,177,797 $884 $2,000 $32,500 $0 $7,365 $0 $13,944 $0 $0 $1,179 $16,100 $12,500 $2,950 $4,450 $0 $0 
	$633,493 $167,000 $798,990 $192,709 $1,274,921 $1,051,464 $2,413,172 $1,566,087 $39,910 $1,107,790 $4,538,270 $3,784 $20,367 $421,476 $539,401 $19,648 $409,446 $39,889 $549,217 $462,419 $6,547 $23,763 $760,945 $3,819 $15,952 $10,578 $530,671 
	$43,464 $1,568 $466,039 $2,769 $301,993 $7,286 $184,089 $161,437 $28 $61,638 $28,364 $102 -$1,733 $31,277 $74,524 $152 $83,249 $13 $381,483 $83,212 $0 $1,073 $11,600 $91 $212 $1,776 $474,239 


	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGHDECEMBER31, 2002 
	CANDIDA'lE INC PTY w GEN NET INDIVIDUAL PAC 
	CHL L % RECEIPTS CONTRIB CONTRIB SUPPORT DISBURSE 
	HAND
	$709,585 $228,524 $102,242 $359,189 $704,616 $4,947
	1 THOMAS, DAVH G 0 DEM 
	$2,653
	BISHOP, ROBEIT WILLI 0 REP w 60 $673,687 $289,764 $251,433 AXFORD, CRAIC PITMAN 0 L 2 $10,841 $9,566 $0 $940 
	$1,405,199 $120,837
	2 MATHESON,JAJIES DAVI I DEM w 49 $1,464,613 $638,727 $716,604 $0 
	CANNON, CHRIITOPHER I REP w 67 $359,509 $165,397 $205,050 $0 VERMONT 1 MEUB, WILLIAJI H C REP L 32 $196,614 $155,593 $4,000 SANDERS, BEfilARD CON I IND w 64 $653,570' $528,098 $87,525 $0 VIRGIN ISLANDS 0 CHRISTIAN-CHIISTENSE I DEM w 67 $98,665 $63,865 $42,297 $0 NEAL, LILL:ANA BEL C REP L 14 $23,650 $4,150 $0 $14,500 
	I -..J N I 
	I -..J N I 
	I -..J N I 
	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
	DAVIS, JO ANI S SCHROCK, EDWlRD LEE AMARASINGHE,D. C. SCOTT, ROBER~ C BOBB FORBES, J RAlDY RICHARDS, MElEDITH M GOODE, VIRGil H JR GOODLATTE,ROBERTW JONES, BEN L CANTOR, ERIC MORAN, JAMES P JR TATE, SCOT!' ( CRICKENBERGEl,RON BOUCHER, FRIDERICK C 
	I I C I I C I I C I I C C I 
	REP w REP w GRN L DEM w REP w DEM L REP w REP w DEM L REP w DEM w REP L IND L DEM w 
	95 83 16 96 97 36 63 97 30 69 59 37 2 65 
	$328,567 $800,972 $12,415 $173,515 $831,921 $218,457 $736,052 $689,239 $185,450 $1,440,428 $1,105,919 $90,502 $10,153 $1,171,401 
	$117,958 $407,027 $7,900 $47,668 $417,671 $180,841 $484,345 $346,743 $147,878 $875,944 $570,932 $87,241 $10,033 $359,890 
	$193,481 $320,998 $0 $128,706 $358,513 $20,448 $224,924 $285,351 $0 $535,227 $477,851 $7,000 $0 $720,260 
	$0 $0 $6,915 $500 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $29,803 $0 $0 $0 $20 $0 
	$280,852 $483,440 $12,415 $195,537 $667,002 $215,406 $707,704 $562,236 $166,332 $1,402,415 $1,615,275 $83,210 $10,968 $1,079,870 
	$67,570 $317,625 $0 $17,110 $191,836 $2,427 $311,421 $837,425 $19,216 $120,839 $48,551 $7,074 $664 $675,929 

	TR
	10 
	KATZEN, JAY r STEVENSI JO:Ell 
	C C 
	REP L DEM L 
	34 28 
	$233,657 $21,077 
	$93,237 $17,927 
	$7,250 $3,500 
	$114,918 $0 
	$231,108 $20,344 
	$2,547 $772 

	11 
	11 
	WOLF, FRANK lUDOLPH DAVIS, THOMAlM 
	I I 
	REP REP 
	w w 
	71 82 
	$695,984 $1,428,097 
	$408,132 $726,712 
	$261,735 $634,886 
	$0 $0 
	$691,008 $1,591,381 
	$265,814 $586,793 

	CREEL, FRANKW WASHINGTON 
	CREEL, FRANKW WASHINGTON 
	C 
	CON 
	L 
	16 
	$9,222 
	$3,992 
	$0 
	$5,300 
	$8,797 
	$445 

	1 
	1 
	INSLEE, 
	JAY lOBERT 
	I 
	DEM w 
	55 
	$1,433,746 
	$1,057,626 
	$326,777 
	$0 
	$643,505 
	$797,591 

	MARINE, JOSE?H DANIE 
	MARINE, JOSE?H DANIE 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	41 
	$206,195 
	$173,855 
	$11,248 
	$19,000 
	$205,550 
	$643 

	2 3 4 5 
	2 3 4 5 
	LARSEN, RICHilID RAY SMITH, NORMACREIGHT BAIRD, BRIAN ZARELLI, JOSlPH P MASON, CRIAG HASTINGS, DOC HAGGIN, BART MICHAEL NETHERCUTr,GEORGER 
	I C I C C I C I 
	DEM w REP L DEM w REP L DEM L REP w DEM L REP w 
	50 45 61 38 33 66 32 62 
	$1,788,063 $560,897 $1,268,234 $203,085 $39,747 $343,569 $39,204 $916,555 
	$1,041,879 $505,052 $770, B21 $171,683 $19,621 $170,417 $30,320 $478,502 
	$659,480 $47,797 $461,701 $20,022 $1,000 $165,095 $1,500 $391,035 
	$0 $500 $20 $0 $8,100 $0 $244 $0 
	$1,768,783 $555,486 $781,953 $198,886 $37,086 $246,849 $37,039 $857,642 
	$23,572 $5,184 $571,025 $4,198 $2,661 $143,371 $2,163 $73,511 

	6 
	6 
	CHASEI ROBER~ DICKSI NORMAiDUBOIS LAWRENCE,R03ERT I 
	C I C 
	LIB L DEM w REP L 
	5 64 31 
	$4,560 $827,815 $61,294 
	$3,280 $420,507 $29,071 
	$0 $397,100 $0 
	$780 $0 $32,223 
	$4,433 $832,741 $62,571 
	$125 $326,403 $0 


	FINANCIAL DATA FOR HOUSE GENERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGNS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	CANDIDA~E 
	INC 
	PTY 
	w 
	GEN 
	NET 
	INDIVIDUAL 
	PAC 
	CANDIDATE 
	NET 
	CASH 

	TR
	CHL 
	L 
	% 
	RECEIPTS 
	CONTRIB 
	CONTRIB 
	SUPPORT 
	DISBURSE 
	ON 

	TR
	OPN 
	HAND 

	------------·---------
	------------·---------
	--
	-
	--
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------
	----------

	WASHINGTON 
	WASHINGTON 

	7 
	7 
	MCDERMOTT, JlMES A CASSADY, CAROL A THO 
	I C 
	DEM w REP L 
	74 21 
	$415,537 $19,064 
	$177,197 $10,614 
	$216,218 $0 
	$0 $7,036 
	$436,384 $18,775 
	$88,172 $289 

	8 
	8 
	BEHRENS-BENEDICT, 
	HE 
	C 
	DEM 
	L 
	37 
	$133,307 
	$114,704 
	$16,150 
	$0 
	$120,333 
	$0 

	TR
	DUNN, JENNIFlR 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	59 
	$1,838,486 
	$1,108,413 
	$713,246 
	$0 
	$1,031,727 
	$879,472 

	9 
	9 
	SMITH, ADAM 
	I 
	DEM w 
	58 
	$820,573 
	$350,676 
	$449,981 
	$0 
	$769,600 
	$98,724 

	CASADA, SARAI M 
	CASADA, SARAI M 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	38 
	$61,157 
	$43,687 
	$2,552 
	$9,040 
	$61,073 
	$80 

	WEST VIRGINIA 
	WEST VIRGINIA 

	1 2 
	1 2 
	MOLLOHAN,ALlN BOWLB HUMPHREYS, JAMES F 
	I C 
	DEM w DEM L 
	99 39 
	$361,117 $8,163,840 
	$141,800 $150,518 
	$217,630 $149,318 
	$0 $7,794,500 
	$326,462 $8,150,237 
	$70,507 $26,058 

	CAPITO, 
	CAPITO, 
	SHEL~EY MOOR 
	I 
	REP 
	w 
	60 
	$2,581,019 
	$1,257,331 
	$1,228,951 
	$0 
	$2,530,078 
	$129,938 

	3 
	3 
	RAHALL, 
	NICK JOE 
	II 
	I 
	DEM 
	w 
	70 
	$578,593 
	$150,036 
	$248,504 
	$0 
	$374,850 
	$1,630,577 

	WISCONSIN 
	WISCONSIN 

	1 2 
	1 2 
	THOMAS, JEFFlEY C RYAN, PAUL D BALDWIN, TAMJIY 
	C I I 
	DEM L REP w DEM w 
	30 67 66 
	$206,393 $1,244,748 $1,295,043 
	$0 $681,159 $898,106 
	$0 $535,243 $365,704 
	$206,393 $0 $1,000 
	$206,799 $962,417 $1,238,876 
	$5 $587,879 $72,028 

	3 
	3 
	GREER, RONNB B KIND, RONALD JAMES 
	C I 
	REP DEM 
	L w 
	33 62 
	$175,776 $742,096 
	$146,812 $371,446 
	$19,750 $340,081 
	$3,773 $0 
	$169,065 $554,120 
	$13,251 $395,375 

	TR
	ARNDT, WILLI.\M GEORG 
	C 
	REP 
	L 
	33 
	$12,475 
	$1,277 
	$0 
	$7,382 
	$12,325 
	$149 

	~ ~ ~ 
	~ ~ ~ 
	4 KLECZKA, GERU.O D VERDIN, BRIA, MERRIL 5 SENSENBRENNEl, FRANK 6 PETRI , THOMA.l E 7 OBEY, DAVID l ROTHBAUER, J)SEPH DA 8 GREEN, MARK \ WYOMING 
	I C I I I C I 
	DEM GRE REP REP DEM REP REP 
	w L w w w L w 
	86 12 86 99 64 35 72 
	$576,211 $1,727 $567,127 $551,556 $957,655 $20,704 $876,073 
	$162,097 $1,057 $191,804 $202,092 $339,413 $6,478 $434,665 
	$396 f 621 $0 $364,192 $319,526 $597,724 $0 $383,943 
	$0 $150 $0 $0 $0 $2,522 $0 
	$478,091 $1,593 $493,305 $344,870 $860,378 $19,932 $428,296 
	$336,209 $133 $401,006 $746,839 $219,105 $774 $724,646 

	TR
	1 
	AKIN, GARY CUBIN, BARBA<A L 
	C I 
	DEM L REP w 
	36 60 
	$10,450 $595,591 
	$9,735 $216,928 
	$2,600 $397,436 
	$0 $0 
	$19,154 $625,435 
	$4,247 $10,802 




